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oy
SYSTEM OF TRANSLITERATION,.

The system. of trsnaliteration followed in this Journal for Sanskrit and Kanarese, {and, for the
sake of uniformity, submitted for adoption, as far as possible, in the case of other languages), — exeept
in respeet of modern Hindn personal rames, in which absolute purism is undesirable, and in respect
of a fow Anglicised corruptions of names of places, sanctioned by long unsage, — is this :—

Sanakrit. Kanarese. Transliteration, Banskrit. Kanaresc. Tranzliteration,
H e B ww & Ja
£l bl i o o jha
¥ = i £~ o fn
¥ Be H - 3 a
I ) n x o tha
EN e 4] - 7 dba
% o ?il T 7 dha
* w2 & o ] na
% — Iri & 2 ta
- ~ ¢ ' I oy tha
T b é .

- . N T Fa da
* iy N oy g dba
s¥r 5 o " e v
st By an ¥ 3 pa
Visarga Visurge h w # pha
Jihvdmialiye, or old ) N ® ba
Visares: efore c':l_-‘\} —_ h ¥ b4 bha
and 81 _ q = ma
Upadhmdntye, or l : | I o yo
old Visurge be. > — h " ” o
fore A and ¥ j ; . e ra
Anustiire Anusvdra m -
Anundsiki — 1L & o Ia
&+ - ka & (=] la
o 0 klia ' - = la
T ® ga : T B TR
a P gha a o sav
= 2 na ; q =3, sha
5 8 " cla g o st
o [+ clibia € = ha

A single hyphen is used to separate words in composition, as far as it is desirable to divide
them. It will readily be seen where the single byphen is only used in the ordinary way, at the end
of a line, as divideg in the original Text, to indicate that the word runs on into the next line;
intermediate divisions, rendered unavoidable here and there by yrinting -necessities, are made only
wifere abaolutely necessary for neatness in the arrangement of the Texts.

A double hyphen is nsed To separatc words in o sentence, which in the original are wripten as
one word, heing joined together by the euphonic rules of saiidhi. Where this double hyphen is used,
it is to be understood that a final consonant, and the following initial vowel or consonant-and-vowel,
are in the original expressed by oné complex sign. * Where it 13 not nsed, it is to be understoud of the
orthography ol the original, that, according to the stage of the alphabet, the final consonant cither
has the modified broken form, which, in the oldest stages of the alphabet, was used to indllca.te a
consonant with mo vowel attached fo it, or has the distinet sign o? the virdima attached to it; and
that the following initial vowel or consonant has its full initial form. In the transeription of ordinary
texts, the double hyphen is probably mnnecessary; except where there is the swwuidhi of final and
initial vowels. But, in the tramnscripbion of epigraphical records, the use of this sign is unavoidable,
for the purpose of indicating exactly the palmographical standard of the original texts. i

The avagraha, or sign which indicates the elision of an initial a, is but rarely to be met with
in inscriptions. Where it does bcear, it is most conveniently represented by ita own Dévanigari sign.

So also practice has shewn thas it is more convenient to use the ordinary Dévanigari marke of
punctuation than to substitute the Eaglish signs for them,

Ordinary brackets are used for correstions and donbtful points; and square brackets, for
letters which are damaged and partially illegible in the original, or which, being wholly illegible, can
be supplied with certainty. An asterisk attached to letters or marks of punctuation m square
brackets, indicates that those letters or marks of punctuation were omitted altogether in the origir_ml.
As 2 rule, it is more convenient to use the brackets than to have recourae to fovinotes; as the points
to which attention is to be drawn attract notice far more veadily. But notes are given inatead, when
there would be so many brackets, close together, as to encumber the text and render it ineonvenient
to read. When any letters in the original are wholly illegible and cannot be supplied, they are.
represented, in metrical passages, by the sign for a long or a short syllable, #s the case may be; and
in prose passages, by polnts, at the tate, nsually, of two for each akshar or syllable.
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THE CHRONOLOGY OF THE EASTERN CHALUKYA KINGS.

BY J. F. FLEET, Bo.C.5., M.R.A.8.,, C.L.LE.

A FEATURE of speciel interest in the grants of the Eastern Chalukya kings is the record,
that many of them give, of the length of each successive reign, commencing with that of
the founder of the dynasty, Vishnpuvarihana I. or Rubja-Vishyuvardhana, a younger brother of
the Western Chalukya king Satyaéraya-Pulikésin II. ‘There has been no difficuity in deducing
from these details the approximate historical period. of each member of the family. But, the
lengths of the reigns are mostly stated in even years, withont fractions ; the earliest case in
which a specific date is given in the Bake era, is that of Amma IT., whose coronation is recorded
to have taken place in ‘Saka-Satavat 867 (expired); and the reigns anterior to him covered,
according to different records, from three hundred and twenty-nine to three bundred and forty
years. Consequently, the-limits within which the commencement of the reign of Vishnu-
vardhana I. might be placed, were rather far apart; and a good deal of uncertainty attended
also the dates of some of the intermedinte rnlers. As a matter of fact, in the most complete
and anthentic genealogical list of the family that has yet been given, — that published by Dx
Hultzach in his South-Indian Inscriptions, Vol. I. p. 32, — the initial date of Vishpuvardbana
I. has been placed no less than eleven nr twelve years before what I shall shew to be really the
correct time ; and Dr. Burnell, in his South-Fndian Pal@ography, placed it, in the first instance
five years after; and in the second instance eight or mine years before, the proper time (see
page 4 below, note 5). The objects of the present paper are, to determine the exact period
within which the starting-point of the Eastern Chalukya chronology must be placed ; to adjust
" the dates of the successive reigns from that time; and to group together auch historical details
as are furnished by the records of the family a.nd other documents.

There is a record from whick we can determine very closely the period of the
ecommencement of the reign of Satyadraye-Pulikésin IT. And obviously, this is &
preliminary point which must be considered first. The information is given in the Haidaribid
grant (ante, Vol. V1. p. 73, line 11 ££.), which recorda that, while residing at the city of Vatdp!
(Badémi in the Bijipur District, Bombay Presidency), Pulikéfin I1. granted thegvillage of
Mikarappi to a Brihman, — dtwanah pravarddhaména-rijyibhishéka-samvateard tritlyé Saka.
untipati-samvatsara-datdshu chatustrims.idhikéshu pafichasv=atitéshu Bhidrapad-dmivasyd7ith
siiryya-grahspa-nimittam, ~— *“in the augmenting third year of (my) own inetallation in the
sovereignty ; when five centuriesa of the years of the Baka king (or kings), increased by the thirty-
fourth (yeur), bave gone by; on the new-moon day of (the month) Bhadrapada; on acconnt
of an eclipse of the sun.” 1 bave had this date under consideration twice before ; and it is
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recessury now to dispose of it finally. On the first occasion on which I dealt with it (ante,
Vol. XVI1. p. 109 1.}, I brought te notice that it kad been caleulated some years ago by Mr, 1.
B. Hutcheon for Dr. Burgess, who passed the wotes on to me, and also had been considered by
Bir (fegrge Airy, with the result that the corresponding English date must be the 23rd July,
A. Do 613; on that day there was a toial or almnost total eclipse of the san; it was total
prebably at Badimi, or certainly close to that place; and the totality occurred when the sun
was very near the zenith of Bidimi; so that the eclipse was a very marked and mermorable
orie for that locality., And I expressed the opinion that there could be no doubt that this eclipse
i= the one veferred to. This opinion, however, was the result of a misconceptions In the
record, the given year, Saka-Samvat 534, is distinctly specified as an expired year; so that
the details of the month and the eclipse belong to Baka-Smihvat 535 current. In. the
published ‘Tables, e, ¢. those of Mr. Cowasjee DPatell and of General Bir Alexande:
. Cunningham, which contain no distinct intimation that thoy sare arranged for the expived
vears of the Hindn erns, Saka-Samvat 535 is shewn as commencing in A. D, 613, I was
then under a mistaken impression, — which was by no means confned to myself; and
which, T think, masi in fact Lhave had something to do with the case that was laid for considera-
" tion before Mr. Butcheon and Sir George Airy, — which led me to suppose that A, I 613-14
was the equivalent of Saka-Samvat 533 as a current year. And, as the 23cd July, A. D. 613,
corresponds to the new-moon #ithi of the first pirpimdnta Bhidrapada, — the month being
in that year an intercalary month, -— I entertained no suspicion as to the correctmess of the
regult which I then published. Suabseguently, however, I had ofcasion to conaider apecially the
subject of the epoch and reckoning of the Baka ern (see Gupta Insoriptions, Introd., Appendix
L. pp. 137 to 144; and ante, Vol. XVIL. pp. 205 to 210). And, as a result of what I established
in that ingairy, the above date, the 23rd July, A. D, 613, is, a3 a matter of fact, later by oue
vear than the date given in the original record ; being in reality the equivalent of the new-moon
‘tthi of the first prirnimdnta Bhidrapada of Saka-Sathvat 536 current (535 expired). On this
point, there is now no possibility of any doubt. Aud, on the second occasion on which I dealt
with the date now under consideration (ante, Vol, XVIL. p. 141), I brought to notice that the
veal equivalent of the new-moon tithi of the piérpiménta Bhidrapads of ‘Sake-Ssmvat 535
current (534 expired} was the 2nd August, A.D. 818, On this date, also, there wag a total
eciipse of the swu. But it was not visible in or anywhere near India; because the )ine of cen-
trality, commencing at sunrise in the North Pacific Ocean, ran across North America and the
Atlantic, and ended at sunset about halfway across Africa, towards the north. And I left the
matter then with an expression of donbs, as to whether the record really refers to the eclipse of
the 2nd Angust, A, D. 612, or whether the eclipse intended being that of the 23rd July, A. D,
#18, we have in this record a genuine mistake in respect of the yeav that is quoted ; the ques.
tion being one for settlement when we should be in & position to determine whether invisible
eclipses were, or were not, to be occasions of ceremonies and pablic acts, This Jatter point is
one that bas not yet been disposed of. But, whatever wmay be the strict cnstom of later times,
vther instances are accumulating, in which eclipses of the sun, at any rate, which we know to
have been not visible in Tudia, are guoted in genuine early records as occasions of ceremonies.?
And thotgh, looking back from the present tiwce, and comparing the circumstances of the two
eclipses, it does seem likely that a person it India would seleet far celebration that of A, DD,
613, in preference to that of the year before, still there is in reality no option of the kind., We
must, if it is found in any way possible, adhere to the details of the contemperaneons record,

? Bes von Oppolser’s Canon der Finsternises, pp- 174, 175, and Plate 87 ; as also for the detaile of the eclipas of
the 23rd July, A. D. 613. :
- 1 A noteworthy inatance is the solar eclipse of the 2od Jannary, A. D. 987, which is referred to in Prof. Kiel.
. horn's Vilirama date No. 83 (ante, Vol. XIX. p. 166). Tt was a total eclipes. But it was visible ouly over & com.
paratively small area in North America and the Pacific Ocean. And yet it is the eclipae that answera tb the other
details of the given date. — Another instance is the solar eclipse of the T7th Febrnary, A. D. 668, which jathe only
oue that anewera to the solar eclipse in PLAlguna in the fifth year of Vishnuvardhana IT. {seo page 8f, below),
-~ Hee also 4 note on Wrong Prediotions of Eolipaes, ante, Vol. XIX. p. 328,
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without secking to vary them. And, though it was not visible in India, there really was an
eclipse of the san on the day denoted by the given details, Hence, I feel no doubt now, that
we could not be justified in assuming the existence of any mistake in the Haidarabid record ;
and that, be the explanation what it may, the eclipse intended in it is that of the 2nd August,
A. D. 612, belonging to Saka-Samvat 585 current (534 expired); invisible in India
though it was. As, then, the new-moon of Bliidrapada, Saka-Samvat 535 carrent, fell in the
third year of his reign, the new-moon of Bhidrapada, Baka Samvat 533 cwrrent, fell in his
first year; and consequently the acgession of Pulikdsin 1T, took place, on some day still to
be exactly determined, in A. D, 609 or 610; on any day from Bhidrapada sukla'l of Saka-
Samvat 532 current, up to the pirpimdnte Bhidrapada krishpa 15, the new-moon day, of
Baka-Samvat 832 current. For the present, this point cannot be determined more ¢losely ; but
this settlement of it is sufficient for the purposes of the inquiry in which we are now engaged.

The preceding result is our first guide, towards fixing the initial point of the years of
Vishpuvardhana I, Now, as has been intimated, for the coronation of Amma 1I., we huve
the date of Saka -Samvat 868 current, with certain full details iy the month of Mérgaéhrsha, the
ninth month of the Hindu luni-solar year; and the corresponding English date is Friday, 5tl
December, A. D). 045 (anie, Vol. XIX. p. 102 1.). The previous reigny, as given in the same
record, — P. in the series of documents quoted in the laiter part of this paper, — covered
three bundred and thirty-seven and a half years, Deducting 337 from 8672, we have the
early part of Saka-Sarhvat 530 curvent, for the approximate starting-point of the chronology.
And this falls so near the period of the accession of Pulikéin II., that, on previous occasions
{unte, Vol. VL p. 73, Vol. VIL. p. 185; Dynasties of the Kunuavese Districts, p. 23), I have
assumed that a formal separation of the two branclies of the Chalukya family took place
practically ab the time of the nccession of Pulikééin II.; and that the separate sovereignty of
the REastern Branch ezisted from that same date. Thie, however, is a view which the further
ucquisition of knowledge compels ua now to correct. In the first place, the Satdri grant of
Vishnuvardhana 1. (ante, Vol. XIX. p. 308 #.), — dated in the eighth year of & Mahdrdia who
¢an be no one but Pulikésin II., — gives to Lim only the subordinate title of Yuvirdja; thus
shewing that at any rite up to Baka-Saravat 539 or 540 cmvent there hiad been no actual BePa-
ration of the two kingdoms ; Polikésdin I1. wag then reigning as the paramount sovereign of
the estire Chelukya family, anid Vishnuvardhana I. was sssisting him in a subordinate capacity.
And in the second place, the materials for determining precisely the period within which lay
the starting-point of the yeaws of Vishyuvardhaun I., are to be found in another of his grants,
from Chipurupalle (page 15 ff. below), and in two grants of his grandson, Vishyuvardhans 11,

the dates of which could not putil recently be properly dealt with.

! In the Chipurupalle recerd, Vishnuvardhana X, himself has the titte of Mahsrdja. And

it records s grant made by him on the oceasion of an eclipse of the moon in the month
Sravana; while, at the end of the charter, the date is also given as being, — sath 10 8 mi 4
di 10 5, — *“the year 10 (and) 8; the month 4 ; the day 10 {and) 5;" or more explicitly, if the
text is interpreted in the meaning which snggests itseif as,the most obvions one, at any rata
according to Kuropean ideas, the grant was made on the occasion of an eclipse of the moon,
which took place on the fnll-moon-day of the month ‘Srdvana, being the fifteenth day (of the
bright fortnight) of the fourth month in the eighteenth year,

For the approximate period with which we have to deal, there were sclipses of the moon
on Bravans Bukla 15, commencing with the first such eclipse after the accession of Pulikdéin

11,, as follows :3— - )

Baka-Sevat 545 corrent; on the 28th July, A. D. 622, From the details given in ven
Oppoleer’s Canon, Mr, 8h. B. ‘Dikehit finds that this eclipse was
not visible'anywhere in India.

" 2 fBee von Uppolrer’s Canen, p. 853,
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Baka.Satvat 546 onrrent ; oo the 17th July, A. D. 628, This eclipse was visible all over India.

Saka-Sarhvat 555 current ; on the 7th July, A. D. 832. This eclipse was visible all over
; India.

Baka-Samvat 564 current ; on the 27th July, A. D. 641. This eclipse was visible all over Indm.
Rgka-Samvat 573 current; on the 18th July, A. D. 650. This eclipse was visible all over India.

Spkn-Sarmvat 574 current ; on the 8th July, A. D. 651, This eclipse was visible all over India.
' In this year Sriivana was an intercalary month ; and the eclipse
took place on the full-moon day of the first Srivana.

#

The first point to he noted is, that there was no eclipse of the moen in S}j{‘g_w;a_ia the
eighteenth year of Pulikédin II.; when the menth in question would fall in Baka-Samvat 550
or 551 current, aceording te what may be the exact date of the commencement of his reign.t
The dste, therefore, must belong to the eighteenth year of Vishnuvardhana T. himself.
And the next point is, to determine which of the eclipses, noted above, i8 the one referred to.}

Of these eclipses, the first two lhave been considered before, by Dr. Borznell, and by Dr,
Burgess. Dr. Burnell’s opinion (South-Indian Paleography, p. 137, note 2) was that the only
possible date is ome or other of these two. And, while mentioning Dr. Burgess' preference,
because it was fully visible, for the echipse of the 17th July, A, D, 623, he rejected it because,
“ ga this occurred in the evening, it seems, astrologically, __i,nadmfssible (conf. Hémachandra's
Dénakhanda, pp. 61-62, 79);” and he expressed his own opinion that the eclipse of the 28th
July, A. D. 622, “appears to satisfy all the necessary conditions.”” On the other hand, in some
notes on the Eastern Chalukya chronology which he made over to me in 1878, Dr. Burgess,
who had examined all the lunar eclipses in Srivana from A, D. 600 to 663, repeated his
conelusion that the eclipse in question must be that of the 17th July, A. D. 623. Both of these
eclipses, however, equally fail to meet the requirements of the case. On Dr. Burgess’ view of
the matter, — if the full-moon of ‘Srivana, ‘Saka.Samvat 546 current, fell in the eighteenth
year of Vishnuvardhana I, then the full-moon of Srivapa, Saka-Sathvat 529 enrrent, fell in his
first year ; and his reign commenced on some day from the pidraiménta PBhidrapada - krishpa 1
of Raka-Bamvat 528 current, up to Srivaga dukla 15 of Saka-Samvat 520 current. But, that
Vighpovardhana 1. showld ascend the throne of Vengl three full years at least, — or, on
Dr. Burnell’s view of the equivalent of the date in question, fully four years’ — before the
accession of his elder brother Pulikééin IL to the throne of the Western Branch:of the family,
is ont of the guestion. Anterior to Saka-Samvat 532 or 533 current, he eonld be Yuvardja
only on behalf of his uncle Mangalésa.?! Bat the coniemporaneous Aihole inscription
tells us (anfe, Vol. VIIL. p. 244), that Mangaldda sought to secure the snccession for his
own son; and, with such an object in view, he certainly would not entrust any share of
the sovereign power to either of his nephews, even in the eastern part of the country,
if it then formed a portion of the Chalukya dominions. This reason, alone, is quite sufficient
to lead to the rejection of both the above eclipses. And on this account, and on other
grounds which will be shewn further on, I select, instead, the next, -— the eclipge of the 7th

_ % Nor was thers any snck aclipee in the sixteenth year of his reign, when the month in gnestion would fall in
Saka-Sasuvat 548 or 540 I note thiz, becnuse I originally read the yesr of the date, now erder consideration, as
the sixteenth year; see page 17 below, note 8. .

¢ Or respectively one and two yoars, if the date in question were really in the sixteenth year of his reign.—In
his genealogical Table {South-Indian Palmography, Seacud Edition, p. 21), Dr. Burnell gave * abount 620 &. D." for
the date of Viehnuvardbana I., and apperently as his initial dete. This muat have been repeated from the first
edition of his book, without allowing for the intermediate recognition by me of the date in the Chipurupalle record.
Takiog the latter into consideration, with bis date of the 28th July, A. D. 622, for the lumar eclipse, the initial
point wonld lie in Saka-Samvat 528 current, in A. D. 605. ‘And Dr. Burnell himself, following my reading of the
sixteenth year, gave *about 806.7 &. D. ' (loc. cif. p. 138, note 8).

¢ I would note here, thet I find that I allowed a oareless mistake o remain uncorrected in Vol. XIX. p. 19, line
13 from ths bottom, in connection with the accession of Mahgalésa ; the worde™* A. D. 497 or 488" should ba A, D.
£97 or 598."
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July, A. D. 8338, which ocourréd on the full-moon day of Bravena of Baks-Sarhvat 556
curreat. Then, this date being in his eighteenth year, the full-moon of Srivana, ‘Saka-Samvat
538 current, fell in his first year; and the initial point of the years of Vishnuvardhanag I,
may bave Jain, so far, anywhere from the pirniménts Bhidrapada krishua 1 of Saka-Saivat
537 current up to Bravana éukla 15 of ‘Saka-Samvat 538 current. As, however, the day of the
eclipse, ‘Srivena éukla 15 of Saka-Saivat 556 current, is specified as the ffteenth day (of the
bright fortnight) of the fourth month in his cighfeenth year, thet eighteenth year plainly
began in or with the month Vaisakha of ‘Saka-Satvat 555 cuxrent. Consequently, his firat yoar
bogan in A. D. 615, in or with the month Veisakhs of Saka.Samvat 538 current ; five or
Bix years after the commencement of the reign of Pulikédin II. Taking the month as the
piérnimdnta month, ending with the full-moon tithi, the corresponding English period is from
tha 218t March to the 19th April, A.D. 615. And, unless the immediately preceding Chaitra
sukla 1 of che same year should be preferred, in accordance with an alternative possibility which |
will be considered further on, this gives the precise peried within which lay the exact starting-
point of the Eastern Chalukya chronology, I shall justify this resnlt by means of two
other dates of leading importance. Here, it only remains to add, that the historieal
event which gave this starting-point, was the installation of Vishpuvardhana I, not as the
Makérdja or independent king of a separate kingdom, bnt as Yuvardja, associsted in the
government with his elder brother Pulik#4in II. Reference has been made already to his Sétird
grant, dated in the eighth year of Pulikééin II. ; the given month is Kiérttika, which fellin A. D.
616 or 617, according to what may be the exact initial point of the years of Palikéiin II,; and,
when he issued this charter, at least eighteen months after the period that has been arrived at
asbove, Vishnuvardhana L. still bad only the rank and title of Yuvardja.

We bave now to consider two slightly later dates, of the time of Vishnuvardhana II1.,
the grandason of Vishguvardbana I. The first of them is contained in a charter, fonnd some-
where in the Nellore Districi, Madras Presidency, which records that he made a grant of the
village of Reyiira to some Brihmans, — (anfe, Vol, VII, p, 189, line 65 f. ; for a lithograph,
see Vol. VIIL p. 320), varddhamina-rijya-dv[iti}ya’-samvatsardé Chaitra-misd snkia-pukshé
dasamyfm Maghi-nakshatré® Budbaviréshu,® — #in the angmenting second year of the reign,
in the month Chaitra, in the bright fortnight, on the tenth ¢ithi, under the Magha nakshatra,
on Wednosday.” With the enrliest starting-point that hes been proposed for the years of
Vishpavardhana I, — that of Saka-Saivat 526 (expired) given by Dr. Hultzsch, — and with
the shoriest period recorded for the intervening reign of Jayasimha I,, viz, thirty years,!0 the
year in which this date should fall, cannot be looked for before Saka-Samvat 526 + 18
+ 30 + 1 = Baka-Samvat 575 current. Still, allowing a slight margin before that year,
the caleulations for Chajtra pukls 10 are ag follows :—

Saka-Samvat 573 cnrrent ; Cha_lrra fukls 10 began on ‘Wednesday, 17th March, A. D. 650, at
about 39 gkatis, 50 palas, after mean sunrise (for Bombay), and
ended on the Thursday, at about 42 gh, 10 p. Bat the moon was

* I am nok goite certain whether the superacript ¢ of the firet syllable was omitted altogether, from want of
sufficiont space betwean the top of the dv and the subscript ¥ in the line above ; or whether it was inserted imper-
feotly, and then became dsmmged and illegible, nlong with the fpllowing if. Bnt the letters dr and ya are so
distinot that no reading can be adopted exocapt duiffyas, * the seoqnd (year):”

* When I edited thin grant, I thought that perhaps two cksharas, containing the nome of & second nakshuira
also, might have been broken awsy at the end of line 08, after mogh4. But this isnot the case. The last akshira,
gh4, does not reach quite to the end of the lins, loaving s little more masgin than uenal; but thie seems to be i
consequence of ap originel fault 5n the copper. There is not roomy eugugh for two more aksharas, without ex®
croaching on the mavgin, where the socond of them wonld bo distinctly visible, beyond the fault. Moreaver, the
vame of @ second nakshatrg wonld bo altogether unmeaning, without alio s wopd to indicate that the Maghi
nakshaira had ended, and the naxt had commenced. .

* Road budhgvdrd. Thisia not an instance of the uee of the instrumentsl singular: utless budhavdriehu
was written by mistake for “edrdna, But it appesrs that the locative plural was used intentionally; under the idea
that the tithi, the nakshutra, nod the week-day, were being pxpressed it a vompoand.

14 The grenia K. t0 O., and Q. te W., sny thirty-threc yoars ; P. and X. ey thirty,
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not in the Maghi nakshatra on the Wedneaday, Even by the

Brahma-Siddhinta system of  anequal spaces, which gives the

earliest chance im the case of this wakshatra, the moon did not

enter Magha till about 6 brs. 34 min., = 16 gk. 25 p., (for Ujjain),

on the Thursday.

Baka-Bamvat 574 carrent; Chaitrs iukla 10 ended on Mouday, 7th Marck, A. D. 651, at about
47 gh: 10 p.

Saka-Bamvat 575 current ; Chaitra éukla 10 ended on Sunday, 25th March, A. D. 652, at about
30 gk, 20 p. :

Saka-Samvat 576 current ; Chaitrs dukla 10 began on Wednesday, 13th Marel, A. D. 653, a4

- about 35 gh. 50 p., and dnded on the Thuredey, at about 36 gh.

45 p. Bat the moon was not in the Maghi nakshatra on the
Wednesday. Even by the Brahma-Siddhinta- system, the moon
did not enter Maghi till about 17 hre. 44 min., = 44 gh. 20 p.,
on the Thureday.

‘Baka-Samvat 577 current; Chaitra fnkls 10 ended on Monday, 8rd March, A. D. 654, at about
' 58 gh. 40 p.
Baka-Samvat §78 current ; Chaitra fukla 10 ended on Swnday, 22nd March, A. D. 655, at about
- 58 gh, 35 p. e i

Baka-Samvat 579 current; Chaitra fukls 10 ended on Priday, 13th March, A. D. 656, at about
41 gk. 5 p.

Baka-Smirvat 580 current; Chailra fukla 10 ended on Wednesday, Ist March, A. D. 657, at
about 19 gh. 55 p. But the moon was not in the Maghi nokshatra
on the Wednesday. By the Brahma-Siddhinta system, the moon
did not enter Maghi +ill abont 3 hrs, 16 min., = 8 g&. 10 p., on

the Thureday. _
Saka-Sativat 581 carrent; Chaitrs sukla 10 ended on Tuesday, 20th March, A. D, 658, at sbout
17gh. 5 p. .
‘Saka-Samvat 582 current ; Chaitra fukla 10 ended on Saturday, 9th March, A, D, 659, at abond
' 82 gh. 15 p.
Baks-Samvat 583 current ; Chaitra sukla 10 ended on Friday, 27th March, A, D. 660, at aboat
17 ghatis. .
Baka-Sathvet 584 current; Chaitra fukla 10 ended on Taenday, 16th March, A. D, 661, at about
18 gh. 45 p.
Saka-Samvat 585 current; Chaitrs éukla 10 ended on Saturdsy, 5th March, A. D. 662, at about
28 gh, 30 p.
Saka-Samvat 586 enrrent; Chaitra dukls 10 ended on Friday, 24th March, A. D. 663, at about
28 gh. 20 p.

Saka-Sathvat 687 owrrent; by Prof K. L. Chhatre's Tables, Chaitra sukla 10 began on
Tuesdsy, 12th March, A.D). 664, at about 3 gk. 55 p- (for
Bombay), and ended at about 57 gh. 45 p. on the same day ; it
was accordingly an expunged #ithi for Bombay; and the same
would be the case for Rijamahéndri also, as the approzimate
-difference in time is only 1 gh. 30 p. later. By Prof. Jacobi's
Tables, Chaitra éukis 10 began gn th Tuesday, st about 2 hrs.
£0 min, =5 gk, 50 p.+ (for Ujjain), and ended at abont 23 hrs.
46 min., = 59 gh. 25 p, on the same day; snd it wa~ similarly
an expunged #thd for Ujjain, The difference of iima for
Rijamahdndri, however, seomed likely to make the iifhi end
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there on the Wednesday. And the moon was in the Maghi
nakshatrg at sunrise on the Wednesday, by the Brahma-Siddhinta
and Gargassystems of unequsl spaces ; and, later on in the day,
by also .the equal-space system. Under these circumstancea,
and becanse this Wednesday seemed to be undoubtedly the real
equivalent of the given date, I asked Mr. 8Bh. B. Dikshit to
determine the times accurately; and he has done go, with the
following resalts, in which the times are all for apparent sunrise at
Rijamabéndri : — Chaitra bukla 10 commenced at 6 gh. 48 p. on the
Tuesday, and ended on Wednesday, 13th March, A. D. 664, at
1 gk 1p., = 24 min. 24 sec.; and it is the #th¢ snkla 11 which,
ending at 55 gh. 39 p., — 22 hrs. 15'6 min, on the same day,
was the expunged éithi. And on the Wednesday, there was
the Maghd nskshatra for the moon, by all the three systems.
By the equal-space system, it began at 29 ghafis on the Wednes-
day, and continued during all the rest of the day. By the Garga
system of unequal spaces, it began at 43 palas on the Wednesday,
and ended at 57 gk. 12 p. on the same day. And by the Brahma-
Siddhinta system of unequal apaces, it began at. 55 gh. 3 p. on
the Tuesday, nud ended at 50 gh. 55 p. on the Wednesday.}t

Saka-Samvat 538 current ; Chaitra {ukla 10 ended on Stmdny, 2nd March, A. D, 665, at about

40 .gh. 35 p. -
Baka-Samvat 589 current ; Chaitra dukls 10 ended on Satnrdsy, 21st March, A, D, 666, at about
42 gA. 30 p.
‘Saka-Sadivat 530 current ; Chaitra fukla 10 began on ‘Wedneaday, 10tk March, A. D, 667, at
about 10 gi. 20 p,, and ended on the Thursday, at about 10 gh.
55 p. But the moon was not in the Maghi nakshaira on the
Wednesday., Even by the Brahma-Siddhinta aystem, the moon
did not enter Maghi till about 7 hra. 52 min., = 19 gk. 40 p,, or
- the Thursday.

Baka-Samvat 591 current ; Chaitra $ukla 10 ended on Wednesday, 2%th March, A. D 668, at
.abont 20 pales, And on this day there was the MaghA nakshatrs
for the moon, by the equal-spaca system only ; it ‘waa current at
sunrise, and is ended at about 1G hrs. 30 min., = 26 gk. 15 p.
By the Garga system of nnequal spaces, it had ended st about

—— 22 hrs, 2 min., = 5% gh. 5 p, and by the Brahma-Siddhanta
system of unequal spaces, at about 19 hrs. 24 diin., = 48 g&. 30 p.,

. on the Tuesday. .

“In my pubhshed version of this grant, the date was given as lying somewhere about Baka-

Samva_t 591 current (ante, Vol. VIL p. 186). How thig statement came to be made and was
allowed to siand, especially in the face of the fact that in the eame paper a date in the fifth

11 Ti s not necessary ; still, I may mention that on this cocasion, simply from want of leisure, I formished
Mr. &h. B. Dikshit with no information ea to the object that I had in view ; but gave him merely the details of Saka-
Satvat 586 expired, Chaifra sukla 10, and asked him to determine wrl'.h oxtreme acouraoy, for RAjamahéndri, the
weok-dny and ending-bime of the #iths, and the nakshatrae. — The above results are by the original ffryn-Sid.
dhdnta. By the present Sdryo- Siddhdnis they are very mimilar : — The fithi fukls 10 begaun at 6 gh. 10°p. on the
Tuesday, and ended at 32 palas on the Wodnesday ; and the {ithé fnkla 11, ending at 55 gh, 20 p. on the same day,
waa ¢xponged. By the equal-apace syatem, the Maghd nakshaira, for the moon, began at 28 gh. 53 p. on the
Wednosday, and continned during all the reat of the day. By the (args aystem of unequal apaces, it began at 32
padus on the Wedneeday, and suded at 57 gh. 15 p. on the same day. And by the Brahma- Siddbhnta. system
unegqual spaocen, it began at 54 gh. 52 5. on the Tuesday, and endad at 50 gh. 51 p. onthe Wedneadny, — In detonmn-
ing the apparent times, only the rhara.correction hee been taken into account.
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year of the same reign was referred to Baka-Sativat 582 current (id. p. 191), — and how it
came to be made also in the editorial note issued with the lithograph. (ante, Vol. VIII. p. 320),
— I am, not able to say. Looking through the above resnlts, we see, indeed, that in Saka-
Bamvat %91 current the given #ithi did certginly end on a Wednesday, vis. the 29th March,
A.D. 668; and that the moon wes in the Mpghf nakskatra on that day, by one out of the
three pystems of the ending-points of the nakshatras. But these facts were not known to
we then, And the year given in Dr. Burgess’ notes, is Baka-Samvat 679 (expired) ; which
fitted in well enongh with the view that the mtarting-point of the years of the dynasty lay in
Saka-Samvat 529 curpept (528 + 18 4 33 + 1 == 580 current). In that year, the given
 #iths did cerbainly end on p Weodnpsday ; vis, the lat March, A, D. 657. Bnut this date is not
admissible; for the reason that the moon was not ip the Maghé nakskaira on that day. ~The
above results shew that the only years in which the given ¢iths, Chajtra Sukla 10, wes connected
both with a Wednesday and with the Magha nakskatra for the moon, are Baka-Samvat 587 and
591 eurrent, The latter year might anawer fairly well, on the-understanding that the length of
the reign of Jayasimhs I wag thirby.three years (537 + 18 4 33 + 1 == 589 current). But »
it is rendered inadmissible by the resnlte for the remaining date, to be shewn ip the next
paragraph; for, there iz no eclipse of the sop in Phalguna, which would then answer to the
solar eclipse in that month in the fifth year of the seme reign. Accordingly, we can only accept
the conclusion, that the English equivalent of the given date is 'Wednesday, 18th March,
A. D. 884, corresponding to Chaitra bukls 10 of Baks-Samvat 587 curreat, on which day
the meon wap in the Magha nakshatra by all three gystems. '

The remaining date iz confained in another cliarter of Vishyuvardhana II., obtained
apparently from Mattewsddn in the Kistna District, Madras Presidency, which includes the
following passage, — (ante, Vol. VIL. p. 192, line 19 £.), a(a)trand vijaya-rijys-patchamé
samvateard Philgana(va)misf amivisyiyim sdryya-grahapa-nimi[ttam],l8 — *in the year
which ig the fifth in (my) own vigtorious reign; in the month Phalguna; on the new-moon
tithi; on account of gn eclipse of the sun.” Here we have to find an ecljipse of the sun
in the month Phalguna, which shall bein suitable accordsnce with the details of the earlier
date in the second year of the gams reign. And for comparison with the years mentioned above
in conneption with Chaitra nkls 10 in the spcond year, we have eclipses of the sun on the
new-moon day of Phalguns ag follows 13—

Baka-Samvat 573 current; on the pfirsimdnta Philguns krishpa new.moon, corresponding to
the 27th Janpary, A, D. 651; a partial eclipse; the line of the
middle of the eclipse was nowhere north of Lat. 30° S.; and s0
the eclipse was probably not visible anywhere in Indig.

Baka-Samvat 580 current; on the pirmiminte Philguna krishna new-moon, correspending o
the 8th February, A. D. 658; a partinl eclipse; the line of the
middle of the eclipse was nowhere north of Lat. 30° S,

Taka-Samvat 580 current; on the amdnts Philguna krishna new-moon, eorresponding to the
9th March, A.D. 653 ; a partial eclipse ; the line of the middle
of the eclipse was nowhere north of Lat. 30° S.

Baka-Famvat 581 cnrrent; on the pirmminta Philguna kyishpa new-moon, corresponding to
the 23th January, A. D, 659 ; an annular total eclipse ; the centffat
line of the eclipse ended of sunset in Lat. 54° N, Long. 89° E.;
and so the eclipsc cannot have been visible anywhere in India,
even in the extreme north-west. '

13 The second -plate ends with the mi of nimillesh ; and the rest of the charter hes been loat. The exact
purport of if, therefore, iy nok determingble. But it sappésrs to have recorded the grant of some land, to &
Britman, at the village of Palliydda.

" 1 Sge you Oppolaer's Canon der Finsterniase, pp. 178181, and Plate 90.
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Saka-Sativat 588 current; on the amdnta Philguna krishpa new-moon, corresponding to
the 11th March, A. D. 665 ; an annular eclipse; not visible any-
where near India; the central line of tlie eclipse ended at sunset
in Lat. 25° 8., Long. 17° E.

‘Sake-Samvat 589 current; on the eménte Philguna krishga new-moon, corresponding to the

: 28th February, A.D. 667; an annular eclipse; not visible any-
where near India; the central line of the eclipse ended at sunaet
in Lat. 24° N., Long. 6° W.

Baks Samvat 500 current; on the plrpimanta Phalgune krishne new-moon, cerrespond-
ing to the 17th February, A. D. 668 ; an annular eclipse; not
visible anywhere in India; the central line of the eclipse com-
menced at sunrise in Lat. 13° N,, Long, 133° E., and ended st
sunaet in Lat. 64° N., Long. 115° W,

Saka-Samvat 591 current; on the pdrpiménia Philguna krishpa new-moon, corresponding to
the 6th February, A. D. 669 ; the line of the middle of the eclipse
was nowhere north of Lat, 30° 8.

Baka-Samvat 598 current; on the amdnta Philguna krishpa new-moon, corresponding to the
19th February, A. D. 676; the line of the middle of the eclipse
was nowhere north of Lat, 30° 8.

In my published version of this grant, Saka-Samvet 582 current was given as the probable
equivalent of the given year (ante, Vol. VIL p. 191). And Dr. Burgess' notes are to the effect
that. the eclipse in question could only be one which occurred on the 18th Jaunary, A. D. 660 ;
which day was taken by him as the equivalent of the new-moon of Philguna of Baka-Samvat
581 {expired). On this day there was a total eclipse of the sun, which was vigible, not long after
sunrise, over probably the whole of Southern India. But, whether Bhidrapada is taken as the
intercalary month in Baka-Satmvat 582 current, according to the published Tables, and in
accordance with the present system, -—— or whether the rule of mean intercalation is followed,
according to which the intercalary month wonld be Kirttika, 4 — the day in guestion was the
new-moon fithi, not of Philguna, but of the amdnfe Pausha or the plirtimdnta  Migha.
However, we require an eclipse to fit in with the resnit taken above, that Chaitra éukla 10
in the second year of the reign of Vishonvardhana Il was Chaitra fukla 10 of Saka-
Samvat 587 current, corresponding to the 18th March, A. D, 664. From that result, it follows
$hat the Chbaitrs éukla 10 of his fifth year was the Chaitra fukla 10 of Saka-Samvat 5980
current. Consequently, the new moon of Phdlgnna in his fifth year might lie either in
Saks-Satavet 589 Gurrent, or in-590, And thus the required eclipse might be found in-
that of the 28th February, A. D. 667, falling in ‘Saka-Samvat 589 current. But I consider
this eclipse to. bes distinctly not admissible; because the day was the new-moon tithe of the

- gindnis Philgnna; whereas the pirpimdnta arrangement of the lamnar fortnights, which
continued in use in Southern India np to at any rate Saka-Sativat 727 (sce ante Vol.
XVIL p. 141 £.), is.certainly the proper one for the period with which we are dealing. The
required eclifee is undoubtedly that which took place on the 17th Fgbruary, A. D. 888,
corresponding to the new-moon tithi of the ptrpimanta Phalguna of Baka-Sarhvat 590
ourrent ; it is trne, as has been stated above, that this eclipse was not visible in India; but
the same remark appears to be applicable to all the eclipses, one or other of which muat be the
one intended. Now, this date being in the fifth year of Vishpavardhana II,, the mew-moon of
the pirpiménta Philguoe of ‘Saka-Samvat 586 current fell in his firet year; and the first day of
his first year might, so far, be any day from Phalguna sukla 1 of ‘Sakae-Samvat 585 current, np
to the pirmimdnia Philguna krishua 15 of Baka-Samvat 586 current, Again, Chaitra

1 I gwe this to Mr. 8h. B, Dikshit,
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dukla 10 of Saka-Samvat 587 current being, as we have seen above, in his second year, Chaitia
sukla 10, also, of Baka-Samvat 586 current fell in his first year; and the first day of his first year
might, so, far as this date is concerned, be any day from Chaitra dukla 11 of ‘Saka-Sarmvat 585
current. up to Chaitra Sukia 10 of Saka Samvat 586 current. But the two dates togetber limit
the period for the initial day of this reign to & very sbort time; and indicate that the
accession of Vishyuvardhena II. took place in A. D, 883, on some day from Philguna
$ukla 1 of Baka-Samvat 585 ourrent, up to Chaitra fukla 10 of Saka-SBaravat &86
current ; the corresponding English peried is from the l4th February to the 24th March,
A. D, 883.

A few words seem desirable here, to present the results which I put forward as the
correct ones, in direct comparison with the views that I reject. With Dr. Burasil’s opinion
as to the date of the Iunar eclipse mentioned in the Chipurupalle grant of Vishnuvardhana I.,
aod paying attention to the number by which the month is denoted, the initial point of his
years would be the month Vaidikha of ‘Saka-Samvat 528 current (see page 4 above, note 5).
Adding the reign that then commenced and lasted for eighteen years, and either thirty or -
thirty-three years for the reign of Jayasimha I, and one complete year of the next reign, we
arrive at the period ‘Saka-Samvat 576 to 579 current, for the second year of Vishpuvardhana I1.,
ir which we have the date of Chaitra fukla 10, coupled with Wednesday and the Maghi
nakshatra. “With Dr. Burgess’ opinion as to the date of the lznar eclhipse in question, the
initinl point of the years of Vishnuvardlhana I. would be the month Vaidikha of Saks-Samvat
520 current. And, proceeding in the same way, we have the period Saka-Samvat 577 to 580
current, for the second year of Vishoavardhana II. And Dr. Hultzsch has placed the initial point
in Baka-Sathvat 526 or 527 (expired}; which brings uva to either of the above periods, according
to the date that is to be selected for the lunar eclipse. To suit the above views, we might take
either Saka-Samvat 576 current or 580 current (see page 6 above}; in both of which years
Chaitra $ukla 10 was connected with » Wednesday. But they are both inadmissible ; in the first
place, becanse in neither case was the moon in the Magh& nakshaira on the same day; and in the
second place, because in neither instanceis there a solar eclipse in the month Phalguna for the
fifth year of the same reign; in the first case, the only uvailable eclipses (see page 8 above)
are in Baka-Samvat 580 current, which could not fall earlier than in the sixth year; and in the
gecond case, the only available eclipse iz that of Baka-Bamvat 581 eurrent, which could not fall
later than in the fourth year. Moreover, to ench of these views there is the objection, which isin
iteelf sufficient to entail their rejection, that they make the initial point of the years of Vishnn-
vardhana 1. lie before the accession of his elder brother Pulik8éin }1.  On the other band, for
the lunar eclipse of the eighteenth year of Vishpnuvardhane 1., I select that of the %th
July, A.D. 832, in Sravans of Baka-Sarmvat 555 current (see page 4 above). Following one
of the alternative statements as to the length of the reign of Jayasimba I., and taking it as thirty
years, we arrive quite naturally at Beka-Sarmvat 587 current, for the second year of Vishpu-
vardhans II. ; and in that year, as required, the week-day for the given #thi Chaitra éukla 10,
as an ended ¢ithi, was Wednesdsay, 13th March, A. D. €64 ; and on that day the moon wan
in the Maghe nakshatra (see page 6 f. above), Axd in perfect accordance with this, there was
& gsolar eclipse in his fifth year, on the 17th Februsary, A. D. 888, being the new-moon day
of the plrpimants Phalguna of Baka-S8armvat 590 current (see psge 9 above). These
three dates are in perfectly natural avcordance with each other; and they entail no strain-
ing of the facts in any way, except in following the minority of the records, and taking the
iength of the reign of Juyasimmha 1. as thirty years only, on the understanding that some of the
records mistakenly included three years of Yuvardjo-ship as part of his actual reign. And, as
is required, they place the initial point of the chronology later than the accession of
Pulikésin 11, hy five or six years. For these reasons, therefore, there can be no doubt that the
daten.now put forward are-the correct ones; and that, as has been shewn in detail above, the firat
year of Vishpuvardhana [, and with it the chronology of the latter records of bis dynasty, com-
menced in or with the month of Vaipbkhs of Saka-Sarmvat 838 current, corresponding to



JANUARY, 1891)] THE EASTERN CHALUKYA CHRONOQLOGY. 11

the period frdgm the 2lst March to the 19¢h April, A. D. 615 ; — unless Chaitra Sukla 1 of
the same year should be preferred, in accordunce with a possibility that is to be considered
further omn.

With these leading dates thus determined, and with the dates which elsewhsre have been
shewn to be the days of the coromation of Amma II. and Rijarija I. (ante, Vol. XIX,
pp- 103, 130), we can now proceed to adjust the beginning and the end of each successive
reign. Anterior to the time of Amma 1., the only difficulty, — apart from the fact that the
periods are for the most part stated only in even years, without fractions, — ig in respect of the
reign of Naréndramrigarija-Vijayaditya II. The grant P. states that he reigned for forty-
eight years; and M., N., and Q. to X., agree in this respect; L., however, puts the duration of
his reign at forty-four years; while K. and O. aay only forty. I find that from no poinb
of view, if we look to such details as are conaidered in the arrangement of the first of my two
Lists, can a reign of forty-eight years be allowed for, unless we make such large redactions as
practically to shorten some of the reigns by a full year each; moreover, it seems almost an
impossible length, following, in a new generation, after reigns of thirty-seven, eighteen, and
thirty-six years, in three successive generations. Forty years is the period that fits in most
naturally for the reign in question. But a reign of forty-four years can be admitted, without
any special- dificulty, if, from the time of Vishguvardhana II. to that of Cbalukya-Bhima IT,
both included, we shorten by one month each reign of seven and nine years; by three months,
each reign longer than uine years and under twenty years; by four months, each reign exceed-
ing twenty years and ranging up to thirty years; and by five months, each of the four reigns
in excess of thirty years. And thig is the fignure that I have here adoptcd ; being strongly
inclined to think that the statement in L. ia the correct one, though, for the present, it
ptanda alone; the explanation of the discrepant atatements would be, that he actually reigned
for forty-four years, after ruling for four yeara as Ywverdja; that in M., N, and P.
to X., the four years of Yuvardje-ship were erroneously added to the forty-four years of his
reign; snd that in K. and O. = mistake was made in the other direction, and, it being thought
that the forty-four years included his four years of Yusvardje-ship, four years were deducted,
and his actual reign was thus reduced to forty years 18 ’

We thus obtain the resulfs exhibited in the List on page 12 below.1® Partly to shew
the way io which the details have been arranged, and partly to explain why there is apparently
not always a nniform difference between the years A.D. and the Baka years, I bave inserted
gertain months with the years A. D1 These months, except in a few cases, are of course
hypothetical, and subject to any future.correction. But, allowing for this, the List may be
jaken as giving, very closely, the real dutes for the successive kings of the Eastern Chalukya
dynasty, up to the latest time for which information has been obtained.

1 Tn ¢he case of Jayasithha I., the atatement of the minority is certainly the correct ome; singe, from no
point of view. osm a veign of thiriy-three years be’allotted to him. — Discrepant statoments may posgibly be
obtained hereafter in respect of Gunaka- Vijayfditys I111. At present all the grants state that he.veigned for forty-
four years; bat U. adds the alternative statement, *“ or forty-eight years,” in a ssparate verse.

16 Phe order of succession given by me differs from that given by Dr. Hultzech in bhis Genealagioal Tabla
from after No. 27, RAjarja I. Dr. Hultzsch took the succession of the rulers of Vengl. Bat from that point
the Eastern Chalukyas were primarily kings of the Chila kingdom; and Veng! was an appanage of the orown,
governed by viceroya. I lhave followed the actual dynaatic sucesssion,

17 Ty convert ourrent Saka years into years A, D, the additive guantity is 7¢-78, In the preaent day, with the
Misha-Sahkrnti ocourring on or about the 12th April, 77 is to be added for the firal nine months of & Saka year,
oorreaponding roughly to the English months April to December; and 78 for the last three months, mﬁring to
Janunery to Merch. For the Eastern Chalukya period, when the Mésha.- Sexkerénti ranged from the 19th to the 25th
March, and Chaitra fukla I ranged from the 20th Febraary to the 24th March (see Gen, Sir A. Cunningham’s Indicn
Frae), the additive quantities may be talron as 77 for the flret ten montka of the luni-solar Saka yoar, oorresponding
roughly to the English months Mareh to Dedember; and 78 for the laet two months, adawering to January sad
‘February.
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List of the Eastern Chalukya Kings.

5 l Lergth of |
Order and Names. ! Ketgn. 4. D ai‘:"?::r
;Y. M. D] '
i L
1: Vishnuvardhana I., Kubja.Vishpuvar dha,na, :
ithe cummencement of his years was in or| i
with the month Vaisakls of Saka-Samvat :
538 current, corresponding to the period)
from the 2ist March to the 18th Aprll, 1l
A.D. SIS .en - ;13 0 0 March 615 to March 6331 538 to
2; Jayasinha L. ; eldest son of No. 1. 180 0,0 s 683 1to Feb. 663556 to SEL
3; Indra-Bhabtdraka; younger hlotheJ. of No 2 0 ¢ 7 Feh. 663 585
4, Vishnuvardhana II son of No. 3; the com-
mencement of his. years was In the period _ -
from Phélguna $ukla 1 of Saka-Sanvat 585 -
current to Chaitra sukla 15 of Saka-Samvat
536 ewrrent, corresponding to the period
from the l4th Februmy to the 24th Mzu ch,
A.D. 663 . URRTIOTROTTTRTTRUTY IR - B (B | N IR 663 to Jan. 672 585 to 564
3 Mangi- Yuvara;a. 501 OF N0, dvonerravsreransenrens 25 0 0 |Jan. 672 to Bept. 696 |- 594 to 619
t'; Jayasimmha 1. eldest son of No. 5 weressf 13 0 0 | Bept. 696 fo June 09| 619 to 622
7% Kokkil ;- youngest brother of No. 6 vl 0 6 0 lJune 709 toDec. 709 632
8; thnuvaldhaua 111 ; elder brother of "No. 7. 87 0 O |Dec. 709t July 746| 632t0. 6689
9, Vijaysditya L, Bhattﬁmka sonof No. 8 ..|18 O 0 {July 746te April 764| 669 to 687
10 Vlshnuva.rdha.na, IV, son of No. 9 covrvverenns 36 0 0 |April 764 to Nov. 7TBB| 687 to 722
11; V:;s,yﬁ.dltya, I1.; Narendramr;galéja son of
No. w44 0 O |Nov. 799toJune 843| 722 to 766
12; thnuva.rdha.na 'V Ka.h thnuvardhana, :
goh of No. 11 wvnvivinivrsranenmrsansnsssranssor 1 6 0 |June B843toDec. Bdd| 766 to 767
13; Vijayiditya IIL, Gunaka, eldest son of
W0w 1Dummmvsisammsesprnnnssisssnnonenepaerinsessrensenns| 44 0 0 [Deg. 844 to July 888| 767 to' Bl
14; Ohﬁlukya Bhime, I.; ; son of the Ywardga
’Vlkram&chtya. 1., a younger brother of
No.1 veveerrasenensimeeses] 30 00 | July 888 to March 918 81l to - Bél
154 Vi ay&dxtya. Iv, Kollablganda eldest gon of
I T cisssneniennen ¢ 6 0| March 818 to Bept. 918| 841
161 Amms. L, thnnva.rdhana. VI eldeat son of '
NO. 1B irrernrninrnressvresnsssrassesirnnereernesernns] ¢ ¢ 0| Bept. 918 fo Aug. 985| 841l to B48
17; Vuayﬂdltya. Y., Béta; eldest son of No. 16..[ © 0 13 Aug. 925 848
18; Tédapa; son of Yuddhamalia I, who was a .
younger brother of the ¥uvas dJa Vikram4.] '
ditya 1. (see under No. 14) ...iceeeizisveryse| 0 1 01 Ang. 925 to Sept. 925| B48
19: VikraméAditya II.; younger brother ofNo.15.| 011 © Sepb. 928 to Aug. 926 R4Bto 849
20; Bhirwsa III.; youngei brother of No. 17ecenns| 0 8 0| Aug. 9926 to April 927 | 849 to 850
21; Yuddhamalla 11 ; som of No. 18uvviciccerenns| 7 0 0 | April 927 to Ida.rch 934 | 850 to B5T
22; Chélukya-Bhima I, anhn\waxdha,na VII ;
youn%er brother of No. 16.. 12 0 0.|March 834 to Dec. 945| 857 to B68
23, Amma I, Vijayhdisya VI.; 'second son Cof
22; crowned om.the 5th Dcccmbel, )
D 945 ... et 25 0 0 jDec. $bto B70 | 8268 to 853
24 ; D&nﬂmavs. elder brother of No. 23 e B30 0] » 270 to ,, 973 893 to 496
An unesplained interval ; according to the re-
3c<f)rdl.)s othtwenty -seven years; but in reality, :
of about thirty; eay ... v 29 8 0|, 973 to Aug. 1008 | 805 to 924
25, Sa.ktlva.rman, Ohﬁlukya. Chandra; cldest son B .
of No. 24 .. cereenndd 12 0 0 [ Aug. 1003t0 ,, 1015, 926 bo 938
26 Vnnal&dltya ~ﬁo*ur.ngﬁer ‘brother of 1\0 25 ... 70 0} ., 10l5to , 1022 938to 846
; Réjarfja L, Vishnuvardhana VIII.; eldest o
son of No. 26 ; cmwned on the 16th -
Angust, 4. D. 1042,.. v 410 04 4, 1022t0 ,, 1063| 945to 986
9 %\lxilottung(:}ah(oldhodad;gvatl : S(-]t.‘l‘(cf Lo - 49 ¢ 0| , 1063to ,, 1112 986 to 1035
g ikrama. a; eldestson of Xo. 28 .........l 18 0 0| ,, 1112 . ' )
30; Kuibttunga-Chodadiva IL ; son of No. 2§; > 2% 1127 103510 1050
we have a record of his time, dated in
Saka-Satnvat 1056 o vivviierniriieriieins]  aeorn | 112280 srnenn | 1050 0 iovn
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Alternative List of the Bastern Chslukya Kings;
taking Chaitrs bukla 1 as the First Day of each Regnsal Year,

Length of Current Length of :
Order snd Nomes, Beign. Sakn Order and Names, Reign. Cu'{—ent Saka
Years, eara.
Y. M. D. Y. M D
1; Vishuuvardbana I ...!13 0 0|538 %o 555(20; Bhima IIX...ccccvcnnnnd] 0 8 0] (849 to 850)
2; Jayasimha L......c.....' 30 0 0] 556 6o 5851|21; Yuddhumalla IT. ......... 7 0 0| 850to 856
8; Indra-Bhattbraks .....] 0 0 7|(885) . 22; Chilukya-Bhima II. ...[12 0 O] 857 to 868
4; Vishpuvardhana I1...] 9 0 0] 586 to 594|(23; Amma II.; the date of
o his coronation was the
5; Mangi-Yuvardja .....;i26 0 G| 595 to 619 emdnta Méargasirahal
. _ kriahna 13 of Saka-
6; Jayasithha TI. ......... 13 0 0] 620 to 632 Samvat 868 current...[25 0 0] 868 to 892
7; Eokkili cocvramneasennne] 0 8 0](632) 24; DAnArnava....cvevaieienens 8 0 0] 893to895
8; Vishpuvardhana III..|87 0 0632 to 668|| rAn unexplained interval;
T 8cc0 to the reoords
9; Vijaydditya I. .........;18 0 O] 668 to 685 { of twenty-seven years
. O : - in reality, of ... 30 0 0] B96to 925
10; Vishbhavardhana IV. .86 0 0} 686 to 721
_ 25; Baktlvarman ........... o120 O] 926 to 937
11; VijayAditya Il..........148 0 01721 to 768 '
28; Vimaldditya wecesvernsenn| 7 0 0] 938 to 944
12; Vishnuvardhana V..... 1 8 0768 to 769
o 27; Rijarija I.; the date
13; Vijaydditya IIL. .....]44 ©O 0] 769 to 812 . of his coronation
: : . the amdnic Bhidra-
14; Ohdlukya-Bhima I,...|30 ¢ {812 to 41 ada kyishna 2 of]
: ' : Sadmivat 945
15; VijayAditya IV. ....| ¢ 8 O0[(84It0oB42) current ..ooevvoivieneenn |4l 0 0] 945 to 985
18; Amma L...... srrenranann 7 0 0843 to 848|j28; Kuléttuiga-Chidaddval
' : ’ ’ Lo rersenen |49 O 0 BBO to 1034
17 Vijaydditya V..o 00 151(848)
' o 29; Vikrama-Chdéda .......|15 0 0| 1035t0 1049
18; 'Mm--nc worenmenaes] 0 1 0 (8“8) :
. 1130 ; Kuléttunga-Chidadéval
19; Vikramiditya ¥I......; 0 11 0 |(B48 to 849) 15 L PTRO S 1050 60 .os oot
‘ .

There is, however, aOothe¥ Wway of looking st the matter, suggested partly by the
manner in which the reigns are mostly stated only in even years, and partly by the resulis for
the dates of Vishguvardhana I, and his grandson. Tt is that, irrespective of the actual days

. of .their ‘accession ar .coronation, the Eastern Chalukya kings may possibly have been in the
babit of using regnal years ocofneiding with the Iuni.solar years, each commencing
with Chaitra sukla 1;!¢ or at any rate, — and with still greater probability, — that this may
be the real manner in which we ought to apply the details given in the later grants
commencing with K3 The two dates of Vishyuvardhana II. adapt themselves juat as well

¥ Wo have a record of hin time, duted in Bake Sativat 1059, In respect of the detaila of the date, there are
some diffoultien, which will be notwod farther on,

18 Tt may be noted, however, that Vijayiditya’s Aihole record, in which Advayuja i specified an tie third
month in his thirtesmth year (aoe ants, Vol. XIX. p. 187}, seemn to prave that, if the Weatern Chalukys kmgu had
any fixed point for the commencement of their regnal years, it was not Chaitra éukla I.

# In the neighbouring sountry of Orisaa, there ina custom of this kind, of regnal years commenoing with
Bhidrapads fukla I1 or 12 (sse a note on ‘* The Otko Beckoning of Orisga ;" ante, Vol. XIX. p. 23856 £.) The

period to whish ita origin oan be carried back, iB not yet known. But the manner in which the month is specified
m ﬂa Chipurnpalle grant of Vishguvardhana I. shows, — whatever may beita exaet application, — that this syrtem
of. years, commencixg in Bh!dnpadn did not originata with the Fastern Chalukyas.
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to a system of years commencing with the Chaitra fukla 1 of ‘Saka-Samvat 586 current, as
they do to ar initial point ranging from the preceding Philguna fukla 1 to the £4h¢ fukla 10 of
the same Chaitra: and the narrowness of the limits, on either side of Chaitra §okla 1, within
wiich the initial point must lie, seems in itself rather suggestive. Again, a still more pointed
tiference might possibly be drawa from the Chipurapalle grant of Vishgpuvardhana I ; the dato
of which adapls itself just as well to & system of years commencmg with the Chaitra dukla 1 -
of Baka-Sathvat 538 current, as it does to an initial point lying in the next following month,
Vaisikha. In this date, the detaila are “the year 18, the month 4, tke day 15.” The actual
month is Srivana, which is really the fifth month in the luni-solar year; and the actual day is
the full-moon day, which is really the thirtieth day in its own month by the pirgimduta
arrangement of she fortnights, wlhick is the proper one for the period in gmestioh] But, if the
firat month of the year is to'be taken as a full month of twenty-mine or thirty days, ¢. s, if,
iustead of consisting only of tlhe bright fortnight of Chaitra, it i to be taken ag including also
the dark fortnight of the pérmimdute Vaisikha, then, the followmg months also being treated
in the same way, the full-moon day of Brivana is the fifteenth day in the fifth month, And
the details of the date in question might be interpreted as meaning “fthe yesr 18, or 18
vears ;* 4 completed months; and the completion of the fithi euding on the 15th civil day of
the next and current month.” Accordingly, while I am not to be anderstood as adopting
ually, as yet, such a system of regnal years, which is for the present only & possibility,
I present, ou the upper part of page 13 above, an alternsative st of the Eastern Chalukya
kings, based on the adoption of Chaitra bukia 1 as the first day of each regnal year,
and giving the current ‘Saka years which may be faken as the first and last years of each
successive reign. 'The assumptions involved are, (1) that the whole of the luni-sclar year in
which the accession, or at any rate the coronation, of any particular king took place, wonld be
usually counted as the first year of bis reign, and that his second year would begin with the
Chaitra sukla 1 next after his accession or coronation; (2) that there would be exceptions, in
the cases of accessions taking place very late in the luni.solar year; suppose, for instance, that
s king actually succeeded to the thronein Magha or Phjlguna; in searching for an auspicious
day for the ceremony, his coronation would very possibly be postpoved till after the next
Chaitra Sukla 1; and it is most likely that his first regnal year wounld then ronm from that
Chaitra fukla 1, and would not inc¢lude the luni-solar year in which his actual accession took
place; (3) that, from time o fime, one and the same luni-solar year would come to be counted
twice over, as the last regnal year of one king, and as the first regnal year of his smccessor;
especially when a change of rulers took place about the middle of a lani-solar year; and (4)
that the close proximity to Chaitra sukla 1 of Bwuka.Samvat 586 current, of the limits within
which the first day of the first regnal year of Vishnovardhana I1, must lie, indicates that that
day itself was the initial day of his reign, according to this system of regnal years coinciding
with the luni-solar years. The mauner in which, by thia more rough and ready method of regu-
lating the details, the last year of one reign and the first year of the next must have occasionally
coincided, makes it easy enough now o admit forty-eight years ns the duration of the reign of
Vijayiditya II. And accordingly, on the chance that that record may be the correct oue, in
this alternative arrangement I have taken his reign at that length; and the Baka years have
been counted twice over in passing from Nos. 6 to 8, Sto 9, 10 to 11, 11 to 12, 12 to 13, 13
40 14; and 22 to 23. In all other respects, the lengths of the reigns are the same as in the first
list. Kven this system, of luni-solar regnai years, does not permit of ailowing more than thirty
years for the reign of Jayasitaha I. For, thongh Saka-Satvat 535 onrrent should be counted
as the firat year of his reign, in addition to being the eighteenth and lsst year of Vishuuvar-

% I do not mean * eightoen expired ysars;'' na, whatever may be the Hinda practice in vespoct of eras, I cannot
find raasons for looking with favour on a system of expired regual years. Such & system might be created, by
dount-ing * the year one” from the Chaitra $ukla I nexi after the day of moceasion or of coronation; and the year

" wounld be practically * the year one, expired ;" tho real first onrrent yoar being thet in which the acoession or oorona-
tion wotually tool plase. But the idea is too much oppornd to common gense to be accoptable, without absolute
prool, whioh, for the present at any rate, is not forthcoming.
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dhana I, still his thirty-third year cenld not come hefore Saka-Sativat 587 current; and we
bave found that this is, not the first, but the second year, of Vishmuvardhana 1I. The Saks
years for such reigna as were hardly long enough to materially affect the reckoning as presented
in the records, are given in brackets,

(To be continued.)

SANSKRIT AND OLD-KANARESE INSCRIPTIONS.
BY J. ¥. FLEET, Bo.C.5,, M.R.A.5,, C.LE.

No. 193. — Cgirurorarlk CoPPER-PLATE (GRANT OF VISHNOVARDHANA I. — DATED IN His
EIGHTEENTE YEaR.

The plates containing this inscription were first brought to notice in 1867 by Mr. Master,
who sent them in to the Madras Government, They were handed over for decipherment to the
Rev. T. Foaolkes, who pablished a fairly accarate translation of the inseription in 1870, in the
dour. Beng, As. Soc. Vol. XXXIX. Part I. p. 153 ff. And from a letier from the Collector
of Vizagapatum, quoted by Mr, Foulkes, it appears that the plates were found near the village
of Chipurupalle, — the ‘ Chipurupille’ of the Indian Atlas, Sheet No. 109; in Lat. 17° 34,
Long. 83% 1, — the chief town of the Chipurupalle Tilukd or Sub-Division of the Vizaga-
patam District, Madras Presidency. Subsequertly, Dr. Burnell published bis own reading of
the text, in his BSouth-Indiun Paleegraphy, p. 137 . (second edition) ; witha lithograph (id.
Plate xxvii.). Since then, the original plates Lhave been lost sight of. It is much to be wished
that they could be recuvered ; becanse, if they were properly cleaned, a better facsimile could
be published than that given by Dr. Burnell; especially in respect of the numerical symbols in
the date at the end of the record. Failing, in spite of eifforts kindly made by Dr. Hultzsch,
to obtain the originals, I now edit the inscription from Dr. Burnell’s lithograph,

. The plates, of which the first and last are inscribed on-one side only, are three in number;
each measoring, if the published lithograph is full-size, about 7/ by 2. They appesar to be
guite smooth ; the edges being ueither fashioned thicker, nor raised into rims. The inscription
ou them, however, seems to be in a state of perfect preservation throughout. — There are holea
for a ring near the proper right-¢nd of each plate; but I do not find any record as to whether
the ring and its seal were found with the plates. — The charactera belong to the southern
class of alphabets; and are of the regmlar type of the period and part of the country to which
the grant belongs. The average size of the lgiters is about (4", — The language is
Sanskrit throughont; and the whole record is in prose, except for two of the customary
benedictive and imprecatory \'Teraea, which are quoted in lines 16 to 19, -— The orthography
presents nothing calling for remark.

The inscription iz one of the East.ern Chalukya king 'Vlslmuvardhaua I., otherwise
called Kubja-Vishguvardhana ; this record mentions him also by the biruda of Vishamasiddhi.
It is -mon-sectarian ; the objeet of it being onmly to record the grant of a village to two
Brihmans.

The grant was made by Vishonvardhana I. himself, while residing at the town of
-Cheruplra in a vishaya the name of which seems to bée Paki. For the latter name, I cannot
propose any identification ; uuless an examination of the original plates should give such a
reading of the name, as wounld enable us to identify it with the Pudi’ of the map, seven miles
south-west of Chipurupalle, But Cherupfra! is probably an older form of the nam® of
Chipurapsalle iteelf, where the plates wers obtained. The village that was granted was

- Kalvakonde, or possibly Halvakonta, in the Dimila vishaya. The name of the village doea
not appesr to be now extant; unless if is presewed in the ‘Kondakirla" of ihe map, seven

' With tho tarmination of this name, oompm plvake in Bnhmupﬁnkm Kolinpiiraka; and Vataplirake (Gupts
Inscriptions, p. 348).
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miles in a north-westerly direction from Chipurupaile. There can, however, be ne doubt
that, as was snggested by the Collector of Vizagapatam in his letter to Mr. Foulkes, the name
of the vishaya has been preserved in the modern village of Dimile, in the Sarvasiddhi Talukid
of the ssme District, fourteen miles towards the sonth-west from Chipurupalle. And thia
identification is of importance; becanso it shews that, at the date of this grant, the sphere of
the sovereignty of Vishnevardhana I. included, if it did not lie only in, territory considerably
to the north-east of the Veigi country, which is always referred to, in the later records, a3
heing specially the loeality of the rule of the Eastern- Chalukya kings.

From line 14 we learn, that the grant was made on the oocasion of an eclipse of the
moon in the month Sravana. And at the end of the record there are given, in nomerical
symbols, the details of “the year 18, the month 4, and the (civil) day ‘13" The year
denotes the regnal year of Vishnuvardbana I. And, coupling these details with those in line
14, the corresponding English date is the 7th July, A. D. 633, corresponding to the full-
moon (ithi of Srivapa of Saka-Sawmvat 555 current; on this day there was an eclipse of the
moon, visible all over India (see page 4 above). From the later records of this dynasty, we
know that Vishguvardhana 1. reigned over the Vengi kingdom for just about eighteen years,

TEXT.S

First Plaie, T

Svastih?  Srimach-{Ch*lalukya(kya)-knla-jalanidhi-samnditd oripati-nifikarah  ava.

bhrﬁlat.ﬁ-bhaﬁg»[ﬁ*]namit.a-r[i']pung’ipati—maknta—magi»pmbh&-ﬁchchhnﬁh-chamirsvinds-

dvayah  Batyasraya-irivallabha-mahirdjah [1*] Tasya priy-dnujah sthala-jula-

vans-giri-vishama-derggéshu labdba-siddbitvid=Vishamasiddhily din-&nitba-dﬁja-
vagu-vrishti-

pravarshanatayd  kédmadhénnl)  yuvatishp - Madandynmina-chirn-fardratvineMakars-
dhvaja[h*]

L ]

&

Becond Plate; First Side,
8 sm—dﬂn-iri_;lga?z_m(.vé_)sﬁl_l ',Rsrimagna-KaIi‘pmbh&vah pnék&umimviﬁy&-umnd_i[ﬁ]-
7 vimala-yado-visésha-vibhfishita-saknis-diamangalah  Manursiva vinaysjieh.  Prithu.
8 r=iva prithu-ki(ki)rtélh ~ Gurarsiva  matimén pammabrabmagyah - dri(h)-
Vishnuvqrddhanq-mahér[ﬁ *liah . _
9 Dimila-vishays Kalvakonda-grim-ddhivAsinah kntnmbinaswssmavitineimam-artthitpai-
10 jhidpayati  yathd 1¥]  Adbi(dbi}t-ivagata-vada.vidligasys Brahmaiarmumpel
' _ paatribhyam adhi- ' _ . E
: Second Plals; Second Side. '
11 gato-sva-dikhi-chidita-sva-karmm-dnushthins-tatparagya Dufrlgainrmmal  poted.
: bhyifa*] - veda-ve- | o |
12 dmgéeib;em-parsga;dlmmmﬁssmﬁdy-mk-'m&ﬁ[ti]'mﬁhﬁﬁ Osatami(ma).
ghtribhydm . :
13 Taittirikat-charanibhyamh Vishqnéa[r‘]mmn-]ﬁdhl"'ﬁrm!aibhyiﬁ- PA(OEIT)-vinhayt
Chopaptan: _ _ ) | FIAT)-vishay
14 grimam-adbivesatal® Sroveys-mAsd chendre-grehspa-nimitis By v kare-puribving-.

15 n=[4*]graharikritya _sm—pu.ux-iyﬁrégymyai&?bhiwﬁddhqe grimbeynth  datinh 114%]
Asya : _ : 4

3 From the publishod lithogreph, :

¥ Roall srasii i the appemrance of the v g6 -is 2 nly due to - of ;
dearod ook, ] ¥ MW’! s mark of puasimebion, impurSesily

+ Read taittistya ; or parbape toiliirégaba. * Boot adhivasatd (ﬁwﬁ);wM{Mi&).
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Third Plate.

16 kaidchid=api na bAdhd karaniyd 1Q01) Atra Vyisagltan [I*] Bahubhir®~-vvasudhi
. dattd babu.

17 bhi=ch=inupiliti yasya yasya yadd bbdwmih tasya tasya tadd  phalam 1)
Shashtitt  varsgha- :

18 sahasriini svarggé mbdati bhlmi-dah 4#kehéptd ch=dnnmantd cha tiny=8va narvaké

19 vaedt [N*] Srimati Matsya(?)-ku(P)lé  prasiitah  sva-bhuja-bala-pratip-ivanata-
ripoh.

20 ri=ijisptir-Afavidurjjayah [n*] Sam® 10 8 ma 4 ai 10 5

TRANSLATION.

Hail! A very moon of & king, risen from the ocean which is the glorions Chalukya
family ; having the two water-liftes, which are (his) feet, inlaid with the Instre of the jewels
in the ‘diadems of hostile kings who are bowed down by the frowning of his creeper-like
arched eyebrows; — (such is) the Maldrdja Bat?&kraya, the favourite of fortune.

(Line 3) — His dear younger brother, -~ (who ¥ called) Vishamasiddhi, because he has
achieved snccess against fortresses, difficult of access, on the plains, in the water, in the woods,
and og hills; who is a very cow of plenty, through raining down showers of treasures on the poor,
the helpless, and the twice-born; who is a very Makaradhvaja (Kamaddva), becanse his
handsome form plays the part of Madana (Kimadédva) among yonng women ; who has drowned
the power of {the wickedness of) the Kali age in the oceans that are his charities; who has
adorned all the regions with the characteristic of (his) pure fame, that has arisen from victory
in many baftles; who, like Manu, is acquainted with ecurteons behaviour ; who, like Prithu, is
of far-reaching fame; who, like Guru (the regent of the planet Jupiter; the preceptor of the
gods), is possésged of wisdom ; (and) who is extremely kind to Brahmans, —

(L. 8) — (He), the Mahdrdja, the glorious’ Vishnuvardhana (I.), issues a commeand to
this purport to the assembled cultivators who reside at the village of Kalvakonda io the
Dimila vishays ; vie. 1 —

(L. 10) — « To the two sons’ sons of Brahmadarman, who studied and mastered the Védas
and V8daagas, — the song of Durgadarman, who was intent upon performing his own proper
rites, prescribed by his own #dkhé, which had been duly learned (by Aim), — (viz.) bo Vishnu-
garman and Midhavagarman, who know the true meaning of the Védas, the Védangas, the epics,
the Purinas, the law-books, and raany other sacred works, who are of the Gautama gétra, {and)
who belong to the Taittirlya charana, by (me) residiog at (the town of) Cheruptira in the
Yaki {P) vishays, on the gocesesion of an eoclipse of the moon in the month Bravana,
this village has beeu givén, as an agrahdra, with exemption from all taxes, for the increase of
{my)} own religioys merit and duration of life and good kealth and fame. No obstruction (to the
enjoyment) of it, should ke caused by any ove at all.”’ -

" (L. 16) — On this point (thers are) two verses of Vyiisa: — Land has been enjoyed hy
many people, and has heen preserved {in grant) by many ; whosoever at any time possessos

¢ Motre, Ridka (Annshiubh) ; aud in the following verse.

T Read *ripur; oancelling the visarga at the end of line 19.

3 The aexistence of the date here was first reaognised by myself ; and -originaily I read the seccnd of the iwo
eyxbola which give the year, as 6 (ante, Vol. ¥II. p. 186) ; and the reading, of course, appears in that form in Dr.
Burnell’s published transeription of the text of the graut (second edition}. There is some tamptation to keepto my
criginal reading; bacanse, then the years of Yishnuvardhana I, would run from $he month Vaisikha (or from Claitra
énkla 1) of Saka-Samvat 540 corrent ; which wonld perbaps give a starting-point later than the date on which, in the
BftArS grant, he still had the title of Yuverdjs. But, on the other hand, the intervening period, up to the dates of
V_ish!_mvardhaxia II., would require to be shortened by two years ; for which it is difficnlt to find any justificasor.
And though, I think, the forms of the numerical symbola for 6 and 8, in Southern Indis, have not yet been gnite -
finally determined, still, by Dr. Bhagwanlal Indraji's Table (ants, Vol. VL. p. 44}, the symbol must cortainly be taken:
»4.5 form of the 5.
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the earth, to him belongs, at that time, the reward (of £his grant that isnow made, if he continue tt}!
The giver of land enjoys happiness in heaven for sixty thousand years; (but) he who resnmey
(@ gran-f)i or he who assents (fo an act of resumption), shall dwell for the same number of years
in hell! ™

(L. 19) — (The bearer of) the command (3. . the Ditake) is Atavidurjaya, born in the
ilinsérious Matsya family (P), who has bowed down (kis) enemies by the atrength and prowess
of his arm.

(L. 20) — The year® 10 (and) 8; the month 4; the day 10 (and) 5.

WEBER'S SACRED LIYERATURE OF THE JAINS.

TRANSLATED BY DR. HERBERT WEIE SMYTH,
(Continued from Vol. XIX. p. 70} - -

v1I. The soventh angam uvésagadasiu, upiisakadasdis, in ten ajjhayanas ; legends about
ten wpdsakas or pious fathers of families (géhévai), who, by means of asceticiam, &e., attained
the divine condition and thereby releasement.

Angas 7—9 belong to the second group of eigas (see above p. 249, 807), from the general
connection of the contents of each, from their coromon designation in adiga 8, 10 as dasdw,l
¢ decads,” from the special denomination of their introdnction-(ikkhéve, upakshépd), or con-
clusion (nikhéve), and from their very limited extent.? (316] Adgas 7—9 thus stand in
immediate connection with each other and bear the stamp of an undeniable unity.

This conclugion is drawn from the method of treatment which prevails in them,
and which explains their inconsiderable extent. The first account contains (as is the case in
part 2 of afga 6) the pattern on which all the others are modelled. We need therefore refer
merely to the points of contact, and make mention of what is new in the presentation of the
subject. An especial characteristic of anga 7 is this :—Thongh different localitiea are adduced
for the single stories, which all belobg to the period of Mahévira, the king is in every case
(the name Sénia in the eighth story is the solitary exception) called® Jiyasattu, the origin of
which name must be sought in the Ajatasatrn of the Buddhistic legends. The titles of the ten
gtosies are found in aiga 3, 1o (8), and are in general the same as those given here ; see above,
p 27l:— .

1. Apamda in Viniyagima.

¢, Kimadéva in Charipd,

3. Chulaxni(ni SV)piyi (°pitar) in Banarasi.

4. Surddéva, in Bigirash,

£, Chullasaigza (sad S, sayaga V) in Alabhiyi.

5. [317] Kubdakddila (kdlia 8 V) in Kampillapura ;- opposition between Mahévira and
a Mamkhaliputia..

7. Saddalaputta in Polisapura; he was a potter and adherent of the dfivias (Ajivikéh
€ silagishydh, Schol ). .

(33

1 ®pe the preceding note.

! dasidhyayanar(pil see Hém. wbhidh. v, 44, We saw, it is true, above (p. 270 seqq.) on adgad, 0 that the
desimpation dasis suits ounly the tests cited there, but not our fexts of argas 7—9 with the exception of atga 7;
those wust consequently be regarded os secondary in comparison to the former. _

2 The emaliness of these anzas is however to some extent only one of mppearance, in so far as each of the
numercns tales, which, from being identical with previous ones, are reduced to some phrases only, muat be vounted
in full. At the end especinl mention is made of the pumber of daye necessary for the uddésanam, t.e. recital or
recitation of each of the ajjhayanes or vargas- The Vidhipraph characterizes the 10 ajjh. as dgasara becansze they
ure not divided into nddisagas. ]

1 Ip each necount there is a name beginning with Arupa: in the firat the name Arupa itself, in the others it
forma the firat member of & componnd g.g. Arundbh?, Arnmappabé, Arunakamté, Arnnaeitthé, &e.
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8. Mahisayaa (sayaga V) in Riyagiha.
9. Namdiyipiya (°pitar), in Savatthi.
10, Létiipid {°pitar), in Sivattht.

Vardhamanadésand is the title of a metrical treatment in Prikrit gathas of the contents of
this ange, to which I have had access. The MS. is cut short at v. 865 in the history of
Ananda. An interlineal version in Sanskrit accompanies the Prikrit ; its first verse cites the
title Vardh®, The sixth name is the sanie (v. 8) as in S V: kéling (kblika), the eighth {v. )
Mahisayana (but sataka in the chhdyd), the tenth Téalipis (Tétalipriya, see p- 310),

There is an anonymons eommentary, which refers to a vydkhyd on afiga 6 by the same
author, The word kamthya (often erroneously kasivya), which is frequently used in the acholia
when the meaning of a passege is plain and needs no further comment, implies that these

passages are ““in everybody’s throet, intelligible by themselves.” This I owe to the courtesy
of a communication from Biihler,

The table of contents in adga 4 and Nandi (N) is 28 follows :—s8 kith tat nvisagadaséu ?
uvi’sisu pam uvisagipam (samdva® N) nagariit ujji chéi vana (N omits) riyét ammi samé dham-
miyariys dhammakah4 ihalbégaparaldga-iddhisvisést, uvisaginar chas silavvaya-v8ramens-guna.’
pachcha [318] kkhina-pbsabdvavisa-padivajjanaysu,® suyapariggahi tavd’vahipiim padimin®
uvasaggd samléhanin bhattapachchakkhiniu (°paim N) piuvagama (phdvagamaniith N) déva®
sakula® punabdhi®1® amtakiriyu ya (N omits) dghavijjamti; uvisagadasisn!! nam uvisaginam
riddhivisésd parisil? vittharadhammasavaghnil® bdhildbha-abhigama-sammattavisnddhati-thirat-
tai™® mllagupdtiaragund atichird thitiviséed!s ya bahivisdsi padimale bhiggahanal? pilani
uvasaggihiydsand!® nirnvasaggayd yal® tavi® ya charittd silavvayagunavéramapapachchakkhip-
apdsahidvavisi apachchhimamirapaintiyi®! ya sarléhani ya,% appinarh jaha ya bhivaitid, bahipi
bhattdni anasapid ya ohhdittd,® uvavanni kappavaraviminuttamésuM jaha aoubhavaniti
suravaraviminavarapbimdaridsu?® sokkhiih apSvamiim, keméos bhotiGna uttamiih,®® tad
gakkhaénam chuyd samigd jaha jinamayammi bohim laddhtna®” ya samjamuttamam tamarays-
ogbavippa[319]mukka® uvémii® jaha akkhayat' savvadukkbhavimokkham &8 aind ys
dvam-dim,

VIII. The eighth afigam, "a;ﬁ:tagadadaadu, ahiakritadasds,  or ahiakriddaids, soo. Him.
abh, v. 244 ; in eight vaggas, embraces in all 93 ajjhawanas, viz, (10,8, 13, 10, 10, 186, 13, 10) :2
it deals with legends ¢concerning the pions, who have “put ait end” to their wotldly life.2a

¢ N has again sn inverted order { and the eomplete words) sa. rh, nm. dhehAd dh°riyd,
» % riddhi N. # uv, cha N omits, ' .

T Inverted in N : bhigaparichohAyA pariyAgt puyapariggahh tavd vahipdl: siia® padivajiagayd padinds,

* gunavéiramaps N (inverted). e o

* iflavratdny spuvratdni, virsmaphni righdi(vijra{ta)yah(l), gund gonavartini, pratylkbydnini namaskhra-
ashithni ; piehadhd ’shigmyidiparvidini, tatrd "pavadanar dbhradirirasatihrdditybgah ; pratipAditatd ., .

1* dévg)dpagambghia mukulapachohds punabdbildbhs N. 1 What foliows, omitted by N.

‘13 mAtdpitriputrAdikébhyarntare (1) parichat, ddsidAsamitrAdikA vi. ’ '

livigtaradbarmadravanini MahivirAdinAra satnidhan, W sancyakiva viSuddhatd sthirates.

16 3abiti A ; gugattaraguphtiyhrd fhithvistst B, thitt G, 18 samysgdsréanddipratimah, :

17 bhiggahagahapaps® C, % hitAsaph'B O, upasarghdhisahankni, sea Leumann, dupap. p, 100.

1# %agzh yo B C. . * tava yu to “pamtiyd ya omitted in A.

3 paéohdtkélabhivinyah, akiraé oha mathgalaparitfrhethal (1), maranardps amté bhavh miranksitikyak,

% Thus A, satléhandjjhdennihith B € ; Atmanah sarivasys jivasya cba samlékhand tapaak rAghdijayanavadiks-
rapdni tadi jjhGeana tti joahans stvand, ’ ’

3 chhéiyatth A ; chhédayitva. . _ i
% alpavaréehn yloi vim&pdny nttaméni téshu. * varattapurndarifan A.
k. bh. U, omitted ix A, ¥ bdhi B, laddhéna A.

® rajn A, rayhgha B C: tami-reja-dghavipramnkish ajnAnskarmapravAhavipra®,
‘W gyhti omitted in A-; npayantt. . C % phshayam apunarfvrittikam.
#1 Likewisa in the Vidhiprapd. . ‘
M aixto vindsal, as che karmanos tatphalasya cha satisdrasys krits yais £ "atakpitie £4 cha trthakarkdnyah,
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The number of the vaggas, eight, ia very remarkable, as it is not in harmony with the con.
cluding part of the title.?¥ Our sarprise is however increased when we reflect that in afige 3 and
afya 4 (see above 271, 286) ten ajjhayanas were allotted to our text; in asga 4, besides, seven
vaggas énd ten uddésanakdlas. The Nandiagrees with onr text in apportioning to it eight vaggas
(and eight-ndd.), but makes no mention of ajjhayanas whatever. Furthermore the titles of the
ten gjjhayanas cited in giga 3, 10, have scarcely anything in common with those of cur text (see
p- 271, 322); some appear in «fgas 9. There is therefore here a violent opposition between
[320] the tradition and the actual constitution of the texy. Weo have seen above, p, 272, 291,
that even Abbayadéva on aiigas 3 and 4 confessed that he was nnable to explain the dlﬁerencen
between the statements made there and the text constituting the anga.

In harmony with this is the fact that the existing text is in an exceedmgly fragmentary.
condition, and is filled with references to sections in afigas & and 6, wpdiga 2, and, according to
the acholia, to the Daddsrutaskandha, the fourth chhédasiitrai. In many instances, the. later
ajshayanas of a vagga, just as was the case in part @ of the sixth anga-and ini aiga 7, presont us
with nothing more than a mere title, Each vagga is praceded by a statement in kdrikd-form »
of the contents of the ajjhayana,s which are therein contained. The scholiast on the Nandi
thinks that by the vaggachiliyd® (mentioned smong the agaiigapevitha texts) the 8 vagges of
the Antakriddaéds are intended. The same statement 18 found in the scholium on afiga 3, 10;
though there appears to be na proper place far any chdliyd whatever,

The scene of the first stery is in Birivati at the court of 'klng Amdhayavanhi (Amdba-
kavrishai), or of Kanhe nimath Visaddvd rviyi ; the names Vasudéva, Baladéva, Aritthanémi,
Pajjunna, Samba, Aniruddha, Jimbavati, Sachchabbima, Rauppipt, &c., whick belong
to this story, and also that of BirAvati itself, are met with frequently as the recital
praceeds. The ninth story of the firet vagga treats of Pastpai, [321] Prasénajit. The third
vugge bheging with the history of Aniyass, son of Nigé nima ghhivati, Sulasi nfme
bhiriy4,% under king Jiyasatty of Bhaddilapura. The sixth vagga hegins with the history
of Makiyl under king Sé&pia of Riyagiha. The other localities are essentially the smme
as those in afiga ¥, viz. —Vamya.game, Savatthi, Pélﬁsapura., Vanarasl, Champi, and alpo Siég
(8ik'ta). The last vagga treats especially ¢f the ten wives of king Sépia, step-mothers
(chullamfuyd) of king Kiniys: Kil, Sukdli, &c., who one and all zealously studied the
simiiya-m-iiyaim gkkirass amgiith and are instructed therein by the Ajja Chayrdanii (about
whom nq fyrther notice is given). Thbis piety iz probably conneeted with the death of the sons
of each, of. -updnge .8 (Nirayivalisutta); and their grandsons—sons of these sons—become
aseetios if we may aseribe any probability to the legend, Cf. updige 8,

The kdrikds with the titlea of the aijhayagas for the single vargas are :—

L  Gétama®® Samudda Sigara Gambhird chéve hdi Thimété yat Ayalé Kampilld khalg
Akkhibhe Pa.séna.i Vighu |\

2. Akkhobhe Bigars khalu Samndde Himavamta Achala namé y81 Dburapné ya Plrap!
¥o Ajjhichamdé {Abhinamdé) chéva atthamaéd |

3. Anpiyasé Apanttaséné Ajjiyaséné Apibayarif Dévaséné Sattusépd |- Sirand Gad Sumnhé
Dumubé Kivaé Disaé Anahitthi 1

82 Tha gcholiast geeks to reconcile the pantradiction ay follows :—prathamavargé deéd ‘dhyayanint 'i tatsags.
khysyh armtakritadadd. This iz of conrse a mere make-shift, If Abh. appeals to the Nand? on this point {see
p. 201n), he can mean ngthing elss (aince the Nand! contains nothmg of the kind) than that the Nandl cites for our
al'lgn', eight ¢ wyg.u” inatead of ten * ajjh.”’ Thls sc.called * explanation” substitutes, withont & word of warning

» aish. for vagga

% The text bas varhga,” but Pikohikastiira and Vidkipraps sndaiso afige 8, 20 (above p. 274) have likewise
vagga®.

”u Cf. Facobi, snte, Vol. IX. p, 28 {1850) end Abhsy. on chga 3, 5, and D ~ Lenmann, Wiener Zentacbnftf d,

Kuadb des Morgsnl. VOI TXL. p. 838,
* Alsc in the Vidhiprapd: itthea}jhaysnbpi-Gdysma-m-tivd.
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]

[322] 4. Jali Mayili Uvayili Purisaséni ya Virisénb ya ) Pajjunga Samba Apirnddbs
8achchanémi yu Dadhanimi i§ For the first 5 names seo asiga 9, 1.

8. Palmivatf Gorl Gamdhirl Iakkhani Sneimi ya Jimbavaiil Sachchabhimi Rﬂppml
Mailasiri Miladattd vi it

6. Makiyl Kimkam{m}é"” chéva Mbggarapini ya Kisavé | Khématé Dhitidbaré chéva
Kélis? Harichamdapé 1| Varatt® Sodatsané Punnabhaddé taha Sumapabhaddé Supaitthé )
Mgha'timuaité Alakkhé ajjhayapiinam tu sélasayarh ||

7. Namdd Namdaveti chéva Namdostard Namdisdoigh chéva | Marutdi Sumarutd
Mabimarutd Marudévi ya atthami 1| Bhbadd4 Subbaddé ys Sujsyad Sumanai ya ) Bhityadinuid
¥s badhavva Séniyabhajjina namiti g

8. Kali Sukali Mahakill Kanhs Sukaphi Mahikaphd | Virakaghé ya bédhavvd Rimakanhd
tahéva | Plosépakanhi navamt dasamt Mahdsépakanhi ya 1

It is impossible to reconstrnct any correct meire in these kirikdi, since the lines are a
confused mass of éljka and dryd hemistiches.

The table of contents in anga 4, or Nandi (N) is aa follows: -—aé ki ta amt.ugadadss&n 7
amta’sisu path amtagadénam nagardim njjinsith chéiyhim vana® riya ° ammipiyard sambsaranam
dbammAiyariyd dhammakahin® ihaldgaparaldga®®® bhigaparichchiga pavajjiu suya® tavd
padiméud! [323] bahaviba tavés khami ajjavarm meddavam cha sbyamd cha mbchmb:yam“
sattaragavibd ya (B C, °hi yi ya A) satbjamd (ind A, °mé ya B C) nttamam cha bambham akim-
chapayi tavokiriyiu samiti guttfu chéva,4 taha appamiyajogd (°gé A) sajjhiyaljhininat® ya
uttamipam dophas. pi lskkhagiim, pattins ya samjamnttamam jiya(jtya A) parisahined
chafivihakammakkhayammi jaha kévalassat® lambhd, pariydn (Pyatd B-C)47 jaitis (it B C,
jatiyiu A) ya jaha pdlitd (phlayatd A) mugihi, piuvagad yat® j& jahid®® jattiyéni bbattini
chhéyaitta (chhditta A, chbédaitta B C) amtakard (°gadd B C) munivard™® tama-m«&-’g-hn.ﬂmuklﬁ
mokkhasnham a.nubt.aram cha patté (A, pattd B C), dtd anné ¥a Bvah-Ai "tthi partviyd (parivé,
B ) jéva;

1X. The ninth afigam, m;mt.ta.rbvav&:yadaa&u aﬂuttafaupapdttkadasﬁs ;%2 in 3 vaggas
wlth 33 gjjhayanas (10, 13, 10}; ~contains legends of saints each one of whom- -attained the
lughast. (anattara) heavenly world (vimdna),5.

The name (*dasdu) s here too at veriance with the consfitution of our te:d:, but in in
tgreement with the statempgnts of asgas 3 and. 4, ‘'where only 10 ajfhayanas are mentioned ; while
aiga 4recognizes but ten (the Nandi' but three) wddésanakdlas, spe above p. 286.~[324] We have
ah'eady seen that, of all the names given in-eiga 8 10 a8 those of the:10 ajjh.; bub three reour
in afga 9, This proves that we hawe here to do with a text that has suffered s transformatiou.
Qur text haa been handed down to ue in an exceedingly fragmentary siate, congisting chmﬁy

# Kimmkemme i i tound in-eniga 8, 10, for anga 81 this vhonld have been stated on page 271. In reforence to the
shoation whether Mayflf s identical with Bhaglli, soe tho same pago. In JAli oqual to Jamfli§ The mccoust
heve euditiod Glad-tteats of Biinile, aa Lenmann informs me. Boo dhidem.

® o N wo find the same tranaposition aa in the caas of 8, 7 : aa® rA® a® AheNAd Abrivh. -

® oplealigiyd riddhivistek N. 4 N inserts pariyigh bofore soa.

# 14 padimAtd B-C; N has imstend of padimin merely hausléhiartd bhnttapachobakkiinaih pAivaganssh saknle-
pachchild punavahl.l&bh! sotakirigld » dghevijjasiti .—dvidags bhilshopmatimd. nﬁ&yldsyab {¢f. Lotumann on
Awp. § 24).

** gic A, bahmvibdio B C. 4% danchah cha sxtyseabitan, _
4 Syl samil guttitd chéva B-C, slmitayd guplayns cha -2
# gvidhyiyadhydnnysh. & jndndTor 1bhak.

# parydyah pravrajyllakihineh, yhvhknd oke FivadvawahAdipremind yathl yina tapiiviilebdsrayandding
prakirins pilitd munibhih:

@ munthirn pphtdvagatd ya BC; Coaw pr&;ém&bhdhhm m pratipannd y6 munir yatra,

» gatrkakritd mimivard, jhta 1t Seadia}), N panghe A, rafbgha B .

8 This shonld strictly be *phdils ; of, my remarke orr uphligs 1,
- ™ o ‘mndd uttard vidyatd sty anuttarab, apapdts (phds 1} janmiribal, saqtiarah pradhinal anyssys MH-
'm!]:uyl *bhivid upaphtd (°pldd) yéahi t4, tadwasaryatbpratibaddhih daéd mnvnnﬁpahhhiﬂ
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of references to Méka (6,1,1) and Khandeva (5, s, 1) the first story alone of each vargs ia
pessably complete, the others ave cited merely by their catch worda.

The events of these recitals transpire in Riyagiha, Sigéta, Vaniyagima, Hatthipapura. The
names of the personages involved are to be extracted from the kdrikds, which cite the titles of
the 33 afjhayanas; viz. 1=

L Jali% Mayali Uvejdli Purisaséné ya Viriséné ya ¢ Dibadamté ya Laddhadamté Vehalls
Véhiyasé Abhayé ti kumiré I See page 521, for the firat five names,

II.  Dihasdge Mahisépé Laddhadamté (again!) ya Gddhadamid ya Suddhadamte ya |
Hallé¢ Dummé Damaséne Mahidomaséne ya Ahité M 111 Sthé ya Sibasépb ya Mahasnhasene ya
ahite } Pemasénd ya bodhavvé térasamé héi ajjhuyant 4 2 o --

1% Dhanné ya Sunakkhatt® Isidisé ya dhité 1 Péllad ana.putté Pachamdimi Puottimai
yall 14 Pédhilaputté (of. aiga 2, 3, 7) anagiré Pditiléiya Véhalldy dasamé vatté imé yé dasa

&hrya 1] 2 i »

Our informetion in reference to these persous is limited almost entirely o their names
[825] alone. 1In the first history (of Jili), which is"s prototype of the rest, it is at least related
that he ekkdrase angdin ahijjats.

It is surpﬁsino that the table of contents in aiga 4, or Nandi (K), is particularly
explicit. This is probably fo be explained by the fact-that it had as its subject an
entirely different fext from that which we possess, It is as follows:—sé kim tam
aquttalﬁva.vm}'adasao ? apu’sisn nam anuttardvaviiyipam pagardi ajji® chéi® vena®® riyi®
ammé® samd® dhammiya® dhammakahi®? ihaldga® 5 pavvajji suya® *® tavi® padimid®? samléhani
bhatta® pflu anuttarbvavatti {A, vitd B C, °rovaviyatti N) sakulapachchiyii (*yiti B G,
chekils N} punabdhi® amtakiriya Aghavijjamti; san®sisn® nam ticthagarasamdsaraniim parama-
mamgalajaguhiyini (hittinatn A) jindtisésd ya bahuvissd,’® jipasisinam chéva samanagana,
(ganagana A) pavaragamdhahatthinah®, thivajasipam, parisahaseana(séna A)riva(ripu A) bala-
pomaddanniam{balipa’C)tavadittatécharittaninasammatiasira-vivihappagira  vittharapasattha
gunasamjuyiinam,® anagiramahacisinam agagiragunigah vannad,® uttamavaratava visigthani.
najﬁga.]uttnna.m, jaha ya ]agaluyam bhagavai,?? Jurlaa yo (omitted in B C) riddht[32h]v1aeqa
dévisuramigusipaih, parisinath pinbbhivd 5a, jinasamivam jaba ya nvisamti jipavaram,® jaha ya
parikahémti (harnti A)*® dhamman I3ga(loka A)gera’ amara-narasuraganinam, sbiga ya tassa
bhapiyam (bhasiyam A) avasésakammavisayavirattd pari jabi (jadha BC) ~abbhuvémti
(abbhivammti A) dhammam ardlam samjamatavarn chi ’vi bahuvihappagiratm, jaha babhiini vasini
anucharittd Ardhiyaniundamsapacharittajdgh jinavayana-m-apogayamahiyabhisiyi,” jinavarina
(apa A) hiyadna-m annnett?,” j3 ya jahit jattiyAni bhattdpi chhéyaitid (°titta BC, chhdivatta

8 jttha ajjbayandni JAi-m-Kigi, Vidhiprap4,

# Five of these enmes recur in aaga 3, 10 for angas 8 and 9, ef. p. 271,

3 N owits {au error of the seribe.} 57 N inverts ea® rd” am® dh°hétd dhriyl.

5 jhaldgaparic A, ibaldgapirliza B C, malémpml(nﬂ riddhivisésd bhigaparichehigh pavajjis N.

& variyfgho before zuas in N.  padimitavé A, morely padl B (, padimid wvaseggd N,

81 N omits the foll., titthakara B C.

# jagaddhitént . .; bahavidéshi * daharh wmnln.snyamdhnm" ity-Adayaé chetustritéad adhiketarth.

6 gahadharidindm émm&utt&mlnum

#- davavad davignir iva (v. e.) diptdny ujjvalini ; pAthdmtarens (the foll. ia the reading of the text, tapidipdni
yhni charitrajnfnasamyaktvlni.

ré prasastfif cha kshamidayd gupié, taih samynthnar ; kvackid : ruchirnguna dbuajinam iti pAthah,

8 vanai A, vattatd B, vaunatd C: vapakah lighd, dkhyiyats iti ydgah.

7. bhagavold jinabitam {v. a.), bhagnvats iti finafdsanam iti gamyatd, )

€ jinasamipé yéna prakfirépa pabchavidhibhigamidind svamtd rijidayd jioavaram.

& parikethayati; v.¢. plur. majest. ™* l6kagurar iti Jinavard ; perhaps gurd® plarsl.

7 jinevachanam frdvi (?) anugatem sarmbaddham, mahitam pljitam, bhlishiter yair ndbylpanddind ; pAfbhmiard
jinsvachanam anugatyd "nokilyéna sushtha bhishitah yais t4 jinavachanfnngatisnbhishitsh.

72 hiyhtapa B, hiystiga C; anunitth A; iha shashth! dritlyArthe; ténn :manrlm lmdnyhn tamash (tapast ?)

auuniys prlpyl d.llylh 3
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A), laddhiina ya samihim uttamarm, jjhipajégajattd uvavanni (Cvattd B) mugivaruttami, jaba
aunttardsu pivamti (pavéti A) jaba aputtaram tattha visayasckkhaib, tatd™ ya chuyd kamépa
kihimti sabjayd, jaha ya amiekiriyam, 82 (8t BC) annd ya évamidi 'ttha jiva,

X. The tenth shgem, panhavagaranaim, presnavydkaranéni, in ten ddres, treats in a
dogmatic and not in a legendary form, of the ten ethical duties, viz. ; first of the 5 adhammas or
arhayas, dérava,” which must be avoided. These are, — injury to life, [327] lying, robbery,
unchastity, (Jove of) possessions, and then of the b dhammniae, or savivaras, (r.e. the opposites of
each of the above sins.™

The difference between the title and the actual text or contents; bebween the aciual text
and the statements of tradition on this point, is especially great. There is nothing said in
reference to questions (praéna) which find their solution ( uyidkaranam.) The whele afiga
appears to be a didactie dogmatic explanation addressed to Jambu, but not asked for by parti-
cular questione, .The Nandf and aigu 4 state that it containg 45 ejjhayenas, 45 uddésanas, ete, ;
but no such conelusion is warranted from the facts of the ease, cf. p. 286. One suyekkharidhe,
which these anthorities and the existing constituent parts aseribe to the text, is brauded by the
scholiast Abhaysdéva. He asserts that the text * pustekeritari”"® consisied™ rather of two suyuk-
khandhas (esch containing b ajhayapas). To prove this the scholiastadduces verbatim et litteratim
a special introdnction confirmatory of his assertion?® ; but this cannot be found inthe M3S. of cor
text. This introdaction has the same usual form as- the introductions to afiyss 6—9 and 11; and
Abh. refers directly to efiga 6 for the correctness of his explanation, wherveupon he adds : yd cié
ha dvi[328]irutaskaindhatd "ktd 'sya si na ridhi, Skadrataskamdhatiyd éva rddbstvat. In sl
probability the enumeration of this text in ahge 3, 1o, in the sixth place among the ten dasdu,
shows that it stands in close connection with the present text or its 10 ddres. Bui
we have seen, p. 272, that the names of the ten ajjhayanas there have no connection whatever with
onr text, and that the anthor had before him quite a diffevent text under this name, It is an
important featuve, that, as stated above, his statements or namcs are in essential harmony with
those statements of contents in reference to our adga, which occnr in viga 4, or in the Nandi;
see page 334 It is of intercst in this eonnection to notice the character of the remarks of the
commentator at the beginuing of the passage, in reference to the name prasnavydkaratndiéds.
This name, he states, i3 found, krachit—it is found in afge 3, 10 and in ahga 4, (see p: 334 —
and consequently points to 10 adhgayunas of praéndnthi vydkarandni. His words are:—ayam
cha vyuatpastyarthd 'sya plirvakild "bhid, idinim ta déravapamhchakasamvarapahchakavyikritis
¢ v3 'hd 'palabhyaté, atiéayinim (of. p. 834) plevichiryair aidamyugiudpushii (°napri® ?) lanibana-
pratishévipurushipékshayd ttiritatvad iti, However the corrapt conclusion is to be naderstood
~£of, Ed. p. 499—one fact at least is patent; that we have here traccs of the manifest cou-
scionsness that the péredchidvyis Were acquainted with a different text of this asiga than the
aidwiyuging, Everything shows that we ave completely justified in asserting that we no longer
possess aaga 10 in its original, [329] or in its aycient form. The introductory words in the com-
mentary of Abh. are a proof of this :—&riVardhaminam Anamys vydkbyi kichid vidhiyatd |
pradnavyikeraphthgasya vriddhanydyinesiratah N ajfid vayam, Sistram idem gabhirath, prayd
‘sya kiltAni cha pustakini § sitram vyavasthiipya taté vimrisya vyikhyinakalpdd ita &va nai
va it 2 4 ' '

It is perfectly plain from this that there is here a violent polemic against other text-forms.

7} gouttaraviminéblyah.

% { e dirava, for which we should expect dsnava. In the explanation: 4 abhivtdhink érauti éravati -Barma
yébhyas t& Géravil’”, snauti sravati should probably be read for srauti frazati. In up. 1, aghéti ia aoctually expiaiced
by denguii but slse by dirauati bedhnili [it corresponds in fact to Sanskrit aindti, L.\

¥ tésitn pAmfigl, jebd: bimsidéram 1, musiviyad. 2, téniyad. 3, méhupad. 4, pariggahad. &, ahimsdd 6,
iathohad. 7, aténiyad. 8, bambhachérad. 8, apariggahadirath 10 (Vidhipraph).

% Likewise in the Vidhiprapd : ittha kéi pamchahii ajjhayanéhim do suyakkhamdhé ichhasmti.

T This is self-evident, since the tontenta are aetually dirided into two parts.

7 pustakiataré punar évam upédghitagramtha upalabhyate.
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That aigs 10 originally, like afgas 7—9 and 11, was of a legendary character (cf. aiga 3, 10 ),
is rendered probable by a comparison with updiges 8—12, which are of the same character,
Their position at the end of the updige series allows us to draw conelusions in reference to
the aagd corresponding to them. If this be so, the transformstion of our asgs must be placed
at o still later period than that to which we have to refer the harmonizing of the 12 asigas and
the 12 updngas,

There are varions criteria contained in the ajga itself which determine the late date of its
composition. I premise that the introduction which we possess, consists, if the vocative Jambh
be omitted, of three gdthds, which state in brief the contents of the work :—

ipam-8 anhayasamhvara-vinichchhayam pavayanassa nisathdam | véchchbimi mnicheh.
hayatthamh subhésitattharh mahé&sthim 11 1) . S

[330] pamchavidhd pannattd Jinéhit iha aphayé apitiyé (apddiv B)) hihsi msam®
adattam abambha (¥ is wanting ; perhaps ya) pariggabam chiva i 20 --— -~

jarisad jamh nimé jaha ya katd jirisapbalam ddmti | € vi ya kavémti pivd pipavaham tam
nigiméha nau

Then follows in prose, first an explanation of the pinivaka; then 30 of its synonyms
(nimini iminl gonnini) ; then the subject itself is treated of, at the conclusion of which the eatire
doctrine is- referred immediately to Nayskulanamdana (Fnitn®):%0 &vam abatisn Niyakula.
nathdand mehappd Jipé u Viravaracdmadhejjo, kahési ya pigivahassa phalavivigat : &b s
péanivadhé chamdd . . (as in the intreduction) vémanasd,

Phe next four sectigns are similarly arranged, except ihat after the vocative Jambd the
treatment of the aliyavayanam, adinnidipash, abambharh, pariggaha, begins without the inter-

position of gdthd strophies. The synonyms are invariably 30 in number and the conelasion
is the same, '

In the casge of the five satwwaraddrdih, two gdihds are found in the introducton of the first
(ahimsh) after Jambé |91 — -

ittd sathvaradird-i pamcha vochehhimi dgupuvvié) jsha bhapiyini Bbagavayi savvaduk-
khavimukihanatthdé §i 1 1) '

pa?.dha.mati‘l héi shimsd, biiyath sachchavayspam ti panosttawm § dattewm anunniya sarevary
¥a bambhacheram pariggahattah 1t 2 1) -

[331]The further details in déras 6—10 are similar to those in ddras 1—5. The enumeration
of the synonyms, which are here called pajjavandmdni,—60 in the case of ahiisd—is carried oy
in a style somewhat different, and the concleding formula is not the same :—évam Niyamunipé
bhagaveyd pannaviyam parlviyam pasiddhah siddham siddhavarasisapam ipam dAghaviyam
suvésiyam pasattham (padhamatn) sathvaradiram ssmattar ti bémi. The last two concloding
words form & bond of connection between the existing redaction of asga 10 and angas 1—4, to
which these words belong. Furthermore, the appeal to the Ndya recalls anga 2. rPel:-ha.pﬂ wé
have to deal here with traces of ancient date; but, on the other hand, if we consider how many
considerations make for the opposite conclusion, a conservative point of view will not permit

too great weight to be laid npon these particulars, which are rather the result of an effort &
impart an ancient flavour to the anga.

‘ The following arguments, drawn from anga 10 iteelf, reinforce onr conclusion that this anga
i8 of late origin. The character of the language is Yate, The nominative in ¢ has assumed in
almost every instance the place of the nomin. in &, except in guoted passages. In the frequent
.compounds there is no deference paid to the laws of saridhi between the members of the

9 i¢. myishAvada. % Bae above, p. 261, onanga 2,1, 9
41 There are five githts more inserted between ddroe !Ii and 6, ga 2,1, 97,
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compounds; slso these are often not inflected at the end, (&tini priyd luptaprathamébabu-
vachanini psdini, are the words of the scholiast), but retain their pure thematic form, [832]
In the other aagas (e. g. in the tables of contents in anga 4) and especially inserted in
them, we find phenomena not digsimilar in character, bat not in such nambers. Thelr presence
however invariably characterizes the passages in which they oceur as being of secondary origin.
Furthermore—and thia is conclusive evidence—the ennmeration of the names of the non-Aryan
peoples is three times ag great as that in efsgee 5, 6, (p. 302, 313). Heve there are 53, there but
18 names, The list is as follows®? :—imd y& bahavd Milakkha {milé® BC)jiti, kim té, Saga-
Javapa-Sabara-Vavvara-Kiys-Muaraidé-'dda-Bhadaga-Tigniya(Bhittiya)-Pakkaniyae - Kulakkhba-
Géda{Gétmda)-Sihala-Parasa-Kémchi- Amdha - Davida - Villala(Chill°) - Pulimda- A résa% - Dsiva-
(Diva)-Pokkina-Gam-dhakdraga (1)-Vahalia-Jallira-Mamasa-Vaiisast- Mala.ya'i ¥a Cumchui ya
ChitiyA KAmkaniga (Komkanagh B).Méya%s-Palhava-Milava-Maggara-Abhisiyh  Anakkba.
Chiga-Nhésiya (Lésiya BC)-Khasa-Khiisiya-Nidura (Néyara)-Marahattha®.Matthiya (Moush-
tikal)-Arava-Démvilaga-Kuhuga-Kékaya-Hina-Rémaga-Bharn-Maraga-Chilatavisayaviei ya,
Some of these names are of evidently late occurrence. The peoples are all characterized as
pivamatind and kl@rakamma.

[333] Especially interesting is the bitter polemic against erroneous teachers (natthikaviind
vimaldgavii®? in ddra 2; under these are comprised the “ Bauddhih” (Schol.), and the
adherents of Issara (Biva) and Vipbu, Chinapatta appears in ddra 4, in the signification of
“giik dress.”®® In dédre b are found the names of the planets; butnot in the Greek order; thus
Jupiter, Moon, Sun, Venas, Saturn, Rahu, Dhiimakétu, Mercury, Mars. The first of the series
of the 28 noklhattas is unfortunately not stated ; only the first and the Jast of the 72 Lalds are
given : [Ehdiydu saiinaruydvasindu ;—in the same passage and in the ninth ddra, 64 mahildgunas
are likewise mentioned :—raijanand sippasévam ete,—The ahimsi is characterized in dire 6 as
bhagarvai, truth sachcham, in ddre 7, as bhagavamtan titthagrrasubbisiyam dasavibarmé®
chatiddasapuvvihim pahudattbavidiyam,® which is & reference to the pribhrita division in the
14 prrvas. Abhayadéva comments on this eaga.

The table of contents in oiga 4, or Nandi (N}, ia ;—sé kirh tath paghivigarenini ? pa®pésn
atthuttaram pasigasayar, a. apasifasayai, a. pasinipasinasayam,® vijjiti[331]saya®? nigasa-
vannéhim saddhim® divvd safaviyi® ighavijjamti; paghivigaranadasisa pah sasamayapara-
FAMAYAPARNAVAFA (panavayi A) pattéyabuddhivivihatthabhisi(bh. omitted in A)bhisiyinarm,?

32 {Of the very frequent varianta jin the MSS,, I hum chosen those which appear to have the best auntherity
¢f. the similar enumeration in updigs 4
_® Ardghih, Ardshib. . 8 Jallirdh Miiméashih Baknéih Schol,
¢ % Méta BC, M&dfh; sec Elliot, Hist. of India, 1, 519 fz. Indicche Streifen, Vol. I1. p. 403.
# pithinitaré Madhh (Madhil, E) Schol. The Marahatthas have nothing to do with the Mitchchhas, Ramatha

in updnge 4.
¥ Lkdiyatikih, vimarn pratipam kam vadawmti y&, % ¢f. chinapitthardsi in #p. 2 and 3.
® janapadasatimatasatyidibhédénn dadavaikilikidi prasiddharm. .

% chaturdaSapdrvibhib prAbhritfrthaviditar: phrvagatinsaviséshdbhidhdystayh jnitaih.

N {atrl "hgulabdhupradnfdikd mabtravidyih praéndb; yilh, vidyih or praspavidyib; later on praéna is
treated outright as a fom.] punar vidkind japyaménd aprishtd éva (Subhé}fubham kathaysinti tA aprafnéih ; tathi
singuehthidipradnabhiivam pratitya y& vidysh subbhiéubhar kethayatati tdh praénfiprasnih ;—Schol. in N yé prishti
aprichtif cha kathayamti t& prafuipraénih.

% Instead of vijjd" N has mevely amgnitthapasinfih vibupasindin addégapasindin anné vi vichittd dived
vijjitisnyd vigasuvannfhin siddhim divvA samviyd Aghavijinimti. Compere the names of the panfid®dastu foun.d
in aige 3, 10. This title we find above in the text. The old text sppears therefore to have dealt with chiromautic
and other prophetic arts, The explanation.in the commentary: apyé vidyitifayh stashbhistambhavadikaranavi.
dvéshikarandohohdtanldayah refers fo magic in genoral, which was oultivated by the Jains especially :-4f. the
statements in referenoe to the contenta of the mahlparinnd, p. 251, the books of magic of Nigirjuna, &c. The
orthodox beliaf conld take umbrage Bt this part of the contenta of anga 10.

83 gavvim A ; upalakshanatvid yakshidibhid cha saha. # parnvidih Snbhiéubhagatih samlipib.

% pmn&pak& yé pratyékabuddhis t& (taib!) karakady-fidisadridair vividbirthabhishibhbshitds tdsbm Adaréfin
guehthidisarnbarmdhininfn prafofnim vividhagunamahirthéh pradne®dasfsy Exhyiymnta iti yogah. The expression
pratyékabuddhs, which recura in the Nandi, i of intgrest; of. p. 285 nnd Bhag. 23, 6,5, according to Leumann.
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atisayaguna-uvasama-nigappagara(ra A)iyariyebhisiyAnath vittharépam thira(vire & )mahdsthimee
vivihavitthirabhisiyigam cha, jagahiyinam,d addiga®-'mguttha-bihu-asi-mani-kbdmas-"tichcha-
ni-Aiydinam, vivihama]1apasil’lav'ijj;i-ma:gapasigavijj&(omitted in A)daivayapaiigappabipaguna.
pagisigigam,® sambhiyavignnappabhive(ppa om. A)naragana-m-ativimbayakaripam,®0 [835]
atisayam-afyakilasamaé! damasama(sama is omitted in A)titthakaruttamassa® tthii  (tthita
A)karana-kiraninam,® durabhbigama, dursvagihassa savvasavvanni: ynmaysséat buddha(abuba
Aljanavi-béhakarassa pachchakkigyapachchayakarinam® panhiuam vivihagnpnmahatthi jipava-
rappaniyd dighavijjamti (atthivijj© A),

XI. The eloventh ahgam, vivigasuyarn, vipikaératam © in two grotaskaudbas, of 10
ujjhayanas each, contains legends on the reward of good and evil deeds.

Its division is in harmony with our information on this point in ahge 4 and Nandi, with
this exception, that in anga 4 nothing is said of the two érutaskandlios. See above, p. 270, 280,
tn reference to the kammavivigu texts, which are coanected in_name and eontents, and which
have 10, 43 and 55 ajsh., and are mentioned in adgas 3, 10, 4, 43 and in the Kalpasiitm.

Iivdabhiti beholds some horrible deed, and is told by Mahivira, whom he questions
concerning it, the previous history, e.g. previous births of the individuals in question. The
event itself is then explained® and the fate of the persone in futare births is made known to the
inguirer, Mahfvira's answer thus treats the question in a three-fold manner. There is here
no mentioh of a chéié chaitya, as is the case in other legends ; {8367} buta Jukkhdyatana of this
and that jukkha is continvally referred to. The part played by the yaksha hereis at least as
important &s that in the Pilisutin of the Burddhists, if not more so; ~ see Ind. Sireifen,
3, 507a,—they being in fact exact represontatives of the déwasT of the Brabmags,

Here, a3 in afwgas 7, &c., the first higtory ouly is related i detaif, alf the others being
briefly told. The titles of the tales in the firsb suyakkhaitdha are :—

1. Miyiputta in Miyagima, son of king Vijaya and Miy4, born blind and deaf and dumb,
lame, aud a cripple, without hands, feet, ears, eyes, nose, and with mere indications (Agrii, akyiti)
of the existonce of these parts of ihe body. The acconnt is similar in aigq 3, 19

2. Ujjhiya (°ya& V), son of the merchant Vijayamitts and of Sebhaddi in Vaniyagima.
A prostitute is here referred to, who was bivattarikalipamditi chatisatthigapif-gundvavéts.
atthirasadosibhiisi visiradi. The latter are unfortunately not enumerated. (In anga 3, 4 Quitdsa,
instead of Ujjhitaka). )

3. Abbagga (°ggaséné V), sox of & robber® Vijaya and of Khamdasir{ in the robber-village
(chirapalll) Saliduvi. (In anga 3, 19 andé instead of -Abkaggasiné.)

—_—

¥ sthiramabavabibhih ; pithirtarins virama®, 1 jagaddbiténlm.

204 L s;iﬁguhdut_?hu bikz asa mani révima Atichcha miyAnami A ; on addigs, Sdarda {magioian's mirror) of. Hila v.

{p. T5).

# vividhapraéna(*6nfn pra)ty uttaradiyinyah, manahpramitirtivittaradiyioyalé cha), thekin dovatdni tadadhish.
thitridévaths, téshin, prayigapridhinytna pradhinatayd pugaih vividbdrthasadvidakelakehagos prakidayatmtt
16ké vymijayariti yais 44 vividhg® prakédikis theAm (the maso. and fom. of pradna together Iy,

% dvigunéun upalakshapatvit la.ukiknprnénavidyﬂprnbh&trﬁpékshayﬁ bahngunéna pithAmtard vividhagunéna,
prabhdvéne mihftmyéng, manujasamudaysbuddhie vismayakfryas chamatkirahitavsd y&h praénib,

 aite A; ntidayom atite.” '

* damalh} éamag tatpmdhanatirfhmhksrigim darfanfrhtaraéfetrinhe uttamé bhagavkn jines tawys.

> sthitikaranara sthipanurn, tasys kragbni hitaso ¥ha t4h,

¢ sarvéshfnh-earvajndobin sammatam ishtam. :

* pratyakshekéne juénina pratysyab “sarvitidayanidbhnam . . jinavachansm” ity tvamripd pratipattib,

atkaranadilind . ' )

: j.[‘his recalla the legend of the §'nhp. Br. about Bhyign Vérani (fnd. Streiftn 1, 24), with the sxosption that
. there is no referemve bers to the tortares of hell, but merely to & retribution on earth. '

* A $race of this in the Sifihksanady, Ind, Stud. 16, 857, in Hila, v. 872 Bh, (Ind. Stud. 18, p, 115). [n the
comman.hry on tha Bdryaprajn. and elsawhera, chaié i3 oxplained by vyarstarfyatansm.

! ssilapthipathamamalle, , ., | beidiggnhanthin ya; of. Hala, preface, p. XVIL.
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4, Bagada, son of ths merchané Habhadda and of Bhaddi in Sibamjanl. (Also in
aﬁga 3, 10).

5. Vahassatidatia, son of the puibhita Sdmadatta and of Vasudattd in Kosambl (In
angt 3. 10 wmdiung.

6. 13377 Numdivadidliang, son of king Siriddma and of Bandhusir! in Mahurd, (In asgu
3, 16 Namdiséna.)

7. Umbaradatta, son of the merchant Sigaradutys wnd of Gawmgadatte in Paidaliputta.
(Io aige 3, jp Udwmbara)

8. Sérivadattn, daughter of the machehhamdha (matsyabandha Abh., fisherman) Samudda-
datta and of Samuddadasti in Sériyapura. (In anga 3, 10 Soria.)

9. Dévadatts, daughter of the house-owner Datta and of Kaghasirl in Rohinea (or
RoOhidaa). (A different name in aiga 3, 10.}

10. Amijh, daughter of the merchant Dhanadéva and of Piamgu in Vaddbaméigapuis.
(A different name in aeiga 3 10.)

The ten ajjhayanas of the second suyakkhamdha are »

1. Sabahu, son of king Addinasatta and of Dharini in Hatthisisa.

2. Bhaddanandi, son of king Dhbanivaha and of Sarassati in {Ysabhapura.

3. Snujita, son of king Mitta and of Siri in Virapura.

4. Suvisava, son of king Visavadatte and of Kanhk in Vijayapura.

5, Jipadasa, son of prince (kumira) Mahicharnda and of Arahadatti in Sogamdhita.

6. Dhanavati, son of the yuvarija Vésamana and of Sirl in Kanakapura.

7. Bhaddanamdi, sun of tho prince Mahabbala and of Rattavati in Mahipura.

8. {33%) Mahathbala, son of the prince Bhaddanatdi, and of Siri in Sughdea.

9. Chamda, son of the prince Maltachairda and of Juvasirikatetd in Chatpa.

10. Varadatia, son of king Mittanamdi and of Sirikamtd in Sagéya.

All these fine-sounding names, and those brought into connection with them, are in all
probability pure fabrications; thé names of the localities alone, e.g. Padaliputta, have some
chronological value.

The table of contents in anga 4, or Nandi (N), is as follows +—sé kit tam vivigasuéd
vivigasué pam sukadadukkadipain kamméapath phalavivigéld fighavijjurti, s811 samésaii duviheé
pat), tath: dubavivigé chéva subavivigd chéva, tattha nam dasa dunbavivigs,® dasa
subavivigini ;1%—s6 kim tam duhavivigé (“gini B C)? duohavivigésn nam dohavivéigigam (N-
omitted in ABC) nagarii chéi ujji vana riyi ammipiysrd samdsarana dhammAyariyd dbam,
" makahil? nagaragamanfim!3 pamsirapavamchadubaparapariu ya ighavijjamnti, aé tam dubavi-
vigini ;—sé kit tafe subavivigaoi? subavivighsn nat subavivigipam nagardim™ jéve dham-
makahi ibaidgaparaldga® s bhigapsri® pavva®l® suyapariggahd tavd pariydi®samléhana bhattapach-
cha piuvat? [339] dévaloga® sukala® punabOhi® amtakiriyin ya Aghavijjamti ;—duhavivigéani® aath
pandtiviya sliyavayaos (Cyayinaga A) chorikka(°rakka A)karsma paradiraméhuna sasamgatié
maha(’°hi A) tivvakasiya imdiyappamida pivappadga-asubbajjhavasina-samchiyigam!® kamé
minat pivaginem piva-anobhigapholavivag niraya(°giul naraga A)guti tirikkhajdei babuviha

3 In Vidhipraph are the following inversions :—Phapavai 6, Mahavvala 7, Bhaddanamdl 8, Mahicharda #.

W Ygh N, 11 ¢ up to suhevivigt chéva omitted in N ; eamdaatd BC.

1t-1p N egaib transposed pa. u. va. ok, sa. rf. am. dh*hid dheriys. . -

1 pagara’ to jdva dbammakahd omitted in N ; cagaragamanhim i, bhagnvatd Gautauasys bhikehidyartharh.

1 jhaldiyipdraloiy s riddhivisfed N. 15 pavvat A. ¥ tavo padi B O.

17 bhognparichchfgl pavvajjad pariyhgé® suapariggabi tavd.'vahhnhirh samléhansd bbatiapachohakkhindin
pibvagamariva suhaparamparid sukulapachchdid punavGhildbhé motakiriylo s gh® N. ’

15 N omita sli the following. 18 pipapraydgifabhidhyavasbonsamchitbnim.
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(°h4 A) vasanaseya-paramparibaddhinam(®ripava’ A), maguyattd (tatté A) vi fgayhgam jaha
pivakammas’séna pivagi homtbi phalavivigh bahuvasapavinisa® nfisakannftthamgutthakara-
charananabachbéyane jibbhachhdyaga (jibbhavéchhé® A) amjana®® kedaggidahapa®(dah® B C,
dahilss, A) gayachalana malana philana® uilambana? shla-layi(slilatd A)-laiida-lattbibharhjana®
taii-sisa.ga-tat.t.a.télla-kalaka.la-abhisimchar_m. kumbhipiga?’ kampana? thirabamdbaga® (bamdha
A) véha (véhava A) vajjha(vabbha Akattana®® patibhayakars® Lkarapalivaniim® dirunint
dukkhipi andvamini bahuvihaparamparinubaddhd® ga muchchamti, pivakammavallid (velié
A) [340] avéyaitti’® hu? na 4thi mokkhd,® tavéna? dhitidbaniyabaddbakachhéna3® sdhanam3
tassa vé 'vi hotthi,W0-etts yat! subavivigésn pam (omitted in A) silasamjama niyama gunatavi-
vahinésu sihusn suvibidsut? anukampiisayapaybga(paiiga A)¥-tikilamatits-visnddbabhattapinai
payayaraa.qas:'i“hiyasuhan'isésa.tivvaparigﬁma.nichchhiyama.ti‘!‘ payachhilinas? paydgasutdhiims?
jahA (jahi A)'ys nivvatté(dh)tit® ub® béhilibham, jaha ya (jahd A)'pzi.rﬁt,’ika.ré(rh)ti (kardti
AL naraniraystiriya saragatigamapavipulaS? pariyattas aratibhayavisiyasbkamichhattasé-
lasamkadathannine(anina A)bamar'ndhakﬁrachikkhallasudnttﬁraﬁ}—»—jamzﬁﬁrar}a-[iﬂl_] jOni-sath-
kkhubhiyachakkavalam®®(vila A)sblasakasiyasivayapsyatndath (C, payamdachadam AY€ (anitiyath
apavayaggams)satisirasdgaram ipam, jaba yanibamdbathél dugam'snraganésn, jaha ys apubhavamti
suraganavimanasdkkhini apdvamini (omitted in A)tall ya killamtarachuyigam ihé 'va paralogam
igayénam, Ab-vaii{vapa BC)—vanna—rﬁvarjﬁbi-kula-jamma—ﬁr{‘)gga.-buddbi-méhﬁ (omitted in A)-
visésit®) mittajana (jina A) sayana’®) dhaona (dhamwa A)-dhaga {omitted in A) vibhava) sarmid-
dh(°ddha A) sirasamudayavisési bahuvihekimabhdgubbhavins (°gabbhavd BG) sbkkhays,

® jnhi to nahachéyana omitied in A.

1 yinfénshéty(1)adi yhvat pratibhayakara karapradipanaia ché 'ti dvathdvam,

# mralkshanosh v4 dfhasya kehfirataiifdinh. katindh vidalavatéhdimaydndm agnib katignis téna dahansm.

S vyidirapam. 2 vrikshaéikhiddv ndbamdhanem, of. lambiyaga Aup. §70.

28 laiittha B ; £01¢na latayd lakoténa yasktyd bhamjanam ghtriniin.

*" Spath kumbhiphga A, °pigam B C; knn{bhyim) bhijanaviséshé phkah.

18 Lampanam fitalajalachhétaniding 6itakiléns gtedtkampanam. 28 pividaniyamtranfibarhdbah.

2 Lumtidind astréna bhédanam varddha(no} kartanam.

% pattibbayakaram A, patibhayarh karam BC, patibhayakaram C; bhayajananat.

2 pallic B ¢ (withont kars), karapaili® A karapradipanat vasanavéshtitasya taildbhishasya (?) kavayir awi-
{agni ?)pravddhanam ()3 $4ni Adir véshfuh dubkhindis tdoi, tini tathd cha dirundni ché ti karmadhirayal.
T'hin appeats to me quite unnccessary ; there ia no &di in palfvanti, which is merely & neutr. pl.

535 badhs A ; jivé it gamyatd,

% pipakarmavallyl phalasampidikayd . . yatd *védayitvh (anjanubhiya karmaphzlam iti gamyaté.

* har yasmid-arthé. -

% viyogah karmanpah eakd4it, jivinkm iti gamysté; av. hu na "$thi m. is a spacies of formula solemnia.

31 ¥irn sarvathl ? nd 'ty dba: tapash spatenidikevraténa.

% ddhiti A ; dhyitié chéttasamidhdnarh, dhaniyam atyartharn, baddhf nipidith, kschhan bamdhavishshd yaira
tat tathi téoa, dhritiyokténd 'ty a.

29 éfdkanam apenayanam.

0 hoyyid BC; tasys karmaviddshasya vA 'vi "ti pambhivanhyim, botthA sampadyaté; »d "nyamokshophyd “ati
sti bhitvik. #1 jtad chi ‘namtaraz.

#2 gushthn vihitam enushthitarh yéshirm 6 suvihitis, téshu bhaktidi dattvh yathé bodhilébbidi pif{r}vartayamtt
tathé 'ha “khyiyata iti sambaradhab, iha cha sawmpradiné 'pi saptamfi, 43 gnukampisayaprayhgas téna.

4 {rishu kiléshu y8 matir buddhih, yad uta dfaybmi 'ti paritbehd, diyambué p°shd, datié cka p°sha iti ed
trikilamatis, taya. 8 pattays A ; praystamsnash darapttachétasd.

#¢ hiyarm: suhanisésam A j . . . tivrah prakishied, parinamd 'dbyavasbasdm, niéchitd 'sarmsayd matir buddhir
yéehat t4 hitasukhanihéréyasativraparivfmanidchitamatayah. . &7 pradiya.

4 paiiga A ; samsfrididosharahitdni.

# jivh iti gamyaté. & tudabds hhiea(P)mAtrédrthah.

81 paritti kurvatmti, hrasvatém peyateti, enshrasfgaram 1t yigab ; oo the foll. see Aupapht. §32 (Leumann,
. ’

82 gamang B €, gatigamaga A ; °gatichu vipuld vistirnab. 53 parivartd (vritts ?),

8 yisikha, sila, B; ?mithyﬁh&ui éva ailah porvatdh taib satkatal samkirnd yah.

% mahfimatsyamakarédyacékajalajoitujitisammidina praviloditar chakraviler jalapfrimémdalyam yatra.

# payswdnchamdarn B shidaa kashiys éva SvApadini mokarddini prakivndfni atyartharandrini yatra.

87 BC, anaiynm apavadayst A ; subdikam, ansvavargam anarbiam.

™ medbivistehd skhyhyarata iti yogsb. 8 gvajamah pitripitrivyidih.

8¢ dhannadhins C'; *vibhavarh B ; dhanadbbnyaripd yé vibhavab lakshmik.
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subaviviguttamése®?) anuvaraya(ana® A)paramperinubaddbi ssubbinam subhipu (BC,A omits)
cheva kammane bhisiyd bahuvihd(v. omitted in A)viviga vivigasuyammi bhagavayi Jinavaréva
samvégakiranatthi®®), apné (anni A) vi ya évamilyd (°ddiyd BC) babuvibd vittharépam atthid
(attha A) parivegayi dghavijjamti (°jjai BC).

(Te be continued.)

FOLKLORE IN SALSETTE.

BY GEQ. FBR. D'PENHA,
No. 5. — The Poor Boy and the Fox.

There once lived together an old woman and her son, who dragged along a very wreiched
existence, often contenting themselves with one meal 2 day. They continued in this state for
a very long time, till one day a cultivator, & neighbour of theirg, taking pity on them, called
the old woman’s son, who was then getting a big lad, and gave him a few melon seeds.
He then shewed him a plot of ground belonging to him, and told him to sow them there, and to
take care of the plants, till they preduced melons which, when sold, would belp him to live in a
little better atyle.

The boy took the seeds with gratitnde, and lost no time in digging up the ground allotted
to him, and in sowing the seeds. A few days afterwards, little plants begen to shoot up, and he
watered them, manured them, and took every possible care of them. In due time they grew
big, and flowered, and yielded an abundance of melons; byt to the great disappointment of the
poor boy, when he went in the mgrning to gather them for sale not one counld be found.
He was at & loss to understand what had become of them, so he went to his neighbour, who had
given him the seeds, and told bim all about it, and geked for his advice. The neighbonr, who
was a cultivator of great experience, st once came to the conclusion either that some one was in
the habit of stealing the melons, or that some animals were eating them. But the difficulty
was to find the delinquent! So he ggve the boy some wax, and told him to mould it
into the figure of & man, and set it up in the middle of his field as a scare.crow. The boy
took the wax, and made a nice little figure of it, and took it the same evening and set if np in
his fields.

That night a fox, who had come every night and eaten the melons, cpme there as uspal.
Bat when he saw the wax figure, he thought somebody was watching, and to make himeelf
suresthat it was really a human being, went up to the figure and eaid to jt: — “Who are
youp”’ Bat did ever q__ﬁgur_e_a__spe;ak ? _ The fox asked him over and over again, bot, of ecourse
with no success. At last he got annoyed at the supposed person not angwering him and said : —
«“ How often shall I ask yon? Ave you deaf that you can’t bLesr, or are you dumb that you
don’t speak " o . .

But for all this no reply came forth, Again the fox said:—* Take care now ; if you don't
apeak, I will give you a blow that will make you ery.”

Still no reply, and 5o the fox gave one gtrong blow, but his paw stuck in the wax
snd he could not estricate it. Upon this the fox said : ~— * Let go my paw.”

Still he could get no reply, nor was his paw set free, Upon this the fox said :-— “ What!
You won't let go my paw ? Do you want another blow # This time I will give youn a blow
that will knock yon down! So you had beiter let go my paw." i

61 og u® BO ; éubhavipika uttamd yéebfsis t8 éubhaviplkittambs tshu, jiylehu iti gamyatd, iha che 'yan
phashthyarth? saptami ; t& fubhaviplkAdhyayanavichyinim afdhopim Aynshkidivideshil nbhavipdkidbyayanishu
Akbydyawmta iti pra¥yitam, aths pratylkam frataskathdhaydr abhidhéyé punt(gupsPlpipavipikartpé pratipddys
taydr bva yaugspadylns 2 Sha: anuparatd achinnd yé paramparfnubs(m)dhil; ké? viphkd iti yoguh.

@ paipvégahdtayd bbévib, of. Leumsenn, Auap. Glossary gnder sathviygna,
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But for all his entreaties and threats, the supposed human being would not answer him nor
would he let go his paw. And then.the fox, enraged beyond measure, gave another blow with
his ogher paw, with the resalt that this paw also adhered to the wax, and all his attempta to
extrieate either paw were useless; and so in his rage he aaid : — *‘ Look here now, jost you let
go my paws, or I shall get wild and give you such & kick on your stemach that it will burst
and all your entrails will eome ount.”

But what is the use of threatening a wax figure # The fox gave one strong kick, only to’
find his leg also stuck fast in the figure. He was now mad with rage, and sometimes with
entreaties and sometimes with threats he asked te be let go, but all to no avail. At last he
said : — * I ask you for the last time to let me go away quwtiy, for if I am proveked Farther,
I will give you another kick and that will be certain to kill you.” :

In this way he begged and threateued, and threatened and begged, bui it was all nseless,
He wriggled and struggled toe, but all for nothing, and st last, losing his temper, gave a
second kick with the same result s before, and got astuck to the figure with all four pawu
like & man tied np. Still he did not despair of setting himself free, and said : — *“Well, well,
you have canght all my paws; bat won’t you let them go? If you don't, I shall know what to
do: I will give you & bite and eat you up.”

The figure gave him no answer, nor wonld he set him free.. The fox therefore said : —
* Look here, I will' not go on asking you for ever, and if yoa don’t let me go at once, I will

P

bite you withont fail. Now do Tet me go!

But seeing that all his entreaties were of no avail, he opened his mouth as wide as he
possibly could, and gave a huge bite at the figure, so that his teeth dug deep into the wax
and stuck fast in it. He strugpled for a very long time, but all his attempts proved futile,
und in this position he remained all night, thinking npon his fate the next day.

The following day when the poor boy came as nsual tosee to his melons, he saw the fox
stuck in the figure, and said : — “Oh;-ho! you thief, so it's you that have been taking my
melous every day, nnd stealing my daily bread! ¥Yon are nicely caught. How will you get
away now ? I'll teach you to rob my melons I’

Thus saying, he prepared to kill the fox, who sobbed and cried, and begged hard to let
him free, but all in vain. The boy seemed determined to kill him, and at last the fox said : —
“ Only set me free, and I will pay you back a hundred-fold. I will even get you married to
the king's daughter, and then you can enjoy yourself all your life.” In the end, after much
entreaty, the boy lat the fox fres, on condition that he would not steal nor eat any more of his
melons, and that he would get him married to the king's danghter, The fox agreed, and
never afterwards touched the melons.

He had now a very difficult task to perform, in getting his benefactor married to the
king’a daughter, and he at once set about it. But one day as he was taking the roud leading
to the king's palace, he saw a goldsmith making a small bench! of gold, which only
required a finishing touch. So he went to the other side of tlic goldsmitl's house, where his
child was playing alone, the mother having gone to fetch water, and took it up and threw
it down on the ground, which made it ery, and then he ran wp to the goidsmith and said: —
“1Is your gold worth more than your child, that yom should not go and see after it when
it is half dead with the fall it has had P Shame upou you!”

The goldsmith, who was very busy at the time, did not see the fox till he spoke to him, nor
had he heard his child cry $ill he was told about it. Su he raun off, to take op the child and to
soothe it. In the meanwhile our hero, the fox, quietly took up the bench, and made
for the king's palace. As soon as he reached it, he told the guards to inform the king at once

1 Amoung Hindils, or rather in Markthi, thia bench is known as pdt ; the Salsette Christiena call it pirasi.
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that he had come on & very important business. The king came out and offered him a chair,
upon which he brought out his golden bench and said with a disdainful air :— 1 never sit on
chairs, I always carry about my own seat.”

The king was, of course, astonished at this, and thought that the fox must be a great per-
sonage if he always sat on a golden bench. Preliminaries thus successfully over, tbe for
began : - “Your Majesty, it is our desire to enter into & bond of relationship between Yor
Majesty and onrselves, by asking Yoar Majesty’s daughter in marriage with our son.”

The king, who was hewitched at the sight of the golden bench, and took him for & rally
great personage, agreed to the proposal, and appointed a day for the celebration of the angacious
festivities, He began at once to make perparations on a very grand scale, which extend«d over
several days. For he had money and gold and corn, and everything else in abundaunce

The fox then went home, told the boy of his success at the palace, and said that ¥ must be
ready on a certain day. The poor boy was overjoyed, for who would not be, o the mews
that he was to be married to a king’s daughter? He too had to make grand preprations, but
here was a dificulty ; where were the means? 8o he had reconrse to his friend the fox, who
promised to do everything for him. - .

Now there was & small rivalet running through the town, past the boy’s hu and farther on
past the king's palace, and the fox went about from house to house and wopected sll the rice
husks of the village and threw them into the rivulet for several days. Wkhen the king saw zll
these hnsks, he was astonished and thought within himself : — My son-js-lasw must be a really
grest personage, s he is evidently goiug to invite thousands of guests, or #by would he gried so
much rice 7" ' . )

There wers now only s few days-left before the wedding, and the Hx- went abont eollecting
all the patrdvélis® he conld from the village, and these too he threw i the rivelet. The king
was gtill more astonished to see guch & number of patrdvélis being slready thrown away from
his son-in-law’s house; for what could it mean, but that his sonin-law’s guests had alrveady
come and were being feasted even days before the wedding ? '

These tricks were all very well for duping the king, but /e bridegroom had to have a
befitting dress, and he must alsp have a largo house, if not a paiice, wherein to receive his royal
bride, and it was far beyond the comprehension of our hero s to where to get these from. So

he again had recourse to the fox, Even these the fox did ndt despair of providing, and one day

climbed a high mountain and there began to ory so loag and s0 loud that Isvara and
he was crying like that for. The

Parbat! heard him, and coming up to him asked him what
fox said: — _ ' _ _

“ O {svara and Pérbati, e]l honour be to you! Hov shall 1 tell you of my sorrows? I
was once canght stesling melons, but on promising the swner to get him married to the king’s
daunghter, I was released by him. I have succeeded i persnading the king to give his daaghter
to my benefactor, but the difficulty is to get guitahle dress for him, also a befitting house and
food and other necessaries reguisite for the occasion. I beg of you, therafore, to help me. We
want a large house and a panddl® for a day or two, after which I know what to do.”

f4vara and Parbati were much moved, andsaid :—* Go home, and you will find a large palace
most handsomely farnished, and & papddl riebly decorated, with tables and bread and all sorts
of dishes laid ont ready for you, and a handsome dress for the bridegroom !” -

The fox went home, and saw to his great pleasare alarge palace most handaomely furnished,
and a pandil richly decorated, with tables iaid out with bread and every requisite necessafy for
the occasion. The dishes and plates wens of solid gold and silver, and there also was the bride-
groom, most beautifully dressed, and guite a matoh for the king's danghter!

2 Platea made of leaves. -
% The shamidna of North India; it sorresponds somewhat $o the marguee-tent of Furope.
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The king in the meanwhile had sent some of his men to see what preparations his son-in-law
had made, s d when they saw the large palace, and the panddl, and the tables laid out with
gold and silver dishes, their eyes were dazzled, and they went and reported what they bad seen
to the king, wrho was now more than convinced that bhis son-in-law was a man of great
importance.

The weddin g-day at last dawned, and oar hero had no friends or relatives to accompany
him to chureh, .30 the fox went into the jungles and began howling, when lo ! thousands upon
thousands of othe 'r foxes came ranning in from all sides te the spot where our fox was. He
explained %o the:m why he had called them together, and they were all willing to fol

low him.
He next cut a lot of .palm-leaves end tied them to the tails of the foxes. ceen T

The bridegr«om now set out for the ehurch, to get married, followed by a retinue of foxes
with the palm-leav es tied to their tails, which, as they marched along, raised uvp-snch a clond of
dust, that the wholis village wasenveloped in it. The king saw it from afar and was at a loss to
understand what cov1ld be the cause of ib, and feared that it was a foreign king coming with a
large army to congue.t bis kingdom. 8o he sent some men to see what it was or who was coming,
and they reported th'at his son.in-law was coming, with thousands upon thousands of guests,
The king, wha was not. prepared to entertain so many people, sent word to hig son-in-law not to
Lring them all, but to céme with only a few. o

This just suited the f'ox, who sent back all the other foxes and went slone with the bride.
groom. Tley went to the ebnreh, where the marriage ceremony was performed, and then all the
guests returned to the king's palace, and regaled themselves on a sumptuous dinner which
awnited them. Dinner ¢'ver, the bridegroom, taking his royal bride, retarned to his own house,
where a very symptnous supper was eaten, after which dancing and singing were kept up sifl
very latg in the night, and hen everyhody went to sleep.

Now it will be remembered that the large handsome palace and the pandél and everything
else was only toremaln for a short time, and so everything suddenly disappeared, and the follow.
ing morning the beiegroom founel to their dismay, that not even the old woman’s hat res
mained, and he and his ®ify were siank in poverty. On that very day the king was to come
with all his guests fo dinner, and &3 soon as the fox saw the party coming he cried ont at the
top of his voice :— '

“The bride’s feet have brough_ib\ itl-luck ! The bride’s feot have brought ill-luck |
See in what afluent circumstances we were till yesterday, and the bride has been searcely a day

here when everything bas disppeared! The bride’s feet bave brosght ill-luck! The bride’s feet
have brought ill-luck ! "

The king arrived with his vetinue, amd was snrprised to see his daughier 3nd son-in-law
in such a pesition, and heenquired what was the matter. Quick as lightning, the fox replied :—
“What is the matter ? Why, da you ask what is the matter ? The matter i this, your
danghter's feet have brought ill-lnck to wa! your daughter's feet have hrought ijl-lack to us.”*

The poor king, whose men had told him of the splendeur of his son-in-law’s palace and
everything else they saw, thonght that what the fox said must be true, and that his danghter's

feet had brought ill-uek to her husband | So he consolpd bim by a promise of half his kingdom
in compensation for the lose he had snstained!

Our friend, the poor boy, took it contentedly, and when many years afterwarde the fox
. died, the boy gave him & grand funersl, with musie. And efter that he lived happily with
his royal bride to a very old age.s

¢ [Thia is an exceedingly interesting instance of the gratefel animal class of tale, in which, contra ;
a fox. i the hero. It also exhibits in a remarkable degree the mizture of Hinduis, ’ ; s o,

d Christiani :
provails among the poorer Christians of Salsette, — B, C. T.} . a istianity that clearly
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TEXT.

Bk hott dokri; tichs hots 8k sdkrd. Mhitti garibehir tiaichd géli, anrétik gé kbn vakhat
2k vakhat khit ani kén vakbat dén vakhat khit, Aisan karén mirid varsah kirlim. Ek dis
&ké fe2blials kaklit aili tianchi, ani tid ddkriché sbkriala virinsim jibrichii bid dilid ani singatlarm
pairdvil ani tianchi kamdi kariinéim khivald, Tid pdrizin tid bid ghélinéim pairilid ani mbrid
ménat k&li. Kain tép gélam ani jibrichd maria Aila. O péria fpli éimp}, khinarm ghitlam ani hata,
Kaih tép tidvar gdlam ani tid jibrichd mirid mhottid zhailid, tidivar filai ailim, ani thaurd t& pisin
jibrar zhaili. Athaih & poria sakilchi, ittinéim zii fiplds kildivar jibram kirivd, plin taiath
poiichliavar bagi té ki, &k pin jibir mil¢ nadé tiald. Atham nihin khabar gé kin chiréin nét ou
nihin sAigvé gé kaih zandvram &in khit. Tavam t6 poria g8li tit Sézdliapar ani sifigatlam
gé aéi asi viirt hii, ani vicharilath gé tiacha dpd: ka kara vi, Tavam ti §éz0li tibdrtéb samazli gé
kaii tari zandvram &dnéim khitastin kbarih, Tid porilli séfigatlaria: *“ Mén jhé ani tischain &k
bitanlam kar, ani ratché pard t0jé kidichémadarh dbath kar; sakil ki Lt £é {014 samjél, g€ kinim
chériin nétin ou kénim zanivram &in khitin atem.” Poiria géld ghard, mén jhétlawh, ani kélam
&k bhaladm. Sincham tén binlam nélak ani jibriché madam {dbam kélam.

Athath ki zhiilam, 8k kolhd pétlatd, z6 rhtehd & ani sirim jibram khii. Atharh & kilba
dar dis & taish #iA ritcha tari 4ila, ani tidchi nadhar ligli tid méniché bavliavar. Kdilhiachd
‘manén jélarh gé kdnih minie baisldi riakhivi. Tavam tik biuliaché méré zéln bilin ligls -
o K8n hiis tim P’  Piin bauliazin kaddn zabib diltd gd Az dél aisi. KolhA magiri vichiriva
lagld ; mirdd sid ghitls, ani mérad vakhat vichirilam pin tiali kait zabib milé nahin, Kbélhiald
aili rag ani ki bOt& : “ Koén hiis tluh ? Zabib nihin karvé, kam tali kaih phijé P Zabib
nihin dilas té samil; &k chafrik mirin ani héttd pirin.” Anrsi bétlath kilhiszin pln tid
binliaché tonddnéim zabdb kaid nifgé nihin. Tavam kilhd bagili bagild ani zd chafrik
marli t& tiachi hit lapatli tin méndli, Atham kolhd hit kirtéi pfn kaih nihgé nihin.
Tavam kA bolté magiri : * Ka ré, hat soritds kam niilin, kam déah biji &k chafrik., Atham cha-
frik dén 2 héwd parsil ani Gisil ndhin bhiifvardin, nidbin t¢ bardpanith hit sdr.”’ Alsam
bitlamm, kdlhinzéin, piin tiachi hit kaih slttd nahin ani tiali zabdb kaih milé nihin. Tavam
tauli ani 24 biji chafrik dilitd tdplin hit arkeli. Athawm kolha hidskité hinskité tari hit kain
plitat nahin, tavam ki boltd: ¢ K4 ré, tila kain masti Aildi k&P Divin hilt dhilés ki ? Baga
tim maijé hat sbr, nihin (3 jisti tda zAr AHd t& lit marin ani fnétrim kérin, nihin 18
mahjt hit sdr ani mili ziundd? Tari kaiii tinché hat nihin alifat kam zabib pin nihin wilé; .ni
kélhiala rdg z6 aild t8 tif TigdSim micli 136 ¢4 hiti té& piid pin arkald, Tari pin ki
boltd :  +Kai ré, mifizd piii plin dhélis ki ?  Bagai tili mim shogtaild gé mifjé hit piih sdr,
nihin 6 biji lit 20 mérin t& jifl kirin, ndhin t& mald sér.” Tari plin tiali zabib mild nihin, ani
tivi bharli mirki biji 1it, piin tb plin pain lapatld, ani kilhi réld tingla; 14gla has pAin hinskiva,
Hiiskité, ﬁr_ité, tipité, pin kaid dpégi pard nihin, Tari pfm_ kOthd dhir edrl wibin, ani kil bolté -
Bagai mifijé hit pain sor. Tim nakd samziin gé mifijé hiit piin gitld ani miidih kain nihin
karvél aisam. Sévat chivii zb mirin t8 ragat ningél ani tlm mardil, ndhin td mindth alr.” Kilhi

anrsi bltéi tari tiald kain zabib milé nihin ani tiaché hit piii kalh sidtat néhin, Tavam
hétam t& kolhiaztin j& chivd mirli #é tiachamh t0od plin lapailam, Athath kilha bagitdl gé kasis
fipai réld nahin, ini siri rat taisds thngla réla.

Bija dis péria ail3 t& bagitdi gé chir simplian paridi; favam tiald botld : “ Arvha, this nihio
ré t8, maBjim jibram dar dis khavild ? Atham tild baribdr dikbritaii” Ainsam bilinsim
sitei tischi prin kirivi, tavam kblba ligla hitthn pdidn parivd ani dAdA bivd karvivi. Hé nihin,
bd ndhin kartam éévat botla: < Bagai, minii sbr, tdla rijiachi sbkrl dédn varidavi,” Péria tari
h6 nahin, b nhhin kartam kabiil zhiili edrivd ad® kabulidivar gd rdjiaché sbkrisim® tiacharh
vardd karivam, ani tield sorilam, Tid disidirh jibram sdrith akdpit mildm liglim,

_ Athamh &k dis pdrizlin shtigatiam kolhiali tiachi sdirik bandiva rdjiohd edkrldith. Kalhi bbili
« H, t8h Aplam kim.” Aisatn bbtlam ani ningAld 2ivald rajaché ghard, Vagd &k séndr gharvit
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héta &k sbhincham piram. Magld dird sdndricham pbr khdlat hdtam; tiald kélhiazin tikilath
ani dptilath, ani dhddvat dild ani sbnirvils ki boltd: * Aré, sdnam tild jasti zhiilain t0jé pdra khiris,
g8 rartdi % bagis nabin, 'ani pitath gharvila baiskiis.” Tavam sdnar dhidvat gdld péedld tikivi
tavrian kélhiazfin piram tikilam ani paldld. Piram ghddndith géld rajiché ghari, ani dimphiald
sifigstlam rijala vardv4 bdlindim gé agticham kim hii karinéit. Bimpai zidasih sifigadlam rijala.
Tavam rizi 4ili ani kaddr dilab kolhiald baisivé. Tavam kolhiazéin sbniachatm piram kirlar ani
baisld bblingih: * Shiv ! ad? kaddravar kin baisél; mim mifiji baisan sadah sahgiti jhétarh.”’
Rijazln bagilam té ajébin bharli ani éusdh ligld gé kolha kinim mhétth minfy asivd kivh g& €8
afuiaché piviavic baistd. Tavam khabar mit karlinéim rajiz8a vichirilam ki kim hii karluéim,
Kiélhiazlin zabib kéli: “ Raji sibib, tGméih Amsit sdirik; tdmehi sékr! Amché sokriala diavi”
Raizi piram bagiiniim avrétik bhilla gé thbortdd kabal'aila, ani 4k dis némild vardd Javald. Kaih
dis gélé ani riza Jigli kardvd taiiri varidicht, _ '

Atham rijiché sdkri§it sbivik t4 zhdili, pfin varid karviviA ghar d4r piijé, pirali nésdh
phijé; bizath t4 khivd pivald paijs. Kolhiazla dhir dili périld, ani sihgatlam g8 t0 edram taiir
Earil. Kain tdp hitar varidili tavam kilhiazln sird ginvinchi tis kanntalili ani 8k nadi vilt
asd piriché dirvipardim té rAjichd diriparadith $id nadimani sdrili. Rijizln aurd tids baglndin
uzftn ligli gé zhiivain kharans mhotii minds ad’l ani tinchah git mhéttam adél tavems saram
bhat daltéi. - Thaurd dis rélé varddili tavat kélkd ghardghar firdndim patravéli kauntililia ani
tids nadimani sbrilia, tavad rézd il patrivéli baglnsim jisti ajébim bharla gé zdvaih mbrid
tilivant adél tavam tinchim sbiridy dbairim atheths &indid kbitan pitin,

A#8 ravéiin kélhiazdn rijili fadvilan, Atham périli kApran kilprad paizat, ghar dir piijé,
& kandlh §t8. Tavath kdlhiazn ki kélam, géld 8ké dongrin ani ligla jlvinéit rarivi, Tavam
ké zhiilim, Yivara ani Pirbatisdn aikdn tiacht bém ailim ani vichirilam tigpar: *kAnh adi bom
mirtés P Tavam kolhinzdn zabdb kéli: “ Namiskir kartdm tdmila. Kai piiighm mim tdmald.
Bké vakthd mim 8lam jibrain khavild ani sdmplisn parldm. Tid jibriohi dhan! 66 mala sbrvilah
aéé kabidlidivar gé minziu tiacham varig¢ karivam rijich? ebkriiim. RAj3lA samzivin sdirik
kéléi -plin naurinld kipram kiiprarh piizat, ghar dir phijd, ani rijichim ménsam &tin tiaBchd
sirkath khinam pinam psijd. Hia kartam ailini tdoch3 pidim, mingivé tlimchi madat &k din
disan kartarh.”

fivarals ani Pirbatfla kakldt aili ani béthm: « Z, siran taiir hii; kiprath, képram, ghar
dir, mindap, ani khinam pinait, ani girath bizam jém ki lagsl tauram taifr hoil”" Aisam tivara
ani Pirbati bitlih ani niipét zhiilim.

Kéiha gharh édnéith ajébén ani hanéén bharli sirarh baglnsith : mhott mart zadi kd 8ké rijichs,
mingdap ani tii migdpin méz mandlélam sinia ani ripiachd simanisith bharldlah, taripin naurd
bagild nésléld khari 8ké rijiché zivainhd z6gd, Bk dis rijazin aplihs mansat dharlit bagiva ki
taifri kél&i pdrizln, ani tid missath pdn. ajébin bharlim sirsih baglnsih. Atham sirat
rhiilam plo pdrild varidi nahin, tavarn kolbi g’k éké rindmani eni jé bkl marli t3 hazfird
hijé¢ koIh8 zami rhiild. Aplé kélhiszlin sihgatlath tiand g8 aéi adi vartd bai ani 8 kabGl
zhiild évili nanriaché sangitl. Aplé kolbiazdn tari kA kélawm, khindilia mirad piulia ani biadilia
dar kdlhiaché &8ptili, ani zavah naariaché eaigatl 414 tavath j@ j@ dhill arlt 18 sird gam
bharli dbillifit. Rizi bagénsim ghabarld; 8nzin liglh g& bizd konin riwd otéi ki, Aisam
¢ozan karin ménsamh dhiclit: bagivi ki hai aisath, Tith mansath &dnsim stigln laglin gé sivaiin
&tdi tiachd siré gdtadim. RAjild khabar ndt! g8 auram got &1 ailsam, ani tasi tiach! taiiri ndel,
hia kartari tiazlin nirap dhirla pordls g8 aurim minsarh nihin hirivit kerdnéih, Tavam kolha
khiél zhaild ani sird kdlhisnd parat pateilam, sni t8 pdtia ani naard gBlé déald vardd lavald
Varid liginsin jolim rijiché ghard. Raijaché ghard mhétlam jintir kéltan. Taish khilath pilath

"ani ritchai nanrils jhdtlaih ani dplds ghard jélin. Taiad tarl &k mhostam sikr mindladm, khilah
pilam, banslita khéllim ani niBelim. Bijé disi Oylish ani bagitin t& sirath nAipdt «hiilam, ghar
dér, mindap ani siram, RijichA ani tianchd mansdichd evichi vakhat zhiils, tavam kélhd ék -
sirkd laglA bom mirdvi: “Naoxchi piingdn kbotd, maurichi phidgln khéfa.” Réji ani
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tischith mépsadh ailidh tid tari ajdébdn bharlih ani vichdrilatm kélhiapar ki zhailath aisam.”
Koélhiazin batlam : ¢ Ka zhailath | Naorichs pilingln khitd; nanrichi piingiin khita, Kal pavat
ki Amchim chillath, ani tdmeh! sdkei Ailiald ¢k rat nahin j6H tavam sirat naipét zhiilarm.
Nauriché pingiin khétd, nanricha piibgln khits."”

Rz tori duzdh ligli gé hf virtd kharl adél; ki g8 tiaché mansitizlin siram tiali singatlath
hitah zaurath bagiltam tanram, ani 4z bagitéi t& kaifs nihin,

Rijizlin dhir dili pordla, ani ardam riz tials dilam hia kartam gé tiaché sbkrichd phianéitm

tiachd garibchir zhaili.

Marid varsam bharlith ani kélbd- m8ld; pérdalin tiald girilam. Ardam riz

Poridziin khasiirn ardath riz jhdtlam ani nivat réli.

jhéfingim to

poria ani tiach! biikd rilim khiidalin, ani dokrin mbitirih zhaidtit.

MISCELLANKEA.

CALCULATIONS OF HINDU DATES.
No. 47,

Until recently, thoe latest known name in the
dynasty of the RAshtrakitas of Malkhéd was
that of Kakkala or Kakka III., who was over.
thrown by the Western Chélukya king Tailapa
II. about A. D, 973-74. An inseription from
Mais(r, however, No. §7 in Mr. Rice's Tnscrip-
tions at Sravana Belgols, has now brought to
notice a later name, that of Indrarajas, with the
date of A, D. 982 In addition to being mentioned
by his own proper name, this Indrardja is also
spoken of by several birudas, among which is that
of Ratta-Kandarpa; and this shews the family to
which he belonged. Further, he iz deacribed as
a son's son of Krishnarijéndra, who, there can
be little doubt, ia Krisbna I1Y., the father of
Kakka I1I.; but, whether this Indrardja was a son
"of Kakka IIT., ov of ancther gon of Krighua IV.
is not made clear by the record.

The inscription is an eulogy of the virtues and
prowess of Indrardja: and it concludes by giving
the date of hia desth. He died, apparently, by
the perfSrmance of the Jain vow of sallékhana
or self-gtarvation. The paseage cofifaining the
date, as given by Mr. Rice (loc, cit., Texts, pp. 55,
71), runs — . -
Vanadhi-nabhi-nidhi-pramita-samkhy§

Avanipila-kilamamn
neneyine Chitrabhfna
sitétar-fahtami- |

Bak-t

parivarttise  Chaitra.

i

dinayuts-Sémaviradolu nikulad.chittade
taldidar
jana-nutan=Indrarijan=akhil-8mara-rAja-maha-
vibhotiyarm I, —
* taking (lit. vecollecting, or thinking of), the time
of the Baka king, the namber of which is measured
by the oceans (four), the sky (nought), and the
treagures (nine); (the year) Chitrabhinu being
current ; on Ménday, connected with the day of
the eighth #ithi of the dark fortnight of Chaitra;
having performed ths vow with an undisturbed
mind, Indrardja, praiced by mankind, stiained
the high dignity of (Indra), the lord of all the
gods.”

ndntn

Here, the given mnspecified year is an expired
Year ; the Chitrabhénu samvetsara coinciding;,
by the southern luni-solar system, with Saka-
Sarivat 905 current.* And in this year, the given
tithi Chaitra kyishpa 8 ended at about 57
ghatis, 50 palas, after mean sunrise (for Bombay),
on Monday, 280th March, A. D, 98%; which,
accordingly, is the English equivalent of the
given date. .

J. F. FLeer.

EXAMINATION OF SOME FRRORS IN
. WARREN'S KEALASANKALITA.:
‘Warren’s Kalasankalite, published in 1825,
has been so long before the public, that any for-
mal and detailed critieism of it cannot now be
cabed for. 8till, as it is quoted even to the pre-

t RBoad samikhya-fak®, aa cequired by the metre, —
J. B F
s Read simavdradolsandkuls. —J. F. F.

? It may be noted, in connection with the question .

e to the period when the mean-sign system was sup.
planted by the southern luni.solat system in Southern
India, that by the moan-signm syetem, the same sashwai-
sard, Chitrabhinn, was current at the commencement of
Baks Saiivat 804 current. But Chaites éukla 10 then
onded at about 43 ghaiis on Therdday, 31st March, A. D.
961 ; and 30 oannot be conmected with a Monday in woy

way. — It may also be noted, in commection with the
published Tablea of interoalary mouthn, that the next
insaription, No. 58, in Mr, Bice’s book, gives & date in

the adhika or intorealnted Ash&dha of & Chitrabhing - -

vaisare which appears to be the same one as that dealk
with above. The date does not include the week-day,
or any other item by which the details can be actually
tested. But the record is in socordamce with Mr,
Cowasjee Fatell's and (eneral Sir A, Cunningham’s.
Tables, which give AehAdha as the interoalary month for
Baka-Sasavet B05 ourrent, '

i
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sent day as an aythority, and in many respects ’

deservedly so, it will probably not be thought
out of place if I point out some of the more im-
s-portant errora init. Not only is the rectifica-
tion of them really needed from a general point of
view ; but also it will render it still possible, for
any one who wishes to do s0, t0 use Warren's
Tables, and yet to obtuin correct resnlts from
them. '

The chief object of the Kalasankalita was
{Preface, p. i) “ to abridge the tedious process of
converting dates proposed according to European
style into the corresponding Tamil, Télinga and
Muhammadan time, and vice versd;” for which
respectively the first, second, and fourth Me-
moirs in the Halasankalila were written, yhile
a separate Memoir, the third, treats splely of
the Cyeles of Jupiter. I do not proposc saying
anything, of the fonrth Memoir, which pelates
entirely to the Mubamamadan reckoning., 1
confine myself to the information given in this
work in connection with the Hindn astronomy.

The Tamil pnd Telugu reckonings are.

chiefly solar (saura) and lunar (chdndra) respec-
tively. The chief object of the book, i.e. the
conversion of Hindu into Earopean dates and
vice versd, is accomplished throngh the medivm
of the Tamil solar reckonming; and thevefore the
method used is mot of particular interest to
those who, Jike me, are not in the habit of using
that reckoning. But for Earofeans, for whom
the book is chiefly written, i% is as usefn] as any
other method, if not more so.

The ecalculation of a tithi is given in the
second Memoir ; and fhe method of finding the
apparent places of the sun and moon heing
fully explained and illustrated with examples
there, the nalshatra, yige and karauc of a given
day can be easily caleuluted, thongh Warren
has not. distinetly given methods for them, The
method, however, of calculating the {ithi, given
there, js a Llittle cumbrous, notwithstanding
the fact that the process is shortemed by the
uge of the Tables. It can be caleulated far
more easily by the method in the Appendix to the
second Memoir. This Appendix, which was

written by Andrew Seottin A. D. 1797, with the .

aid, it seems, of the information communicated to
him by o native astronomey, an inhabitant of a
village near Chicacole, i3 “& commentary on
Vavilala Cuchinna's Rules and Tables® for com-
puting the Telugu Calendar,” and though Wyrren
ingerts it *‘rather as & Tract extremely remark-
able, both for the singularity of the topics which

it investigates, and for the ingenuity displayed iz
expounding them, than as an instruwent which is
likely to prove serviceable to the maim ohjeet
of these Memoirs,” it is, practically viewed, of
more jmportance than the Memoir itself of
which it forme an Appendix; becanse it containg
short and easy methods of calculating nakshatras,
yigas, and keranas, and the apparent places
of planets with regard to their longitude and
latitude. Warren has cplculated a lunar eclipse
in Fragment IV. 0f the other astronomical arti-
cles treated of in a Karana-work_ox contained
in a Hindu Pafichdng, the conjunctions of planets,
and the mahdpdte (the time of equal declination
of the sun and moon), can be calculated from
Warren’s book, if the computator knows their
definjtions. Some sther matters, such zs heliaeal
risings aud settings of the planets, the conjune.
tions of the planets with the stars, and the times
when the planets become retrogade or stationary,
can also be computed with the help of some
addjtional information from other sources. Bui
even with such additional ‘information, it would
be fonnd difficult to caleulate a solar eclipse
from Warren's book. Nevertheless, it may be
said generally that it is a good practical work
on Hindn astronomy. The most praiseworthy
feature of it, is the successful attempt to analyse
and demonstrate almost every rule and problem
in the subjects treated of. In this direction it
goes beyond the scope of a Karana or a practical
work, and rescmbles a Siddbinta-work, on the
Hindn astzonomy; though it does not boast of
treating of all the subjects of a Siddhénta. It
is far superior to the scanty information on
#Indian Measures of Time” in the **Indian
Metrology” by Jervis, who,-though his knowledge
of the Hindu astromomy scarcely went beyond
the Lughu- and Brikat- Tithichinbdmani, —
works by which only the week-day, nokshatra,
and yéga of a given #thi not earlier than Saka-
Samvat 1447 expired (A.D. 1525) can be
calenlated, did not fear to give wrong informa.
tion and to draw erroneous conclusions on the
general subject of Hindu astronomy. A eimilar
tepdency to assume a knowledge of the whole

- aren of Hiridu astronomy betrays itself once or

twice even in Warren's writings. When he
wrote {Prefage, p. iii.)  the author (Wairen) had
also in view $o familiarize the learned Nativeg
with the use of Tables constructed and disposed
in the manner of those of the Enropean Mathe-
ﬁmﬁcians; and aleo to reconcile them to the idea
of brévity ‘and expedition in computations, to
which they are singularly averse,” he seems to

1 The epoch of Varilala Cachiora’s work, is Suka-Samvat 1220 espited, and it is based co the present
Sérya-Siddhinta.
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have overlocked the fact that no less than twenty
out of the forty-nine Tables given by him in
connection with the Hindw astronomy were
dircetly borrowed from Hindu works; and that
most of the other Tables were necessary only
o convert the Mindu dates into their Euro.
pean equivalents,  And he was not aware that
Tables similar to these whieh he gave, might
be in wuse in other parts of India, or
perhaps even in the very province in which
he lived, His assertion (Pref. p. i.) that “the
resuita of the present research , ., .. . were
derived from systems which we see nowhere
supported by recorded observations, or modified
{for several centuries past) by improved theories,”’
iz subtle and liable to dispute. DBut such
instances are rare, and it may be said that
Warren was & good appreciator of the mevits of
the Hindu astronomy, and was not merely a
fault-finder. His book gives a good insight into
the Hindu astronomy ; and those foreign writera
who wish to be judges on the subject of the
Hindin astronomy, may do well to give it a
thorough perusal.

There is ample proof to shew that Warren was
3 good mathematician and a careful computator.
Bat notwithstanding this, some mistakes have
crept into his hook ; and without a knowledge of
them, the utility of it is liable to be affected.
The book seems to be still one of constant refe-
rence; and it, therefore, will be useful to note the
more important mistakes in it, which is the chief
object of my present remarks, o

Ae might be expected, partly from the fact that
no regular pystem had then been established, and
partly from the author’s admission that he himgelf
wus totally ignorant of the Sanskrit langnage (page
351), mostrof the Banskypit techmicnl terma, used
by Warren, are very corruptly spelt. irn. the
text, and in reading the hook it is necessary to
read first the Glossary (pp. 353-39G), where they
are corrected and defined ; -and in some instances
it has to be seédrched rather carefully, before the
required words can be found. Even in the Glos-
sary, however, pome words are not correctly dis.
posed of. For inmstance, srishtyadidyugana
(gzgnEgne), which is spelt strostidi digona in
the text, is given as sristyadi diugona in the Glos-
sary (p. 88+). Also some words are wrongly
defined, though this is not often the case; forin-
stance, the word spelt ag sootadina in the text, is
given ns suddhba ding, and i defined as ‘the dayon

But I think it ia ‘eally meant for suddhi-dina
(&iea), used for the tithi.muddhi, and s»o
showld be defined as “the day on which the
Miaha.Sarmkrinti occuts,” though Warren has
used it for the day on which any saukrinti
occurs, or the luni-solar year begins.

On pages 376, 384, dcfinitions are given of the
words prakchakra and apyik, the latter of which
i anid to be wrongly written in the Text as sprohu
or aprohoo. They are expluined as meaning
respectively ‘the epicycle on which ancient us-
tronomers corrected the precessional variation,’
and *alunar intercalary day, repeated during two
snceassive solar days in the calendar’ DBut
there are in reality no such terms. The second
of them seems to be meant for tridinasprik,
‘{a tith?i) which touches three (civil) days.?
And the former seems to owe its existence only to
Davis’ incorrect translation (see page B4, mnote)
of the 9tbh, 1{h, and 11th verses, and the first
half of the 12th, of the Triprasna-Adbikira of
the Strya-Siddhdnta. On page 3893, avanatorosa
(under the word vanatarhsa) is said to mean
‘degrees of altitude! But it really means
* zenith-distance.” The correct term for *altitude’
is unnatamss.

The terms solar ahargans and luni-solar
ahargana, used throughout, are rather mislead.
ing; and it would have been better to use  ahar.
gana at the beginning of solar years(or months),”
and ‘ ahargena at the beginning of lani-solar
years (or montha).” These are the senmes in
which the terms in guestion were used. And it
would have been at any rate advisable to give the
definition of them.

A misunderstanding in connection with the
8econd Chronological Teble, into which War.
ren himself seems to bave fallen, is likely to
be impressed on the reader’s mind, and it might
casily render its fourth, fifth, sixth, and tenth
columns guité useless. Omne is likely to suppnse
thai 'the entries in these columns are for the end
of the apparent last amdvdsyd of the year; but
this is not the case. The luni-solar ehargana in
the tenth colomn ia calgulated from Table XLIX.
(p- 64); the very nature of which shews that it is
for the end of the last mean amdvdsyd, and not
-of the apparent one. The heading of the fifth
colamn, - * date of the last roean conjunction in
the Juni-solar year,” — also shews the pame fact;
and I myself have ascertained it from several

l -celeulations. The difference between the ending-

which a particular phenomenonisto ocour? (p. 385). | times of & mean and an apparent fithi, amounts

 This word, by the bye, is wrongly defined in Monirr-Williams Senskyit Dictionary, as meaning *the conjoneticn

or conenrrence of three lnnavione with one solar day.” .
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sometines to us much as about 25 ghatfs, Some-
times it may be the case that both the mean and
the apparent {ithi end on the same day; but in
most cases, the apparvent’ tithi would end one

ay before or after the day on which it ends as a
mean tithi. Warren writeg (Chro. Tables, p. xiii.)
“gincethe Solar Civil date of the Just conjunction
in the year 4823 of the Cali yug fell on the l2th
Chitra’? {the Bengal solar Chaitra], * it follows
that the Prathama Tidhi, or first Lunar day of
the Luni-solar year 4924 " [current] *fell on the
13th Chitra, as was exemplified in the
Kalendar exhibited at page 67 As only the
apparent tithis are enteved in the calender, the
prathamd tithi referred to here is appavent.
Again hesays (Chro. Tables, p. xiv.) “ it is almost
needlesz to add, that when the frue time of
Sun rising is referred to, as it oceurs in any
Latitude .or Longitude arbitrarily proposed, the
precise Solar date of the Amavasys, and Prathama
Tidhis . . . . .. may vary from what it is com-
puted for Lanca in the Chronologicai Table.
PBut as this differcnce can only occur when the
lagt cobjunction falls very mear the time of Sun
rising, the case is a rare one.” From these two
quotations Warren's intention seems to have been,
10 give the day of the apparent conjunction; but
the contrary has been the case. It is rather sur-
prising that Warren, while noticing in the latter
guotation. the trifing difference of some palas or
of & ghatikd or two, arising from the actual time
‘of sunrise in a place away from the first meridian
and equator, forgot the difference, which some-
times amounts to 25 ghatikds. If it be kept in
mind that the entries in the said columns of the
Second Chronological Table are for the last wmean
conjunction of the year, they will be useful for
caleulating the apparent conjunction and any
other apparent fifhi in the epsuing year; subject,
however, to another ervor, which I will now point
out.

In calcunlations strictly according to the Strya-
Biddhdnta, the akargana from the beginning of the
Kaliyuga is to be calculated from midnight on
{the Hindu) Thursday; and in those uccording to
the Arya-Siddhdnta, it is to be caleulated from
the next following morning, i. e. from sunrise on
the Friday. This distinction, though sometimes
observed (p. 90), is lost sight of, often in the text,
and wholly in preparing the Second Chronologieal
Table. TFor instamce, the luni.solar akargans,

1. e. the ahargena for the end of the lmmi.solar
year 4993 of the Kaliyuga (1. ¢. again for the
beginning of Xaliyuga-Samvat 4924 current,
or Saka-Samvat 1745 current} is computed as
1798147 days, 1 ghatd, 49 vighalis (palaw), 55 paras
(vipalas), 7 suras (prativipalas) according to the
Sdrya-Siddhdnte, and as 1798146.39.24.28.53
according to the drya-Biddhdnia; and the dif.
ference of the two reckonings is given as 22 gh.
25 vi. 26 p. 14 5. (pages 243, 244 of the tezt, and
p. 66 of the Tablea)* But, counting from the
Thursday midnight, the former, vizthe Strya-
Siddhdnte ahargane, briigs us to 46 gh. 4Y vi.
55 p. after sunrise on a Friday, and shews that
the mean end of that luni.solar yeat occurred at
that tiné on that day, and that its last feria was
Friday; and counting from the Friday shnrise,
the latter, viz. the Arya-Siddhdanta ahargana,
bringe us to 89 gk. 24 vi. on the same day ; the real
difference between the two being only 7 gh. 25 vi.
My assertion that the mean end of the Inni-solar
year 4923 of the Kaliyuga, 1. e. the end of its
last metﬁxﬂamdudsyd. occurred at 46 gh. 49 vi. 55 p.
{= nearly 46 gh. 50 vi.)afier sunrise on the Friday
according to the Sdrya-Fiddhdnte, canbe shewn
to be correct from Warren's ealenlations them-
selves. He has calculated the same tithi on pages
82 to 90. The mean places of the sun and moon
calculated forthat purpose ave 11° 9° 26’ 36% 37
and 118 21° 15 34" 24" respectively (see p. 83 or
86). They are, as is evident from the number of
sdvana days used in the first proportioms in
article 6, page 83, according to the Sdrye-Sid-
dhdnta; and from the remarks in lines 6 to 3
from the bottom of page 82, and from the first
two lines of the 13th operation on page 90, it
will be seen that they are for the midnight on
Baturday, 12th Poongoni ({the Bengal Solar
Chaitra).® And from these places it is Bseen at
once that the mean conjunction had already
bappened, and that the moon was, at that mid.
night, 11° 48 57 47" in advance of the sun.
Calculating from this-distance and from the mean
daily motions of the sun and moon, we find that
the mean omdvdeyd occmrred 58 gh, 10 vi.
before the Saturday midnight, <. e. at 46 gh.
50 vi. after mean sunrise on the Friday, . ¢. again
exactly at the time which I Lave given above.

It must be stated here, first, that Warren,
in finding the week-day from the luni-solar
ahgrgana as calculated from the Tables, neglects

5 The appsrent conjunction took place on that day;
but the mean conjunction om the previous day, as will be
shewn further on.

4 Thig difference is given ag 22-24-51 on page 120, which
seers to bo a alight mistake,

*8 "This date is taken for calenlation, in consequence of
thinking, erronecusly, that the mean conjunction happened
on that day. The lith Poongoni ought to have been
taken. But it is immeterial for tha ultimate result, in
calonlaticg a tifhi as worked out here by Warren.
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the fraction (ghatis, pelas), and adds ome to the
cowmplete number, and counts from Thuriday as
zero (and Friday as one; see the above example
of the luni-solar ahargana worked out on page 243
of the text and p. 66 of the Tables); while, in
finding the week.day from the solar charganas,
he neglects the fraction, does not add one to it,
and counts from Friday as zero (see the example
on p. 240 of the text snd p. 65 of the Tables)-
To add one in the former case, smounts to the
same thing as not to add one and to count from
the Friday as zero.® To the luni-solar ahargana
of both the Sirya and Arya-Siddhdntas, he applied
one and the same method, and evidently forgot
that the former shargana is to be counted from
Thuraday midnight. Inthe above example (worked
on page 243) the complete number of the ehargana
according to the Sérye-Siddhdnta is 1,708,147 ;
adding one to it, he obtained 1,798,148, which, being
divided by seven, gives 2 as the remainder; and
counting from Thursday as zero, he gave Satur-
day as the ‘sootadima’ or last day of that
mean luni-solar year, according to the Sdrya-
Biddhdnta; while, adding one to 1,798,146, whichk
isthe complete number of the ahergane according
to the Arya-Siddhdnts, and counting from the
Thursday as zero, he gave Friday as the
“pootadina’ according to the Arya-Siddhdnia.
In the Second Chronological Table, against the
Kaliyuga year 4923, he gave 1,788,148 as the
luni.golar ahargana in eolumn X., and Saturday
&3 the last feria in column IV. In this, he
evidently followed the Sdrye-Siddhdnis. But
I have just shewn that, even according to the
Strya.Siddhdnta, the last feria is Friday, and
not Saturday. The luni.solar aharguna accord-
ing to the Sdrya-Siddhdnia is to be counted from
the Thureday midnight; but in order to count it
as Warren d&id, from the Thuraday as zero
(Priday es omne), 15 ghatts should first be
subtracted from it, and then one (day) added.” to
the complete number of it. In the above example,
the luni.golar chargana according to the Sfrya-
Biddhdnta in 1708147-1.49, &c.; subtracting 15°
ghatfs from it, and then adding one (day) to the
complete number, we get 1,798,147, which ought
to have been givenr in column X. of the Second
Chronological Table against Kaliyuga year 4928 ;
but Warren gave one more, viz, 1,798,148, which
is wrong. In his erplanation of the Second
Chronological Table, Warren omitted to specify
the Siddhdnta to which the luni-solar ahargana

in its tenth column belongs. But from the above
example it is clear that it is the Strya-Siddhdnis;
and from several other examples I have fully
satisfied myself that it is according to the Sérya,
and not the Arya-Siddhdnia. Whenever the
fraction in the luni-solay ahargana is less than 15
ghatss, the entries in the columns X. and IV. must
be wrong ; and from several actual calculations,
1 have ascertained that they are wrong. The
English dates in column V. are, as Warren
himself stated (p. xii. of the Chronological Fables),
derived from the ehargans insertedin column X.;
and consequently they also are wrong. For
instance, against the Kaliyuga year 4923 current,
the English date of the last mean conjunction is
given as the 23rd March (A. D, 1822), But it
should be the 22nd March. And {from any
English Tables, we can see that the 22nd March,
A. D, 1822, was a Friday, which is the correct last
feria of that luni.solar year. In column VI
of the same Table, the sidereal date, in the
golar Chaitra (the Tamil Poongoni) for the last
conjunction, is given: and to get it, the same
wrong luni-solar shargepa was again used, as
will be seen from a note on page xii. f. of the
Chronological Tables, Consequently, the entries
in column VI. must be wrong. In the above
example, the sidereal date is not the 13th but the
12th, and the civil date is the 1lth of the solar
Chaitra (the Tamul Poogoni).? Thus, columns
IV., V., VI, and X. of the Second Chronological
Table are wrong. 1t is true that the fraction n
the luni-solar ahargena does not every Jyear
amount Lo less than 15 ghatis; but, as the fraction
is not given in the Table, there are no means of
determining in what years the results are right,
and in what years they are wrong; and to
provide these means now, would amount to pre-
paring s fresh Table. The mistake, however, is
-not more than one day, one way or the other.

To use, a3 Warren did, the solar ahargapa
from one authority and the luni.molar from
another in the same Table, is unsystematic, and
the more 80, because the luni-solar dharganas from
the Strya and the drya-Siddhdnias differ from
each other, and have different starting-points.
Warren said that * the Tamil astronomers,
though computing in solar time, use in preferemce
the luni-solar akargana according to the Sdrya-
Siddhdnta, and for the solar the Arya-Siddhdnta”
(see pages 64 and 66 of the Tables, and p. 244,
para. 2, of the text). But this cannot be a‘\j‘act.

1 donot know why Warren made soch o nominsl dis-
tinction between the molar and lgni-solar aharganas, It

would have bean more convenient to follow one and the

pame coursd in both the cases. :

T 1f connted from Friday as zero, the one day need uob
be added, .

% This is for the end of the mean amdvdsyd. The ap.
parent emdvdayd ended on the 12th Poongoni, civil acoount
{02 p. 80) ; bat the correct result ia only aceidental.

-~
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As far as my knowledge goes, the XHindu
agtronomers never use the lumi-golar ekarganag
in the sense and manner in which Warren used it.
He seems to have been led into this misunder-
stending'by the fact that the number of the moon’s
revolutions jn a Mahdyuga is the same in both
the Sdrya and the drya-Siddhdnias, Probably
he found Tamil astronomers, — the followera of
the drya-Siddhdnta, — using that number of the
roon’s revolutions, counting their ghargana from
sunrise, according to the rule of their authority;
and thus he seems to have fallen into the error
of giving, in the Second Chronological Table, the
lini.solar ekargans from the Strye-Siddhdnia,
and making it count from sunrise.

There seems also another reason of this. The
ahargana (index) for about the énd of the luni.
solay Kaliyuga-Sativat 4923 eurrent, according to
Vavilala Cuchinna’s work, is computed on pages’
153-154; it is 191389, which, after division by 7,
gives 2; and, in that worlk, as it is counted from
Thursday, noon, the result is Saturday, noon;
and this must have co-operated in inducing
Warren to give Saturday as the last feria of the
year 4923, and must have helped to lead him to
the general mistake in the Second Chronological
Table. Now, the chargana according to Vavi-
lala Cuchinna’s work, ia not exactly for the
time of the last conjunction; the mere faet that
it iz always for noon proves this; and the further
calenlations required to find the mean new.moon,
stated in article 3, page 172, leave no doubt about
this. Saturday, in faet, as shewn above by me,
was nob the last feria of the year in question.

I find that the real differsnce between the
luni.polar ahargans of the Barya-Biddhania
and that of the first Arya-SiddhAntas was nil
in Saka.Samvat 421 expired (A. D.499). It was
6 ghatls, 24 vighats, 56 paras, in A. D. 1600, And
it will be 7 gh. 46 vi. 56 pa. in A. D. 1000. And
when the mean &mdvdsyd, according to the
8drya-Siddhdnia, ¢pds within this time after |
sunrise, it will end on the previous week-day
according to the first Arya-Siddkdnta.

The difference between the solar aharganas
of the two authorities is also the same. In
finding the week-day and other elements also
from the solar ahargana caleulated from the
Sidrya.Siddhdnta, the same midtake may oeccar.
For instance, see page 65 of the Tables, line 7
from the hottom, where the feria of the fivat civil

day in the Kaliyuga year 7924 current is eaid to
be Priday by the Strye-Siddhdnis; this is e
mintake ; it ought to be Thursday. Also see p. B2,
line 7 from the bottom, where the civil month is
wrongly said to be of 31 days, instead of 30.
But fortunately, in the two Chronological Tables
‘Warren gave the solar akargana from the Arya-
Siddhdnta, and thus avoided a repetition of the
mistake.

The time of the apparent or the mean Mésha-
Samkranti is the time when thesun’s apparent or
mean longitude amounts to nil. Acecording o
the "firat drys-Siddhdnta, the spparent (spashta)
Mésha-Samkrinti takes piace about 2 days, 8 gh.
51 palas, 15 vipalas, before the mean {madhyama)
Mésha.Samkrinti, and this difference is called
$¢dhyam in Warren’s work.® This quantity
varies according to different anthorities. Accord-
ing to the present Sirye-Siddhdnie, it is about
2 days, 10 ghatfs, 12 palas. But Warren used the
Bsdhyam aceording to the first drys-Siddhdnte,
even in calculations according to the Strya.
Siddhdnta. Such a pracess, of course, ia not right,
and may frequently lead to mistakes.

In the third Memoir Warren gives, according
to the present Sirya.Siddhdnta and the Jys.
tishatattva,!® the method of computing the time
of the commencement of a samvatsara of the
Sixty.-Yeur Cyecle of Jupiter which ir in use at
present in Northern India. Buf the time arrived
at by his process is always earlier than what is
derived actually according to those two authori-
ties, by about 2 days, 8 ghats, 51 palas, 15 vipalas,
in the case of the latter authority, and by that
amount plug the difference between the time of
the mean Mésha-Samkrfnti of the Si#rye and
Arya-Siddhdntas in the case of the former. A
little misunderstanding, noticed in note 9 above,
causes this mistake. A samvaisare of the Sixty-
Year Cycle as described by Warren, — which 1
have named the Sixty-Year Oycle of the mean.
sign.system, — comtnences when Jupiter’s mean
longifude amounts to a complete sign. This is
cleay from Warren's description of it, as well us
from verse b5 of the first chapter of the Sdrya-
Siddhdnta, a translation of which is given by
him onpage 200. The Jydtishatattva rule is based
on the first Arya-8iddhdnta; and accordingto that
Giddhinta ané the Sdrya-Siddhdnta, Jupiter’s
mean longitude was nil, or, -in other words, he
was at the beginning of Mésha, at the commence-

* It is not properly defined in the Glossary (p. 383).
.Warren 3089 not peem to have clearly understood, much
less to have always kept in view, this distinetion; and
this eeomas to'be at-the root of mest of his mistaken.

19 Warren writes thia name as Jyltishiava throughont,

I myself have not scen the work, nor have T heard of
its existence, though I have found the rule guoted as
belonging to it by Warren aud others, in soyeral other
authorities. My conjecture is that the proper name is
Jystishatative,
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ment of the Kaliyuga, i. ¢ at the time of the
mean, not apparent, Mésha-Samkrinti of Kaliyouga
Samvat 1 current {0 expired), 4. e., agaim, at
Thureday midnight on the 17-18th February,
B. C:3102, according to the Sirye-Siddhdnta, and
at sunrise on Friday, 18th February, B. C. 5182,
according to the first Arya-Siddhdnta (see my
paper on the Original Strya-Siddhdeta ; also
Burgess and Whitney's Translation of the erya-
Siddhdnta, Chapter 1). And consequently, the
lougitude for the commencement of a4 solar year,
computed either by aetual proportion as worked
curt by Warren on page 200 or from his Tables X,
and X1,isnot for the apparent, but for the mean
Mésha.Samkrinti; and ecidently the time-equi-
valent of the expired portion of the eurrent sign
of Jupiter at the commencemens ot the aslar year,
should be substracted from the time of the mean
Masha-Samkrinti,” But Warren subtvagted it from
thetime of the Mésha-Sarnkranti, either as derived
from Table XLVIIL Part 11. (p. 63), after dedunet-
ing the éddhyam {2 days,8 gh. 51 pdlas, 15 vipalas),
or as given in his First Chronological Table; and
this ia the time of the apparent Mésha-Sainkrfinti.
To shew the correctness of this assertion of mine, I
cannot well referthe reader to Warren's description
of Table XLVIII {p. 249 .} and to his remarks
elsowhere about the epoch of the Kaliyuga; for
the reason that an ardinary reader 13 only likely
to be confused by them. But even from them;
any one who has a practical direct knowledge of
the Hindu or European astronomy, will see at
once the truth of what I say. Suffice it to say
that the time computed from Warren's Table
XLVIII. i the time of the mean Mésha-Sara-
krinti; and the subtraction of the dodhyam
from it gives the time of the apparent Mésha.
Samkrinti.*

I will prove, however, in another way, that
t¥e longitude of J upiter computed by Warren
for the commencement of & solar year, iz not
for the apparent, but for the mean Mdsha-
Samkrinti. Take the first' example, given by
Wurren. on page 200. Thaere he computed the
longitude of Jupiter for the sommencement of
A. G 4. e Kaliyuga.Samvat 4871 current (4870
expired), according to the present Sdrya-Siddh.
dnéa, {rom which it is found, without bija, to be
7 signs, 2 degrees, 37 minutes. It issaenfrom the
Appendix to the Second Memoir (and I have also
fully sstisfied myself) that the mean places and
motions of the planets according to Vavilala
Cuchinna's Karana-work, exactly correspond with
those of the present Shrya-Siddhdnta. Letus now
compute the same longitude from that Karapa-

work. The index, 1. e. the akargena according to
that Karapa, at about the beginning of the luni.
polar year Kaliyuga 4871 current (Saka-Samvat
1681 expired), ealculated by the rule on page153£.,
is 172046, which divided by 7 leaves no re-
mainder; and as the ahargang in that Karana is
to be counted from Thursday, noon, this ahargena
brings us te a Thursday, noon. Calcualating from
the Sdrya-Siddhdnia and also from Warren's
Table XLVIII. Part I, and Table XLIX. Part I,
I find that the mean Mésha-Samkriinti of that
year occurred on a Tuesday, at 53 gh. 33 ps. 38
vipa after mean sunrise (38 gk. 38 p. 38 vi, after
mean noon) ; and that it took place some ghatikds
more than & days after its previous amdvdsyd.
Therefore, adding 5 days, 38 gh. 38 pa. 38 vipa. to
172046, the above-found index, we find that the
index (the ghargana) for the mean Mésha-Sam-
krénti, according to Vavilala Cuchinna’s work, is
172051 duys, 38 gh. 38 pa. 38 vipe. Counted from
Thursday noon, this gives Tuesduy, and shews
that it is correct. Then, caleculating, with this
index, Jupiter'’s mean longitude from Table
XLIIL (p. 56), we get 7 signs, 2 degrees, 37
minutes;} seconds, which is exactly the same as
given by Warren.

It is clear, therefore, that the time of the
commencement of & sarvatoara found by
Warren’s meathod ia wrong. In the case of the
Jystishotativa.rule, it is earlier by 2 deys, 8 gh,
&1 pa 15 vipa., which is the §6dhya according to
the first drya-Siddhdnia on which the vule is
based. If weuse the Firat Chronological Table for
the Mésha-Samkranti, the amount of the §sdhye
musgt be added; and if we compute the Mésha-
Bamkrinti from Table XLVIIL. Part II, that
amount should not be subtracted; and thus the
mistske can beavoided. In the case of the Strya.
Siddhdnts rule, Warren takes the mean motion of
Jupiter from that Siddhénta, but uses the Mésha.
Sarnkrénti of the drya-Siddhdnta. But the times
of the mean Mésha-Sathkrintis of these two
authorities differ from each other, as T have stated
gbove. Therefore, the mistake amounts to this
difference, in addition to 2 days, 8 gh. 51 pa.
15 vipa., which is the amount of the §6dhya. And
to avoid the mistake, we must use the mean
Méeha-Samkrinti from Table XLVIIL Part L

Jupiter’s year, 1. 8. the time in which his mean
motion amounts to one sign (rdéi), according to

the Sdrya-Biddhdata, corrected by bija, as given

on pages 191, 201 note, 213, and as used agf the
basie in constructing Tabie XIII. (p. 16) and Table
XVIL (p. 19), is slightly inaccurate. So also is
the year acoording to the first drya-Siddhdnia as

4 My above remarke, a4 to the time from which the chargana is to bo counted, should not be forgotten.
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given in pages 208, 213. The real quantities,
with extreme accuracy, are ;: —
By the present Svirya- -daye gh. ps. vipalas.

Siddhinta, with b4ja... 361 2 4 44'5298
By the firast Adrya-
Siddhanta ....tceeeenee 361 1 21 39-1170

If the object of Warren’s Table XVIIL {p. 20)
is to find only by inapection the year of an
expunged samvataars of the sixty-year oycle,
— sud 1 do not find any other practical use of it,
~ it is quite useless. Warren supposed the years
entered in it to be expunged years {see column 3
of Table XIX. p. 23}, but he was wrong. None
of those yenrs excopt the last four, are expunged
years. He enid {p. 207) that “ 85 years, 363 doys,
1 danda (ghaif), 13 p., 133982 ¢, &e., of solar
time % anewer precisely to 87 years of Jupiter’s,

and the former quantity marks in solar time -

the period when one of Jupiter's years is to be
expunged.”” The latter part of thia assertion is
wrong, becnuse by that quaatity the expunction
may be due, s5 will alse be seen from Table X VIII,,
at any time of the year; but, only when two
savivatsaras begin in the same year, is one of
them expunged. And, as the length of the solar
and Jupiter years ia respectively 365 days, 15 gh.
31 pa..31°4 vip, and 361-days, 2 gh. 4 pa. 446 vip,
aovording to the Mrya-Siddhdnta with the btja,
the omission takes place when one savivatyara
beogine within about 4 days, 13 gh., 27 pa., after the
commencement of 4 sdlar year. Supposs, for
instance, that o savivatsars was curremi at the
beginning of a solar year, and anvther began
within 4 daye, 13 gh., after the beginning of that
year, thep a third must dommende before the end

f it, ang th nd-sa modatsara will ded | ' ' ) '
oL I, e npaonatsara will bo regarded | |, i he last oquivalents, in solar- time, in thess

es omitted.’ The interval of omission is generally
85, and eometimes 86 yesrs. It canmot be always
85 years. But, ag the guantity of 85 Yyears, 363
days, 1 gh., 13 pa., 18 vi., — which is very near to
86, —.* governs Table XVIIL.,” the Table is quite
wrong. This is clesr on the face ot it; but I wilt
give an example. Jupiter's longitude, corrected

It will be seen from this that in Kaliyngs-Samvat
4786 expired, Jupiter's longitnde amounted twice
to a complete sign (6 and 7); and therefore two
sarwaiearas, which were Tuvan and Dhétri (the
9tk and 10th), must have commenced in that
year ; and consequently the former, i. s, Yuvan
was expunged in that same year. But in Table
XVIIL the year 4785 expired of the Kaliyuga is
given as the year for the expunction ; and in the
first chronological Table, Bhiva (the 8th) is given
as expunged, which is wrong. Here the mistake
is guly of one year; but in the firsiperiod in that
Table, it is of 30 years,”

In expounding the periods of the expunged

Years according to the  Jysdtishatattva Rule, »
Warren firet (p. 209) arrived at the equation 86
solar yeara — 87%— years of Jupiter, which w
correct. DBut afterwards he substracted Tgl;'%, the
odd fraction of Jupitet's year, from both sides,
and thus established the squation, 85 150 solar

Years == 87 years of Jupiter, wbich is erroneoua.™
He thus arrived at:—

" Baurs time. Bolar time
pbal i ; ' F
of - . ﬁ i - . -
Jopiter] £ | B | B é Eis Palas.
SIE|E8|218 188
86 [85| 0|57|86|85| 058 2648331
87 |85 1356 | 4 (96 8 361 56
] :

two equations, were used in preparing Table XIX.
(especially col. 6). Accordingly, the nambers of
daya &c. in thiz ¢ol. 6 are wrong throughont,
except for the yesr Baka-Samvat 571 (expired).
1 give below the really sccurate equations : —

with bja, forthe commencement of three years,cal- | Years| - Baara time. Solar time.
culated by Tablea X1. and XI1., is given below:— J:;f:i- 5 : | 1at ’El ;
- - y 5% Palas. B lE Vipalas.
St famel T I EE e 143 e
_ avat [Signs.] Deg. | Min. | See. :
expired. | ex : | _ | ] :‘J I | '
S — 86 559108 &e[s5  05714549-06431 K.
1606 4785 4 2f 32| &0 |
1607 4786 5 20 %3 98 87 [8s 46125°8724 &c.[B5(361)59) T128-15154 &e.
1608 | 4787 | 7 0l 14]132 L

13 The figares are slightly inaccurate ; tho Lagt quantity |

should be about 18-7968,
19" Tlieve wre other circumstanoss in donnection sith an
omussicn, which I intend to oonsidpr on & futare ooossivn.

4 Warren's remark, © we have 85%:— .and 87 years,
which, bowever, must not be taken o be exsctly 87 yenes

of the Pianet, sa shall bo shown presently” (p. 208, Lues

5, 6 from the bottom), applies, it appears, to the nots on
p. 210. The squations in that note alsc are wrong.
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The years, howaver, of the expunged sanivai-
saras in the Table are.correct, -and the error has
no material effect on that point.

The short rule for finding the samvatsaras
of the Bixty-Year Cycle given on pages
147, 214, of the text and page 22 of the Tables,
requires assistance from Table XVIIL. (p. 20);
but this iteelf being wrong, the rule also must be
incorrect. It will, however, give correct results
with the Table as_it stands, with some rare excep-
tions, It shonld be remembered, though, that
the rule only gives the savivatsara which stands
current at the commencement of a solar year.

Much might be said on 'Appendix II. (pp.
245-289), which describea “a method for ex-
pounding dates found in old inscriptiona ;’
but to no particular purpose. Suffice it to suy that
there are inconsistencies throughout, in the com-
parisons made, and in the Hindu errora established
there. The times of the Mésha-Samkrinti are
taken from the first Arya-Siddhdnis, while the
ayandidéas are taken from the Sirya-Siddhdnia;
and the European longitades. are taken as mean,
while those from the Hindu works are apparent.
For an instance, nsce pages 277-79, where, in
establishing the Hindu error as 3° 54° 387 47,
Warren baa made gross errors; first, in sub-
tracting from the sun’s apparent longitude at the
time of the apparent Mésha.Samkrinti of the
Kaliyuga-Savat 2382 current (2381 expired)
according to the first Arya-Siddhdnia, the ayan-
dridae from the Surya-Siddhdnia; then in adding
to it the sun’s mean motion for mearly 12
days; and lastly, in comparing the sun's lon-.
gitnde, 11* 23° 30’ 37, thns found (whether
tropical or sidereal, and whether apparent or
mesan, I do not know how to qualify it), with the
same amount of European mean longitude.

Warren hes mistaken (pages 19, 20, 74) the 37
yogas, which are to be calewlated from the addi-
tion of the apparent longitudes of the sun and
moon, and of which he givea & list in page 74,
for the yoga-tATAs of principal stars of the 87
nakshatras, Vishkambha and other ydgas have

no connection with y or # Ariotia, and other |

atars.

-Tablea I and IIL. for finding the initial feris

snd sidereal beginning of any solar year ac-
cording to the Tamil calendar, and the same

of the.solar years of the Ninety-Year Cycle.
called Grahaparivyitti, are - anid by Warren
(p. 21) to be “the invention of Father Beachi.”
But [ have seen 8 Table in accordance with the
Brahma-Siddhdnta, correctéd by a bija, exactly
similar to Table I in the Xarana Kamala.
mértanda, a work of as eurly a date as Saka-
SBamvat 980 expired (A. D. 1058).!%

T'he epoch of Vavilala Cuchinna’s work is
eaid to be Friday, 14th March, A. D. 1298 (p. 172).
But I find from actual calculations of the
dhruvas or constants in it (p. 182), that they are
for the mean noon at Ujjain of the amdnia
Philguna krishpa amAvdsys, Thursday, Saka-
Samvat 1219 expired, = 13th March, A, D. 1298.

It is said on page 201 that Jupiter's motion.
for one molar year according to Vavilala
Cuchinnsa'’s Table XLITIL (p, 56) amounts to
1s 0° 21’ 3% 36, But this is a mistake, Vavi-
lals’s Table for Jupiter, like his other Tables,
exactly corresponds with the present Suérya;
Biddhdnta without the bfja.. And by actmal
calculation of Jupiter'’s motion from that Table
for as maoy a3 471 years, I find that ‘his yearly
motion is 1* 0° 21’ §%,

The sun’s dhruva entered below Table XX
(p. 24) is wrong.; it should be 1lls 15° 2¢°
84 23¥ (see p. 182). Also, the remark
below it is misleading, ‘Tables XX., XXI.,
XL1., XIdIl., XLII1, XLIV., and XLV. are
from Vavilala Cuchinua’s work ; and, if ‘the
dhruvas in them, which are for about the end of
the lumi-solar year Kaliyuga 4399 current
{beginning of 4399 expired), are to be used, the
ahargaga should be calculated according to his
rule o pages 153 or 17]1; and the mean places,
ocalpalated with the dhirwvas and the ahargana,
will be for the mean noon, and not for the mean
midnight. The word ** midnight * in line 2 from:
the bottom, page 24 of the Tables, is a0 far wrong.
The Tables, however, exactly correspond with
- the Birya-Siddhdnta (without dja), and are
" ngefnl in. _making caleulstions according to that
Biddhénta; in which case the places will be for
midnight.

The Dhruvs in Table I, is for the appaient,
while those in Tablee XI, and XTI. are for the
mean Méeha-SBamkvinti, -

Tables XXTV, and XXV., for the solar and

1% The author of.this work was a Xing, named Dzésbala,
soh of Virdchaom, of the Valibha family. Theré is &
M8. of it, No, 20 of 1870-71 in the. Dekkan Collega
eollsction. The tenth verse of the last ohaptar of this
wark-mans thus :—Valabh-Anvaya-samiitd Firdchans wutah

18 T find that this amivdesya ended, ms & mean #ithé, on
the Fridey, st 3 ghk., 24 polas, 315 tnza., after mesn
wunrise for Ujjnin; and thos it will be seen that the epoch
of the.work, is mot. the time of the ween last conjunction
in the yea:,
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Iunar equations, belong to Makaranda, which
name is wrongly written ss Maracanda.

In constructing the Table XXIX., for finding

tho"1 epochs of mean intercalations of luni-

solar moxnths from Kaliyuga-Bamvat 0, géfgsg

of a pala (= 7887 paras) are neglected for
every period of an intercalation. The result, in
calculating the intercalation for Kaliyoga-Samvat
4923 expired, actually by the Surya Siddhdnia
rule, as worked out on page 130, is later by 3 gk.
50 palas than that obtuined from the Table, wiz.
8 months, 14 days, 32 gh. 40 vighatfs, und this very
difference seems to have led to the invention of
an additive equation (kshépa) of the same amount,
viz. 3 gh. 50 palas, which i3 entered below the
Table. In working the example. there is a slight
mistake, the remainder (page 150, line 19 from
the bottom) should be 38,417,336, with the result

of 8 months, 14 days, 36 gh. 23
. ; 59213
is greater by 3 gh. 43—
from the Table, This difference ia exaotly equal
to the neglected quantity { 6%13"8859 of g pala), multi-

plied by 1816, the number of intercalations In the
example. The error amounted to this quantity
in about 4923 years, and it would be absurd to
add the kshépa in every example. It is ruther
surprising that Warren, knowing of the amjssion
of 7-39 parasin the comstruction of the Table,
had to adopt the expadient of an additive
equation, whigh, moreover, he could not explain
{see p. 151). The Table could have been con-
strupted most accyrately, without increasing ita
balk, and without having recourse to a b4ja,

In the tithi table XXXVII (p. 48) the
equation against the index 61 should be 24.7.
Inthe yoga table XXXIX, (p. 49), that for the
indexes 85 and 87 shouid be 11.4 and 8-29, rea.
pectively. And in the solar-table XT. (p. 50),
it shorid be 6-47 for the index 868,

in Table XLIX., for the lani.solar shargana
from the beginning of the Xaliyuga, in the first
part, the time of one year is slightly mistaken;
the lpat figares, the deoimals *14, have heen taken,
by an oversight from those opposite 13 lunations,
instead of from those opposite 12, which are
-36, but should be -37. The arror amgunts to
abount 8¢ paras (vipalas) in 10,000 years of the
Table, in the last figures for which we should
have 12 vighatfs, 42 p. 10°7 g, Similarly, in the
seaond pa.nt of the Table, the last quantity for
one yemris properly 2:715 suras (prafivipalas),
and thet for 10,000 yenrs iz propexly O vighatf,
5% p. 81's. The error, however, i immatérial.

5021
6638:)3 pales, which

pa. than the result

Some individual mistakes, which attract at-
tention, are as follows: — In example I1, p, 202,
242 which

bt‘_—'y

the first fraciion ia not 8”“ 1875

reduced into time is equal to 46 daye, 27 gk., 50°4
palas, of the saura, and to 47 doys, 8 gh., 339
pa., of the solar time. Subtracting the last
quantity from the time of the mean Mésha-
Sarmkrinti acoording to the first drya-Sidddnts,
viz. 46 gh. 275 p. after sunrvise on Thursday,
11th April, A. D. 1769, the Sirvarin smiwatsara
commenced on the 23vd February, A. D.-¥769,
at 37 gh. 53 p., and not vu the 2Ist OCotober
A. D, 1768..

On page 208 (line 12) the number 4370688 is
given as the revolutions of Jupiter; but it ie that
of the rdein, or revolutions, multiplied by 12.- On
page 241, line 11, we should read *“solar revoly-
tiona™ for “solar days.”

In a margingl note in Appendiz IL. p, 276,
Warren supposed the eclipse of the 19th March,
B. C. 720, redorded by the Babylonians, to
be one of the sun. In sayivg (p. 980) that “the
time oocurring during the night, the eclipse
could not have oceurred (in India),” he overlooked
the fact that, if the eclipse had been cne of the
sun, it could not have been visihle in Babylonia
itself, because even there the time of its oceurs
rence would be during the night. It was in
fact a lunar eclipse (see Chamber's Desoriptive
Astronomy, 1877, page 227, and von Oppolzers
Canon der Finsternisse, p. 332.) In computing thig
same eclipse, what Is said to be the sun's longi-
tade (on the lower part of p. 279) is in faot the
longitude of the esrth’s shadow:

In writing the note to Table XLVIII. p. 63,

and on the ward drya-Siddhinte in the Glossary

(p. 355), Warren plainly did nat know that there
are two different Arya.Siddhintas (see my
note, ante, Vol. XVIL p. 312).

The wmistakes nated gbove, particularly those
in the Tables and the individual mistakes, can
by na mesns he exhaustive, as I have not
examined every figure in the book ander notice,

. I can, however, say about the Tables that they

are creditably correct.

Were there not proofs of the ability and
originplity of Wuarren, one would be jnclined ta
question them, from the errors in Ta.blea XVIII,
XIX.,XXIX,, in Appendix L., and in the Second
Ghronologlcal Table. There is no donbt of the
gompetoney of the author for the work taken in
hand by him; snd I attribute the material
mistaken notl;:ea above to the fact, which he
admite, that he was '“totally ignorant of the
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Sanskrit langnage™ (p. 851). Being so, he can-
not have bad a direct knowledge of the Hindn
astronomy, and must have been obliged to depend
on second-hand and oral information ; the results
may be taken as an example by those who may
wish to work in the same direction. Considering:

all the difficulties under which Warren must have.
laboured, the work is ereditable to himm, though to
those who are ignorant of practical astronomy,
it is not in itself a safe gunide for Hindu astro.
nomy. : '
SEANEAR BALkKRIsENA DIEsHIT.

NOTES ‘AND QUERIES.

A NOTE ON A CERTAIN PELRSIAN MILITARY
EXPRESSION.

The word sertip, now used in Persia, with
three different clagses, for* Colonel’ and * General,”
has by some writers been wrongly derived from
the Greek word satrapés, which means * governor
of a province” The word satrap is either the
old Pers. kshathra-pati (Zend. sheithra-paiti)
*master, or lord, of the country, or province,” or,
less probably, the old Pers. kshathra-pdvan,
‘ protector or lord of the country.” The word pati
is preserved in later Persian, shahr-bdd (same as
kshathra-pati) and ispeh.bed, ‘lord of the army,
commander-in-chief,’ and in the modern Persian
pddishdk (Zend. paiti-kshathrya) ‘lord of the
kingdom.” The word pdean is the later Persiun
bdn, as in shahribdn, marsbdn, ‘lord of the
provinee, lord of the march.’

But sertip is sar + {ip, ¢{p meaning ‘ an assem-
bly of men, a body of men, troops.” 1 do not know
whether it is Turkish or Persian; my Persian
dictionaries do not give it. I heard it used once

for a body of armed men in the phrase #p.i.
mu'tabar b4 ham bastand,-—* (the authorities)
got together a considerable body of men,” ~ and
another time for a crowd come to the scene of an
explosion at Fehrin, fip-i-azimt jom’ shud —
*a great crowd collected.” Sar meaning ‘head,’
sartip, generally pronounced sertép, is thus ‘a com-
mander of a body of men.” In the same way we
have sarjtg, sarjogi (now ‘a corporal’) *a com-
wander of a jég,” a small body of men ; sarhang,
generally pronounced serhang, correctly' BRIr-
ahang, ‘head (leader) of {(an army in) battle
array, leader of a line or series {(of soldiers);’ and
sarkar, ‘head of the work, a lord, a Government’
{ag in India). Bardar is ‘the man who has the
head orlead™ and is ¢ a leader.’ Sertip for' general
or leader of troops’ seems to be quite a modern
ward ; I do not recolleet having met with it in
Pernian histories written before the end of thelast
century ; sarhang was in use several conturies
before that.

Tehrdn. - A. BouruM-SCHINDLER.

-  BOOK-NOTICE,

THE GoLDEN BougE, a Stady in Comparative Religion,
by J. G. Frazer. Two vols, London: Macmillan &
Co. 1890,

Frest Norice,

Thege goodly volumes are a notable addition
to the knowledge of folklore and the meaning
of its phenomena. Mr, Frazei has been for some
time engaged in preparing a gemeral work on
primitive superstition and religion, and the pre-
sent book is-an excursus on a particular point of
great interest.

The object of the book is to explain the “ rule
of the Arician priesthood,” and in order to
propound a theory regarding it, Mr. Frazer has
found it necessary to minutely examine the
popular festivals obaerved by European and other
peasantdin spring, at midsemmer and at harvest.
HBence the absorbing interest of this work to
etudents of folklore.,

Near the village of Nemi, in Italy, stood in
ancient times the grove ahd Bdanctuary of’
Disnas Nemorensis or Diana of the Wood., It

was more widely known as the Arician Grove,

and its priests as the Avictan priests, though the
town of Aricia, the modern La Riceia, is three
miles distant. The rule of succeasion to the priest-
hood was that esch prisst was by craftor foros
to murdor his predecessor and to hold the sue-
cession till he himsaelf wes in the same way
murdered. It is to explain this unparalieled
custom in classical antiquity, that Mr. Frazer
has compiled these swo laborious and intensely
interesting volumes.

« Mr. Frazer's method is best explained in his
own words: — '*if we can shew that a barbarous
custom, like that of the priesthood of Nemi; las
existed elsewhere; if we can detect the motives
which led to ite-institution ; if we can prove that
these motives have operated widely, perhq;‘i
univerzally in human-society, producing in variad
circumatances a variety of institutions apecifically
different but generically alike; if we.can ghew
lastly that fhese very motives, withr some of their
derivative institutions were actually at work in
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classical antiquity : then we may fairly infer that
at a remoter age the same motives gave hirth to
the priesthood of Nemi. Such an inference, in
defaudt of direct.evidence as to how the priesthood
did actually arise, can never amount to demon-
stration. But it will ke more or less proebable
according to the degree of completeness with
which it fultile the conditionn indicated above.”

In order to follow Mr. Frazer through his two
volumes, it is neceseary to explain the story of
the Ariciah priests in some detail. The legend
he works upon 'is that the worship of Diana at
Nemi was instituted by Orestes, who, after killing
Thoas, king of the Tauric Chersonese (the
Crimea), fled with his sister to Italy, bringing with
him the image of the Tuuric Diana. As to the
ritual in her homnour it is said that every stranger
who landed on the shore was sacrificed on her altar.
In its new home this was modified by making the
rule that if a run-away slave could manage to
break off a bough — called the Golden Bough —
of & certain tree from the grove at Nemi, he was
entitled to fight, and, if he could, to slay, the priest,
and in the latter case to reign in his stead as
Rex Nemorensis, the King of the Wood. The
rule was observed at any rate down to the days
of Caligula,

The object of the worship of Diana at
Nemi weae to procure the birth of children or
an easy delivery, and fire was the main subsetance
nwed in’ the ritual. ‘At the annual festival the
whole grove was lighted with torches, the day was
kept by rites at every domestic hearth, and holy
fire was perpetually kept up at her shrine,

The offerings were representations of women
carrying children and of actual delivery, and
lighted torches. ’

At the annual festival young people were
purified, dogs were.crownad, and the feast '*con-
sisted of a young kid, wine and.oakes eerved
up piping hot on platters of leaves,”

The lesser divinities of the grove were
Egeris and Virbius. Egeria was the nymph
of a neiphbouring cascade. Virbius was idemti-
fied with Hippolytus, who was killed by his horses
on the sea-shore of the Saronic Gulf and brought
to life again by Asculapius to please Diana, who
carried him off to Nemi. Hence horses were
excluded from the grove and sanctuary. Virbiua
wag also identified with the sun, and it was un-
lawfnl to touch his image. He had a special
priest, the flamen virbialig.

Such are the ypoints of this corious culf, and
the questiony My, Frazer has epecially st him.
welf do anmswer are — * flrst, why had the priesat

to slay his predecessor ?, and gecond, why
before he slew him had he to pluck the
Golden Boughp

Going inte details Mr. Frazer begins by asking
the questions; — “why was the prieat called
King of the Wood ? why was his office spoken
of as a kingdom ?” Inanswer he first shews that
a-royal title with priestly duties was common in
Ttaly and Greece, and then that all over the pri-
mitive world king and priest are functionaries
combined in the same personage, oftem-us the
man-god, whose dutice lie chiefly in the per-
formance of sympathetio magic. The under-
Iying principle of this claas of magio iz what in
medicine is called homéeopathy, i. ¢, that like
cures or, more strictly, produces like, leading %o
the world-wide practice of aticking injurious
articles into an effigy in order to injure the person
in whose likeness it is made, and to = thousand
allied customs, This. arose from the belief of
primitive man that he eould rule the elements,
which, bowever ludierous it may be to us, is to all
savages a self-evident truth,

The nature-compelling king-priest, then,
is merely a man.god endowed with more than
usual swpernatural power, because to the savage
anyone ¢an perforin certain of the nature.com.
pelling charms ; but there is, and always bag been,
another kind of man-god, — he in whom &
divinity is permanently or temporariiy
lodged, The two are, however, much mixed up in
the ideas of primitive man in his various stages
of development, before the conception of the

‘gods as beings controlling the foroes of natore

outside mankind has become developed, and it is
always difficult in practice to dissociate the worker
of magic from the divine man. For practical
purposes both are gods in human form, The
medicine-man is the type of the former, and the
inspired or possessed individual and the miracle.
worker, of the latier: possession indicating
temporary incarnation, and miracle.working
permanent incarnation, of the divinity.

Manifestations of possession are familiar to ali
students of folklore in the forma of devil-dancing,
divination, oracle-speaking, ecstasy, second-sight,
and sc on.  Those of permanent incarnation are
much more intereating, The supreme ldmas of
Tibet and the female rulers of Tibetun monas-
teries will cecur to most of -our readers in thig
connection ; but the idea is widespread through.
ont savage life, and men, who are gods, exist ali
over the world. Some are merely priests, and
gome kings as well. The Emperor of Chins is the
great living example of the latter clasa,
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So far we have heen dealing with the rule over
puture as a whole, but there are numeroua
inatances among savage tribes where man-gods
are kings merely of departments in nature,
as of rain, fire, water, and so on. The hest
examples of this are the Fire and Water Kinga of
Cambodia, respected not only by the people, but
by the de facto king of the country himself.

To come nearer to the Priest-king of the Wood
at Nemi we must Iook intw the guestion of tree-
worehip. It is hardly necessary here to establish
its prevalence in Asia and Euvope. It will be
suflicient to remark on its basis, The¢ main idea
is that, as all the world is animate, trees like other
growths of nature have sounls and musat ba
treated accordingly. Tbis notion isuniversal and
leads to innumerable most interesting customs
and practices: tree.marriage, tree-pregnancy,
wailing and bleeding of trees when cut, shutting
up in trees and tree-incarnation, leading up
to the world-wide beliefa in tree.spirite and
tree-worship. Hence the common belief in
apirit-haunted and sacred groves, which it is
advisable and proper to worship and dangerous
to injuve.

The belief underlying such customa as tree-
marriage, tree-pregnancy and the wailing and
bleeding of trees, is based on animism pure
and simple, but the belief in tree-spirite iz an
advance in thought. The tree iz no longer an
animated being, but a mere haunt for spirits and
gods. Hence the nymphs, dryads and the host
of other sylvan deities all the world over.

Now, the powers of the sylvam deities can
be shewn bo be identical with those of the
man-gods already mentioned, and what iz more,
the sylvan deities themselves have been
man-gode without change of powers. They have
made the rain to fall, the sun to shine, the
flofke and herds te multiply, and women to bring
forth easily, and these beliefs-arespread all over
the world. The Harvest-May of Europe is a

eurvival of the belief in the tree-ppirit that

made the crops to grow, and there is more
than reason to suppose thst the May.pole
and the observances of May.day have Te-
ference to the easy parturition of women
and cattle. Observances among the peasants of
all parts of Europe at Midsummer, Whitsuntide,
Si. John's Eve, Lentand s0 on, point emphatically

in the same direction. The aweet Queen of the |

May hevself, despite allthe innocence of ber young
heart, is notbing but the representation of the
" spirit of female fecundity. Al over Europe in-
numerable pretty and quaint custorme bhave had
origin in the same ides: May-king, Father-May,

Lady of the May varied as the Whitsuntide-
Queen, Whitsuntide.Flower, Little May Rose, and
g0 on; the leaf-clad child varied as the Walber,
Green George, Little Leaf-man, Jack-in-the-
Green, Lazy-man, Grass-king, &c. Yt is emphasized
when a boy and a girl are May-Lord and Lady
in England, when they play more serioualy le
fianeé duw mois de Mai in France, and when
the peasants deck out the Whitsuntide-Bride and
La Maride in other parts of Eaurope. In Oviasa
again there is a custom closely corresponding te
those of Europe: so the idea is not at all con-
fined to BEurope alone.

In ancient Rome and Greece were representa.
tives of the modern May-day and its congeners,
shewing that neither the ceremonies nor the ideas
underlying them are modern developmenta. The
ceremonies of the Great ond Little D:dala, the
story of the nymph Platwea, the custom of the
marriage of “the Queen™ tv Dionysus at Athens,
and the story ofDionysius and Ariadne, atbest this.

Diana of Nemi, it will be seen from
what has been already said, was emphatically a
sylvan deity, her function was to help
women jn travail, and to protect cattie, and
presumably to make the rain tofall and the sunto
shine, and her priest was her living represen.
tative, the King of the Wood. He dwelt in
her sacred grove, safe from assault, so long as
the special manifestation of its divine life, the
Golden Bough on the sacred tree, remained
intact. His lifc was in fact bound up with that
of the tree, an idea familiar to the Indian and
European peasant alike to the present day.

We now see how the idea of the King of the
Wood avose, and in that expressed at the close of
the preceding sentence we get a clue as to the
answer to the second question: — why should
the would-be successor of the King of the
Wood have to pluck the Goelden Bough befors
he could venture to alay him ? “The answer to
this requires & much more intricate enguiry than
in the previous case.

Over most of what may be called the savage
and semi-barbarous worlds, and in many an
interesting relic in the civilized world, is to be
found in one shape or another the doctrine of
tabu. This is nothing more nor less in origin
than a means of protecting the men-god,
whether king or priest or both, from the terri-
hie calamities which wounld kappen to the pecple
who locked up to him, through the clements or
the patural forces he controlled, in case any mia-
chance befell him or caused his death or removal
from them. The elaborate precautions to pro-
teot the Mikado of Japan, the Chitomé of the
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Congo, and the high pontiff of the Zapotecs in
South Mexico, all divine kings with supernatural
powers, are samples of this kind of tabu.
These preca.utlona go so far as to regulate
every detail in- the Jife of such unfortunate
rulers, for fear of the trouble that might be
caused to the world if any irregularity were to
cccur. Im this wey the lives of the kings of
Loango and of ancient Egypt were rendered a
trouble tothem. The tabus imposed on the priest-
king were, of course, extended to the man.god.
prieat : witness the rules of life observed by the
Flamen Dialis at BRome, whose hfe must have
been & continuous miser y-

The offect of these customas in many instances
bas beer notable. Ne one has wanted to bea
high priest or smpernatural king, or the holders
have been religious recluses leaving the real
power to men of action. In Savage Island the
kingship ceased to exist because no one wounld
takeit. In Cambodia the Kings of Fire and Water
had to be forced into office. In parts of Africe
they are chosen in secret council- On the other
hand, the rise of the Tycoonms of Japan, of the
Chovas of Tongking, and of the. Ministers of
Néap#l and Bhiitdn, are instances of the separation
of royal and political functions.

The object of the fgbu being to preserve the
life of the man-god, the questionis : — what does
the savage understand by this life; — what
by the soul; — what by deathP; — what is the
danger he wishes to ghuard againet by tabup -

Now, the savage understands the living and
moving of an animal to be the result of the
action of a smaller animal within it, just as he
trderstanda a force of natare to be the result of
the action of a living being behind it. This man
ingide the men is the soul, and it is to protsct
the soul, to prevent its absence, i. e. death,
and tosecureits return if temporarily absent,
that he sets up the machinery of tabu.

Many, indeed very many, savage customs illa-
strate the belief above stated. :Any nowber of
death, birth, and sleep castome turn on the Habi-
lity of the soul to iy from the body, — some to try
and prevent the flight, and others, as in Christian
lands, — e. g., the opening of the windows when'a
person has died in Cornwall to this day, — to aid
it in its flight. The ' passing bell” is an in-
stance of the survivel of the belief in custom.

The theory of witohes, sorcerers, ghosts,
demons; and so on, is partly based orr the supposi-
tion that-man.gode in various degenerated forms
osn force.or induce the soul to quit its tene.-
ment; and hence innumerable practices to protect
i} from thie danger. Bo, sickness is frequently

attributed by savages to & temporary absence or
snatching away of the soul, and many and curious
are the customs comnected with its recapture
and restoration to ite owner, and equally carious
ure the ““things” into which it is supposed to
have escaped, — butterflies, dolls, effigies, head-
dresses, corpses, devils, cloths, and so ¢n.

The above may be called the epiritual dangers
to which the soul is liable, but tlie physical
dengers are equally numercus and terrible.  For
ingtance, it is & common belief that the ehadow
or the reflection of the human being is his
soul, and accidents to either are a dahger to the
life of the owner.. This hag led to all kinde of
guperstitions in every part of the world, from
stabbing an ememy’sshadow in order to kill him,
to covering up the mirrors in a house after a death »
for fear that the soul of the dead man reflected
therein should. be carried off by his ghost. The
moet curions of all of which customs ia perhaps
the objection to being photographed, which etili
existe in the west of Scotlund for fear of sickness
resulting therefrotn !

Such being the nature of the soul to the savage
and semi.civilized imagination, and the dangers
to which it is exposed, the special objects of fabu
become clear, and an examination of the methode
used in tabu will shew that it has been instituted
with a view to protecting the souls of munkind,
generally of kings and prieeta in particular.

The king must be isclated from danger, henee
it is' common among many savages to safeguard
him and his kingdom from the presence of
strangers, because strangers are specially ore.
dited with powers of magie and witcheraft.
An instance of this was experienced by the Afghéin
Boundary Commission, which was frequently
met with fire and incense when passing villages.
Sometimes the superstitious dread is so great as
to prevent all intercourse, as when Speke waa once
refused entrance to a village for fear that his
tin boxes contained enemiea tranaformed into
demons ! .

The stranger is aa often a:Ermd of .the village
ke enters as the village is of him, hence
purifleatery ceremonies before and after a .
journey observed even in ancient Greece and in
modern Hindustn. 'The dread of the £dld pdnt
and the ceremonies connected with *receiving.
back into easte” and excommunication from hugd
pdnd, or. outcasting, are nothing-but instancea of
o creed held in common with the veriest savages.

At the timea of eating and drinking, the
poul is especislly liakle to eseape, hence’ the
dustoma prevalent among many sivages of shut-

"ting ‘up thehouse while feeding, of feeding in
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private, of feeding and cooking alone. This last
custom is in common use among Hindus of the
present day, The veiling of men, when royal or
undergoing eeremonies, is also due to a fear of
aubstances entering the body and injuring the
soul within. The confinement of the king to
his palace or abode is another instance of the fear
of the baneful influence of strangers and etrange
substances, and was to be seen in Burme until
a few years ago in the custom of sticking up
galithats, or lattices, along the streets, behind
which the people hid until the king had passed.
In the move thoroughly Burman portions of
Mandalay thestreets were deserted and the people
alinost entirely bidden bebind zelfthats of volun-
tary construction when the Duke of Clarence and
Avondale passed alcng them in 1389, becanse it
was known that he was heir to the English throne.

[t will by seen, therefore, that food may esasily
injure the soul, and that care must be exercised
a8 to what is eaten and from whose hand. Itis
hardly necessary to give instances of -this to
Indian readers, but it may be as well to point out
that ¢xbu as applied to the food and even the
belongings of royalty in New Zealand among the
Maoris is infinitely stronger than among the most
exclusive Brahmans.

The remains of food after eating may injure
because an enemy may get hold of them and make
them, by magic, grow ineidethe eater and kill
him. Hence the burying of the remains of food
after o mealin many places, and the terror inspired
by the accidental devouriug of the food left by
the magic-working man.god, giving rise to sueh
customs as the daily breaking of the dishes of
the Mikado.

Thus also arises the tabued person : the living
divinity whose every belonging is dangerous
to the common herd, or he whese condition,
{i. e. uncleanness, is a danger. Hence the dread
of the fabu of a Maovi chief in New Zealand, and
the avoidance of persons who are ceremonially
umclesn, as menstruating women, persons who
Landle the dead, and ac on.

From dangerous persons and their belongings we
come to especially dangercus things. Asregards
kings and priests and at times of ceremonies, iron
is all over the world a tabued object. This may
be asurvival of the superstitions dread of all things
new, as in the case of Bpeke and his tin boxes, for
when bad harvests followed on the introduction
of iron ploughshares into Poland they were attri-
buted to the iron in the ploughsharea, which were
thereupon discarded. DBut it also clearly arises
from the mofion that iron is obmoxious to the
gods es furnishing seapons that may be

turned sgeinst them by man. Hence the cotn-
ircn use of iron charms to ward off evil apirits;
and the numercus and universal charms used ut
deaths under the impression that spirite are
wounded by sharp instruments, mauny of which
are speciully atmed at preventing the wounding of
the soul after departure,

Blood, and its concomitant raw flesh, are
also almost universally tabued, being both
dangerons to consume and in the case of royaltien
and priests dangerous to shed. The Siawnese, the
Mongols, the Tatérs, und the Malagasis will not
shed the blood of royal or noble personages. The
late King of Burmwe's relatives in 1878 were
slaughtered by being heaten acroass the throat
with a bambgo for the same reason. The objec-
tion to shedding blood le frequently extended
tospiliing i, even in the case of animals slaugh-
tered for food. The reason of the superstition ie
explained by the belief, shared alike by the
Romans, Arabs, Esthonians, North Awerican
Indians and Pepuans, that blood contains the
soul. The belief has been widely extended teo
the red Juice of plantse, especially seen in the
notion that wine is the blood of the vine
and must be therefore eschewed. The Asztecs
punished any one who insulted a drunken man, and
‘inspiration is frequently sought by drinking
blood. In both cases the idea is that a foreige
soul has entered the drinker by means of blood.

The blood of tabued persone is especially
dangerous, notably of women, hence the danger of

. seeing Dlood, believed in very widely throughout

the world, and also the curious custom of fearing
to dwell or pass under snother person, in ease
his, or worse her, blood should fall and injure.
The Flamen Dialia could not pass under a trellised
vine, as it was 2 bleeding plant. In Burma and
all over Further India no man will dwell under
another if he can lelp it. Keeping the head
high, and, conversely, lowering the head be-
low that of & high personage, so puzzling to
newly arrvived Egropeans in Burma and kindred
countries, is explainable partly in this way, and
partly by the belief espressed by the Karens and
Siamese that the head contains the woul. In

"Polynesia the head is so sacred that it may not he

touched, and elsewhere also even the owner of
the head ecannot touch it under certain circum-
stances!

The sanoctity of the head has passed into
the hair and even inte the nails, which all the
world over it has heen either dangerous to cut,
ss amongst the Sikhs, or which may be cut
with ceremonies and precautions only. Henca
also the many customs connected with depositing
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shorn hair or nails in a place of safety to
prevent them from retting and destroying the
zoul ofyfhe owner, and burning or burying
them to prevent sercerers gubting possession of
them. Bhaving children &8 tsbued persons
arises from. the same cause. 'The child being in a
tibued or dangerous state, all the sepuyute pavts
of its body are specially dangerous to others
and must be removed.

The idea then ut. the botlom of the breaking
of the Golden Bough was that it represented
the soul of the Rex Nemorensis and wus
tubued to him; 50 mot only would it be
dangerous to try to kill him wntil it was in his
encmy’s possession, but it would be an aetual
danger before and after bis death to the slayer,
if left intact on the tree and able to do misehief,

We thus see why it was necessary to go
through certain forms before the god could be
killed. But why should the god be killed P
Czn gods die 7

To primitive man all the world over, immor-
tality e inconceivable: all his gods die.
This cun be proved by the heliefs of the Green-
landers, the North American Indians, the Philip.
pine Islanders, the Hottentots, and notably of the
ancient and cultivated Greeks in many instances.
Zeus, Dionysus, Apallo, Cronus, Hermes, Aplro-
dite, Aves, all died and were buried. The _great
invisible gods heing thus mortal, it i3 elear
that the man.gods are mortal too, and the
notion of the impovtanes of killing the latter
arose out of the idaea that by ao doing his soul
could be transforred to a suecessor, and thes
the calamities inevitable on his natural death
were averted. 'We have already seen that natural
death involved the departure of the soul aud iss
refusal to return, and that the welfare of the world
was immensely. interested in the welfare of the
man-god. Now, if the god were killed while still
vigorous, and before his soul. left. his body, it
would be easy to make suve of catchifig and trans-
ferring it to another.and more vigoroms bedy.
A feeble body mesnn a faeble soul, hence the
importance of preventing decay from over-
taking the man-gad. This last notion bas led to
4 general eustom of suicide among the old in Fiji,
and to religious murder iz the New Hebrides and
i Abyasinia,

Killing the divine king or man-god, is both
universal and old! On the Congo the pontiff is

. killed by his snecessor whenever he gets very il
and likely to die. The god-kings of many peoples
have been killed on the approach of old age or
for any manifest disease or bodily deformity,
a custom which has been attenuated in some

instances.into the abeurd farce of the whole
Court doing whatever the king did. If his hair
was et every one’s hnir was ent; if bhe had a eold
every one pretended io have a cold; if his bedy
was injured all bodies were injored in the same
place. A more serious and unpleasant variant of
the custom has been to fix the term of the reign
to mmako things quite safe, — whether or not
signs of failing health were appsrent. Accord-
ing to old historians this was largely prevalent in
South India, and in the ease of the: Zamorins of
Calieut was modified. into a ceremonial attemnpt
to kill the king after he had reigned twelve years.
Indeed it is clear that se outrageous s custom
wownld become modified everywhere sooner or later, ,
and in ancient Babylon the king was annually
represented by a condemned criminal allowed to
reign for five days and then sluin. In Cambodia
and Siam the king abdicates for a few days
annually. In Upper Egyptihe Governor is super-
seded for three duys sunually, and in the Hiumd.
layas a Brilman nominally supersedes a new
R4jé apon succession, for a year. All these are,
of course, great modifications of the original
eruel custom.

In all the above cases we have substitutes for
the king when it eame 1o his turn to die
as .a god. These substitutes were temporary
wan-gods, and the nearer they were related to
the king the better, and this has led to the
sacrifice of the king's son in time of national
danger, aznd among some savages to a general
cuatom of sacrificing the firet-born.

From killing the man-god to killing the
King of the Wood is but a small transition,
the reason being in Loth cases that viclent death
was the only means of preserving him from that
deeay, which was so dangerous to the community
at large. The euwstom, as we now have it in the
case of the Rex Nemorensis, 18 probably not the
original eustom, such a8 we ‘have seen in the in-
stances of the divine king, and there are rmany
survivals of old customs still existivig to shew that
the Kimg of the Wood was originally killed on
the expiry of a set term. All over Northern
Eorope, closeiy allied to the May.day and Whit.
suntide ctistows alreardy alluded to, are another
get, held at Whitsantide and Shrovetide, in which
the chief actor, under such names as the May.
hearer, Wild-man, the Pfingstl, the Whit. Monday
King, clearly represents the 4ree-spirit, who is be-
beaded in mimiery oreffigy before the play is over,
and in one instractive inetance in Bohemis is
allowed to be king for another year if he can
eseape from the crowd after his substitute, a frog,
has been decapitated. This killing in effigy as a
custom in memory of real human sacrifice has
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counterparts all over the world, the strongest in-
stance of which is in the case of the Indians of
Arizona, who, when prevented by the Mesicans
from continuing human sacrifices at their Feast of
Fire, continued in sectet a eham sacrifice in which
they did not go further than drawing blood.

Tho killing of the god was not conflned in
primitive times to the human representatives
of the gods of thoss who worshipped the vege-
table kingdom ; it can be shewn, by a considera.
tion of modern folk.customs, to have existed
amongst those whose gode werse animals,

In German and Slavonic villages, closely con.
nected and indeed’ miged up with the cnstoms
of May-day and killing the King of the Wood, ia
the custom of Burying the Carnival in Lent.
Straw effigies representing o man, known as the
Carnivel Bear or the Carnival Fool, are slain and
baried or drowried invarious ways, and in Swabia
the custom has dwindled into ducking = live person
in astream. As in the case of the effigies or
representatives of the King of the Wood, Doctor
Ironheard’s services are called in to restiscitate
the siain Carnival, and the reviving of alain
death is & conspicuous part of all these cere-
monies. In the Hurz mountaing, the Carnival is
finolly represented by & bottle of brandy, which
is buried and dug up the following year and
drunk * because it has come to life again.”

Closely connected with Burying the Carnival
is the custom of Carrying out Death, that is,
throwing him away. He'is generally drowned on
a Sunday in Lent, known as Dead Sunday. In
the Latin Countries generally and in Spain,
Ttaly, and Sicily, this was varied as Bawing the
Old Woman, and still survives in the paper saws
of Naples and the sawing and burning of wooden
billejs at Barcelona in Mid Lent. It remains in
the most interesting manner ig North Slavonia,
in the expression “Sawing the Old Wife” for
Mid Lent. In India, a reference to Pafijdb Notes
and Queries will give several instances of the
practice of tarrying out death and disease from
the boundaries of one village to another. -

Carrying out death is always more or dess
directly connecsted weith. Bringing in Summer,
Bpring or Ldfe, often as not inthe form of -death
resuscitated. That the modern cerewmoniesoon.
nected with abstractionssach as Death, Sum.
wer, Spring and Life are survivals of others
relating to more corcreté conceptions, we have
a most interesting proof from Russin, where-the
images buried and revived represent Kostrubon-
ko, Kostroma, Kupalo, Lada and Yaxilo, unques.

1 Agsome have taken Adonis for the sun, Mr. Frazer
shews in the most interesting mapner that he was a

tionable representatives of pre-Christian gods.
In Silesia, too, they bury the Denthstone, and in
Albania the effigy of a malignant sprite named
Rore. The drowning of Ralis or images of Siva
and Parbati in the Kangrs district of the Himd.-
layaa is an instructive paralle]l to these burials
of the gods of fertilization. In ancient Burope
the marrisge of Adonis and Aphrodite (=1the
Semitic Adon and Istar) and the death and
resuscitation of Adonis plainly point out the
prevalence then of the modern custome just
alluded to. Asslso do the customs connected
~with his Syrian prototype Thammuz or Tinz,?
while those of the closely connected Attis and
Cybele of Phrygia seem in certain points to
have given rise to the eziating eustoms in con-
nection with the Maypole, Wildman, the King
of the May, and so on. Again assuming that
Osivis and Isis, or at least one or some of the
gods and goddesses of which these creat Egyp-
tian deities were originally compounded, were
god and goddess of the corn, the death, burial, and
reauvscitation of Usiris point to a very ancient
existence of the same claes of ideas in 0ld Egypt,
Our jovial 0ld friend Dionysuse or Bacchns, in bis
more legitimate form of god of vegetation, by bis
violent death and vevivification proves that simi-
lar notions were prevalent in ancient Greece. But
Dionysus was also o god of the animal king-
dom, and in this form was slain periodieally
®8 a bull, a goat, and even as & human being.

The myth of Proserpiné and Demseter belonigs
to -the sanie category, except-that this pair are
daughter and mother, instead of husband and
wife or goddess and lover. And if we take
Demeter to mean Barlay.mother {and =not
Earth.mother ne usual) there are any number of
harvest customs all over “Europe referring to
her, chiefly connected with' the reaping of the
last, but sometimes of -the first, pheaf, which
sappedr in the Corn-mother, Bye¢-mother, Pea-
"mother, Wheat.taother;- Oate-mother, ~Barley-
mother, varied as the {érn-woman, Rye-woman,
and #6 on of Germany, coOnmnected with which
are the €eres (& retuin to classiciam thig) and the
Mother-sheaf of France, the Harvest-mother,
Great-mother and Grhnd-mother of Germany,
sud curiously the Granny of Belfast: In Ger.
many, too, she appears as the Qld-woman; and in
effigy as the Carkine of Sootland and the Cuifey
of Antrvim, which. are precisely the same. thing
as the Baba.of Poland and the Boba of Lithuania.
The frequent wrapping up of 2 woman as the Corn.
mother, under her varicus.names, in the last sheaf

** gorp-spirit,” using the nziverssl custom, in one farm

or anotber, of * the Gurdens of Adonis” for his purpose,
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shews the reference of the custom to the goddess
of fertility : a custom atill performed in effigy in
the ceyemony of the Comm-queen of Bulgaria and
formerly of the Harvest-queen of Nerthumberland.
These are all harvest customs, but they are with
little alterations to be found c¢onnected with the
threshing floor in several parts of Europe,

In all the above ¢cases, Tipe corn is regarded
a8 matured and old, but it is also con.
ceived of as young or a8 a child asparated from
its mother by the sickle. Hence the custom of
turning the last sheaf into the Bastard in
West Prussia, and the customs of the Harvest
Cnlé in North Germany, the Kemn Baby, the
Ivy Girl and the Maiden in England and Scot-
land. Hence also the names of the Bride, Oats-
bride and Wheat-bride for the last sheaf and the
woman who binds it, and, more suggestively, of
the Qats.bride end Oats-bridegroom, ang Oata-
wife and Cats-man.

These ideas and habite are net confined
to Burope, for we have the Maize-mother, the
Quinga-mother, the Cocon-mother and the Potato-
mother of Peru. The harvest customs of the
Zapoteca of Mexico, and of parts of the Padjib,
of preserving the * soul of the rice” by the Dyaks
of North Borneo and the Karens of Burma,
and of the Rice-bride and Rice.bridegroom of
Java, all turn on the same notions.

A1l over the world then we have the apirit of the
vegetable kingdom conceived as mother or maiden,
from which idea the concepiion of Demeter and
Proserpine as Corn-mother and Corn-chiid pro.
bably sprang.

There is yet another set of universal customs
connected with these and explanatory of their
general temor. In ancient Egypt, the reapers
lamented when the first sheaf was cut, by a song to
which the Greeks gave the name of Maneros,
allcging that Maneros was a youth who invented
agricnlture and died an untimely death, but it
‘geems that Maneros was a misunderstanding of
the opening words of the dirge mdd-ne-hra,
“‘gome thou back.” In Phenicia a similar
sncient dirge was sung ai the vintage, called by
the Grreeks Linus or Ailinus, and explained much
as ubove, but which really was a misunderstanding
of ai lanu, “woe to us.” Again, in Bithynia &
simnilar reaping dirge was c¢alled Bormus or
Borimius, and explained as above. In Phrygia was
a corresponding song, sung at reaping and thresh.
ing, called Lityerses, and connected with itis a
legend of grent intercat. Briefly, Lityerses was
a bastard son of Midas who used to make
any strange passer-by reap againmt him; if
he beat him, he wrapped him in & sheaf,

cut off his head and threw him inte the
Moander, but one day he met Hercules who
slew him. Now the reaping match is still
preserved all over North Europe and it is exceed.
ingly unlucky to be the binder of the last sheaf,
leading to the many Old Man customs, the
swathing of the woman unfortunate enough to
bind the last sheaf in the Old Man and her subse:
quent rough treatment. The killing of the corn-
spirit shewn in the second part of the Lityerses

i legend is algo still largely alive in the many

cistums attached to the threshing-foor known
variously as the Killing of the 0ld Hay-man,
Corn-mnn, Osts-man, Wheat-man, of the Boha, the
Old-woman, and the Old Rye-woman, which mean
chiefly threshing the last sheaf and frequently
wind np with ducking the * killer” in a stream or
with a jug of water. Treating the strangers of
the Lityerses tale as the embodiments of the
epirit of the corn, we find his iil-treatment of them
surviving in the existing oustoms of making
chance passers-by at the harvest pay forfeit
both in Norway and France ; and in Germany the
reapers first pretend to make ready to kill him !
Strangers at the threshing.foor in Denmark
and Sweden are treated in a similar fashion.

In Eurgpe, of course, the comm.spirit in his
muitifurm sbapes ig killed only in mimicry in the
hervest field and on the threshing floor, but in
ruder societies the "killing of the corn-spirit
has been represented by human wscrifice, ns
witneased by the ¢ruel proceedings of the Indians
of Ecuador and Mexico, the Pawnees of North
America, and of course all over wild Africa. The
well-known Meria sacrifices of Indin were made
to the samme end, and it is interesting to mote
that on the suppression of these sacrifices the
human viciim has been eupplanted by a goat.

Lastly, to ghew that the dirges out of which
the Lityerses, Maneros, Ailinus and other
legends arose had an origin in ancient ecustom,
may be quoted the existing customs of Crying
the Neck in Devonshire and Cornwall, deseribed
by a native as *omly the people making their
gamen, as they always did, to the spirit of
the harvest,” and of the Wrul-rye f Germany,
waul being the ory of the reapers at the cutting.
of the last corn. The uames, for & speciat
bunch of ears containing the corn-spirit, of * the
neck” and * the gander’s neck” in Eungland, * the
goat’s neck ” in France, and “ the head” in Scot-
laud, varied as “fthe bare’s tail” in Priesland,
“the cat's teil” and “the fox’s tail” in France,
ail of which have to be cut off by some ceremony,
attest the univeresality of the old-world
custom of killing the corn-spirit,



S8YSTEM OF TRANSLITERATION.

The system of translitsration followed in this Journal for Sanskpit and Kunareass, (and, for the
sake of uniformity, submitted for adoption, as far as possible, in the case of other languages), — except
in respeot of modern Hindn personal names, in which absolute parism is mudesirable, and in respect
of a few Anglicised corraptions of names of places, sanctioned by long usage, — ia thig .

Sanskrit. Kanarese. Transiiteration. |  Sanskrit. Kannreso, Traneliteration.
st 2] a I| E a8 i
7 e i HI " e o0 jha
4 < b 5 £ ) o fia
¥ B2 - [f T 8 ta
q &0 u | - " tha
R enn G , 4 Ee] dha
= = H T 3 dha
x® the ri o o na
L) - Iri & = ta
. > : ; y
N . |[ T [ da
' cr A
»it 5 8 oo 3 ne
st 63 au 9 s pa
Visarga Fisarga b M ¥ pha
Jikvimtiltya, or old ¥ ® ba
 Visarga beforo ﬂi} — h b ) ) bha
‘and ™ ! H = ma
Upadhmdniya, or 1 . 1 o ya
old Visarga be- ~ — h ! ¢ - ra
fore € and ¥ :
Anusvdra Anusvdrn h ; — = s
Anundsikd — 1 i w5 o in
& & ka = ¢ la
g . kha — ta s
T ® g8 k| s va
q . gha L1 ¥ ba
. 21 o g = #ha
o 3 cha 24 | sa
T = chha ¥ = ha

A gingle hyphen is nsed to separate words in composition, us far as it is desirable #o divide
them. It will readily be seen where the single h;rphen is only unsed in the ordinary way, at the end
of &2 line, as din'deg in the original Text, to indicate that the word runs on inte ihe next line ;
intermediate divisions, rendered unavoidable here and there by printing necessities, are mada only

where absolutely necessary for neatness in the arrangement of the Texta.

A double hyphen is used 0 separate words in a gentence, which in the original are written aa
one word, being joined together by the euphonic rules of saidhi. Where this double hyphen'is nsed,
it is to be understood thai s final consonant, and the following initial vowel or comsonant.and-vowel,
are in the original expressed by one complex sign. Where it i# not used, it is to be understood of the
orthography of the original, that, according to the stage of the alpbabet, the final consonant either
has the modified broken form, which, in the oldest stages of the habet, waa nsed to indicate a
consonant with no vowel attached to it, or has the distinct sign o? the virdma attached to it; and
that the following initial vowel or consonant has its fall initial form. In the trapsecription of ordinary
texta, the double hyphen ia probably unnecessary; except where therse is the sasmdhi of final and
initial vowels. Buti. in the transeription of epigraphical records, the nse of this sign is unavoidable,
for the purpose of indicating exactly the pulmographical standard of the original {exta.

The avagraha, or sign which indicates the elision of an initial a, is but rarely to be met with
in inseriptions. Where it doea océnr, it is most conveniently represented by ite own Dévanfigarl sign.

Bo also practice has shewn that it is more convenient to uge the ordinary Dévandigart marks of
punctuation than to sabstitute the English signe for them.

Ordinary brackets are used for correctione und doubtful pointe; and square brackets, for
letters which are damaged and partially illegible in the original, or which, being wholly illegible, can
bo supplied with certainty. An asterisk attached to letters or marks of punctuation in square
bracketa, indicates that those letters or marks of punctuation were omitted altogether in the original.
An a rule, it is more convenient to use the brackets than to have recourse to footnotes ; aa the points
to whioch attention is to be drawn attract notice far more readily. But notes are given inatead, when
there would be 80 many bracketa, close together, a8 to encumber the text and render it inconveiient
to read. When any letters in the original are wholly illegible and cannot be supplied, they are,
represented, in metrical passages, by the sign for a long or a short syllable, aa the case may be; and
in pross passsges, by points, at the rate, nsuully, of two for each akshar or eylable. .
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NOTES ON THE BURMESE SYSTEM OF ARITHMETIC,
BY MAJOR R. C. TEMPLE.
PART I.

SOME time back, when enquiring into the methods adopted by the Burmese in Upper Barma

in working out their horoscopes and astrological calcalations, which are egsentially
Hindu in every feature, I was led to learn their ideas of arithmetie, and as the subject appears
to me to be hkely to lead to an interesting series of investigations, I give my noteson it now. [
should mention that the aystem now under discnssion is that of the Phéngyis or Burmese
Buddhist priests, and of the gsatrologers, who are called Pdénnas i, e., Pugiyas or
Brahmans, and are usually considered to have emigrated from Manipur.!

It seemsa to be certain that the Burmese obtained what mathematical knowledge they
possess from their priests and astrologers with their religion and civilization generally, and that
it is direetly of Hindu origin, whether it came from Ceylon or throngh the hills about Mani-
pur. They have words of their own, of non-Hindu erigin, to express numerals, but in their
srithmetic they are taught a series of wordas which are corruptions of the Pali numerals,
and it may be noted that, in ordinary life, for ordinals, so far as they express them .at sll, they
.adeopt Pili derivatives of a like nature. I have obscrved also that as sarely as a Burman, not
filled with European school learning, is given a problem to do thab at all pazzies him, be will,
while doing it it in his bead, mutter to himself these Pali dorivatives and vot his indigenous

.

numerals,

Now Mr. Sh. B. Dikshit informs me that a gyatem of arithmetic nearly corresponding
to that of the Burmans is still, he believes, in vogue all over India among Hindu astro-
logers. A similar system is, he anys, at any rate, employed by them in the districts of the
Koitkan, Dakhan, Gujarit and Karnitak. At the same time, for mercantile and general
purposes a system corresponding to the Eurcpean hos been in use among Hindus from a time
long santerior to the era of British rale. On the other hand, nothing of the nature of the
Hindu aatrologers’ method of arithmetic has, so far as I know, ever heen adopted in Europe,?

In Burma, however, the method of the astrologers was, I believe, the only one known,
until the arrival of tha Christian Missionaries and the establishment of a Government Kduca-
tional Department. If this belief is correct, the Burmese did not share the advance in
mathematical science made by the Hindus, when they adopted for secular purposes what we
may call the Buropean system of arithmetic, whatever the date of the adoption may have been,

Procisely the same thing appeoara to have happened in Tibet; for, whatever the truth
or the real date may be, there appoars to be no doubt that the Tibetans claim to have received
their mathematical knowledge directly from Indisg with their religion in the second
century B. O, and, when I was, about a year ago, explaining the Burmeso arithmetic on & black-
board before the Asiatic Society of Bengal in Calcutta, Babu Savat Chandra DPas, C. 1. E., the
Tibetan scholar, at once recognized portions of the Burmese system as still ecurrent in
Tibat, With the Babu was a Lima, who further shewed on the board that the system taught
him in the indigenous monastic schools in Tibet was much the same®

1 Bome Ponnd communities in Mandalay Town etill keep np an snoual eommunieatiog with Manipar through mem-
bars of their race, who travel backwards and forwards, They are very particular in retaining purity of bloud and family

connections. ) .
2 My, Dikshit has been kind sncugh to favour me with several comparative notes to this paper. These will be

found in the footnotes with hia initials attached to them.

& The absence of any but the astrologers’ system in Burma mny prove to be en exceedingly interesting point, because
it may be discovered that the Bormans procursd their arithmetio from India at a date anterior to the secular system now
io use, and it is ot likely that their knowledge of avithmetic is older than their other knowledge imported from India,
£, 8., it in not likely to be older that the seventh cevtary 4. I. If this shonld turn out to be the truth it wonld fix &
date before which the adoption of the secular system of the Hindus could not hava takea place,
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To trace ont the origin of the doal system of arithmetic found among the Hindua, and the
time at which each part of it was adopted, would be a moest interesting subjeet for enguiry,%
rendered all the more so from the fact that everything about the astrologers’ system
points to great antiquity. It is essentially a system adapted to mental and not clerioal
Processes : it is not, as used, capable of undergoing checks as the caleculations proceed nor when
they are completed : it is not adapted to the calculation of fractions: it works out easily by
adopting, not the decimal notation, but the nataral one of setting down numbers as they are
spoken, and it demands the least mental exeriion compatible with caleulating at all. For
instance, under this system it is not necessary to learn by rote to multiply beyond nine
times nine, and in the Burmese monastic schools, and I am told in Tibet also, children are not
' tanght to multiply by heart beyond that point. To the present day, the very crudest notions
of arithmetical notation largely preveil in Burma, and, even in Rangoon, carts, bags and other
things containing articles in guantities may be seen marked thus: — 1000100309 to represent
one thonsand one hundred and thirty nine, = 1139, In upper Burma mercantile accounts are
frequently kept by the ordinary pecple in this way.b

. To éxplain, oxcept by ocular demonstration, suck & matter as a method of arithmetic is an
exceedingly difficult thing, and it may be that I have failed to make myself plain in the follow-
ing pages, At the same time, it would seem that the best mode of explanatinn is by taking
typical problems in arithmetic and working them out step by step with potes, and this plan I
have adopted. The difficulties in the way, however, have been rendered all the greater by the
Burmese methods of working in practice. They invariably rub out the results of each step
as they proceed in their calculations,® and shew only the final one, just as a European child-
works on a glate. Indeed, their system is not adapted to any other way of setting to work,
However, for the present purpose, [ bhave been obliged to devise a plan whereby each step gone
through can be shewn cn paper.

The Burman does his calculations either bn the ground in the dust, or onblack parabask.?
Parabark is u thick coarse indigenous paper with a smooth greasy surface on which characters

are written with a soft soapstone atyle. This leaves a white mark which is easily rubbed out
with the fingers. In either case each calenlation is erased when it is no longer reqaired.

The Bufmans have various names for arithmetical books, bat all refer astrological caleula- -
tions to simple arithmetic, or to rule of thumb, The rules are embodied in théks or sdiras, of
which I hope some day to give renderings and explanations. They do not seem to be at all
easy tc procure,

A small palm-leaf MS. procured from a Mandalay mohastery containg five “books” on
arithmetic :-— : :

(1) Kégyaung?, multiplication, k. drawing out nine, i, ., ascending to nine times nine,

(2) Béliagd, astrological verses : b4 (written b61) is one of the six rules of astrology.

{3) DB3byél, astrological movements, :

(4) Ndéyihii, the revolution of the hours: ndyi spelt ndri, = nddi, ghati or ghaiikd, the
Indian hour of twenty-four minutes. '

(8) Sangkd, caleulating fortune (by astrology).

1 It is to be feared that the indigeaous mathematicsl writings will not throw much light on the enquiry, becaunse in
Rurmese astrological works and in the old Hindu works and MSS. on Matherontics we have set down for ue in vaticas
forms of notation the results of calculations meraly, and, 8o far as Y am eware, we do net know how the calouletors
arrived at these results. Iu other words, we do not know what the mental yrocesses were by which they arrived st the
requlia they set down on paper. We do not kuow in fact why, when an sncient mathemstician tolla us tba.t.ﬁs multiplied
by 68 equals 36390, he knew the result to ba correct, or how he set to work on the multiplication.

% 1a this oustom we seema to have a plain remount of the old Hindn numerical-symbol method of notation.

& S0 do the Hindn astrologers. — 8. B. D.

¥ Hindu astrologers use a.wooden plank, which they cover with dnst. This plank is called pdif, henos arithmetie
is called pétiganiia by Bhiskaréichiryw and others. Nowadays & slate, alec called pdif, is aleéo used. — B, B. D,
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An application to a well known monastic calculator in Mandalay produced the following,
written on black parabaik:— '

(1) Kiégyaungilingd, multiplication verses,

(2) Ifﬁliﬁga‘, astrological verses.

The enumeration of thess *“books” ig sufficient to shew the extent and nature of Burmese
mathematical science. They do not, in fact, rednce their rales of thumb to writing as s genserai
practice, but hand them down orally and by ocular demonstration on the sand or in the dust

about the monasteries.?

It has been said sbove that the Burmese aystem of arithmetioc is especially adapted to
mental processed. Now, in adding 336 to 808, Europeans and Indians begin on paper with
the units and work on to the tens and hundreds., This is the most convenient way, because each
unit cipher of the calculation is discarded from the memory as it is jotted down. Thus 6 and
5 are 11, put down 1 and carry 1; 1 and 9 are 10, 10 and 2 are 12, put down 2 and carry 1;
1 and S8 are 9, 9 and 3 are 12, put down 12: result 1221. 1In each of the above processes the
mind is not troubled with anything beyoud the cipher to be carried forward, Baé the Bur-
man reverses the process and commences by adding the huudreds, then the tena and lastly
the units. He proceeds thus: 3 and 8 are 11, rub out 3 and & and put down 11:* 2 and 9 are
11, rob out 2 and 9 and put down 1 for 9, and the 1 cavried forward under the unit of 11, thas
1116 ; then add the two 1 together, 1 and 1 are 2, rab them out and put down 2 for the unit

138 '
of 11, thns 1216 : 5 and 6 are 11, rub out 5 and 6, and sabstitute as before, thus 1211 ; then add
b 1
the two 1 as before and snbstitute, 1221, Q. E. D,

Now, for a paper process, thisisawkward ; but it requires loss mental effort than the European
method, and it is that in use in mental addition all the world over. Rapid menfal calcula-
tioms in Europe and Indian mental arithmetic are both done in this way. Thus & man in
rapidly working out the above problem in his head will commence 300 and 807 = 1100; 20 and
90 == 110, total 1210 : 5 and 6 = 11, total 1221, The very rapid addition of aceount colamns
common in banks is really achieved in the same way: the pounds firat, then the shillings, and
lastly the pence are calculated out, Thus to add mentally—

£ r d.
319 17 9
241 7 11
678 14 5

1240 0 1

The operator will proceed thua: — £6 + 2 4+ 3=11; 7+ 4+ 1=-12,122; 8§ +1 4+ 9 =
I8, 1238: 5 14 + 7 + 17 = 38, £ 1-18, £ 1239-18: 4. 5 + 11 + 9= 25,22 1 d., £ 1239 +
£1 + 14d., £ 1240-0-1. He then puts the result down, appearing to be able fo calculate all
three colamns at onee, but, of course, he does nothing of the kind in reality.

. All the Burmese processes are worked in the same way. They begin with the large
figures and go on to the units, rubbing out and substituting-as they procesd.

* T have s small book of 88 pages printed at the Haothawaddy (Hanafvatl) Press, Rangoon, in 1889, and bearing
the high-sounding titie of TAxmdhadibagd Bidinaigyd, whick I take to mean ** Astronomical Writings [Hominating the
Multitnde.” Sigyd is Barmese meaning * writiogs.' Bldin = Véda, which in Borma means an astronomical, or, nrore
strictly, an asteological, work. The reat of the title represents the Pili Samihadipaka. This book containa a large
ngmber of rules and methods fof many sorts of calonlations, including the KéRBgyaung?, bilings, &a., notioed above.
It would probably be well worth & datailed examination.

* Tt being remembered that he always works by & provess of erasing the stepe of his ealoulation as he proceeds,
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The subtracting process is s curious reversal of the accepted Furopean method.
Thus, take 78 from 85 : — 70 out of 90 leaves 20 in my hand :}¢ 8 out of 5 I caunot take, so I take
10 out of the 20 in my hand : 8 out of the 10 I have taken leaves 2 in my haund, I add the
.2 to the 5 which makes 7, s0 1 have 17 in my hand. — Q. E, D.

Multiplication is {o the average Burman a science requiring much exertion of the brain.

In its simplest form the principle adopted may be said to be the multiplicstion of each cipher
of the multiplicand separately, from the large ﬂguras to the unite, and adding up the
results. Here we see the play of mental arithmetic again, Thus in multiplying 391 by 65 he
multipliés 300 by 60 which gives him 18,000, then 3(0 by 5 which gives 1,500, adding the
results he gets 19,500, Next he multiplies 90 by 60 = 5,400, and 90 by 5 == 450, total 5,850:
thig added to 19,500 = 25,850, Then 1l x 60 = 60 and 1 x 5 = 5 which added together ==
65, and this added to 25,350 = 25,415.}* A multiplication of the twosums in European fashion
will shew this result to be correct : thns

391
65

J955
2346

e ———

25415

The above explains the mental process only. The Burman in practice keeps the nntouched
ciphers of the multiplicand constautly before him, which obliges him to adopt the rales of
thumb shewn on pages 60 . énfrd,

In applying the principle of working from the large figures to the units for divieion, the

urmese arrive at & complicated process, but it has the advantage over all the rest of cheoking
the caleulation as it proceeds,

Buappose you are given 580 to divide by 27, 1In this problem to-find the first cipber of the
product, which must needs be a multiple of 10, you can take 2 tens of the 20 of the divisor ont
of the 500 of the dividend ; and then as the full dividend is 549 and the full divisor 27 you
can find your trize remainder by multiplying 27 by 20 {the gqnotient just reached) and sabtracting
the produet .of this multiplication from the dividend ; thus 589 — 540 == 43. Thia is the .
remainder after the firat division. You have now to divide 49 by 20 to find the second cipher
of the final guotient, and as this must needs be a unit you can take 2 units of the 20 of the divisor
out of the 40 of the dividend; and then as the full dividend is 49 and the full divisor is 27,
you can find your true remainder by multiplying 27 by & — 54. But 54 cannot be
subatracted from 49 and this shews you that yow cannot take 2 units of 27 out of 49: you
can, however, take 1 unit, leaving s remainder of 28. Your two quotients then are 20 and 1
with 22 over, which gives 21 with 22 over as the final quotient of the division.)® This result is
correct, as division by the Eoropean method will shew ; thus

27 ) 589 ¢ 21

49
27

22

The above again shews the process of reagoning only. The pract:ce is given below at
poges 63 f1. mfrd

1 Ag the Burman TORIONS.
:" 01 course, all the additions ars done by the Bormas in Barmeso fashion.
The Burman, of course, goes through svery sddition, snbtraction and mulhphuhon, in his own fashion.
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Now the Burman writes the result of a division exactly ss wo do; thus, 21—2;. He
has, however, so far as I conld ascertain, no notion of using fractions, except that he can by
rule of thumb add § and §, or subtract } from 4, and work simple problems like these. But
a8 to adding 3 te §, multiplying ¢ by ¢, or dividing +% by 1, or telling how much greater % are
than ¢, these are problems quite beyond kis powers. His expressions for fractions revesl his
conception of them : thdng béng ta béng, (of) three parts one part, i€ béng thing bing, (of) four
parts three parts.

Bo far as relates to concrete matters, such as money calcnlations, division of property or
land, and 80 on, the Burmans I found could work out simple caleulations in proportion,
bat sbstract questions seemed to puzzle them at once. Iregret that I have not so far found
any leisure o engquire into their processes.

The following pages purport to exhibit by examples the sactual arithmetical
processes employed by the Burmese by rule of thumb, so far as they can be shewn on paper.

-

PART II.
A. ADDITION.
Example I.. Add 236 to 326.

To add 236 to 325, place the sums one under the other; unitea nnder units, tens nnder tena.

and so on: thus, 326.
236
Now commence by adding the first ciphers together in the head; thus, 2 4 8 == 5. and

substitute the sum for the upper cipher of the addition ; thus : 528,
38

Now proceed in the same way with the second cipher, because 2 + 3 == 5, thus: 535
pe

Now proceed in $the same way with the third cipher, but becanse 5 4 6 == 11, 1, ¢., more than

ten, sabstitute thus : 551.
1

Now, becanse 5 + 1 = 6, add the remainder and substitnte thug: 561.

Demonstration by the European method is as follows 1=
: 325
236

——

561,
In the Baurmese method on the sand, parabaik or slate, the processes actually shewn wonld
be as follows :1® — (@) 325, (b) 525, (¢} 655, (d) 551, (¢) 561, That is, they are 5 in
236 as 6 ) | :
number. There i8 no check at all by the Bnrmese method.

Exgmple 3. Add 465 to 897,

Proceeding as before in the case of the sums of any two ciphers which exceed 10, we

get 6 processes, as shewn by the Burmese method ; thus: —
(a) 897, (b) 1297, (¢) 1257, (d) 1357, (e) 1852, (f) 1362.
465 65 - 1 & 1

. b
Pemonstration by European method : 897
i 465
1362.

18 The Hindu processes are identioal, except that the ciphers of the upper sum only a.rernbbed out is the caiculstion
proceeds. o addition and subtraction, the Hivdu satrologers commense from onita. -~ B. B. D.
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Example 3. Add: 418
874
845
Taa

Add in the head as before and substitute the result of each row of ciphers for the uppermost
cipber of the addition: thus, because 7 + 6 == 13: 13 4 9 = 22: 22 4 4 == 26, write
2018 i
74
45
28

Theu because 4 4 2 == 8: 6 4- 7 = 13: 13 4 1 = 14, write
2648
14
&
. 3
Now, becaunse 1 4+ 6 = 7, write
' 2748

-

Then, because 3 4+ 5 =8:8 4+ 4 ===12:12 4 B = 20, write
2740
2

Then add remainder and write 3760.

Demonsiration by the Furopean method is as follows: =
418
974
845
723

2760,

The Burmese processes,}¢ which are 6 in number, ara
(a) 418, (b) 2618, ({c) 2648, (d) 2748, {e) 2740, (f) 2760.

974 74 1 4 2
645 45 5 : 5
723 23 3 3

B, BUBTRACTION.

Example 1. Bubtract 78 from BS5.

To substract 78 from 95, place the subtractor below the integer: tens under tens. uniis
ueder units, snd sc on : thus, 86
78

Then subtract the first cipher of the subtractor from the cipher of the integer immediately
sbove it in the head, and substitute the rema.mder for the first cipher of the integer:
thus: 28: becanse § — 7 = 2, _

78

W In cases whm more than two sums are Lo be added together, ti:e Hindus do not gnite follow the process here de-
soribed. Thay add the two lowet suma together and then the resuit to the sum immedistely above it and so on,~ 8.B. D,
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Now subtract the second cipher of the subtractor from the cipher of the integer immediately
above it, But 8 cannot be subtracted from 5, so borrow 10 from the 20 of 25 and substitute
thus : 15.

78

Now subtract in the head the second cipher from the sum thus borrowed and, becanse

10 — 8 = 2, set down the remainder below the cipher of the integer immediately above it
thus : 16
2
78

Now add the remainder to that cipher of the integer and substitute the result thus: 17
78,
Answer: 17,

Demonstration by the Eumpain method : 95
78

17.

The Burmese processes, as shewn successively on the slate, sand or parabaik, ave ag fol-
lows: — (a) 95, (&) 25, (e) 15, (d) 15, (&) I7, (f) 17. Thus 6 processes are gone
78 78 78 2 78
78
through before the result is mrrived at.!8

Hxample 2. Subtract 9 from 24,

The process just explained is always observed when the cipher of the mhh'&chor in gmtor
than the cipher of the integer immediately above it. Thus, in taking 9 from 22, as 9 will not
subtract from 2, borrow 10 from the 20 of 22 and substitute thus: 18, Then snbtract 9 from

]
the 10 thus borrowed and set remainder below the 2: thus 18. Now add this remainder to 2
' 1
]

and substitute thns: 18,
' 9
Answear : 13.

Example 3. Bubtreot 85 from 221.

In this case by observing the above rules the Burmese processes as sst down successively are 8
in number, and as follows:—~(a) 221, {b) 121, (¢} 121, (d) 131, (e} 121, (/¥ 121, (g} 124.

95 95 1 95 95 5 11
95 95
Answer : 126, .
Demonsiration by the European method : 221
95
124

1 The Hindae place the subtrastor above the integer and proceed to sée all the places where * one will bhaye to be
carried,”" as the English would phrase it, marking each with tha symbol 2. Thus take 188 from 482 : write 188. Now 6

. m
will not take from 3, and 8 will not take from 3, so write 188, and in the calonlation add 1 to the 1 and 8 thus marked.
432
The subetitation of the results of the opleolation for the figures of the intpger ara made in the same Y #e in the
Burmese sywtem, and the process is otlisrwise the eams, — 8. B. D,



60 THE INDIAN ANTIQUARY. [FesrvARY, 1891

Example 4. Subtract 40 from 650.
Proceeding as before the processesare :—(a) 650, (b), 610, (¢) 600, (d) 600, (&) 601, (f) 601,
59 49 49 1 49

49
There have been thus 6 processes.
Demonstration by the Buropean method :

B850
49

601
C. MULTIPLICATION,

Example 1. Multiply 391 by b5.

To multiply 801 by 66 the sums are set down thus : 381
' 5b6

" The rule is to set down the last cipher of the mulbiplier under the first cipher of the
multiplicand, and the other ciphers of the multiplier in front of the last one.

First stage : multiplying the first cipher of the muitiplicand,

First process : multiply the first cipher of the multiplicand by the first of the multiplier,
getting dowu the result before the first cipher of the multiplicand % thus 16881,17

1]
The real rule is : -—— The ciphers of the result must be set down so that thelast cipher of the

rasalt is placed immediately above the multiplying cipher. The above process wmnerely shewa
the resnltant rule of thomb,

Second process : multiply the first cipher of the multiplicand by the second of the
maultiplier, setting dJown the result thusi®: 16381,
18
66

Observe that the rule as to placing the result above the multiplier still holds good.

Third process : substitute the last cipher of the result for the first cipher of the
multiplicand : add the first cipher of the result to the cipher above it ond substitute
thus:: 18581,

55

Now push the multiplier forward ove point and you are ready for the second stage:
thua: 18591.
1.7

Second stage : multiplying the second cipher of the multiplicand.

First prooesa: multiply the second cipher of the multiplicand by the first cipher of the
multiplier, setting down the result’® thos : 1859120
45
56

1¢ The Hinda method of multiplication is practically identical with that of the Barmese. — 8. B. D.

17 |n this cnse the Hindus would keep the 15 separata from the-891 to avoid confusion. —S.B.D. The Bnrmese,
s far a8 I have sesn them at work, however, write a3 I have shewn in the text, — R.C.T.

1% The Hindns would not séb down the second result in this fashion, but would add it to the firat reeult. keeping
in mind the proper places of the figures. Thos in this case: second resnit 15; first result 15; total 165, keeping it
agsin separate from other figures. — 8. B. D.

‘18 Hore again the Hindua would add the result at once in the head without eetting down any intermediate process,
— 8 AD

2¢ Here also the Hindug would keep the 165 separate from the 91. — 8, B. D.
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QObserve that the rule as to placing the cipher of the resmlt over the mnultiplier still holds
good. It will always do so.

S8econd process : add the result to the ciphers immediately above them separately, and

substitute thus : (@) 18001, (&) 11091, (c) 21091,
B 1 &8
1] 55

Third proocess : multiply the second cipher of the mmltiplicand by the second cipher of

the muliiplier, setting down the result thus: 21091,
45
58
Fourth process : sabstitute the last cipher of the result for the second cipher of the mul.
tiplicand : add the first cipher of the result to the cipher above it, and substitute thus: 21481,

&8
Now push the multiplier forward one point and you are ready for the third stage, thus
2]1451.
56

Third stage : multiplying the third cipber of the multiplicand.

First process : mnltiply the third cipher of the multiplicaud by the first cipher of the
"multiplier, setting down the resalt thos ; 21451,
b
&6
8econd process : add the resalt to the cipher immediately above it and aubstitnte
thos : (a) 21401, (&) 21501,
1 85

56

Third process : mutiply the third cipher of the multiplicand by the second cipher of the

maultiplier, setting down the result thus : 21501,
5
i3]

Fourth process : subsbitute the cipher of result for the third cipher of the multipli-

" eand, thus : 81605.
65

Final Result : 215086.

Demonstration by the European method :

a1
1.3

1988
1855

215085,

Ir going through the sbove calculation the processes sotusily shewn snccessively on the
slate, sand, parabaik or other material by a Burman would be as follows ; —

391, (&) 15391, () 15391, .(d) 16591, () 16591, (f) 16591, (¢) 16091, (&) 11091°
(6)5.'5 ¢ 55 ® I5 ) 55 55 45 b 1

55 55 58 56
21091, (5) 21091, (k) 21451, () 21451, (m) 21451, (n) 21401, (o) 21501,
@ #0G gy @ gL O 5 1 55
55 55 55
(p) 21501, (g) 21505, () 21505.
5 55

55
Thus he wonld have to go throngh 18 alterations of the ciphers before arriving at the result.
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Examoplo 2. Multiply 789 by €8.

By following out the processes explained above, in this case the processes, which would be
sctually shewn by a Burman in succession, would be as follows :—

(a) 789, (b) 42789, (o) 42789, (d) 48889, (c) 48389, (f) 48389, (g) 42389, (k) 52389,
69 69 63 69 69 48 18 8

69 - 69 69 69
() 52189, (j) 53189, (k) 53189, () 53829, (m) 53829, (m) 58829, (o) 53329,
1 69 R 69 69’ 54 1

69 . 69 69 69
) 54329, (g) 54369, (r) 54369, (s) 54341, (£) 54441, (u) 54441.
(p_ 4 69 81 1 69 ¢
69 69 69

Here then ave 21 alterations of the ciphers before the result is arrived at.

Demonstration by the European method :

780
ag

7101
4794

ba44].

Exampis 3. Multiply 748 by 874,

The processes gone through awe precisely those expilsined above,
observe the rule that the last cipher of the result .uust be set down immediateiy sbhove
the multiplying ocipher. Thus in commencing, the first process is shewn thps :

(a) 537748, and the successive steps of the second process, thus: (b) 569748, {c) 509748
4 4 i

but care muat be taken to

874 874
(&) -eg?zas; and those of the third process thus: (e) 603548, (f) 609848, (g) 601848,
2
874 874
(%) 611848, 874
874 |
Similarly the remaining processes are snewn thus; () 611848, () 611848, (%) 643848
874 32 874
: ‘ 874
() 643848, (m) 643648, (n) 646648, (o) 646648, (p) 646768, () 646768, 6
28 3 874 16 - 874 2 874 © 466168’
874 874 874 )
(+) 646168, (f) 643168, (u) 653168, (v) 653168, (w) 653128, () 653728,
7 1 874 56 o (2) 653728, () 6537%%
874 871 874 874 ans
(s) 658752, (aa) 658752.
874

Thus 27 alterations of the ciphers have to be

gone throogh before the fingl i
arrived at. | e

Bemonstration by the European method :

748
a74

2802
523e
bog4

8838752
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Exampie 4. Multiply 381 by 555.

In this caso the alterations in the proceasea amount 0 19 thus ;—
(a) 15 391,  (b) 155891, (c) 165391, (d) 166591, (o) 266591, ) 166591
555 1 15 ( 555 “ ) 45

555
555 555 555
(9) 1%1591, (h) 1111591, () 21}291, W 2115091, (k) 216091, (1) 216451,
45 555
555 555 555 555 553 _
(m) 216451, (=} 216451, (o) 21695L,  (p) 216901,  (g) 217001, () 217005
55 5 1 5 555
555 555 555 555

(s) 217005,
Demonstration by the European method is as follows P -

301
566

19565
1955
1955

217005.
Example & Multiply 12 by 1ia.

Precisely the same processes are followed as in simple maulsiplication.

12 by 12 the successive steps would be shewn thus : — _
(@) 112, (5) 112, (o) 1"3 (d) 122, () 122, 142, 144, (&) 144.
12 2 12 2 ) 4 (9 12 ")

12 12 12
Here 8 succeasive steps are required.
Example 6. Multiply 58788 by 0.

With a single multiplier as above the steps would be as follows : —
{a) 456789, (b) 45‘61.789, (c) 404733, (d) 504789, (e) 50479, (f) 500389,
5 1 9 63 1

9 9 9 9
(g) 510389, (4) 510389, () 510029, (j) 511029, (k) 511001, (/) 511101,
72 1 81 1 9-

9 9 9 9

Thus in multiplying

(m) 511101.
Here the Burmese process requires 13 steps before it arrives at completion.

D, DIVISION.2t

: Example 1. Divide 680 by 27.
To divide 689 by 27, set the ficst cipher of the divisor beneath the first viphor of the

dividend and the snbsequent eiphers after it, thus : — 6889,
27

Then divide the first cipher of the dividend by the first cipher of the divisor in the head,?
and becanse 6 = & = 3, set the quotieht over that cipher of the dividend which is immediately
3

689.
27

above the last cipher of the divisor, thus :

M The Hindu processes of division are substantially the awme 53 the Burmese, — 8. B. D.

1 Hindua usaally learn by heart to multiply from 1 to 39, and even to 40, by I to 10; that is, a Hindu can at ogce
give the answer to 29 X 9. 5o no Hindu wonld in a case liko that in the text proceed to divide 6 by 2, but would at
onoa divide 67 by 27 and so arrive at the first cipher of the qnotiont. OF counrse, when tha divisor is composed of more
than two figures in dividing large suma the correct firat ciphor in the guotient is not alwaya found at once. — S. B, I

-
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Now multiply in the head the guotient with the first cipher of the divisor and subtract the
result from the first cipher of the dividend, and then, because 3 X 2 = 6 and 6 — 6 = 0, sub-
stitute the remainder for the first cipher of the dividend; thns: — 3

0809.
a7

Then, to ascertain if the above quotient is the true first cipher of the final guotient,
multiply it by the subsequent ciphers of the divisor and subtract the result from the ciphers of
the dividend immediately over them in the hkead, and then if there is a remainder subatitute it
for the cipher of the dividend affected by the procesa; but if there can be no remainder, 1. e, if
the resnlt exceeds the cipher for which it should be sabstituted, then the quotient is wrong and
must bo lessened. K. g., in this case 3 X 7 = 21, which cannot be subtracted from 08, and
a0 8 cannot ba the true first cipher of the final quotient and must be lessened.

Bogin again and try 2. Then the ciphers to be set down are 2
a88.
27

' Then, because 2 X 2 = 4 and 6 — 4 = 2, after multiplication with the first cipher of the
divisor by the revised quotient, by subtracting the result from the first cipher of tbe dividend

and substituting the remainder for the first cipher of the dividend, we have 2
289,
27

Next, the resnlt of multiplying the revised guotiemt with the remaining ciphers of the-
divisor is 2 X ¥ = 14, which is capable of subtraction from the ciphers of the dividend
affected by the process: i. ¢, 28 — 14 = 14, 8o substitnte the remainder for the said cipher

thos: — 2

149.
27
8o 2 ig the true first cipher of the final guotient.
Now set forward the divisor a point, thua: 2
: 140,
27

and proceed as before, dividing the ciphers of the dividend immediately over the firgt
cipher of the divisor ; thus: 14 2 =171,

Set down as follows 27
149,
a7

Now multiply the firat cipher of the diviser with the quotient thus obtained as before, and
substitute the remainderafter subtracting it from the ciphers of the dividend affected, and, because
2 X 7 = 14 and 14 — 14 = 0, set~-down 27

0.
a7

Next proceed as before, to ascertain if 7 is the trde second cipher of the final guotient of the
division, by multiplying it with the second cipher of the divisor and subtmctiﬁg the result
from the ciphera of the dividend affected by the process thus 7 X 7 == 49, which cannot be
sabtracted from 08, So 7 is wrong, therefore try b. .

Set down and proceed as before ; thus: 25
140,
37
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Now, proceeding as before, 2 X 5 = 10, and 14 — 10 = 4, Bosubstitnte 4 for 14, and set

down 25
49
27

Then proceeding as before, 5 X 7 = 85, and 49 — 35 =14. So substitute 14 for 49, and set
down 26

14.
27

14
Answer: 25 a7

Demonstration by the European method:
27) 689 (26 .
54

—

149
135

—

14

4
Answer ! 25 2127

Check is practised in the Burmess method in the same way as in the Koropean, viz. by

multiplying out the guotient.
The processes shewn in succession on the Burmese slate or sand or parabaik would

therefore be :—

'3 3 2 2 2 27 25
) 589, ©) €89, () 989, (@) 689 () 289, (F) 149, () 49 (W) 08 (5 14
27 27 27 27 az 27

B B ® ?5 D 25 o1

(7)) 48, () 14, ( 27

27 27 27

. That is, 12 processes are necessary before the result is arrived at.

Example 3. Divide 3065 by 173.
Proceeding as before, the processes gome through would be set down by & Burman as

follows :—
2 2 2 2 25 25
() 3965 ® 3965 (c) ogea, () 3965, (&) 1965, (_f) 565 (g) 525 (k) 525, (i) 525, (j) 025
172 172 172 172 172 172
53 Z)23 ( )23()9()2
(k525(225m1ﬂ 0
) 172 172 17’
Answer: 23 —
ns : T
Demonstration by the European method:
9
172) 8965 (28505
344 172
525
bl6

———

]
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Example 3. Divide 703 by 95. ’
, 7
Here the processes would be as follows : (a) 703, (b) 708, (c) 708, (d) 73, (&) 38, (f) 75z
95

95 25 95 95

38
95

38
Answer 79—5.
Demonstration by the European method:

95) 703 (7
o6

33

PART III.
A METHOD OF CHECKING BURMESE MULTIPLICATION,

In practice the Burmese do not check their multiplication, but it is eapable of being
checked on paper according to their system of ciphering, by shewing the processes as in the
following tables, instead of in the manuner givon in the sbove examples. The figures shewn in
italics are those that are struck out in each stage of the process of multiplication. '

Exampie 1. 891 x &6.

First Stage.

Final resulf cecceeiricee rraricriinesnienssasessense 16591
Result of 2nd multiplieation ... ccicearvvennns. 65
Multiplicand and 1lst multiplication ............ 15591
Addition of 2nd maltiplication ..,...... vereraas i
Multiplier ..ocvrvecnvesririiisiiiinscinnncsnians P 55

SBecond Stage. Third Stage.
Fioal resnlt ... oivivviiiiiiiiiinirniiinrraiain e, . 21451 21505
Result of 2nd multiplication .iiiaiiinivnecirnnnns 45 -5
Result of 1st multiplication .......ccoeeieenviuas 210 50
Multiplicand....vocvveenereerivrrmrsnierrnn. rornaa 16591 21451
Addition of Ist multlplicatlou ....... Sbenseanans 45 5
Addition of 2nd multiplication ieiecie.vein. voa 4 -
Maltiplier..vivveeinnennas crrerirnerrr wrreriacans e an 55 &5

Example 2, 789 x 80,
First Stage.

Final result .veireiriana.s etatereireg g seeran 48389
Result of 2nd Mult;phca.tlon vamiriaviaeosens 83
Mulsiplicand and Ist maltiplication _,........ .- 42789
Addition of 2nd multiplication ....... P G
Maltiplier cue.iiunnennn Hbertiaitasrasise ety b e 69

_ Third Stage.
Final result . R arrwrean e e 53829 54441
Result of 2nd multlphcatlon Cieerveanmaas B2 441
Reault of lst multiplication .............ccoee.es 531 436
Multiplicand  .ocveveevnninen.n . ananrens 48389 53829
Addition of Ist multiplication .................. 48 54

Addition of 2nd multiplication .................. 7 g
Multiplier...,cuieiemiiieiens bermerberserarserinrinsnan 69 £9
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Final result ....cvcvrieeviinennnronisnerns
Resalt of 3rd multlphcatlon
Result of 2nd multiplication ..

Example 3. 748 x 874.

First 8tage,
611848
118

P o1/

Multiplicand and 1st mult:phcatton cereees. 568748
Addition of 2nd multiplication ... ..., serarians . 4
Addition of 3rd multiplication .......e.......... 2
Multiplier....., U PP 874
: Second Stage,
Firnal result .....cciiiiiinniningnnn, eeene arevsien,. 046768
Result of 3rd mulhphcatwn .................... ' 76
Result of 2nd multiplieation ....,.. . vreas 66
Result of 1st multiplication .......ccccciennnsnen 43
Multiplieand ........ . 6118483
Addition of Ist mul m phca,txon ....... Verkecrare 32
Addition of 2nd multiplieation ..,...,, Siearseas 28
Addition of 3rd multiplication ........., reerare 1
. 874

Maltiplier... oviereiinviirisieciincensennn.a.s

Finat result .vvverivinrveierrininnes

Result of 3rd mnlﬁlphcatzon tEeereaneensen
‘Reanlt of 2nd maultiplicadion ..........,...
Multiplicand and 1st muoltiplication ...,
Addition of 2nd multiplication .. ... .....

Example 4. 801 x
First Btage.

ceenearee. 166591

- 65

crarive 6
eerae 156391

caeran 1

Addition of 3rd multiplication .......... ceeenaen 1
Multiplier | .oieiraesnennis sennieriscerrerenseren cve 555
Second Btage.
Final resalt .o ciiiiiiiiiveniincnivnnssnnrnees . 216451
-Resalt of 3rd multlplxc&tlou ..................... 45
Resnlt of 2nd maltiplieation ..... Hreriiieeeien 60
Result of 1st mulbiplication ....vvviee.e.. veern 211
Multiplicand ....cvocvvnviianienriernias veaan vieer 166591
Addition of lat multiplieation ..,.......eceseees 45
Addition of 2nd multiplication ..tieveeiverenian 45
Addition of 3rd multipheation .....coes cueses 45
Multiplier Ceraresiseveriattegean.s. eananenrn 555
Example 5. 12 x 14.
First Stage,
Final result . ....oceonn.e.. weveerennnrarrauiarias .- 122
Resalt of 2ud multiplication .........overnen.l, 2
Multiplicand and lst multiptication .........., .- 112
Addition of lst multiplication .,.....7v.crveu.s 1
MulbiplioT  cecvercer meraiinivenraninnacicnrascnaas 12
PART IV.

1.1, 8

Third Stage.
653752
5%
72
531
646768
64
56
&
874

Third Stage,
217005
5
700
g
216451
&5
1

555

2nd Stage.

142
4

122
2
12

3rd Stage.
144

142

12

AN EXPLANATION OF FHE ORIGIN OF THE BURMESE ARITHMETICAL

METHOD,

It is explained, on page 54 above, that the ordinary Burman still writes his
numbera as ho speaks them. Thus he will write 1000100309 for 1139,
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This poculiarity yields a possible explanation of his system of arithmetie, which
would appear te have arisen from thig method of notation.

Let us take omne of the addition probloms already explained : add 325 to 836. These
sums he would write as follows: 300205 and 800906. Then we gef, putting the naughts
which are meaningless according to the decimal notation, in italics for clearness : —

800 + 300 = 1000100
90 4 20 = 10010
Added total = 100020010
6 4 5 = 101

Added total

i

1000200201 ( == 1221 )

In . this way we see that oven on paper the problem works aut raturally in the
Burmese fashion.

Now let us subtraot 78 from 93, writing the sums as 708 and 905, Then we have

90 — 70 = 20
- 20 — 10 (borrowed) = 10
5+ 2 ' = 7

added total of last two items 107 (( = 17).8

Here again it will be seen that the Burmess method of subtraction works out
neturally.
Turning- to multiplioation we have to multiply 891 by 65, written 800901 and 605.

Then
300 X 60 = 108000

800 X b= 1060500 first stage
added tobal ,eviesiar e vrrerarinrarees 109600300

90 X 60 = 5000400

90 X 5 = 40050

second stage

total of first and recond stages... 20500030050
1 X 60 = 60
14+ 5= 5

total of secand and third stages. 203000400105

third stage.

Or, in decimal notation, 25415. Thus it will be seen that the multiplication syetem is
meroly tho logioal result of what may be called Natural Notation,

Liastly for division, let us divide 589 by 27, written a3 500809 and 207.

Then
20 into 500 in terms of ten = 20:
first stage.

then 207 X 20 = 50040 :

and 50040 from 500800 = 409 :
20 into 40 in terms of ten = 2 :
then 207 X 2 = 504:

and 504 will not subtract form 409 : second stage.
80 2 is wrong and we muat work with 1:

Therefore 20 into 40 in terms of ten == 1:

then 207 > 1 = 207 }third stage.
and 207 from 409 = 202

Therefore the answer is obtained by } f
20 -+ 1 = 201 with 202 over ourth stage.

32 We are now following the Burmese method of subtraction explained on page 56, suprd.
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Or, in the decimal notation, 21 '3‘?- Here again the Burmese method works out
naturslly and clearly.

This argument secms to shew us how the system arose naturally out of a system of
notation which was merely one of writing numbers as they were spoken, If this be the fact,
its antiquity is beyord doubt, and we are thus brought face to face with what may be &
gonuine sample of primitive mathemstics.

SANSKRIT AND OLD-KANARESE INSCRIPTIONS.
BY J. F. FLEET, Bo.C.8., MR.AS., C.LE.
No. 154. — Ax OrLp-KaNaresk InscriprioN AT KoTOR.

Kotar is a village abont twenty miles in a north-westerly direction from Saundatti, the
chief town of the Parasgad Talukd or Sub-Division of the Belgaum District, Bombay Presi-
dency. 1t is entered in the map, Indian Atlas Sheet No. 41, as * Kotoor," in Lat. 16% 1, Long.
75° 2. The present inscription, now brought to notice for the first time, is on & stone tablet
on the south side of a temple or shrine of the god Paraminanda in a field, Survey No. 6, of
this village. I edit it from an ink-impression made by my own man.

The sarface covered by the writing is irregular in shape; the extreme measures are
about 2’ 5" square. There are no sculptares on the stone. — The chsracters belong to the
transitional period of the so-called Old-Kenarese alphabet; and may be allotted, approximately,
to the ninth century A.D. The sizo of the lettera varies from 1" to 13”.  The engraving
is bold and excellent. 1t may be noted that the j is formed in two ways, see, for instance,
Jaya end rdje, line 1; so also the m, see, for instance, mati! and mana, line 2.  Also, in several
instances a distinet form of the lingual ¢ is used, ss compared with the dental d; see, for
instance, nedadu, line 3. — The language is Old-Kanarese ; and the record is in verse through-
out. = In respect of orthography, the only point that calls for notice is the use of b for » in
the Sanskrit word vira, lines 4 and 9 ; though the v is preserved in zmisa, line 1, and virdjita,
line 2. Tbe other peculiarities, — e. g, sambu for fambhu or swimbhu, throughout, except
perhups where it is used in line B as a name of Siva ; nij-échehe for nij-Echchhe, line 5 ; nivirtts
for nivyitts, line 15; and santdsa for sasiidsha, line 16, — are linguistic, rather than orthograph-
ical; and are customary in the adaptation of Sanskrit words in Old-Kanarese.

The inscription belongs to the class of virgals or vira.-kallus, * monnmentsl slabs of heroes.!
Yt describes how & Baive ascetic named Ssmbu, {. ¢. Barbhu, performed the ceremony of
walking through the fire, and then stood in it till he wes burnot to -death. It mentions &
Chalukya prince named Parahitaraja; in which word we have, of course, a biruda, ratber
than a proper name. It is not dated; and the name of this prince is not known from any
other record. Bt the inscription is to be referred, on palmographbical grounds, to about the
ninth century A. D.; and Parshitarija was doubtless one of the Chalukya chieftains who must
have survived, and would probably be entrusted with subordinate authority, during the period
of the Rashtrakiita snpremacy in this part of the country.

TEXT.?
1 Brid-java-yatamge Parahita-rdjathge Chalukya-varhsad=itarge lasa-
2 [d-rajjita-guparhge - Bambu _ virdji{jijta-meti-véle-gondu bhaya-rahita-ioanam [n]
8 Jadi rajatbdaradealkade tada-dadisade nadadu dahanana[m] vola-gond=4-
4 gadisade chintisi manedol=Mridapa nagumvige piyda Ssmbuve  biram |
5 Kichchin-olag=ildu Bambu nij-échcheyineoladir=iveirimsend=anunayadim
6 bichchalike-verasi manadol=mechchi Mahédivaranan=aili chintisut.ildam py
7 Pogalalk=alambam=app=olpugalane tanag=avane si(Bd)svatam-midi dbaga.

1 The form of m that is used in this wovd, is the one thet is liable to be mistaken for re, or sometimes re; seo ante,
Vol XIX. p. 481, note 58, . L] Fr_om the ink.impresgsion. 3 Metre, Kanda ; thronghout,



70 THE INDIAN ANTIQUARY. [FEBRUARY, 1891,

8 ddhagita éikhi sekeya kole nage moga[dilth. [Sa]m[bhu]jvane Sembu neneyutt-ijdat )i

9 Sambugam=achintyam=iytu gunam=bageyalk=ala . . . . 4 biraman=idan=ivo[m]
10 [mo]m-bagedu pogalafl-arivom Sam[bu)van~ambudhi.[ virita-dharanitaladol] il
1i Man-negalda vélevadicharam=inn-apporum=igad-ulloruwm bagevod=avar
12 ninn=annare ninneannare ninn=annare ninage nine doreyay=Sambé 1

13 Charcheh®-Adyair  Bhavana gupam  bechch-ire tannol=samantn Sambu niténtam
34 kichchain  pokkudan=i jagaweachchari-vaiteadane  pudiyut-irppudu  michcha[m] 1

15 Urig=oddi meyyan=alkade params-tapidhana-nivirttiyind=ildu Mahé-
16 évarapane chintisi | divy-ipsaraseyar=oda neradn S8ambu  santdsad-i]ldam 4
TRANSLATION. |

Having declared (%is) resplendent determination to the king Parahitaraja, who is endowed
with fortune and victory; who is of the Chalukya lineage; (and) who is possessed o
pleasing and splendid virtues, — Sambu (became) free from apprebension in (%is) mind. '

(Line 3) — A brave man indeed (was} S8ambu, who, fearing not the shower of the #ire,”
delayed not, but ran up and fanned the flame ; and then without any hesitation, having thought
on the god Mrida® in (Ahis) mind, with smiles passed through (ut).

(L. 5) -~ When Bambu of his own free will was in the fire, (the people) expressed disappro-
bation, saying, in sympathy, (fo the flames), ““ Be quenched ; "% (but), with great bappiness in
{%ifs) mind, there be remained, thinking of (the god) Maliéivara,

(L. 7) — When the crackling fire, having appropriated to itself, once and for ever, those
good qualities (of his) which were too great to be enumerated, began to acquire heat, —— with
a smiling face,!° 8ambu continued to think upon (the god) ‘Sambhu. '

(L. 8) — When it is considered how inconceivable were the virtues of Sambu . . . . . . .
« « « « » this hercic deed,—who, on the sarface of the earth surrounded by the oceans, could
foretel]l and describe Bambu ? :

(L. 11} — Verily, neither those who have lived in days of fame gone by,!! nor those who
shall be in the future, nor those of the present time, — (even) if they were to think (of i#),
could eayl® ** (This deed is) thine, (or) thine, (or) thine ; " (for), art not thon indeed, O Sambu !,
the (only) standard of comparison for thyself P ' -

(L. 18) — (The whole of) this world, — struck with amazement at the fact that, when the
virtues of (the god) Bhave, headed by concentration of the mind in deliberation,!s developed
to (such) eminence in him, Sambu thus completely entered into the fire, — will for ever be
talking of it,

* Lettors represonting two short-ayllable inatants, are illegible here. As & matter of fact, there in raom for four
or five syllablen; and there waa probably a break in the writing, owing to some fault in the stone, as, for instance,
betweoen the Inst two aksharas of line 12, i .

¢ Thin [a wan at first omitted, and then wan inmerted, rather small, on ths top line of the. writing, .

¢ The prdsa is not guite perfect here, owing to the r in tha second akshara. But the oomposers of ancispt
poetry donot aeem to have been sitogether so particnlar in this respect am those of aubseguent times.

* I canpot find any dictionaty authority for rendering rajatddarae, Iit. 'silver-belly,” by 'fire:’ but I do not
see what other meaning can be given to the word. — Jadi seems to be the Kanarese jadi, jadi-male, * incessant rain,
smsll rain,” Strietly, it ought to have an acousative ending, instead of being in the crude form,

% i. ¢ Sive. He is called Mahéévars in lines 6 and 15-16, Bambhu in line 8, and Bhava in kine 18.
* I do notaee how torender the word ivu, ‘these’ (nom. pl.}, in this sentence. 1 it amiling with (hes) face.”

1 In vélevadicharum, wo must have the affix icha,* one who is born at, or lives at’ (see Nigavarman's Karndiaka.
bhdshabhishana, sutra 175, and Kéfirkja'e Rabdamanidarpana, stitra 200 ; in both of which, however, it is atiached
only to names of places, exvept in the word alaricha, ‘ born or living in the water-lily, ¢. ¢. Brahman®). But I do
not see how to expluin the syllablex vada ; unless the affix is in reality attached, in gome instamoen, to the gemitive
case, aud wa have here a genitive form vélsvada, inatend of véleya, analogous to birandsivada for bérandsiya (ase
ante, Vol. X1X, p. 145, uote 8, which illustrates also a locative case formed in the same way).

19 i, ¥ indeod they do not say.”

3% Or, instead of charcheh-ddyash, perhapa we should read *ddyar, i. . %4dhyark, and translate * the nnfsthorn-
able virtuos of {the god} Bhave."
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(L. 15) — Having fearléssly eoffered hin body to the flames; having behaved with the
resignation of a most profound ascetic; (and) having meditated on (the god) Meh&vara;
Sambau attained union with the nymphs of heaven, and became content.

A NOTICE OF THE GULABNAMA,
BY E. REBATREK.
{(Continued from Vol. XIX. p. 3038.)

The Rajas Suchét Singh and Hird Singh, who worked in perfect unison in punishing
the rebels, now raised Dallp 8iagh to the throne, with Hird Siigh for his prime minister, but
in a few days the old discord between wncle and nephew broke out again. Their quarrel had
originally arisen thns., The RajA Suchét Singh rented the ’tldga of Jasrdtd from the government,
while the Rija Hird Singh had been presented with it a8 a jdgir. The late Dhyic Siogh had,
however, succeeded in keeping peace between them, but they now came to open hostilities and
bloodshed, the chief reason for which was, that the Raj4 Hird Singh had entrusted Pandit Jalla
with the administration of most of the political and financial affairs and the pandit had demurred
to the wish of the RAji Suchét Sibgh to increase Riai Kéirt Singh’s jérér. The Réji Suchét
Singh was further displeased becanse Pandit Jallda bad captured and slain Bhii Girmukhd
Singhh and Miér Béli Rim, the accomplices of Ajit Singh in the murder of the Raji Dhyan
Hingh, as he foresaw the danger entailed by such an act. He, however, strangely enough, put
aside all the ill-feeling he entertained towards the adherents of the Sardir Lahni Siigh and
assgciated with them, which behaviour disgusted Hird Singh,

Gulab Singh, informed of this discord, left Jammih, and staried for Liahér., When he
arrived and balted near Shihdars, the Rijis Hird Singh and Suchét Singh, and all the notable
Serdirs came from the city to meet him. In Lihir he attempted to effect the snpersession of
Hirii Siiigh, by indncing the Sardars and Réijés to entrust Suchét Sihgh with the administration
of the government, but they almost nnanimously, althongh politely, refused to cowply. He then
departed with Suchdt Sibgh to Jammiin, having no dopbt during his brief sojonrn in Lihdr become
fully acqnainted with the critical state of affairs, and prognosticated therefrom that new contests
might soon arise from which it would be best to keep nloof. Having no offspring, and no bopes
of obtaining any, Guldb Siiigh adopted shorily after his return to Jammiih, Ranbir Sihgh apg his
son. Meanwhile the Ra)d Hira Siigh not only refraived from allowing the young Maharaj
Dalip Singh to acquire any influence whatever, but made Pangit Jalli his chief counsellor.
T'his man incurred great hatred by bis tyrannical measures, in consequence of which two of the
chief officials of the administration, who foresaw that disturbances would arise, retired from it.
These were Faqlr *Asizu’ddin, who, leading the life of a recluse, ceased to associate with any
one, and Sardar Lahna Singh, who abandoned his position and departed to Benares. ;

Meanwhile the troops of Gulib Siigh, commanded by Diwin Harl Chand, remained
encamped in Shihdara, to be employed in case of need by the Rija Hird Singh. Butas Péshéra
8ingh, son of Rapjit Siiigh, entertaived rebellions designs and bhad occupied the fort of Sislkét,
Guléb Singh besieged it, with the aid of the Diwin Hari Chand, and the prince fell into their
power. RAjA Suchét Singh, who gspired to supremscy, had meanpwhile been corresponding
with the officers of the Khilga army, The DiwAn Jawabir 8iigh at Lahér sided him in this
matter, which ended in the officers secretly inviting Suchdt Sihgh to come to the capital.
Accordingly he prepared to do so with his intimate friends, Rii K&&i Siigh and others, in
spite of the remonsirances of Gulib Singh, who at Iast besonght and entreated him in a private
conversation not to venture upon so dangerous an nndertaking, which must in all probability
terminate fatally, and taking off his own turban, placed it before him, but all to no purpose.
Buchét Siagh mounted a fleet charger on the pretence of going hunting, but was overtaken by
M1ih Ranbir Singh and the Diwén Har! Chand, who both endeavonred in vain to persuade him
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to return, He reached Simbi in tbree hounrs, which is six forsang® distant from Jammih. There
he took leave of his karam, and on coming out of it received a letter from Jawhhir Siagh to the
purport that he had succeeded in bringing over the whole Khilga army to their side. This letter
so re-nssured the Réjd, that losing all cantion he left his forces, which amounted to hetween
three and four thousand men on the road, and hastened with cnly a few troopers to Lihbr. When,
however, he arrived in the vicinity of the capital with & retinne of 45 men, some of whom
werearmed and some not, he was informed that the Khilga troops, greedy for money, desircd to
attack him, and that he ought to turn back. But he replied that it is not the part of a brave
man to retreat from a battle-field, whereen Rii K&t Sihgh suggested that it wonld perhaps
be better to fall back in the direction of Firbzpér, and there to prepare for the struggle, or to
go to the Shilimir garden at Lihér, and wait for the arrival of his troops. But be stoatly
refused, and at lest halted in Dérd Miin,! where Jawihir Mall made hiz appearance and went
sway after conversing on various topics. Next morning the Khilsa army, amounting to more
than 60,000 men and numercus artillery, came up and surrounded the locality on three
sides, Thereon Raji Suchét Siigh prepared to sacrifice his life, performed his ablutions, put
on new clothes, and adorned himself with costly jewellery; and as the gardener happened to come
up with a basket full of beaniiful lowers, he took one for himself and presented with hie own
hands one to Késri Singh and one to Diwin Bhim Sén. Shortly afterwards the fire of the Khilsa
troops began, and the roof of the building in which Sucbét Singh happened to be with hig
companions gave way. His swift charger was then brought to him, but he refused to mount it,
and preferred to die fighting on the spot. Kééri Siiigh was cut down by a sword, Diwin Bhim
Bén fell shot by a gun, Nihil Siiigh being afraid of his life ran away, and the Rija Suchét Singh
valiantly deferded himself with hie ssbre, killing several of his Khillsa assailants, but at last
succumbed. In this catastrophe, says onr author, Suchét Singh left a record of his name to
be for ever remembered with praise, and Hiri Siigh’s with reprobation. As to Pandit Jalli he
proved ever ungrateful and dishonest towards Suchét 8iiigh, not only whilst alive by plotting te
encompass his ruin, but also by preventing Hird Singh after his death from observing the
ngual ceremonies of monrning for him. It is also alleged that when in the last emergency the
artillery had been drawn np, and Colopel Ildhi Bakhsh, the commandant, ssked for orders, Hird
Sihgh remained silent, but Papdit Jelld insisted that it should fire, in spite of the remona-
trances of the Colone], Diwén Ajudhid Nith, Sadhii Singh, and others.

When Gulib Sihgh was informed of what had taken place, he bewailed the death of
Buchdt Bingh, the ladies of whose karem at Jammii, S4mbA, and Rimnagar immolated them-
selves. The RijA was born in St. 1858 and killed in St. 190L2? and so was 48 years
old when he bade farewell to the world. Pandit Jalld adviced Hird Bikgh to confiscate hig
Jdgirs, but his Rinis, who were his heiresses, had at the time of undergoing safi bequeathed
them all to Guliib Singh, whom their hugband bad in his life-time cherished and considered
as his adopted son, and intended to be his heir. Gulib Bingh, foresesing that trombles
wonld arise on this subject between himself and the RijA Hiré Siigh, therefore at once
despatched the anthor's father with Panqgit Charan Das to Lihér, to srrange matters by claim-
ing from the darbér, SAmb, Buchétgarb, and the districts rented to the late Réjik. Papdit
Charan Dis who was an elder brother of Papdit Jalld did his best to persuade him to consent to
the proposal, but he obstinately refused, and as Mira Siigh had entrusted him with the
management of affairs, no impreesion could be made upon the Ré&js, whilst other notables who
were favourable to the claim dared not open their mouthes for fear of Jalli. So the two envoys
returned without effecting anything. Some time afterwards, however, the Raji Hird Bingh
thought proper to send R4jd Dinii Nith, Bhdi RAm Siigh, and Imimu’'ddin asenvoys to negotiate
on this business with Gulib Siigh. At one of their meetings Réji Dink Nath happened to men-
tion the way in which the Emperor Aurangzéb’Alawgir had treated his father Shik Jahdn, and

? In Ch.-48 of the fafarndma, thin locality is celled Shtkh Kallh, aad is said to contain the tomb of a oértain
8hikh Inma'l), known as Midi EKallén. _ -3 A, D. 1844,
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said that the Raja Hird Singh stood in the position of father towardes Gulib Sihgh, whereen the
latter rejoined that in this affair there was no analogy with Shih Jabhén, and compared Hick
Singh to Snchét Singh, who, he said, possessed no experience of the.world. Moreover, he said
that if Hird Siagh should think proper to attack him, he would find him guite ready to defend
his possessions with the sword. The envoys, disappointed and frightened by this reply, left
Jammiil aud returned to Lahér. . Riji Bird Sibgh, with the view of confiscating the districts of
Gojrit, Jalilpiir, Pisd Didan Khii, &c., which had been rented to Gulib Sihgh, and were in
clarge of his officials, and also of depriving him of all his possessions in the Pafijib territeries,
despateched his army thither, some palfens.of which encamped at Eminibid, with the intention
of attacking and plundering Jammild. Accordingly Gulib.Sifigh collected his army of brave.
Rijpiits and issued proclamations that all persons desiring to enlist would be welcoms.. The
result was that his forces increased considerably, and that even from Lihér many patrictic
Rijplts preferring: to. defend their homesteads rather than to gain money, joined them. This
army, under the command of Ranbir fingh,* and Diwin Harl Chand, encamped near the city
of Jammfin. However, the Riji Jawdhir Sitgh negotiated with Hirii Singh, and induced him
to accept the districts. of Sambd, Suchétgarh, &c., and one-haif of the property left Ly Suchst
Singh, leaving the rest, and the rented districts to. Gulib. Sifgh, who thereupon sent Randhir
8ingh* a yonthful candidate for gleory and dignity, to Libhdr, where thebond of peace between
" Gulib Singh and Hirs Siigh was cemented,.

At last the seed of evil, sown by Pexndit Jalld, ripened into fraitto bis own destruetion, He
had kept under surveillance Sardér Jawihicr Bingh, the brother of the Bibi $ihiba Chandai,
who took the first opportunity she coeld te apprize the efficers. of tha Khélsa army that Jalli
had exceeded all. bounds of propriety. L&l Biigh, too, although indebted for his high positiorn
to Hivhk Siigh, seconded her proposals, and presented himself with her, Dallp Sifgh
and Jawihix Sidgh before the Khilsa army, adjuring it to destroy Pandit Jalla. .Accondingl:
the Khalsa tmoops desired that Pandit Jslli shonld be eurrendered to them by Hiri Sifigh, who,
‘unwilling to comply, preferred to mount a fleet charger and to depart from Lihér, despite the
warnings of several persons not to do so, Hira Bisgh and Randhir Siigh were, with s smap
number of followers, overtaken at & distance of only & few farsangs from Lihdr, and were s
siaiv Aghting, and the head of the much dreaded and execrated Fandit Jalls, who was also
one of the fugitives, becams. a trophy with, whigh, the. Khilsa. troops marched back to Lihér
This event took place in St. 1901,5 on Sunday the 8th (dicdde#é) of the month Pls, When Galép
Singh obtained information of what had taken place, he was grestly shocked, and when Baghi)
Bingh arrived from Lihor, bringing the head of that hopeful youth,® his grief was angmentec
He refreined from, eommunicating the sad tidinga to the Mahdrini, the mother of Rand}u
who had not yet forgotten the death off Migh Udbam Sifigh.

Whilst stilk monnning for the loss he had sustained, Gulib Sihgh recewed inforimation thir
Hird Singh bad, some time before. his death,, sent Shim Sifigh and Lal Bingh to conquer Jasrbtd
and other districts. At the same time too LilA Ratan Chand IDugal and Bibi Miah Sihpr
arvived from Lihbr, bringing s message from Bibt @handaéik and Jawabix Sifigh, remindivg
Gulib Singh of what he and the.late Rija Suchdt Biigh had endured from the iniguities of th:
Rija Hird Siigh and Papdit Jalli,. They were also held gwilty of Miin Randhir's desip
becanse having, like a youthful gypress tree, not yet sttained the age of matarity, he wonld nex
listen to the Bibi's advice, and; separated himself fnom Mird Bifgh. She proposed that whatev: .
Riji Hicd Siigh had possessed, with one half of the property left by Riji Suchét Singh, shouss
" be sarrendered to her, but that Gulitb Sifgh shonld retein the dizfricts and jigirs he held with

7 This is.the first imp thy Inte, and father.of the present, Mahirfdjl appears to have entered public life p,yp.
mineotly. .

= This individnal, a3 will be seen further on, was killed with R8jA Hird Sidgh, but is at the end of Ch. 437
the Zafarndma, where the episcde is also narrated, called 8han, the young son of Guléb Singh.

A D.1844, ¢ The literal menning is * of that young aypress ; " and Rapdhir iz mmt
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the sanction of the preceding government. Gulib Sibgh feigned to comply with the demands
of the cnvoys,-but resurted to the stratagem of bribing the Sikh troops stationed at Jasréth
by the late Hird Singh for the impending conquest of Chamba, and eulisting them in his
own cause, He ordered also Ranbir Siagh,” who resided at that time in Ramnagar as the
suceessor of Suchét Singh, to prepare his foroes for a ¢ampaign, and many other chiefs received
similar instroctions. The expected storm soon broke, and when the death of Hiri Siogh
became generally known disturbamces taok place in all dirvections. Some Khilsa troops
invaded the possessious of the Mahdriji Gulib Siagh, and even besieged Fammii, but were at
last, vepelied. Negotiations then took place and Gulib Siagh induced them by preienting
every wman with five 1upees to march back with him to Likér. To their commander, General
Méwi SBingh, he paid Rs. 23,000 in cash, and presented him also with a borse and golden saddle.
As the army was gradwmally approrching Lihén, several messages arrived from the Bibi Sahiba
nod the Sardir Jawdhir Singh, expressing their displeasure, that, contzary to their wishes, the
nrmy had alloswed Guldb Sifigh to accompany . This became an oocasion for quarrelling, and
when the Khila smy arrived near Labér at Shihdara it was split into two factions, one of
which coutinned to side with Gulab Bihgh,and the otherspurned all connection with him. Gulib
Singh now mounted elephants with some of his friends, intending o enter the city ; bat a letter
wrrived from the notables of the court with orders to convey him to Lahdr under astrong guard,
and not $o allow any of his friends o accompany him, The ignorant and simple-iminded troopers,
enirusted with the letter, gave it tothe uncle of the anthor, Diwin Nikil Chand, whoread itout to
the troops in this fashion: — **The Bibi Sihiba and the Mahiriji Dalip Siigh strictly
enjoin the troops to convey the Makiriji Gulib Sidgh into the city with demonstrations of
honour,” When, therefore, Gulib Singhk made his entrance into Lihér with great pomp, the
inhabitants crowded the roofs and doors of their houses, many expressing fervemt wishes that
pothing uotoward might befall him, as be bad alrcady to deplove the loss of many of his
rolatives. He was taken to the honee of the lnte prince Nau Nihal Siiigh, where be found a strong
guard appointed to watch him. It happened toconsistof men from aregimentthat had, ona former
oecasion, been disgracefnlly routed by his own troops in Kasmir. This guard had orders not to
allow any one to approach him except his Diwiin. As soon as the party had alighted the Diwin,
who was the author's father, attempted to draw water from a well, and, having been
mosuccessful in the attempt, was relieved by a woman who bad observed him from a distance.
She procnred not only water, bat also food for the Mahiriji Gulib Siigh. The Diwdin then
went in all haste-to the court of the Bihi 84hiba, and represented that it waswuspal tosupply even
a convicted criminal with food aud drink, bot that Gulib Singh, who avas only under surveil-
lance, had been provided neither with food, nor even with a bed to rest himself upon,
Accordingly orders were immediately issned to supply him with all necessaries, The members
of the conrt were unfriendly to Gulab Siizh and desired his ruin, but were also apprehensive
that & faction of the Khillsa troops might raise disturbsnces, in case any harm should befall him.
His fawonrite Diwin did the best he could to discover any Mmirigues which might be -carried on,
and parrated every evening to Gulib Singh all that he had ascertained during the day. Cue
day be brought news that the conrt people intended to put the Diwiin and the Wazir Zdriwar
Singh %o torture and force them to reveal where Gulib Singh kept bis treasore, whereon the latter
at once sent his wazir out of the way back to Jamméd, and the Diwin promised rather to sacrifice
his life than to divoige where the treasures were. 'On another cccasion the conwt yroposed to
wxtort such a confession from Guolib Sifigh himsclf. Their evil intentions were brought to
the notice of the Khalsa troops, and they munifested their displeasnre, and Ratan Singh advised
the Raji Lal Siigh to release Guiab Siigh somelow, or else they would certainly raise =a
distwrkance. The Diwin Dini Nith reported that they were already threatening to use violeng
measnres in «ase of non-compliance with their wighes. These romours disquieted the court,
and in-erder to propitiste the army, the Sardar Jawahir Singh nest day took the Mahéaraja

7T His adopted rop, The Jate Mabiriji Renbir Siogh, who died in 1885.
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. Palip Siagh to be preseat at.a. review of the tropps which had begn arranged to take: plage
i the pliin of Miil Min. . On that ococasion, howeves, the troops demanded that the. Mahiriji
Grikibi Siagh, to whom they had. plsdged, theiv Lapour, and had promised safety when they
broaghé. bim;  shogld forthwith be allowed to vetarn to. Jammiii) 3 and as they ihreatened to kil
Jawibiin! Sihgh - on. the ,apos, and. to pall Pulip Sibgh . dews. from his cleplmut, it became
neacssary:to . withdraw the guard,, which, had: kept .Gulib Siigh prigener, and to allow him to
wske higiappearduce next:day at the Goert.of the Maliraji, Dalip Singh, where ke was qnostioned
aboutthe:-gold and propeviy of the Hajk Hivi Sitgh and the pessessions of Rajt Suchdy Singh.
The caurt; however, eontinued to plab. mischief against him, but his friends who ware much
attached to:him, as woll-ag athers avhose. affection e had won by hisaffability, ke pt himinformed
of whnt ‘was brewisg againat-hine, and also of -,§ha';p\r_eaance of, musketeers. it_z'_t_he-.dqrbp‘c';;:, -whp
might slboit king at any time, fromtheir ambusk bebind:s curtain,at s given signal.. . This pud him
on'hig inetlprand adeoridingly ke one day: bathed in the viverat sunrise;. placed a saffron mavk on his
foreheadd,avmed himself witlh a salve:and gun, bnd proceoded. te lio,court whera he. found sproe
nobles:agasinbled; inetuing Sardir Jawiliir Singh, 1Al Jidgh, Shim Sisgh and others,. cach. of
whonyslelatved . bryi his awn importance;-kid srmed refainers by his, side,, They sere surprised
when he made his appearance among them, and stillmore af; the magner in which. ke addressed
them, stating that e had long served uander the late Mihirdji Ragjit Siiigh, and had fought in
mau}ba%"ﬁ[es. but ?té_'fé.'té "ng"-i"'ﬁab' '\'if'iilé:d it, no hari liad come to” K. Now, however, a3 they
1115.%1, }vftfjaltllclxltexlt10:1 oflde’sbtmymg him, 'f)l_:\'cq'd:"iﬁéh: in ambugh to'slicot him, uttér thé fhanner

of l!)yga;nds,hé cha,il%uge;d ny brave ﬂ.ndhoﬁoumb'lérm;au fntheasselﬁbly, des:rousofﬂheddmg
135 oo b, forth tnd to fight i’} and 1 fis ‘ome 'Fi¥ ‘able LpWould acéept atiy two
aninzonists, and dye tho Boor of thE chiurk With! tioif bfdod, 6 b Hdd stais “evory oad in ¢
msqoubly,” The brarery of Gulab Sihgh being ol kbwh, anll b S5uasi, tob darfig 86 ketiopt
his 1_;;},_;&1)}9&2&% . ¥ emained silent, NioteVP:n $a:1j‘§ia’_ii"r‘$ah=ijﬂ_"_!;%‘i’l'lgﬁ,_"\:\r_!h?‘_ Wa‘; ;l‘i—i'{?bi;i‘lg‘l:"lli'shea Jfi)} his
‘walour _" fight, an; became § _x-ed' Ii;f[?ﬁé f’&cé.‘ 1‘.?!'1’13_ fire' ‘bfj(';'ru'l?fb"Siflg"li’s_'i_i'_é' ‘vde the¥eohn.
Gienchid by the g4 §as B o o sy s e Dartl s

dipposéd. tonards bim. [T T BRI

% to. step forth aud to fight ki’ und if 16 ‘ons 'Fil “able i ,
____ 208 ith' their blood, HiIT he Had' slali every ‘oné in the
alow, would fight, and boeumo very red ip e £i46?, ! fre LGl BHGH'S ird 'was tieveo
5, 8 eyl e DR s 1o i st bl
B Tt R T B R A P S i
o 2Bomen¢ime! afterwards ;an. attempt : wan made. to. peison. @nlghb Bingh, by throwing
-prlveMusd rdramonds into some snow and sugai-cane jwice,  whicl it .was expected he .woald
~irink, but thtvving - beeu: wdrned . by - friends, he: abstained frem wixing. the sugar with the
snow, saying that he could enjoy the snow alone as he was a mountaineer. . On. ianothers
Qogasion, the goart ordered Rahamullah Khii of Rajior,and Faiz Talab, the son of Sultan
}; A, $o wait on the road against the return’ cf ,G.’ufc'ib Smgh fiom the court and shoot Lim.

{Ehay Brigered for thi dead by akin poxon, obo vy et ight with 300 ms, on tho
road, which they khow thaf their intended viotini must’ pass.” 1t %o’ beppohed, however, it

After. the rjging, of the canrty Gulib Siigh went fo the abode of i célebrated asastic, dhd conversod
- itk himfor so long s tupe, that his Diudn, wont home by ahother roud. "The misciéants, having
ok tired o walting epy longer, depanicd di single fle with the, matches of their Grelocks atili
Harming, Wi e Mukifijh Gajkb Siigh ut st pasked. it his retidie, Wheveon thiey quickly
“took to theiv' heels ; *but he had soma of them captived; and thess revealed the whele plot after
‘the spglication of 000 picsmire, Next, mornjug Gulib Sihgh et Bis Diwin to thie Jarddy with
(e @uRHISS a5 withesses, b whon the Diwin madg his stateinent, tho mémbers of it prefended
9, b ignorant of the plot they had themselves devised, " [licy complied, howdrer, at his request,

- . . - Y EEAL L H I L) goace it h: 1
;40 vemove the prisoners [ d.fst._ance,_.l'n_ order fo set at vest the apprehensions .of .Gulih
O S S YT IS S G IS IR I ! RTINS B L T O R P i R T Oy

PHigh, e Shey were acgordingly deported e ehains to Golindgarh, 7T e
T hRions: hveiug “abieen  bebweeri the Bardatr Fawahir Sidg and-the‘Raje LAl Sligh,
most people concluded that if Galib Singh, whose bravery was well known, were to-favour the
selaifng pfehe.of the dikputahts i would he wory diffeult-to.setple dhoin: differemces. ... T he Sardir
Muhammad Khii, who was well disposed towards Gulab Singh, took the! bgpertynity, of remind-
ing the RAji Lal Siagh, that Gulib Siigh — of whese asiibition and priwdenve-he was awazey id well

MU Y i
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as of his haviné gained the favour of the Khilsa troops by his affable manners and liberality - had
been long scjourning in Léhdr, and thet as disturbances might ensue in consequence, it wonld be
best to give him leave to depavt to JammGn. Accordingly he was sllowed to depart, but he
refused to budge one step before the court had restored to him the diatricts he had been deprived
of, and had granted Him parwdnes to that effect. His arrival at Jamméih was hailed with
joy by the population, but whilst he had been in Iiihér under surveillance, malcontents had.
profited by bis absence, and disturbed the peace in his dominions. The zaminddirs of Kishwar,
instigated by the officials of Kaémir, had prepared the population for rebeilion. Yisaf Khan,
who was under many obligations to Gulab Sifigh, ungratefully disregarded them, and Diliwar
Sifigh, the disloyal son of Tégh Sitgh, the preceding Riji of Kishwir, not caring for the troops
of Guldb Siigh, joined him, and they conjointly besieged the garrison of the laster in the fort of
Didh, but were at tast driven away. Ranbir Sifigh was attacked ut RAmnagar, which he had
garr?sonéd, by Nikil Singh, wazir of the late Suohét Singh, with his Khilsa troops. In the
fort of Pid¥chh, the Diwin Karam Chand had to stand a siege from the rebels, whilst the
district of JasrStd had already before fallen into their grasp.. In fact it appears that certain
chiefs of the Sikhs attempted to deprive Guliab Sifigh, whilst He was under surveillance at
Lihér, of every portion of his domitions, nearly all of which they invaded..

The Pafjib army bad, however, become demoralised by the mac hinetions of ambitions Sardars,
who atrove to attain supreme power with the aid of the troops, and bribed them by turn. This-
is evident from the narrative of the struggles of the Sindhafiwilit Sardars, the Riji Suchbdt Sihgh
and the RijA Hird Singh. The prince Peshdrs Bitigh, a son of the late Mahirijd Rangjit Siagh,
now once more appeared upon the scene as a pretender, and wot being successful in raiping
disturbances at Siilkdt, proceeded to Atak, of which he took possession. He was, however,
induced to leave the fort by a stratagem devised by Chhater Singh and Fatl Kbdi, who swore
that they would do him no harm. 'They slew him nevertheless by order of Jawahir Sihgh.
When the Khalga troops were apprised of this murder, they determined o kill Jawahir Siigh,
snd forthwith took the Rajé LAl Singh, the Rija Dini Nith.and the Bakhsh} Bhagat Ram into
custody. The Sardar Jawihir Singh was saveral days on his guard, but at last trusted the
regiment of Avitabile,” which pretended to be faithful to him. Accordingly he took it as an
escort and went with the Mahiriji Dalip Siagh to Mian Mir, probably to witness a review of the
troops, but they pulled the Mahfraji off from bis elophant, and stabbed Jawahir Singh to death
with their knives,?

After the abowe event the Khilza army despatched oue courier after another from Lihér
to Jammii iuviting the Mahiriji Gulab Siigh to the capital, but he found various pretexts
and excosed himself, The Laihdér Court was now in great fear of the troops, because the Bib1
8akiba Chandai, breathing vengeance for the assassination of her brother, had instigated
them bo clamacur for an increase of phy and other emoluments, and told them that the English
-intended to make a conquest on the Patjib side of the Satlnj. The Khilsa troops, therefore,
puffed up with pride and believing themselves to be invincible, left their cantonments and
encamped at Mian Mir, whilst their officers held a council in the Shilabigh and determined to
march to the frontier. The Raja Lal Skigh also gonsented to thia campaign, but many others,
congidering it to be a breach of faith towards the Eunglish, remonatrated. Nevertheless, the army
marched and began the campaign by plundering its own couatry, and finally reached the banke
of the Satluj. The Bibi S4hiba wrote, in conformity with the intrigoes. she was.plotting, to the
MahirdjA Gulib Siiigh to proceed to the Péshawar in order to regulate the administration of
that district, whereon he sent a reply, warning her by no means to break the treaty of friendship
with the English, and wever to invade their territory, for fear of the gravest consequences.

® This general's name is in various passages of our Persian text spelt "L.'U::’ f "JJ;.‘H' snd A ')jJ" Y, but in

the present instance A IJ’; L
* These évents are narrated also in Ch, 44 of the Zofarndma.
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The Bibi Sihiba then sent a plausible answer, and also issmed a proclamation to the Khilsa
officers, that as the English authorities had in no way infringed the treaty of peace, it would
be anjust to attack them without a canse. The Sikhs, who were sawmbitions and foolhardy, paid
no attention to this late admonition and crossed the Satluj. On being informed that an English
force had marched from Lidhiini to defend Pirbzplr, they determined to forestall it. Mr.
[Major] Broadfoot, Agent to the Governor-General, Lord Hardinge, informed him of this state
of affairs, whereon he ordered an army under Liord Gough to march, which encountered the
Sikhs at M0dki, where an action was fought on the 8th of the month Pih, St. 190210
The Sikhs behaved gallantly, bnt were routed, abandoning all their baggage, and their
Commander-in-Chief the Rajs LAl Biagh fled, no one knew whither. After this defeat the
Khilga officors held a conaultation, and somo of them went to Jammiin to ask Gulib Siﬁgh for
advice, and he told them to keep the army stationary on the spot where it was, there being
no occasion for restlessness in the present state of affairs. No attention being paid to this
advice, a bridge was constracted, which the troops crossed, and encamped on the other bank of
the river. The Sardir Rauchhdd Singh, who had been collecting troops'in the Daah, also arrived
and pitched his camp aé Phillaur on the banks of the Satluj., The Khilsa troops also marched ina
fit of bravery to LOdhiéni and burnt the cantonment with everything it contained. The B.:’ijﬁ'
- of LAdwa, with his forces and seven pieces of artillery also joined the RAji (Sardir) Ranchhdd
Sifigh. The Hnglish, who were vexed by what had taken place at Litdhiini, were joined by the
forces of the Mahiriji of Patifili. On the other hand Lal Singh Muraria, who had on behalf of
the Lihdr government been regulating the administration of the district of Jasrdti, joined the
Khélga army by order of the court with the few troops he had, and the Sardar Téja Bingh, who
commanded the regiment of Avitabile did the same. Also the RAjA LAl Singh, who had fled
from the battlefield, and being ashamed had remained for some time in the 1Ddab, was ordered
" to rejoin the army, and obeyed. .
Several officers of the army, — ag already mentioned, -— hadarrived at Jammii desiring the
personal presence of Gulab Siangh at the seat of war to direct operations and to give advice,
One day these officers, who were fall of bombast and ignerance, quoted a hemistich in the
Pajfijabl language, in which one of their ancestors had predicted that the Khilsa army wonld
sit on the throne of Dehli, wherson Gulib Siigh remarked that he could not understand how
the prophecy was to be falfiled, the throne being very small, aud the Khilsa army amounting
_ to nearly 100,000 men ; and all present in the assembly smiled. Gulib Singh entertained the
envoys most hospitably on the best of food, bnt delayed on various pretexts to comply wth their
invitation, and leaviag his Diwin at Jammili to entertain his guests, went occasionally to Ridsi
on a pretence of performing his devotions at the shrine of Bhigavati, or alleging that the anspi-
cions time for departure had not yet arrived, or spending some timeat Plrmandal. In fact, Gulib
Singh was ot willing to join the Khilsa army without receiving an invitation from the
Bibi 8ahiba, which, however, at last arrived, having been bronght by Bibi Mahaa Singh and
Diwin Singh. The Mahfraji Gulib Siigh also had written a letter from Jammiih to Edward
Lake 8akib, who sent no reply beyond a verbal message that ** whoever wishes to
ascend a high monntaln must begin to climb early in the morning.” Accordingly
.Gulab Singh marched with his forces, commanded by the anthor's father, Diwdn Hari Chand,
after gending a parwdne- to the officers of the Khilsa army, advising them to keep
it stationary, and arrived in Ldbdr, where he pitched his camp on the banks of the Révi.
There Bhiti Rim Siigh, ‘RAiji Dini Nath, and other Sardirs who happened at that time to be
in LAhdr, received him on behalf of the governmens$, and he made his appearance at courét on
the 19th of the month Migh, to be invested by the pdshhdr of the Bibi Saliiba with a costly
robe of honour and the dignity of wazir. Then Gulib Siiigh despatched parwdnas to the officers
of the army to cease hostilities; but fate had decreed otherwise, for the Sardir Ranchhdd Singh
Majithid crossed the river aud a battle had ensued, in which many of the combatants perished on

%A, D, 1345,
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bot.b. s1des, aud although the Slkh& were defeatod they made muebeen Em-opeana pmonera. Gnlabc ..
Biﬁgh now wrote a letter of apology to the British officers, assuring them that the. attack . !
had’ been ‘made in consequence of the Mahamju Dalip Siogh’s minority, and that acc.ord:.ng Lor I
the trEa.ty of friendship with the late Mahirdjd Raniit Siigh, peace ought to prevail...The
lotter hiving been delivered by LAli Chunj LAl Harkibashi and Lili Anant Rém to, 8ir: Hem .
La.wrence, who wrnte & reply from the cant.onment of Flrozpur, dated the 1lth February 1846,
mfornimg Gtlab Singh that it was nof the intention of the Honourable East India Company -
to &estmy ‘the Sikh government, but only to repress the unwarranted hostilities which had not
yeb ceaseﬁ although the Sikhs had been defeabed in four ha.tths and that if it shonld hereafter
become necessary to pumsh the rehels further, the (.;onrt would be held responsible. Before; -
however, the envoys had even spoken, or this letter wasa written, the English forces at.ba.cked the:
Sikha'at daybreak enbexma- their trenches dnawares, aud a sanguinary contest ensued.. When .
Taj Sihgh, the commander of the Sikhs, percea,ved that they were beginning o yield, be .
destroyed the bridge scross the river to cut off their retreat, bat many of the fugitives leaped .
into thé water and pemahed a3 well ag. the Sardar Sham Bmgh Atariwala, !t who, however, .
fell ‘of the battle field ﬁghtmg bra.vely, :Whlle the Raja Iaa.l gingh, who had before beard
the roar of the English artillery, did not venture into the fray. but, remamed quietly - sitting
esdoneéd in a ¢orner. On that occasion Major (Siv Henry) Lawrence sent a fow lines, dated .
the 13th February 1816, to Gulab Suhgh, to inform him that heo desived to have a private
interview with him, and urgenbly requesting him to make the necessary arraungements for that, .
pn&*poae o
e e (To be c(mcluded.)

FOLELORE IN SOUTHERN INDIA,
BY PANDIT NATESA BASTRI, M.F.L.8.
No, 85. - The Komattl that snits the Sta.ke

"11'the city of Puiigantr thers lived & merohs.nt of the K,amagm ca.ste, named mmth :
He had beén very rich, but, having lost all his wealth in specnlative transactions, he was in vary
reducel oiroumstences at the time that oar siory commences. He Wag, however, atill the
ownar of'n’ bis houae, wh1ch he had, when afflnent, met to live in.

i

' ]n those good old days lime and mortar were unknown, and houses were general]y bmlt. of
mud, and, A.nknée[tl 8 mansion was Do exception to the rule, and in an unusually severs winter &
great portxon of the back of it had fallon down. Weeping much over the damages that the rains
had don.e, a.nd true to his love for the only property left to him in this world, he gave otders fur
its repa),r ‘In those days, when labour was very cheap and the cost of materisls extremely low, -
repairing a house was not a difficult nndertaking. Half a dozen codlies mixed some -wiatér and " -
clq,y apd.. amade some balls of mud, and, heapmg these ome over the other, soon pa.tchad up':-
the Z8DS. - - . : o

.1 Now Ankudetti’s houge waa a large one, and a thief, who had no idea’ of the real state of
Anknielti's wealth, waa led astiay by the size of his mansion, and so-on & certain night, soon aft-et
the repairs had been made, he bored a hole into the baeck wall. “But’ unfortunately for the -
sconndrel,. the weight of the still nndried mud of the repaired pm‘t of the wall ﬂescended ‘dpon
him' just as be was prtting his head in, and before he could withdraw it, the’ welght of th whole -
wall was. on his neck, and he died without a struggle. As this took place in & dornér at tha .

backi.of the house, the mmatea kmew noth.mg of it ill bhen: attent.mn “was called to 1t m the
foliowmg manner: — o B

‘The thief had spoken abont his intended adventure toa oomrade who, mlqsmg hlm a.mi
snspectmg something wrong, had beén searching for him for nearly two days when he discovered

i Hig death is mentioned in Ch. 45 of the Z-qfamdma, where these events are likewiae racorded.
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the bo&y sﬁlckmg out of the wall of Abkndetsi’s honse. He at once preferred n complaint
before the king, that Ankubetti had killed his comrade. At that time wn: extréniély stupid!
king, named Mahamindha (‘great fool’), reigned over the kingdom of Putganir, who: was
surrounded by equally stupid ministers; and as soon as the complaint was made, he ordered his
sexvants to arrest -Alikudet{i at once, and in due course the poor merchant stood. before the.
king ! Said the king: — “ Why did you raise up a wet wall, and thereby kill a thief ¥’

. “ Your ‘excellent Majesty !’” said the poor merchant. * It was not my misteke.’ 'I'he
eooly whom T engaged. for the repairs built the wall, He must account for it. -

" The cooly was at once snmmoned and questioned. Saidthe l;mg —_ “W’hy d;d you, '
Q cooly, make the wall wet, and thereby cause the death of a man P

Said the cooly : —* Most gracicus king ! It was not my m:.stake The (-:6613} who '}i-éi.f;ded
me’ the nmd for ra.xsmg the wall, gave it me mized with more than the asual Quantlty o‘t‘ vsa.tex

At o,nce the second cooly too wasg anmmoned 'Baid the king : o 4 Why d1d Iou gwq mud,
mixed with an unusual quantity of water, and thereby cange the death of a hnman  being 27 .

8aid the second cooly : — “ Moat mighty sovereign! It was not my mistake. The pot
from which I was using the water, had & wide mouth, and so while I was engaged in.my.
business, more than the proper quantity fell ont and made the mud watery So the potter who
mado the pot, is respondible for the mistake.” -

The potter was at once sent for and quest.mnad. Sald t.he ng — o Potter' Why dld
you make the mouth of the pot wide, and thereby cause the death of a human bemg 9 ”

. 8Barid the pottor : — * Most snpreme soversign! It was not my mistake: that the mouth

of the pot was so wide.  The day on which I was shaping that.pet.on my wheel, I noticed s ..

.dancing-girl paseing along the streeb. My attontion was thus diverted... Thaugh my-hand: wag.:
engaged in the work, my mind was absent from it, and. tha mout»h of. thﬁ ot bycarge: wlda,] SQ ”
she is respounsible for the mistake.” CoL

- The dancing-girl was at once sumnioned. There was some difficulty at first in inding. loat
the exact girl, but the potter, who had observed her minutely, gave a complete description of
her, and she stood before His Majeaty, But she had taken care previously to attire herself in':

"her -best .clothes; -and to' wear her choicest jewels. Said the king:-- ** Why did you, vils -
woman, pass by the potter on the day on which he was shaping his pots; and: divert:big:
atbontion, which, madae the month of the pot wide, and bhereby mdu-aotly you caused t-heu death
of th&thl.ef?" e . Y i

Said the da.nmng-gu-l we “ Most bea.ut.lful king! I had given & ]ewel 't.o be maek ‘bya !
goldsmith, and I was proceeding to demsand it from him. Had he returned it in tlme, I would
never have left my house. So he is the cause of the death ! :

The king, who was already pleased by her address, now summoned the goldsmith for his
explanation. The goldsmith argued that a small quantity of gold was wanting for the jewel
he was resetting, and that he had been very careful to démand it often and often from a
Komathi who traded, in the higher metals. Ag he refased to give it in:tithe; he waa ‘delayed’ in
prepsaring the jewel: Phe Komaffi was at once summoned, and a8 he balonged to a:class of:
pedple not generally intelligent; ve had no excuss. The king and: his wministets ot bnoe seb .
him down a8 the person responsible for causing the death of the thief, and passed dz-‘dem': ths,t g
he shonld ke driven to the stake, and impaled, for causing the death of the thief!,

- Thus nsually’ etids the: story; ‘to-irhich is generally attached ihe mbral s« * Never- uve in
the . Kingdom. of the Tughlags.’?. It is also said that the ministers commented upbt the
Eomafti’s stoutness, a: peculiarity of ‘the class brought on by want of exercise: and séddn‘tary
habits, and said -that that slso shewed' he -waus -the. proper person for the stake: henee the
proverb, — Kaluvukketta Komafti, — “ the Komatti that-suits the stake.® i~ i
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To the above story, the ingenuity .of Southern Indian story-tellers has given a clever
additional point, to bring into prominence the king’'s extreme atupidity. :

‘When the innocent Komaitti, who had failed to give the gold in time, was ordered to the
stake, no one thought the punishment unjust except two men, for suck was the snpreme
stapidity that reigned throughout that whole kingdom of Punganiir! These two were the
greatest of rogues, but for all their bad character they pitied the innocent victim of Puhganiir
logic, which argued that the fittest person for capital punishment was the most rotund of body !
So they picked up a sham quarrel between themselves, in the hope of averting the evil fate
of the innocent Kowmatti joweller, and purposely made so much noise as to attract the attention
of the king and his officers.

Said the king : ~—— *“What are you fools making all this noise for on such an occagion #"

Said the first rogne: -— “Most Gracious Majesty! It has been pronounced by eminent
astrologers that whoever gives up his life at the stake on this ocoasion, is destined to
be re-born as the king of Pungantr! I want to go to the atake, but this wretched fellow
won’t let me, aa he i3 8o anxions to go himgelf.”

Then turning to the second rogue, he continuned. “Out upon you, you fool, you shall
not forestall me. I am stronger than you!” :

Said the second rogue, pretending to disregard the presence of the king:— “If you
think that I am weak, there is my sovereign to support me.”

Then turning towards the king, he said : — “ Most Gracious Majesty ! Let me be driven tothe
stake meant for the Komatti; for then I shail be re-born as a king. What is the use of being -
for ever poor and miserable P Batter give up life with a cheerful countenance, than bearall the
miseries of poverty. Death is troublesome only for a moment, but poverty iw troublesome for
the whole term of life. So, I appeal to your graciousness to order this person to be taken
away to prison for aasanlﬁing me, and to permit me to proceed to the stake in the place of the
Komaitti."

Letting the rogues go on fighting with each other, the king deliberated for & while and

then broke silence:— ‘None of you wretches shall usurp my kingdom! What! Are you fools,
tbat you attempt such impossibilities ? I will never have my throne occupied by such paupers as
you! Let the Komati be released! I shall myself proceed to the st-ako, and be re-born
again a8 the king of my own oountry.

So saying, the king gladly had himself 1mpa.Ied while his atupid ministers cheered ! Thus
the foolish king gave up his life, and the rogues, who by their tricks could bend his enbjects
to any of their whims, easily got possession of the kingdom, and reigned as king and minister !

" PFOLELORE IN SALSETTE.
BY GEO. FE. D’PENHA,
No. 6, — The Children of Vows.

There wasa once a baker who used to supply the king of the counntry with bread and
confectionery, and amassed a large fortune. One day the king, who had mno children,
asked the bake':-how many children hebhad. The baker answered : — “ Sire, like yourself I
have none.” 7. :

“Then, what will you do with all the wealth you are sccumulating P’ said the king.
“ Come, let us both go to Church, and mseke & vow in order to obtain children. . Should a
daughter be born to you, and a son to me, you must give your daughter in marriage to my son;
if, again, a daughter is born to me, and & son to you, I will give my daughter in marriage to
your son.” The baker, of course, did not like to offend the king, and so he gave his assent to
the king’s proposal,
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Accordingly one day they both went to Charch, and made a vow, each promising to give
his child in marriage to the other, in case tho soxes differod. Some time ufter this, the
queen, and also the baker's wife, became preguant. The baker’s wife was confined first, and
brought forth & boy. The haker, greatly rejoiced at his good fortene, at once made off to the
palace, and informed the king that & son was born o him. Two or three days later, the queen
was oconfined of & girl, to the greéat regret of the king, who did not even inform the baker
of the occurrence. But on the day of the queen’s confinement there was a great bustle in the
palace, which made the baker suspect something, and so he asked one of the maids what
was the matter, and she frankly told him that the queen had been confined of & girl,

When the boy was old enough, the baker sent him to school, and spared neither pains nor
money to give him a fitting education, and he was the pride of his parents, Many years passed,
and the king's daughter became marriageable, but the ides of giving s king's danghter in
marriage to even a wealtby baker’s son preyed upon the mind of the king, and he determined
by some menns or other to get out of it. With this object, one day he said to the baker:—
I believe your son is now well grown, and it will be interesting to know if he is bemg
educated.” **Yes, sire,”’ replied the baker; ¢ the boy goes to school, and I spare neither pains
nor money to edncate him well.” *But,” interrupted the king ; “that sort of education will nut
do. You must it out a ghip, and send him to a distant country with merchandise, and see how
‘he succeeds. That is the sort of education you must give, for it will make a man of him.”
“ Very well,” said the baker ; # I will act up to your advice.”

Going home, the baker at once get to work to baild a ship. He hired numerous workmen, and
a job that usually takes some months to complete, he got done in & few days. He then loaded the
ship with costly merchandise, and ordered his son to go to a certain country, and there to trade
at what profit he could. The son, always obedient to his father, at once embarked on board the
ship and set sail, When he arrived at his deatination, he did businessat an immense profit for two
or three years, and then returned home with every expecta.tlon of marrying the king’s davghter,
Before leaving the place he bought some rarities, in the way of clothes, jewellery, and such like,
for his intended wife, which he packed in & box. Half-way home he received information that
hia intended bride had been married to ancther person, aking’s son. This sodisheartened
- him that he had a mind to throw the box of presents overboard, but when he reached his native’
shore he opened the box, and to his great astonishment discovered ihat everything had
disappeared! He only found in it & very small packet of paper, which he took up snd
put in his pocket, without even looking at its contents! On his arrival home, hie parents wel-
comed him with great kindness, and told him how the Xing had violated his vow, but
he pretended not to pay heed to what they said. After his arrival he never staid at home a
single hour, but daily visited his old friends and acquaintances, with swhom ke spent the day,
and came home late in the evening.

One day he paida visit to his promised wife, the princess, at her house, and remembered all’
the rarities he had brought for her, which had been miraculously changed into the small packet
he still had in his pocket He thought to bimself: -—— “ I broaght all those ravities to give to
her. What can I do with them now ? What use are they to me? I will give her their
substitute.”

So thinking, he pulled out the packet and handed it to her, and she, thinking it
contained only sweets or something of the kind, laid it aside. They sat and conversed together
for a long time, till it was very nearly time for her husband fo return. The baker’s son then.
roge to bid her good-bye, and as he was abont to shake hands with her, he foll on her neck
and died! She was at a loss to know what to do, and how to dispose of the corpse. She, howover,
dragged it to her room, and covered it up on & cot.

Now, the princess had an express order from her husbhand that, as soon as she had finished her
domestic daties, she wns to dress herself np in her jewellery against his arrival, But on this.
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day, aa mqst of her time had been taken up in conversation with the baker’s son, she could not
_obey her husband‘s orders promptly. She now hurried through her work, and whilét she was
_,Sﬁllf ar rangmg; her toilet, her hushand came home, He enquired Lbw it was She ‘was “Yiot veady
:fo receive ‘him ag usual, a.nd Why she looked so full of anxiety., She dld not know what to say,
_'md lookgg ulf.e oonfused. Her hnsband then said to her: — «Do not be' ‘afrdid, ‘but Hif nie
‘whaﬁ ig, t-he matter w1th you.”’ ' Upon ‘this she took heart, and said: — “Sloild-a friend
happen to qome and see me, am I not suppcse& to speak to him P “Certai‘nly,‘you ‘are
nllowcd o speak to your frlend ¥ said her husband; ¢ what thén? “Tell’ e dverything.”
She was fur ther encoura.ged to speak and fold her husband everyblnng Tiow the ‘biker's son
had come to visit her, how when he was wishing her good-bye he fell on her néck and'died, and
“how,  Being ‘unable f,o .carry the corpse, she dragged it to.the cot, where it still-ways Her
husband: then s*uﬂ -=i% ¥9-this what you were afraid of to tell- me? Geb an empty box, and
' 1eave {hi- 1‘est to'me.’ - I wﬂl d[spov;e of the’ eorpse with little: trouble LAY -

. :tm.te at mght ]aet husb‘md puttmg the body of the ba'ker 8 son in the box, carried it 'to the
N ; 5 hm{se, He flien set the corpse up in & standmg pomflon aga.msf:. tho daoor, and caﬁed
I'out to t-he ba,kel tnlce or bhnce, a.ddressmo- him as fnthet', a,nd t'hen Tan away The' baker,
Jw‘ho ha.d a!ready gorpe to sleep, awoke, and, thmkmg that his son.’ ‘had called’ out, opéiiéd ‘the
dogr, upon whu,h the corpse fell upon the floor. The poor baker saw his zon was déad, and
.1honght hc 1111n=;elf liad kllled him, throngh his carelessness in opening the door, " e and his -
wife burst into cvies and tears which broug‘ht the newhbours to thelr house, and at da.ﬁvn pre-
pa.mtxons were madc for the funeral of the baker's son.

jl!

TSI

) Néw, tha ,puneessg as het husbsmd was gomo- ont, asked him if he was 1ot gmng "to attend
_ {he fu neml:_, He s*ud he Imd some urgent affairy Wiuc'h prevented him froin clomg 50, but that she
. _heu*elf tpwht. “Lttﬁl‘lﬂ So When he bad gone, the prmcess betrfm arr zmn-mg to go to the funera.l
She now tllourrhb of tfle p't.cket t.he baker’s son had given her on thé pievious day, fnd deter-
mp\ed tp eat some of the sweets she thongﬁt it contained. 'So shé went to the place wliere she
'h?.d put 11:, hut to hel ubter, astomshment in p‘ace ofthe packet she found ‘clothes andjewéls
_'_:_olj, the . ;ares}t kxnd a.nd ot‘ excaad_mgly hlgh value Lookmo' aver. these thmnrs, ghié fdund'a
J.\f-mnp‘leta d;ess fcn a Lri It ,_vand thoun-ht how gr eat must have been hls 1ove for het', and that it
must ha.qe baan‘that love: that kﬂled him, ~She, therafore, déterminsd to vév'ear ‘that
br.lda.l dresa 'U:. the funer lI In tlus fas'hmn she started for the ba.kel s house '

,W'hbn t.he umghboumsr.i wlm ]w.l asaemblqd fo;, the fnnem.l, AW, her, they: begau to mutter
wmong themselves.: " ¥ es, these were the ohildren of vows, bu,t. it.was very, unfor tunate that
tlie |eingy viclatéd: his vow,?-and such:like expressions, . The princess went up to the corpse, and
mtooped to 1ook in-its face, and, with her head inclined on the breast of the baker 8 E0R, remmned
motionless. for a-vany long time.. The poaple thought she-did this throngh grief, and 80 they
told her to be more moderate in her sorrow, saying : — ** Poor princess, how soxYy ahe is i‘or I:nm
Enfmcrlg, euough,, good lady; such hag beeu your fortune !I” Still she would not 1ift up “her head

.....

from the ‘bx e‘tsl: of tha bakel s son and 0 the) took he1 by the m m, but the pril:tcess -was dea.d!

. ;’l‘hey thelhﬂent mfprmwt-mn, to her father tl;e klng’, and to. her Imsbapd\ whcﬁ ?ame ;n al[
“hadte. . Onall sides the talk was that they werg the children of vwovws, and the people %a';d one ho
another: ~= ** No wonder that death has come to both in this manner! Are they not chlldlr;an of
yows ?n_ At last 1t wa.sldemdedto bury them mde bF side ; wluch done, g_ver_zr one retm ned home.

Ju! o

et ;*ho w,at happmmd that on the, thu:d mshat &*,’tefr the fun,e;-al the bakar had a nsxon, m
sarHich. 1o 8% higson, who thus spoke 40.him : 1+ '* Father, hgve a gra,x;d fenst cf:lebra.te& in
atho; Chorfoloadiypur expense.., On. the day of the £e5tu{al during, f];e cere;qomegu at the Charc
Astawy moter kneel on the.grave of the princass, while you, Jknéel on my gra,ggjm e
In the morning the baker, thinking it wasonlyy drebm,; did bothjmgs: MIhe’sswdAg‘sume
rrisfoni-fof dewboal: aighie. consaryiively, and go snspected that t)hem myat be ;s or?gt.hmg, in it.
-Bis he tolil some of hisineighbonrs.ahont if, who all advised him (o celepx;ai;e tho feast
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The iden of celebrating a feast, when scarcely a week had passed since his son’s death, was
highly repulsive to the baker’s mind ; bat, owing to the repeated visions, and the instigation of
his neighbours, e appointed a day for the feast, Grand preparstions were made, both in the
Chureh, in the way of decorations, musie, and so forth, and also at his house, to entertain the
innamerable guests who were invited. On the day fixed for the feast, hundreds of gunests came,
and all repaired to the Church to attend at the Holy Sacrifice of Mass, during which the baker

knelt on his son’s grave, while his wife knelt on that of the princess.

The king and queen,

and the husband of the late princess, were also present at the service.

When it was abouat half over, the graves opened, and all the multitude in the Church saw
the baker’s son and the princess issue forth from their graves, as lively as if nothing had

happened to them.

All the people were filled with wonder, and spoke with one voice: — ¢ Are

they not children of vows? 8ee how they died, and now, behold! they have come to life

again together!

They truly deserve to be united in marriage.”

All were of one opinion, and the king also gave his assent, and bthe late husband of the

princess deferred to the people.

They were, therefore, duly married on that very day,

amid great rejoicings, and lived happily to a very old age !

MISCELLANEA.

S0ME NAMES AND DATES FROM
UNPUBLISHED INSCRIPTIONS.

Mr. Fleet has placed at my disposal several
bundles of rough robbings of inseriptions, which
were handed over to himm by Sir Alexander
Cunningham. From the materials thus supplied
to me, 1 have already edited in this Jourmal
seventeen inseriptions, and have got ready for
publication two others which, with Mr. Fleet's
permmigsion, will appear in the Epigraphia Indica.
T shall now give a shovt acconnt of some other
inscriptions from the same collection, which the
imperfect state of the rubbings prevents me from
editing in full. The characters of all these
inscriptions are Nigari, and the language of all is
Banskrit.

1. — An apparently well preserved insoription
inside the east entrance of the great temple of
Udaypur in Gwilior. Six lines. The writing
covers a space of 1Y 84" broad by 11" high, and
the size of the letters is 1§”.

L. 1. Svasti It Ria-chehbattria
kshmim=Udsyaditya-bhipatih !
ity=Adyam siddhi-da:h védam Sainsdmah
sarvvaté nripa |1
5. pamdita-$ri.-Mahipilasya |l Bamvat 1137

Vailes(saykha-sudi 7 :

kardtu

[ 24]

This inscription gives us for Udayaditya of
Malava the dase Vikvama 1137 = A. D. 1080.2

2, — Another inscription inside the east en-
trance of the great temple of Udaypur in

Gwilior. Fourteen lines. The writing covers a
space of 1’ 3" broad by 1’ 8" high, and tle size
of the letters ie about 14”. The rubbing is
threughout exceedingly indistinet.

L. 1. [Om] samvat 1288 varshs KAartti-
{ka¥*]-gudi i
2, .. Buwkrs - déra-sri{éri)-[0]daliél}-
sva[8va)ras-

3. [sathnidbau} .........
6. éri.Dévapala[déval-kalyi-
7. na-vijayardjyé

3. — Another inseription inside the east entrance
of the great temple of Udaypur im Gwalior,
Fifteen lines. The writing covers a space of
1’ broad by 1”7 7" high, and the size of the letters
is about 1. ) -

L. 1. Om aarhvat 128{0 2] varshé

2. Marga-vadi 3 Guran a[dy=48]-

3. [ha U)dayapursé samaata-rijh.
4, vali-mi[l-Alamkeita-pa[ramabha]-
5. [tthralka-mahiirdjadhirs-
ja-svi-Dévephladéva- . . ..

The Davaphladdva of this inscription and of the
preceding one, ia clearly the Dévapaladéva of
Dhara, whom from the Harsaudd (or Chérwa)
inacription we know to have ruled in the Vikrama
year 1275, See ante, Vol, XIX. p. 24, No. 11,

4. — An ingcription inside the fort of Rahat-
gadh in the Central Provinces (Archaol. Survey

& ¢

\ Sea Bir A. Cuoningham in Archesl, Suizey of

India, Yol. IX. p. 169,

z e ante, Vol. XVIIL p. 342, note 4,
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of India, Vol. X. p. 31). Fourteen lines. The
writing appsarently is very rudely engraved, and
covers & space of 2’ broad by 1’ 8¥ high. The size
of the letters is about 17,

E. 1. On siddhik it Samvat 1818 varshi
Bhtdrapada-su 7 {80]ma .
2. . érimad-Dhérayam mahirdjidhirija-
srimaj- Jayafein ?]-
3. [haldsva-vijayardjyé
mamdalé .. ...

This inscription tells us that in the Vikrama
year 1312 the Mahdrdjidhkirdja, ruling at Dhara,
was Jayalsimlhadsva® The exact date corre-
sponds to Monday, the 28th Angust, A.D. 1256.

5. — An inseription inside the east entrance of
the great temple of Udaypur in Gwalior. Nine
lines. The writing covers a space of 1’ 1/ broad
by IV ¥/ high, and the pize of the letters is about
.

L. 1.

Upalra Plhada-

(Om sam] 1868 Hravana-vadi 13
[Bukrs P]
2. Udayapulrs] samastae-rijivall
3. mahfrdjidhicAga-sri-Taye-
4. sihhghadéva-rijyd . . . ..

This inscription, therefore, apparently is of the
reign of another Mahdrijddhirdjs Jayasimha-
dsva, who was ruling over Udayapura {and
probably Dhéxd) in the Vikrama year 1366.

6. — Another (fragwmentary) inscription inside
the east entrance of the great temple of Udaypur
in Gwilior. Portions of four lines. The writing
covera a npace df 94" broad by 54 high, and the
size of the letters is about 17,

L. 1. [Sam]vat 1360 [r&F]-éri-Hariraja-
[d&va?f] . . .

It ts impossible to say whether the Hari-
rajafddva?] of this inscription was a royal
personage, or a private individual.

7. — A fragmentary and appsrently much
damaged inseription, stated to be from Kugda
near Bachhaudgadh (drehmol. Survey of India,
Vol. VII. p. 211). Portions of twenty.five lines,
‘I'he existing writing covers a apace of about 2/
broad by 2’ high, and the size of the letters is
about §". The inscription is in verse and has
reference to the Kalachuri rulers of Ratnapur,

* Since -editing the three inscriptions from.Udaypur
(ante, Vol. X VIIL. p. 341), it has ocomrred to me that
tae uanpublished Udaypur inscription of Jayasiiha,
roferred to in my introductory rewmarks (ib. p. 841),
may really belong to the Jayasiibhaddva of Dhivk of

the Rahatgadh ineoription. The date of the Udaypur

It is particularly interesting for the concluding
worda —

-Kalachuri-samvatearsd 893
Prithvidsva-{rajyé ] —

which, for Prithviddva II. of Ratnapur, give
us the new date Kalachuri 893 — A. D. 1141-42
(sce ante, Vol. XVIL p. 133). Besides, I notice
in the body of the imecription the following
names ; —

L. 1. ... . Kalachuri-

2. . ... LAchhalladsvi
bhtva

8. . ... éri-Ra[tnadéval §]
7. . ... Vallabharadja-nimi

réija-arimat-

mahishi ba.

8. — Another fragmentary inscription, stated
to be from Akaltara (Archwol. Survey of India,
Vol. Vil p. 211). Portions of twenty-six lines.
The existing writing covers a space of from 107
te 1V 57 broad by 2 high, and the whols
breadth of the inseribed surface must have been
about 3. The size of the letters is between §7
and §”. Like the preceding, the inscription is in
verse and has reference to the Kaiachuri rulers
of Ratnapnr. I notice the following names: —

L. 4, [Ra*]tnadévas=tatah ||

6. . ... Harigana iti nAmn4 tasya stnur=
.babhdva

14. . . . Krichnawm Yastod=tva
Biv-4va Lachchhalladévi . . .
16. ... Valisbharija-nirmmitam=idam . . .
2. ... éri-Rstnadava-dharagipatayé N
21. {[Ra®ltnadava-nripatih . . .
23. ... Yayasimhhadévah . . .
The inscription was composed by Dévapini
(line 25) and engraved by PAlhiika (line 28).

Guham

9. — An inscription stated to be from Muham-
madpur. ‘['wenty-seven lines. The writing
covers a space”of about 2/ 1" broad by 1/ 5
bigh; the upper portion of it appears to have.
greatly euffered, but the lower {apparently
historical) part seewms fo be fairly well preserved.
The size of the letters is about 3/, This ingerip-
tion also is in verse and has r¢ference to the
Kalachuri rulers of Ratnapur. The rubbing
is €0 very iudistinet that I can only here and
there make out a few names.

insoription, unfortunately, j= very indistinot in the
rabbing, but it may bave to be read —
Sai 1311 varshé I| Migha vadi 13 Su(éu)kré |—,

which; by the phrpim#nta reckoning, wounld correspond to
Friday, 8th Jannary, 4. D. 1255,
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L. 17, Adi(si)t-Tulthmalpa-dééé Kelachuri-

tilakd rdja-JFajalladévas=tasmij=)jital
pratipaih sa tarapircaparé Ratnadévé

naréndrah ! Prithvidévas=tats
Shhad= . . .

10, . érimin=Vallabharadjah .. . ..
Prithvidéva . . .

10. -— A fragment of an inscription from Téwar,
measuring about 10 broad by 7/ high, and con-
taining portions of eleven lines in characters of
about the 12th century, hus in —

L. 4. mab#-samudrit=sirddham Sriyd sama-
bhavad=bhuvi Bhimapalah }
f. .... Tripuriya-chatuhpathd | ...
8. . ... nivésath Sri-8imhapurysm . ..

11. -~ An inscription stated to be at * Chandrehe
on the 36n river, Rewa *{4drcheol. Survey of India,
Vol. XIEL p. 8). The rubbing is in two parts, and
locks as if the inscription were on two separate
slabs of stone. The writing of either part covera
o space of 8’ 27 broad by abount 1/ 47 high.
The first part contains fourteen, the second part
thirteen lines. The size of the lefters is shout §.
The inscription ends with a date which by Mr.
Beglar was read ‘ Samvat 324 Philguna-sudi 6/’
and the year of which was altered by him to
Samvat 1824. I read the date —

Bamvat 724 Phalguna.sudi § —

and, referring it to the Kalachuri era, make the
year equivalent to A. D. 972.3. The writing,in my
opinion, undoubtediy belongs to the 10th or 11th
century A. D.

"The inscription is in verse. It apparently is of
po historical importance, bot refers to a line of
sages which is mentioned also in the large Bilhasi
inseription of the rulera of Chédi, and a fuller
aceount of some members of which ia furnished
by an inseription at Randd (or Naréd) which has
been edited in the Jouwrnal Beng. 4s. Soc.,
Vel. XVI. pp. 1080.88, and will be re-edited
by myself in the Epigraphia Indica. So far as
I can make out, the inmscription records the
building of a tank by a sage Prasantasiva, and
its restoration by a disciple of the sage. In the
rubbing before me, I notice the following names ; —

RS
.5 .... Sriman-Mattameyara-santatir=

iyama . . ., . Purandara ., .

6. ....Bikhasivalh . . .. Tasmén=Ma-
dhumati-patéh . .

7. .. .. Pra[bhavalsive . . .

8. PrawAntasiva . ..

9, . ... Bipa-Nada-sangamé . . .

The inscription was composed by the poet
Dhiirhsata, the son of Jéika and Awarikd, and
grandson of Méhuka (lines 24 and 25); and
engraved by Diwmddara, the son of Lakehmidhara
and younger brother of VAsudédva.

I may as well draw atiention here to a note
on page & of Archeol. Survey of India, Vol
XL, aceording to which there is in the Asiatic
Society’s collection a rubbing of an inscription
from Makundpur, which is near Chandrehe,
dated in (apparently Chédi) Sawmvat 772.

Gitiingen. ¥, KirLHORN.

" PROGRESS OF EUROPEAN SCHOLALSHIP.
No. 22,
Journal of the Fastern Section of the
Ruseian Advcheological Societyl

(e} PROCEEDINGS.

Papers vead: (i). A. J. Harkayy: On an in-
peription on an Aramean vase. (ii) Baron V.
Bosen: On the budget of the Khilafat in 308
A. H, according to Baron Kremer's researches.
(iii)} 8. F. Oldenburg : On the supposed Indian
original of the Arabian Nights. (iv) Baron V.,
Rosen: On the new adition of Ibn XKhoradhbeh
(v) W. 8. Golenischef: On the archmological
results of hia jourmey to Egypt. (vi) N. M.
Yadrintzef: On his journsy to Mongolia and
the 8iberian inscriptiona. (vii) A. J. Har-
kavy: On a fragment of an Egyptian papyrus
in the collection.of W. 8. Golenischef : (viii)
N. 1 Vesaelofsky On the Embassy of Prmcs
Bariatinsky to Persia in 1818.

(b) ArTICLES.

(i) I. P. Minayef: Salvation aceording to the
doctrine of later Buddhists. This is the first part
of an article which contains the Sanskrit text of
the Bédhicharydvatara of Bantidéva.® 'The

' Zapisky Vostocknago Oldelenja Imperatorskago Russ-
kago Arkheologicheskage Obechestva, Vol. IV, fasc. ¥II.
ond IV, (2 plates), )

% This book has found a place in a compilation called
Aéskdvaddnamdld, where it occupies the ninth chapter.
M33, of it are to be found ulso in Paris, Bibl,
Nationale, D., B5., Born. 80 ; in Cambridge, Add., 869;
in Calcutta (palm-leaf), «f. Réjendralila Mitra, Sansk.
Buddh, Lit. of Népdl, . 47-48 : and in Kithméndt, of. C,
‘Bendali, 4 Journey in Nipdl, p. 20. (old MS. of the

XIIIth and XIVth Cevturies). A short commentaryon
this book and the Bikshdsamuchchaye by TYEethri is
mentioned by TAranitha (Wassilief, Buddhism, IT1. 225},
Wa take the opportunity of rectifying & litile misnnder-
standing in the last Notiee of the Zapisky. Prof. Minayef
quite agreea with Prof. Peterson in the identification
of Chandraghpin with Chandragbmin. — [Zapishy = the
Journal of the Imperial Russian Archmological Society.
—R. C. T.]
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¢dition is based on three MSS,: — (1} in the India
Office Library (pslm-leaf); (2) in the Library of
the Royal Asiatic Society (palm-leaf}; (3} paper
MS3. in the editor’s own cellection. The text is
followed by a discussion on the author’s age and
his works. Bantidéva lived most probably in the
beginning of the VIIth Century A.D. Three works
of his are known: Bédhicharydvatdra, Sikshdsa-
muchchaya {of which Prof. Minayef is preparing
an edition), and Sdfrasamuchchaya (now only
known in the Tibetan tranalation). According
to Thranitha there weve three recensions of the
Bidhicharydvatdre. Santidéva iy mentioned in
the Subhdshitdvali (ed. Peterson), of which v. 3313
corresponda to the Bidhicharydvatdra, 4.

(i) 8. F. Oldenburg: The Persian version
of the Romance of Barlaam and Joasaf. A
detailed account of the unique MS, in the British
Museum of the Persian transiation of the
Arabic version of the celebrated romance,
dealing chiefly with the apologues contained
in the work. As an edition of the Arabic
original is to appear, it would be superfiuouns
now to give a detailed notice of the Persian trans.
iation, and it will suffice to state briefly what has
been done in the last few years towards making
the Barlaam and Joasaf romanca better known.
In 1886 appeared Dr. H. Zotenberg’s excellent
Notive sur le livre de Barlaam el Joasapkh, in
which he proved definitively that Johm of
Damascus was not the author of the Ro-
mance. In Dr. Zotenberg’s opinion the origmal
text was Greek, and composed in the firat half of
the VIIth Century by a monk numed John of
the Monastery of 8t. S8aba near Jerusalem.
This opinion was contested by Baron V. Rosen in
hisreview of the book.* He pointed out that there
ars traces of an old Georgian version, which
was translated into Greek by Seint Euthymins
the Gleorgian, who lived at the end of the Xth
and the begiuning of the XIth Century. Follow-
ing the indicationsgiven in Baron Rosen’s article,
a young Georgian acholur, M. N. Mary, came in
the course of his researches on a Georgian MHB,
of the Romance called * The Wisdom of Ba-
lavar,” of which he gave an account in the third
volume of the Zapieky (1889). This version,
however, seems, in my opinion, to be derived
from the Gresk or from another lost Georgian
vergion. Meanwhile Prof, ¥. Hommel, prompted
by Dr. E. Kubn, gave an edition of the non-
Christian Arabie version, unfortunately after
an unique and incomplete MS. (Vienna, 1887).
Dr. Hommel aleo expressed doubts about the
originality of the (Freek text, which, in his opinion,

% Zogisky, Vol. I1. 1887. & Zapisky, Vol. IV. 1889,

. @overies.

is based on an Arabic version, going back to a
Pahklavi original. Some time afterwards I found
in the British Museum a FPersian M8, one of
the many valuable acquisitions of Mr. Sidney
Churchill, which gave a complete text of the
non-Christian version. I wrote about it to Baron
Rosen, quoting the first two linesof the MS., where
the author’s naine was given. Baron Rosen wrote
a notice of it, identifying Ibn Babavaibh and
Mubammad Ibn Zakaria with the well-known
Arabic authors of the Xth Century A. D., Al
Kummi and Al-Rari* At hie instigation I pre-
paredan account of the MS.5 At the end of last
year appeared the second part of Prof. Ahl-
wardt’s Catalogue of the drabic MSS, in the Berlin
Library, which contained the work of Ibn
Babavaith mentioned in the Persian version.
Baron Rosen wrote about it to Prof. Hommel, who
bhaving got the MS., found, in accordance with

Rosen’s indications, the original of the Persian
version. Prof. Hommel now promises us an.
edition of the Avrabic text, which will be most
valuable for the history of this renowned Buddhist-

Christian legend. {See now also Prof. Rehatsek’s

translation in the Journal of the R. 4. 8.) '

(iii) D. Kobeke : on the Question of the site of
Saraj, the capital of the Golden Horde. A
critical review of some old documents bearing
on the gquestion. The existence of two Harajes
seems very probable : — Old Saraj (Ak-Saraj) now
the village Selitrjancje, and the New Saraj (great
Saraj) near Zarevy Pody. The article is illustrat-
ed by a little map showing the sites of the t.wo
Sarajes.

(iv) N. Ostroumof: Elegy on the death of
Urmdn Bek (Tewt and tranelalion, with introduc.
tion). Urmén Bek was the fourth and favourite
son of Khuddyir Khin and bhis mother was the
danghter of the Regent of Darviz. He was born
in 1865, his mother dying shortly after his birth,
and was eduncated by another of his father’s wives,
named Agacha-aim. In 1879 Urmén Bek went
to Thshkand, where he died in 1883, aged 19
years. The author of this simple, but touching
elegy is unknown,

{(v) Baren V. Tiesenhausen: Oriental Coins
in N. P. Linevich's Collection. This interenting
collection belongs to Colonel N. P. Linevich,
and was made in the environs of Merv, which’
seems to be a rich fleld for numismatical dis-
The following dynasties are repre-
sented : — (1) Parthian : an inedited drachma
of probably Arsaces I., and two drachmas of
Phrastes IT. (2) Bassanian: 2 silver coing of

3 The article under notice.
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Bahrim V. (3) 8affavi: a copper coin of Azéddu'd-
din Ab2'lmuzaffar bin Harb; the coin is to be
placed between 612 and 622 A. H. (4) Sémani:
Ileks of Turkistin, Khwéirizm Shiahs, Ghaznavis,
Ghuris, Saljogis of Persia, Sinjaris, Changézis,
Hulfqdis, Xerts, Timfluis, Shaib4nis, Xbins of
Khiva, Khéns of Bukhéird, Shihs of Peraia, Amirs
of Afghanistén, and coinas of Eastern Turkistin.
Fifty of the specimens are inedited. Two plates
and many cuts iflustrate the article.

(vi) A. M. Poadnejef: Kalmuck Tales (IT. and
IIL) We must wait till the end of this publica-
tion to give a detailed aceouns of these tales. It
will suffice now to explain the way in which they
were collected. In 1874 Prof. Pozdnejef was
s«mt on a scientific mission to the steppes of the
Kalmuks ({Qalmaga) of Astrakhén, where he
eollected folktales, and in nine successive
journeys completed a large collection. Of the 38
tales he collected, 353 belong to the Ulus of
Maloderbet]i, one to the Ulus of Ikizokhur, and
two to Bagazokhur, He got 4 Kalmuck to recite
the talcs, while another wrote them down. To his
38 tules, Prof. Pozdnejef adds four tales brought
from the Kalmuck steppes by Prof. Golstunsky.

{¢) NoTes AND NeEwa.

(i} W. P. Vassilief : Contribudions to a Chro-
nology of Changéz Khdn and his Successors. 'Thig
gives some dates from the history of Buddhism
in Tibet by Sumba Xutukhta from 1162-1296

- A. D, the former date being the year of the birth
of Changéz.

i)y W. P. Vassilief: Queries and Doubts.
(i) The name Changéz is & corruption of Pian-
dzij, ¢ given by Heaven,”” The name of the
dynasty, Mongu, is Chinesa, meaning * one who
has received the restitution of old rights.” (2}
In the well known document from Darmabala
written in the gquadrangular Mongol character, we
must, most probably, understand by A-li-ke-un
the Musulméns and not the Christiane. (3) The
Yasa of Changéz iz not a code of laws, but
a collection of sayings of the emperor, such as
were collected after the death of every Bogdokhan.
Theae collections are incumbent on the acientific
comtity.

(iiiy A. O. Ivanafsky: On some Chinese
objects in the Avchaological Muaseum of the Uni.
vergity of Tomsk. This consists of some coina,
medala, two mirrors, and some Buddhist bells
from Kulja.

v} 8. F. Oldenburg : Nepalese MSS. in the
Petersburg Libraries. This is a List of ten
(Banskypit and Néwhrl) M88. (1) Adryandmasarn-
gititkd. (2) Dharmalakshmisarivdda. (3) Divyd-

vaddna, (4) Jdtakamdld, (8) Tantrdbhydna. (6)
Vusumdhardvrate. (7) Virakuédvaddna. (8) Vétd.
lapafickavinidait. (9) and (10) Lankdvatdra. In
the Asiatic Museum there is an interesting M&.
of the Saddharmapundartka, written in the
Landga character.

{(¥v) W. A. Shoukofsky : A Song of Ndeiri
Khusrav., A delightful 2arjiband of the famous
Persian poet in test and tranalation.

(vi) 8. F. Oidenburg: Mention of a Represen-
tation of o Buddhist Drama. A text from the
Avadinadataka (avaddne 75) where a bauddhai
ndfakam i mentioned.

(vil) N.J. Marr: On the Question of Barlaam
and Joaseaph, from the Adrmenian Geography
attributed to Varden. This geography mentions
three capitals of the realm of Avenir and
Joafas ; firstly, Sinapatank (or Sinavatan), where
they lived; secondly, Mindan (or Omndan) ;
and thirdly, Bedar. The guestion of the date of
the Armenian prose version of the Barlaam and
Joasaf legend is far from being settled, and most
probably it is earlier than the XVth Century,

(viii) Barewn V. Rosen: Additions o the ques-
tion of Ibn-Babaveih and Barlaam. — See above,
p. 86.

(ix) Baron ¥. Rosen: Did the author of the
FPihrist lve in Constantinople in 988 4., D ¢
This notice correets a misinterpretation of the
text of tho Fihrist, which seemed to prove that
An Nidim, the author of the Fihrist, was in Con-
gtantinople in 988 A. D). The confusion arose
from taking Dér-ar-Rim to mean Constantinople.
Baron Rosen proves Dér-ar-Ram to dealgna.t.e a
certain loecality in Baghdid.

(x} Baron D. Giinsburg : ' Les fils d’ Aissoun.”
Note on a passege in the work of Amélinean
in the Mémoires des Membres de la Mizsion
Arechdologique Prangaise au Caire, Vol. IV. The
* file 4"Aissou” are the ** sons of Esan.”

(&) REeviews.

(i) The Court gf the Emperor of Turkey : the
work of the priest Simeon Slarovelsky. A nos
very careful edition of the old Russian translation
of 1678, An earlier edition is left unnoticed,

(il) Arandarenke, G. 4.: Leisure hours in
Turkistdn, 1874-1889. A collection of articles
written between 1874 and 1889 by a high official
in Turkistén. They deal with various questions
of life and administration in Turkistan, and
give most valuable information to everybody who
wishes to know Central Asia.
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(iii) David and Mher. Very interesting
Armenian popular legends of the heroes of
Sasun in the country of Mush.

{iv) Memoirs of the Waest-Siberian Section of
the Imperial Bussian Geographical Soctety, Vol. X.
(1888). A most interesting publication, two
articles of Mr, Pantussof being eapecially noticed,
viz, A prayer.-meeting of the (durvésh} con-
gregation, Jahyr-i-Qadirt in TaAshkand,” and
*QOn the language of the Musalman hawlkers
in Turkistén.”’

(v) The Bithnographical Review, fase. ii, (1889).
Contsins a very interesting and carefully com-
piled bibliography. To be noticed here are an
article by W. F. Miller, Echoes of Iranian
legends in the Ceucasus, and an article by M.
A. Khakhanof on “Persian epics in (Georgian
translations.” This last is quite unscientific
aud untrustworthy.

(vi) Arkhoangelshy. Muhammadan Cosmogony.
(Forty questions pul lo Muhammad by Jewish
gcholars). Thisiea tranelation from the Turkish,
and is far from being trustworthy. The reviewer
giveas some instances of very puzzling renderings
of the original., The introduction iz a useless
compilation.

{vil) Kitab Kalilak wa Dimnak, translated
Jrom the Arabic tewt by M. ditaya and M. Riabi-
nin, with arn tniroduction esplaining the history of
the book. The tranalation is on the whole trust.
worthy, but more accuracy, especially in the
philogophical passages, is muchk to be desired.
Corveoted translationa of many passages are given
in the review.

{(vii}) Proceedings of the Imperial Russion
Geographical Society, Vol. XXV. fase. v.*

(ix) Proceedings of the Kasi-Siberian Seofion
of the Imperial Russian Geographical Sociely,
Vol. XIX. fasec. 3, Vol. XX, fase. 1.7

(x) Collection of malerials for a description of
the countries and nations of the Caucasus, Vol X.,
Tiflie, 1890. This is one of the many useful
worke on the Cauecasus, published in Russia.
In the first part of the hook is a long article
by M. Hahn:  Notions of Greek and Homan
writers on the Caucasns, (pt. I1.), Byzantine his-
torians;” the second part of the volume oontaine
many legends, songs and tales from different
parts of the Caucasus.

(xi) Imseriptions de UTéniseei, Helaingfors,
1389, An edition of many of the enigmatie

inscriptiona in Biberia, the key to which is yet
to be found. M. Yadrinzef in his last journey
to Karfkirum found a good many of these in-
scriptions, and amongst them some that are
bilingual, which will perhaps yield us the looked-
for explanation.

(xiil) Jecoudb Artin. Pacha: L'Instructim
Publigus en Egypte. This is a very interesting
publication,

(xiii) Recueil de tewtes ef de traductions

publié par lee professeurs de U'Bcoole dee langues
Orientales wvivanfes. This forms one of the
many interesting and useful publications of the
well-known £cole des Langues Orientales Vivantes.

(xiv) Comte Carlo Landberg: 'Imdd ed-din
el-Kdtib el-Tefahdnt, conguéte de lo Syrie et de lo
Palestine. Contalning an account of the con.
quest of Syria and Palestine by Salfhu’ddin
(Saladin).

{zv) Th. Houtema: Recueil de fewtes velatifs d
DPhistoire des Beldjoucides, Vol. 1I., Hisloire des
Seldjoucides de Ulrdg par al-Bonddri. Two
most important publications by two well-known
socholars. In noticing the pgecond book the
reviewer drawas the attention to the word i
{page 133, 4-5) which with the signification of
"elder brother” is to be found in the Caleuntts
Chughatai Dictionary.

(xvi) Kitdb al-Masdlik va'l-Mamdlik, auctore
&e. Ibn-Khordddhbeh, ed. M. I. de Goeje. An
excellent edition and translation of a very import.
ant work. The reviewer notices two pleces of
verase onlbn-Khordiddhbeh by Al-Buhturi which he
found in the MS. divdn of this poet, on following
the indication of Al-Husuri in his Anthology,
Zahruw'laddb., ¢f. al-Tkd. ed. Boulaq., III. 52,
3 a. f., on the margin,

(zvii) 4. Mehren: Traités mystiques, &c. &
Avicenne, fasc. i. An interesting publication,
The reviewer drawa the attention of the editor to
a M3, in the Asiatic Museum in St. Peteraburg,
No. 842 a (cf. Mél. 4s. IV. 37.30) where various
traots of Ibn-Sind are to be found.

{xviii} W. Pertsch : Verseichniss der Tiirkischen
Handschriften der Kgl. Bibliothek zu Berlin.,
A valuable catalogue, edited with the well-known
accuracy of Dr. Pertsch. Amongst other MSS,
the reviewer mentione an interesting Turco-
Axabic and Mongol-Arabic glossary, of which he
is preparing some extracts, collated with three
Oxford MSS.

87 A4 thess geographical publivations ere well known to the readers of the Procsedinge of the Royal Geogra.

phical Society, we give only their titles hera.
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{rix} Riza Qouli Khan : Ridz-al-driffn. An
excellent fgzkirah full of important facts on
the life and works of many writers. Thisiz a
posthumons work of the celebrated Persian
scholar.

(xx) Weber: Ueher die Samyakivakeumudt,
A very important gquestion is raised by tha author.
The reviewer doubts the conclusions of the
pamphlet. The Arabian Nights are not yeb

sufficiently known to allow of comparisons. To
the episode of the wanderings of the king and his
minister, some parallels in some versions of the
Sithhdsonadvdirinifikd and the Prabandhachin-
tdmani are sdduced. In coneclusion some parallels
to the Arablan Nights are drawn fromthe Kitdh-
i-Nindbid and the Tilindmah.

SEraIUd I’OLDENBURG.
St. Petersburg, Moy 1890,

NOTES AND QUERIES.

AN ORIENTAL STORY OF MOBES.

In Indian Notes and Queries, Note No. 783 in
No. 48, Vol. IV., page 221, bears a remarkabile
resemblance to Sa’di’s story of Moses in the
Bustdn; given zlso by Forbes amongst the ctories
in his Pergian Grammar (Allen; Lond.; 1862, page
84 of the Persian App. 4, and pp. 153, 164 and
170 of the English portion). Brid¢fly it is aa
-follows ;—~QGne day Abraham espied a stranger in
the desert, whose body was bent like a willow,
and whose beard and head were as whitd as
snow with age. He invited him to his board, and
a8 the B'ismi’llah was muttered, it was found
that the stranger was silent. Abraham enguired
how it was that he had not joined them in invok-
ing God’s blessing on the food, and was told that
the stranger was a Zoroastrian. Abraham in
zealoue wrath expelled him from hia tent. A voioe,
thereupon, came unto Abraham from on high
conveying this rebuke, I have given him bread
and life during a hundred years and you have not
- been able to bear with him for a momesnt,” Xe.

Dr, Forbes in pp. 164.70 of his Grammar seekn
to trace in Sa’di’s story the origin of Dr. Frank-
lin’s Imaginary Chapter of Genests,

8. J. A. CAURCHILL.

CORRUPTIONS OF ENGLISH.
A—Tn TelingAnh.

In the Telogu country jainavu is ‘join from
anywhere,’ not necessarily ° from hospital.” That
is rikAvaravu (recover). ' Diecharge from hospi-
tal’ is rikavarchéyi (imp.)

G. H. PREXDERGAST.

Masulipatam.

B--In Bombay. .

The following are several of the corrupted Eng-
lish words now well imbedded in the ordinary
Gujaritl language spoken by the Parsees and
other Gujariti-speaking people in this presidency.

Eabdt, cupboard.

hdnie, harneas.

kéraf, cours.

i8kdl, achool.

faitin, phaeton.

brédn-gddd, a brougham.

kdrd, card.

péndno-kdrd, pack of
carda.

dg-bot, a steamer.

tepildl, hospital.

ddkiar, a doctor.

rélwé, railway.

nhepépar, newspaper.

Jémii, family.

hal, hall.

rdn, reins,

ndt, note.

pdil, a party or gathering.

butlér, butler.

kich, a coucli.
kdchmdn, a coachman.
mdnwdr, man of war,
bdkas, box.

pdilfin, pantaloon.
wdakdt, waistcoat.
kist, kisa.

kisi-kdt4, an embrace,
edlhin, shake-hands,
kokdit, a coquette,
rasih, receipt.

gilgt, gilt.,

fawdl, towel.

pdlis, polih.

vilbdn, whalebone.

chichkek, cheese-cake.

gérdp-shdf, grapeshot
(meaning a lie or
canard).

farang, trunk.

shampin, champagne.

trtip.sawdr, a trooper.

fardi, tray.

rijméf, regiment.

handikdp, aide-de-
camp.

adlt, a dole.

madam, an English
lady (madam.)

jdngls, an English-
man (a corraption
from Frenchanglais).

thdedn, station.

piliaus, playhouse.

mat-aus, madhouse.

hispeidr, Inspector.

argén, organ.

ton-ddl, town-hall.

sanir, sentry.

that-klds, third class.

gévanddr, governor.

C. M. C.

C—In the Patfljab,

nistl, a list.?
eéripital, sherry and
bitters.

argin, hurricane lamp.

D—In Burms.
Hindustinis say habitually -

RBamiin, for Rangoon
{Bur. Yangdn).

Bambid, for Bhamo
(Bur. Bamaw).

Chinapahdr, for Chwetnaph near Mandalay.

R, C. TexmrLE.

1 Seo Pafijib Noter and Queries, Vol. I,, note 240.

% The interchango of I and » ia well known in North-

Indis. Jolam-ashthamt for janam-ashthums ie & good

and common instance in the Himélayan Districts. —

R.C. T,
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SOCIAL CUSTOMS3; MARRIAGE.
In China.

With reference to the following eutting regard-
ing a Chinese legend as to the custom of
throwing Tice at weddings, is there any story
or legend conpected with the custom in India
or BuropeP: —

The Chinese Times gives the following version
of the origin of the custom of throwing rice at
weddings : — In the days of the Shang dynasty,
gome 1,500 years before Christ, there lived in the
province of Shansi a most famous sorcerer called
Chao. It happened one day that one Pang
came to comsmlé the oracle, and Chao, having
divined by means of the tortoise diagram, inform-
ed the trembling P’ang that he had bat six days
ts live. Now, however much we may frust the
sagaeity and skill of cur family physician, we may
be excused if, in a matter of life and death, we
call in a second doctor for a consultation; and in

such a strait, it is not to be wondered at that
P'ang should repair to another source to make
sure that there was no mistake. To the fair Peach-
blossom he went, & young lady who had acquired
some reputation as a sorceress, and.to the tender
feminine heart unfolded the story of his woe.
Her divination yielded the same result as
Chao’s; in six days P'ang should die, unless, by
the exercise of her magical powers, she could avert
the catastrope. Her efforts were successful, and
on the seventh day great was Chao's astonishment
and still greater his mortification and rage, when
he met P'ang taking his evening stroll and learned
that there lived a greater magician than he. The
story would soon get about, and unless he could
quickly put an end to his fair rival’s existence, his
reputation would be ruined. And this was how
Chao plotted sgainst the life of Peachblossom.
He sent a go-between to Peachblossom’s parent
10 ingwire if their daughter was still unmarried,
and receiving a reply in the affirmative, be be-

fooled the simple parvents Into believing that he
bad a son who was seeking a wife, and ultimately
he induced them to engage Peachblossom to him
in marriage. The marriage cards were duly inter.
changed: but the crafty Chao bhad chosen the
most unlacky day he could select for the wedding,
the day when the ‘*Golden Pheasant” was in the
ascendant, Surely as the bride entered the red
chair, the epivit-bird would destroy her with his
powerful beak. But the wise Peachblossom knew
all these things, and feared not. ** I will go,” she
said; X will fight and defeat him.” When the
wedding morning came, she gave directions to
have rice thrown out at the door, which the spirit-
bird seeing, made haste to devour, and while his
attention was thus occupied, Peachblossom stepped
into the bridal chair and passed on her way un-
harmed. And now the ingenuous reader knows
why he throws rice after the bride. If any in-
tereat has been engendered in his breast by this
tale of the fair Peachblossom, let him listen to
what befell her at the house of the magician.
Arrived at Chao’s house, no bridegroom was there,
but an attendant was given her, and the two girls
prepared to pase the night in the room assigned
to them. Peachblossom was wakeful, for she
knew that, when the night passed, the “ Golden
Pheasant’ would be succeeded by the evil star of
the “ White Tiger,” whose power and ferocity who
can tell? “ Go you to bed firat,” she said to the
maid. The girl was soon asleep, and still her
mistress slept not, but continued to pace the room,
and at midnight the tiger-spirit came and the
morning light showed Peachblossom still pacing
the room, while on the bed lay the lifeless body of
the little maid. Thus were fought the magic Battles
of Peachblossom and Chao, and many more were
there, until they took their flight to heaven, where
now they reign as gods. And on earth the actors
have not idola more prized than those of Peach-
blossom and Chao Kung. R. C. TeEmPLE.

BOOK.NOTICES.

TsE KAUSIEABUTRA OF THE ATHARVAVEDA, edited by
MAURICE BrooMrisiD. New Haven, 1830 8vo.,
prges lxvili. amd 424. (Journal of the American
Qrientul Sociely, Vol. X1IV.)

Students of Vedic lterature will hail with
delight this editio princeps of the Kaunikasttra.
A glance at the critical notes, which stand on
every page of the beautifully printed text, will
give the reader an idea how much patient labour
was required in order to rescue this difficnit
book from oblivion and corruption. The Kauéi-
kastiiro oneupies an almost unique place among
the Vedic Sfitras, as it treats chiefly of charms

and omens. It is presupposed by the Vaitd-
nasitra, which is the Srautasdtra of the Athar-
vavéda ; and thongh “ a rather late product of
the efforts to put into exact easily remembered
form the traditional practicea of the Atharvan,”
it contains s considerable awmount of ancient
Avryan superstitions, some of which can perhaps
atill be traced among the sister nations of Burope.
Jt thus commands an intermational interest,
besides its importance in the history of Indian
language and literature. Professor Bloomfield's
odition is based on eight MSS. and accompanied
by extracts from the valuable commentary of
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Dirila, the great-grandson of Vatsadarman. In
the existing MSH., this commentary goes only
a8 far as sbont the firat half of the text, Darila
and two other commentators, Rudra and Bhadra,
are quoted in the paddhati of Kédava. Extracts
from this treatise on the ritual of the Kauéika-
gdtra ave added in the Appendix (pages 307 to
372). Iadices of proper names, technical terms,
mantrag and quotations, conclude the volume,
A list of new contributions t¢ the Vedic lexicon
is included in the Introduction (pages xliii.

to lvii.) .

Touwe Pao, Archives pour servir & l'étude de I'his
toire, dea labgues, de la géographie et da 1'ethno-
graphis de P'Asie Orientale (Chine, Japon, Corée,
Indo-Chine, Asie Centrale et Malaisie}, rédigdea
par MM, Guetave Scirrerrn et HEws: Cornigg.
¥ol. I. No. 1, Avwril, 1830. Leide, E. J. Brill:
London, Luzae and Co.

We hasten to welcome this remarkably good
addition to the periodical literature of the Eaat,
and to wish ib every auccess. The names of its
editors, Profs. Schlegel of Leiden and Cordier of
Parin are indeed a guarantee of the excellence of
its contents, and although periodicale denling with
matters Oriental are already numerous enough
and a heavy burden on students with limited
means, yet the papers in this firet number of
Toung Pao shew that it fillaa vacant space and
will supply ue with information which we are not
likely to meet with elsewhere,

It deals prineipally with China, but in this first
number there are articles of great interest to
Anglo-Indians, such as * The French in Burmasa
in the Righteenth Century,” “ To Yunnan
vik Tongking,” and * Notes on a Journey to
¥uannan."

The first of these articler in extremely interest.
ing and most valuable at the present time, as it
consista of *“extracta from the log of the Royal
Tender La Baleine, commanded by ** le Sr. Flouest,
Naval Lieutenant, from 12th February 1782 to
28th March 1786, with a description of the
kingdom of Pegu, the manners, laws, religion,
custome and commerce of the inhabitants of that
comtry (paijs).”

This journal is divided into two parts. The
firat conaists of an account of the journey to and
fro from Brest to Rangoon, and what may be called
personal matters ; and the second of a description
of the country, With regard to these the author
appears to have been 8o close an observer that we
propose, if possible, to reproduce his remarks in
full in the Indian Anfiguary,

In the preaent number we are only taken as far
ag the arrival at Rangoon. Starting from Breat on
12th Febyuary 1782 with troops, M. Flouest sailed
vid Madeira and the Isle of France for India,
sighting the Cocos Isiands on 18th February 1783,
and making the coast of Coromandel on the 16th,
March, where he disembarked troopas at Porto-
novo.

'The fleet, for in those days it was not safe for

-ships to travel alone, then made for Trincomalee

{Tirukkinamailai}, but were chased en roule by
the '* enemy,” that is, a British Squadron ! How-
ever, Trincomalee was safely reached om 1lth
April 1783,

After refitting, M. Flouest received ordera to
go to Pegu and left Trincomalee on the 11th
August with troops for the coaat of Coromandel.
On the 12th September he left Pondicherry dirvect
for Burma, psssing the Andamans and the
Cocos. On spproaching Burma, he was much
bothered by the currents and a want of know.
ledge of the coast, and goes into an elaborate
description. of ** la manmuvre qu'il faut faire
pour monter” the River of Rangoon. He reached
the mouth of the rirer on the 30th Septembes,
and the town of Rangoon at 11 a. m. on the
7th October.

The above outline of the journal is enough to
shew how instructive it will prove to readers at
the present day.

The apulling of the place-names is interesting
also, and shews how little it haa changed in the
century that has passed since he wrote. Thus
wo find Cocos, Achem (Acheen), Tringuemalay,
Madras, Porto Novo, Pégu (which shews that the
French pronunciation of the name is nearer than
ours), Adaman (Andamans), Chinabaker, Pointe
de I’Elephant, and Rangon.

The notea on the journeysto Yunnan present
quite a different point of interest., They consist of
& letter from M, Ledue, dated 30th January 1880,
and a reprint of an official report-by M. Rocher,
French Consul at Mongtze, published in “le
journal officiel de la Republique Francaise™ of
28th January 1890. This journal remarks on the
commerce with Yunoan, the means of transpoert,
the navigation of the Red River, the currency
in use, the centres of trade, relations of the
French with the people, communications with
Tongking, and general observations.

Enough has now been said to shew how import.
ant are the contents of this new periodical, and
while heartily congratulating the editors on the
literary suoceas of their venture, we will only
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further remark that the articles are accepted
in French, Ernglish and German indifferently.

THE BELUNGS oF THE MERGUI ARCHIVELAGO, by Jouw
AxpeErsoN, M. 1., F.R.B. Loadon: Tribner & Co.,
188¢0.-

This little book is the embodiment of the
observationa of o very capable observer, made
during = visit to the Mergui Archipelage in
1881 and 188:2.

The first person to publish an account of the
Archipelage was Capt. Thowas Forrest, in 1722,
but ke saw nothing of its very timid imhabitants,
Thae first account of these people appeared in the
offictal Caleutta Gazeite 1n 1826, efter the Fust
Burmese War, They are there called ¢ Chalomes,’
and their ill-treatment by their neighbours, the
Malays, Burmcese and Siamese, who used the
Lsland as a hunting ground for slaves, is noticed.
Capt. Lloyd, who smveyed the Archipelago in
1838, pives an account of the ‘Chillones,’s miser-
able, badly clothed and shy race, without agri.
culture, living in boats, in the open air and in
temporary huts, on shell.fish, turtle and indigenous
products, and doing a little barter for rice and
coarse cloth. They are desoribed, inaccurately of
course, by the Rev. Mr. Kincaid, a missionary
whose attention was drawn to them at that time, as
having no god and no religion. Dr. Helfer, who
saw them in 1839 and calls them * Heelongs,” gives
much the same account of them as Capt. Lloyd,
and adds that they have a peculiar tongue. Broad-
foot and Durand, both names famous in suhse-
quent Indian History, tried up to as late as 1846 to
do something for the poor ‘Salones’ and to turn
them into Christians. In 1850 Mr. Logan wrote
an account of them, and observed thet they had
ndfs, spirits of the sea, land, air, trees and
stones, which were offered to, but did not invoke
or eymbolise. It appears that they have always
heen taxed on their fishing operations, and that
the Chinese, Malry, and other traders were zl-
lowed to fivst malte them drunk and then rob
thewm, up to 1881-82 at any rate,

o much for the history of the Selungs, In
numher they appear to be about 1,000. Their
clothing is chiefly a loin-cloth, but coats ecut
. Burmese fashion are sowmetimes worn. Their
dwellings are rickety leaf huts, built on low
hambeo piles, of a type commoner in Burma than
perhaps Dr. Anderson supposes from his descrip-
tion of them. Their boats arc canoes, covered by
pent thatehed roofs, and have much the appearance
of Burmese boats of the same-class. Their diet
is chielly rice, when they ean get it, hut they
froqeently ran out of their stock and take to what

wild products they can gather. Their worship is
exactly what one would expect in a people of
their civilization, and the account given by Dr.
Anderson of one ceremony he witnessed, is ex-
ceedingly interesting.

The industrics and occupations of the Selungs
are hoat-building, harpooning the great devil-fish
or eagle-ray, collecting béche-de-amer, mollnses,
mother-of-pear]l oysters and pearls, and * black
coral ” for barter and export.  Honey and bees’-
wax are also siinilarvly collected; so are eagle-wood
and edible birds’ nests when procurable. The
Selungs also keep dogs, their only domestic animal,
with which they hunt the wild hogs of the Isisnds
and barter the fat thus procured. The main
cceupation of the women is the making of the
pandanus mats for which the Islands are famons.

Marriage is performed by comnsent of parents
witheut muelk ceremomny, and the young pair
observe the common custom of dwelling with the
parents of the Lride till the birth of the first child.
There is a ceremony at the naming of the child.

The health of the people seems to be fairly
good, but small-pox and cholera make great gaps
in their familien. Sickness is ascribed to a
malignant nif, whom the medicine-man extracts
from the sick person and takes into himself with
liguor supplied him for the purpose. The nat
makes its exit by the arm and sometimes assumes
the shape of a brolen piece of glass. Here we
have an instructive example of the world-wide
savage belief in the external soui. The dead are
exposed, not buried, eitler in their own boats or
on a platform on an uninhabited island, and are
apparently provided with clothing and other
necessaries for the future life.

Physically, the people are probably a mized
race of Malay origin, the admixture being with
Burmans and Karens. They are in no sense
Negritos, as has been suggested. The average
height is that of the Malays: 5 ft. 2 in. for
the men, and 5 ft. for the women,

A Belung Language Primer was published at
Maulmain by the missionaries in 1845, but
nevertheless the study of the lanpuage scems to
have bheen most limited. Their names for
persons are devived from the Bwimans, but
otherwise their langnage seems to show no con-
nection with Burmese, We have it, however, on
the great awthority of Dr. Rost, that it is a
distinct Malayan tongue.

Lastly, wo cordially agree with Dr. Anderson
that any Deputy Commissioner of Mergui, who
will take up the study, has a fine and almost
unique field of rescarch hefore him,



SYBTEM OF TREANSLITERATION,

The system of traneliteration followed in this Journal for Sanskrit and Kanarese, {and, for the
sake of uniformity, submitted for adoption, as far us possible, in the case of other lunguages), -— except
in respect of modern Hindn pérscnal names, in which absolute purism is undesirable, and in respect

of a few Anglicised corruptions of names of places, sanctioncd by leny usage, — is this:—
Banskrit. Kavrarese. Trunuliteration. Sanukrit, K anarese. Vrrnnlitoration.
£ en & f £ oz ja
Y ep i 3 1 e jha
¥ 2 i ” = o fin
T e i i =z &5 fin
g o n H > = tha
kN enn fi i - — dha
= E ) Ti i' T 7 dha
A ]
L3 e ri i ar o ns
id ')"' Iri |' T g ta
- ° b 'I o o] tha
T o ¢ I
N . | T o Jda,
T » ai ;‘_
. T o dha
— 2 o r
ai;-t ﬂ, 6 ¥ =l’ (’1 ni
-t
it A au 9 -~ p:’
: T 2
Visarga Fizarga h L w ¥ ph
Jilvdmilbya, or old ) ! ¥ 2 ba
Visarga before & » - — i ) 2 bha
and ™ J . H =2 e
Upadlimdniya, or *t L T oo ya
nld Visarga be- > — h N r ) ra
fore 9 and ® j : — o IR
Anusvdra Ariusvdra m . -
Anunidsild — m = o la
EJ ¥ ka p & < ia
o ® kha 4 - to In
£ R gn 1 T = va
] N gha i a L] &8,
= Y] fia ' q =, aha
=5 3 cha £31 LY a8
=3 S chha € = ha

A single hyphen is used to scparate words in composition, as far as it is desirable to divide
them. It will readily be seem where the single hyplien is only used in the ordinary way, at the end
of a line, as divided in the original Text, to indicate that the word runs on into the next line;
intermediate divisiens, rendered unavoidable here and there by printing necessitics, are made only
where absaolutely neceseary for neatness in the arrangement of the Texts.

A double hyphen is ased to separate worls in a sentence, which in the original are written .ae
one word, heing joined together by the euphonie rules of sandhi, Where this double hyphen is used,
it 15 to be understood that a final consonant, and the following initial vowel or consonant-and.-vowel,
are in the originul expressed by one complex zign. Where it Is not used, it is to be understood of the
orthography of the original, thai, according to the stauge of the alphabet, the final consonant cither
has the modified broken form, which, in the oldest stages of the alpbabet, wus used to indicate a
consonant with no vowel attached to ib, or has the distinet sign of the virdwie attuched to it; and
that the following initial vowel or consonant has its full initial form. In the transcription of ordinary
texts, the double hyphen is probably unnecessary; ctcept where there is the sasmdhi of final and
initial vowele. But, in the transcription of epigraphical vecords, the use of this aign is unavoidable,
for the purpose of indicating exactly the pulieographical standard of the original texts.

The avagreha, or eign which indicates the elision of an initial @, is but rarely to be met with
in inseriptions. Where it does ocenr, it is most conveniently reprosented by its own Dévandgari sign.

So also practice has shewn thab it is more convenient to use the ordinary Dévanigari marke of
punctuation than to substitute the English signa for them.

Ordinary brackets are nsed for corrections and doubtful points; and square brackets, for
letters which are damaged and partially illegible in the original, or which, being wholly illegible, can
be supplied with certainty. An asterick attached to letters or marks of punctuation in square
brackets, indicates that those letters or marks of punctuation were omitted altogether in the original.
Ag a rule, it is more convenient to use the brackets than to have recourse to foctnotes; as the points
to which attention is to be drawn attract notice far more readily, But notes are given instead, when
there would be so many brackets, close together, as to encumber the text and render it inconvenient
to read. When any letters in the original are wholly illegible and cannot be supplied, they are,
represented, in metrical passages, by the sign for a long or a short syllable, as the case may be; and
in prose passages, by points, at the rate, nsually, of two for each akshar or ayllable.
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THE CHRONOLOGY OF THE EASTERN CHALUKYA KINGS.
BY J. F. FLEET, Bo.C.8.,, M.R.A.S,, C.I.E.
{Continued from p. 15.)

VARIOUS passages, both in the Eastern Chalukya records and in those of some other
dynasties, shew that, just as, after the period of the Rishtrakita sovereignty, the later
descendants of the Western Branch of the Chalukya family were specially known as “ the lords
of Kuntala,” so the kings of the Eastern Branch were called distinctively ¢ the lords of
Vengt,’” from the territory which for so long a time formed the principal and favonrite portion
of their dominions. In the Bastern Cbalakya records, that territory is called, sometimes, the
Vengl or Vengi mandala ;! sometimes, the Vengl désa ;2 and sometimes, gimply the land of
Vongt (Vergi-mahd, and Vengi-bhi). One of the records (8.) mentions also a territorial division
called the Vengininda vishaya ;¥ this, however, I should think, denotes, not the whole Veagi
conntry, but a sabdivision of it, lying round the town from which the kingdom ook its name.
In a Tamil inseription of the Chdla king Ko-Rijarija-Rijalésarivarman, it is called the
Vengai nadu* (Hultzsch’s Sowth-Indian Inscriptions, Vol. I. pp. 63, 65). 'The original
bounpdaries of this tract of country appear to have been, towards the west, the Bastern Ghauts,
running from south-west to norfh-east; on the east, the sea-coast, ranning parallel to the
Ghants; on the northern frontier, the river Gédivari, renning from north-west to south-east;
and on the southern frontier, the river Kistne or Krishna, ranning almost parallel to the
- Gbdivarf, The area thaus enclosed would be roaghly about eight thousand miles. And the
proper Hindu name of this territory, — but perhaps of a larger area of which it only formed a
part, — appears to be the Andhra or Andhra country. There are, however, indications that
in sobsequent times the Veigl country included a great portion of the territory on the north
of the Gddavarl; the boundary live in that directivn being then taken more in & straight line,
almost due east, to the coast, from the place where the Gddavart passes through the Ghants.
On the north of Veigl lay the territory of the Gingas of Kaliiganagara ; and on the south, that
of the Pallavas of Kidchl, the more northern portions of whose dominions appear to have been
rather qnickly absorbed into the Fastern Chalukya country. On the west, the Eaatern Chalukya
dominions must have been coterminons with the territories that were held, first by their rela-
tions of the Western Branch, whose capital was Badimi; then by the Rasbirakdtas of
Milkbéd ; and then by the Weatern Chilukyas of Kalyin, As has been pointed ont by previons
writers, the name of Vedgt, and probably an indication of the position of the original capital,
is preserved in Végi or Pedda-V&gi, which is a village about seven miles north of Eilore
(Bldrn), the chief town of the Ellore Tilukd or Sub-Division of the Gddiavari District in the
Msudraa Presideney, and about ten miles, to the north-west, from the Kdlir or Kolléru lzke, which
would probably furnish, quite as well as any river, an ample water-supply fora city of size; itis
shewn in the map, Indian’ Atlss, Sheet No. 94, as ¢ Pedavaigie,” in Lat. 16° 49, Long. 81° 10,
There is, however, another village close by, Chinna-V&gi, — not entered in the map, — which,
it seems, is jost ag likely to represent the ancient capital. Also, there are said to be extensive
ruins and mounds, reaching from Pedda-Végi to Dendalitrn, five miles to the south-east: and
there is a tradition that Dendaliiru once formed a part of the ancient city.® Subsequently, the

1 The uame oconrs in both waye; with the long vuwel #, and also with the short vowel <, in the second eylable ; but
it is most asuaily written with the long vowel. Dr. Burnell considered that the Tmmil form, Vebgati, indicates that
properly the vowel id short ; and that Vengl, likke KAdicht, is & Sanskritised form.

* mandale aod dfie are techunical torritorial terms, ovidently applied to rather exteneive areas, and more or less
synonymous; see Gupit Inscriptions, p, 32, note 7.

! wishiyno is another techuical form ; and seems to denote properly s sab-division of & mandalz or d4ia (loe. eit.)

¢ nddu iv the Drividian equivalent of the Sanskrit d4/a. In composition, it cccurs in the nasalised form of ndndu:
e. ¢. VenginAodu, and Velanindu. — Nénii, e. ¢. iu Boiguruninti, scems to be another form of it.

& Sea Dr. Burnell’s South- Indian Palzography, secoud edition, p. 18, note, and Mr. Sewell’s Lists of Antiguities,
Madras, Vol. 1. pp. 34, 36 ; aleo, for a small map of the Audbra conntry, Sir A. Cunningbam's Ancient Geography of
India, p. 537, - The ideatification of Veng! with Pedda-Végi appears to be due to Sir Walter Elliot ; but I am not able
to refer to his paper on the sobject.



04 THE INDIAN ANTIQUARY. [MarcH, 1891.

capital was removed to R4jamandri or Rijamshéndrapuram, on the north bank of the
Giadavart, in Lat. 179, Long. 81° 487, and about forty-five milesin a north-easterly direction from
Pedda-Végi ; possibly this cisy was Grst occapied, under the Eastern Chalukyss, by Amma I,
who had the birada or secondary name of Rija-Mahndra and was named after him.® Dr,
Buraell (loc. cif. note § above) tclls ns that in the Telugu Muhdbhdrata, which belongs to the
twelfth contury A. D., Rijamahéndraparam is called the néyaka-ratna or * central gem ™ of
the Veiigl country ; this deseription of it supports, not only.the removal of the capital, bat
also the inclasion before this time, in the original Vengi country, of a good deal of the territory on
the north of the Godivarl, The land of Vengi, or the Andhra kingdom, was described by
the Chinese pilgrim Hinen Tsiang, in the seventh century A. I., under the name of An-to-lo;
and ib is supposed that he mentions Vengi as its capital, by the name of Ping-ki-lo (Beal’s
Duwldivist Records of the Western World, Vol. IL. p. 217).7 The earliest epigrapbical mention
that we havenf Vengi, isin the Allahiibid piilar inscription, in which the name of Hastivarman,
king of Vengi, occars in the list of Samudragupta’s conguests in Sounthern India {Gupts
Inscripfions, p. 13); this reference belongs to the fourth century, A. D. And to some time
between that date and the Eastern Chalukya period, we have to refer the mention of the town
of Vehgipura in the grant of the Balankiyana Maharaja Vijayanandivarman, who issued his
chavter from that place (ante, Vol. V, p. 177), Also, to some date in the same interval belongs
the grant of the Pallava MahAraja Sihhavarman, who, issuing his charter from the town of
Diasanapura, granted to some Br?lhmagé. the village of Mingadir in Vengorashtra (ante, Vol. V.
p. 157);# this record seems to give a variant of the name of the Veigi country, and to supply
a link in its early history, before it passed into the hands of the Eastern Chalukyas. In the
records of the Eastern Chalukyas themselves, the first use of the word Vengt is in L, of
the time of Amma I., which calls Vijayiditya II. *the lord of Vengt (Veag-ida);” acd M.,
of the time of Chilukya-Bhima II., contains the first explicit statement, that the territory over
which reigned Kubja-Vishnuvardhana I, and his suceessors, was the Vengi country.

The course of events which led to the eatablishment of the Eastern Branch of the
Chalukya family in WVengi, seems to have been this. Pulikeésin II. sncceeded to the
Chalukya sovereignty in A. 1. 609 or 610 (see page 3 above). From Hinen Tsiang’s account
(Buddh. Rec. West, World, Vol. 1IL. p. 256, and Idfe, p. 146 f.) we know that he was at
the head of a powerfnl and warlike nation. And from the Aihole inseription (ante, Vol. VIII.
p. 245) we learn that his conguests in Southern India extended right across the peninsula; °
he reduced the strong fortress of Pishtapura, which is the modern Pittipuram in the Godivari
District, near the voast, and about eighty miles to the north-east of Pedda-Végi; and he caused
the leader of the PPallavas to shelter himself behind the ramparts of the city of Kafichi, which
is the modern Conjeeveram, about forty miles south-west of Madras. In Jeading his armies
so far away from home, he would need someone invested with authority to represent
him fully in his own hereditary dominions, And for this purpose Vishnuvardhans I.,
his younger brother, was appuinrted TYuvardja. This appointment was made in A, D. 615;
and Vishpaovardhana 1. was still holding the same postin A. D). 616 or 617. Probably during
the campaign which included the conquest of Pittipuram, and which must have taken place at
this time, the Vefigl country was made a part of the Chalukya dominions; and the reference
to the Pallzvas, immediately after the mention of Pishtapura, has been undorstood as indicat-
ing that it was from their possession that Veigl was taken, On the return of Puliké&éin II. to
Bidami, bhe wounld onaturally depurte Vishnuvardhana I. to administer the newly acquired

8 Mr. Bewoll (loc. cti. p. 22) mentions two traditions about the origie of Bdjamahéndrapuram ; one eonuecta it with
Mahéadradéva, son of Gauvtamadéva, a supposed eurly king of (rissa, and states that thae city was then the
southern capital of Orissa ; the other connects it with a Chalukya king named ** Vijayiditya-Mabh&odra ™

7 Dr. Boraell {ioc. ¢it.} considered that the last syllable ia the Chiness rapreseatation of the name iz ©* merely the
Incative suffix 15 of the Teluga nonns, aaturally mistaken by the worthy Chinese pilgrim monk for & part of the word,
So the Portuguese called Silayam, ~— Chaliatta, neing the inflected form of the name,"’

% rdshira, naually transiated by * conntry,” is auother territorial term. It occurealso in Mahfrishtra ; an.i it seemes
to beloug properly to only rather extencive areas.
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territory, in the same capacity of Ywuwardje. And then, — whether it came to pass throngh
a formal division of the kingdom by mutual consent, becavse it was too extensive to be
managed as a whole; or whether there was a distinet act of rebellion on the part of the
younger brother, — in no great length of time, — at any rate before A. D. §32, — Vishpu-
vardhana I. became established on the eastern coast as an independent sovereign, and founded
there the Eastern Brauch of the family, which held that part of the country for five centuries
at least, aud remained distinct from aud independent of the Western Branch, down to the
latest times of both the dynasties.

The successive members of the Bastern Branch of the family, taken for the most
part in the order in which they followed each other on the throne, irrespective of their actual
places in the genealogy were as follows :— .

1, — Vishnuvardhans I.; Eubja-Vishnuvardhana.
Eightoon years; A. D. 615 to 833,

He wasa younger brotherof the Western Chalukya king Satyisraya-Palikésin I1.; his father
was-Kirtivarman I, His name occurs as simply Vishnuverdhang in his own grants (4. and
B.), and in D. and E.; as Kubja-Vishnuvardhana, — (the word %kn:bjo means ‘ hump-backed;’
- also ‘a curved sword, a scimitar’), — in K. and all the subsequent grants, except intwo (O. and

U.), in which he is called Kubja-Vishnu ; and as Bitjarass, ‘king Bitti or Bitta,’ on the seal of
A. Probably the latter, a Piikrit form, is the name that was given to him ab his birth ; and it
was expanded into its Senskrit form, Vishnuvardhana, at the time of his installation as Yuvardja.?
He had the epithet of sriprithivivallabha, ‘favourite of fortune and of the earth’ (in A.);
and the diruda of Vishamasiddhi (in A. and B.), which is explaired in B. as being due to his
achieving “success (siddhi} against fortresses, difficuit of access (vishama), on the plains, in
the water, in the woods, and on hills, ” and which is unsed to denote him in ©. His titles
were, at first Yuvaraja (in A.), and afterwards Maharaja ; the Iatter, in addition to being
"used in one of his own grants (B.), is attached to his name in D. and E. ; for its value, in this
period, as a paramount title, see ante, Vol. XIX. p. 305 . K. and all the subsequent grants
agree in stating that he reigned for eighteen years; but M. is the first grant which specifically
states that the locality of his rule was the Vengi country. As we have seen from the
dates examined in the preceding portion of this paper, the initial point of his years, -—
whether it is taken as being in the month Vaigikha, or as being the immediately preceding
Chaitra $ukla 1, — lies in A. D. 615, iu Saka-Samvat 538 current; and his regnal years
run, not from the date of his assumption of independent sovereignty, but from the
earlier time when he was installed as Yuvaraja by his elder brother {see page 5 abave).
L. mentions a follower of his, named Ealakampa, of the Pattavardhini family, who,
 with his permission,” killed in battle 8 king named Daddars, and seized his insignia,
Of his time we have two records : —
A. — A copper-plate grant from Sitird in the Bombay Presidency; edited by me with
a lithograph, ente, Vol. XIX. p. 803. — It gives the pame of the family as Chalikya ;1? and
describes the membera of the family as meditating on the feet of the god Svimi-Mahiséna

9 Speaking of Béta, otherwise called” Vijuyfdityn V., o Gadivarl grant says, — Tidap-Hchehfititd yiahhid Avimas
bhilpila-nandacah kanthikd-dyoptimat-kagihd jitd Béti-mahipatih. This distinetly seems to imply that he wna first
named Réta, — *“he was born {a9) Bita ;" and so, that he received the name of Vijoyidityz, when ho was invested with
the kanthiké, So mlso W. shews that Kuldttubga-Chidadéva I. was first called Rijipdrs-Chila, and received the
name of Kulfittuhigaddva when he was ancinted to the Chida sovereignty.— Tho explanation must be the same in the
case of Amma I., otherwise celled Vishpuvardhana VI.; of Chflukya-Bhima IT., otherwise ealled Vishnuvardhana
VIL ; avd in some other instances. — In some cases, e. g. those of Mungi-Yuvardja awl Kokkili, we evidently bave
culy the personal pames, conferred at birth.

16 The variants of the family-name in this serica of doeuments, in the preamble of each, are, — Chalikya., here;
Chalukya, i B., C., D., K., L., M., and 8.; Chalukya, with the Drividian I, jin K., F., G, and H.; Chalukva,
with the long vowel 4 in the first syllable, in J., N. to k., and T. to X.; and Cliélukya, with the long & nnd the
Dravidian §, in L.
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(Kirttikéya, the god of war); as belonging to the Manavya gétra; as being Haritiputras
or descendants of an original ancestress of the Hérlta géira ;1! as being protected by the
Mothers of mankind ;12 and as having acquired the crest of a boar throngh the favour, when he
had arisen from sleep, of him (the god Visbau) whose couch is the ccean of milk, The
genealogy commences with Pulikééin I., who is spoken of by his é¢rudas of Ranavikrama and
Batyhfraya; it mentions his son, Kirtivarman I.; bnt it takes the line direct from the latter
to Vishnuvardhana 1., entirely passing over his elder brother, Pxlikédiin I1., in this passage,
and only referring to him, as ‘‘the glorions Mohdrdja,” in the psssage at the end which
contping the date. Pulikésin II, is similarly passed over in C. and E. The charter was issued
by Vishpuvardhana J. himself, as Yuvardja, from Kurumarathi (or Kurumsrathyd); and it
records the grant of the village of Alsndatirths, in the Srinilays bhoga. The village
granted is probably the modern ‘ Alundah’ of the map, about thirty-five miles north of Sathra,
But, however this may be, the statement that it was on the south bank of the river
Bhimearathi, is sufficient to shew that the locality of the authority of Vishnuvardhana I., at
this time, was to the west of Long. 77° 21/, where the Bhima flows into the Krishga, and
was, therefore, within the radius of the Western Chalnkya sovereignty. - The grant was made
on the full-moon day of Karttika, in the eighth year of *the glorious Makdrdja,” <. e. of
Pulikééin I1.; and the corresponding English date lies in A. D, 618 or 617.

B. — A grant from Chipurnpalle in the Vizagapatam District, Madras Presidency; sdited
by me, page 15 above; for a lithograph, see Burnell’s South-Indian Palwography, second edition,
Plate xxvii, — It gives the family.name as Chalukys, The genealogy commences with
Pulik&din IT., who is mentioned as “the Mahkdrdja Satyiérays, the favourite of fortune
(érivellabha) ;" and this grant expressly states that Vishnuvardhans I. was the younger of
the two brothers. The charter was issned by Vishpuvardhana I. himself, as Makdrdja, from
the village of Chepuptira in the (?) Poki vishaya ; and it records a grant of the village of
Kalvakonda in the Dimils vishaya, Chepuptira is probably an older form of the name of
Chipurupalle itself, where the plates were obtained. But, at any rate, there can be no doubt that
the name of the Dimils vishaya has been preserved in the modern village of Dimile, in the
Barvasiddhi TalukA of the same District, fonrteen miles towards the south-west from Chipurupalle.
And this identification is sufficient to establish the important point, that the sphere of the
sovereignty of Vishnuvardhana L. now lay on the eastern coast, far away from the Western
Chalnkya dominions. The grant was made on the oceasion of an eclipse of the moon in the month
Srivanps, on the fifteenth day in the fourth month of the eighteenth year of Vishnnvardhana
I. himself; the corresponding English date, as shewn on page 4 {. above, is the 7th July, A. D,
832, The Diiaks of the grant, i. e, the officar who canveyed the king's commands to the loeal

officials by whom the charter was then drawn up and delivered, was Atavidurjaya, of the
(P> Matsya family.

11 The variants of the first component of the word, in the preamblea of the doenments, are, — HArt, here, and in
L., V., and perhaps W, Héariti, in C., ¥\, H,, sud I. ; Héritt, in D., ¥.,G.,acd J.; and Hartti, in X., M. to U,
and X. -~ In his Sanskrit Literature, p. 143, Prof. Max Miiller gives Hirlta ae one of the principal anthorities guoted
in the Taittirfya-Pratifakhyd. Buat the giira-nawe given by himy, is Harita; with the short vowel in both the
first and the second syllables (id. p. 383), I shounld think, therefore, that the sorrect form of the nama ig Hiritipotra
or morte properly Hiritiputra ; with the short vowel i in the second syllable. The long vowel din the firat syl]able'
points to there having been a Hirita gftra as a lnter offohoot from the Harita gitra. In the same way tha'
Kifyape abd Kaundinyn gdiras of epigraphical records, must be offshoots of the original Kadyapa apd Ku:,ldina
gdtras of Prof. Max Miiller's list. Other similar instances aleo could be quoted. — The Weatern Chalukyas also were
Hiritipntras. But the name was not confined to this family. It applied alao to the Early Kadambas (e. g., ante, Vol
VI p.81). Andin earHer times there werp Haritiputras or Haritiputras in Central India (sce anie, Vol, TX. p. 1:?1) '

12 Thess are the divine mothers, or personified energies of the principal deities. They are vsually taken as aev;an
in number; vz, Bréhmi or Brahméni, Mihédvari, Kauméry, Vaighpavt, Varéhi, Indrént or Aivdrd or Ma&héndet
and Chémunndé. They are closely connected with the worship of Biva: and they attend or_: Kérttikéva, who was 'his’
son. — They must have some original coanection with the Pleiades, when the principal atars of that gLonp wera

seven in nnmber. Kfrttikéy awas fostered by the Pleiandes (Krittikdh) ; and from this is derived one of his epithete
shanmétura, * having six mothers.' !
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2. — Jayasithha I
Thirty years; A. D. 633 to 863.

He was the { eldest ) son of No. 1, Vishpuvardhana I. His name occars as simply
Jayasithha in M. to U, and in X.; in his own grant (C,), and in D, E,, K., L., V., and W.,
vallabha, ‘the favourite,’ i attached to-it; and in P, it is written J'ayasuhgha, with vallabba
attached. The seal of his own grant gives him the diruda of Sarvasiddhi, which is explained
in kne 13 f. by the words ““he who acquived all (%inds of) success by the strength of his arm ;"
and it is used in an epithet applied to him in D, Histitle was Maharaja; it cccurs in his
own grant, and it is affixed to his name in D, B, and F. The grants K. to 0., and Q. to W,,
say that he reigned for thirty-three years; while P. and X. say thirty years. I follow
the latter statement, because, in spite of its not being the earlier one, and of its nnt being the
statement of the majority, it must be the more correct of the two (see pages 10, 14 f., above).

Of his time we have one record :—

C. — A grant from Pedda-Maddili in the Kistns District, Madras Presidency ; edited by
me, with a lithograph, ante, Vol. XIII. p, 137. — It gives the dypastic name as Chalukys;
and fo the description of the Chalukyas as given in A., it adde the statement that they had
hed their bodies purified by ablutions performed after celebrating the aévaméfhe-sacrifice. The
‘gonealogy commences with Kirtivarman I.; Palikédin II. is not mentioned; and Vishnu-
vardhana 1. is not apoken of by name, but is referred to by his birnuds as "he who attained
success under difficulties (vishama-#iddhi) in harassing the forts of many enemies,”” The charter
was issued by Jayasimha I, himself, as Malidrdja, from the town of Udsyapurs; and it records
= grant of the village of Penukapayru in the Gudrahara vishaya!® on the oceasion of one of
the equinoxes, in the eighteenth year of the reign. The Diltaks was S8iyabarman. The language
of this grant is rather full of inaccuracies; and I am not quite satisfied as to its authenticity.

8. — Indra-Bhattaraka.
Seven days; A. D. 663,

He was the younger brother of No. 2, Jayasimha 1. His name occurs as Indra-Bhatita-
raka iu D, E,, and F'.; and as Indrardja in K. and all the subsequent grants. In the Géda-
‘vari grant of the Rdja Prithivimila, the son of the Mahdrdja Prabhikara, mention is made of
an Adhirdje Indra, who joined in ‘' a tamultuous combat waged by all the kings who were
gladdened by having assembled together in the desire to aproot by force Indra-Bhattaraka’’
(Jour. Bo, Br. R. As. 8oc, Vol, XVI, p. 119); the reference here seems to be to Indra-
Bhattiraka of the Eastern Chalukya dynasty ; the 4dkirdja Indra being possibly the Makdrdja
Indravarman of the Gihga dynasty of Kalinganagarva (ante, Vol. XJII. pp. 120, 122, and
Vol. XVL. p. 182), whose territory lay just to the north-east of the Eastern Chalukya kingdom.
The only records that mention Indra-Bhatfiraka as reigning, are V., W., and X., which state
that he reigned for seven days.'4 The truth seema to be, that he did not actually succeed in
ascending the throne; being prevented by a confederacy of chiefs, in which the leading part
wag taken by the 4dhirdja Indra.

1% Thig district is mentioned alao in ., by the same name. And it seems to be identical with the Gudravéra of J.
and N,, and the Gudrlvira of Q. In V. and W, mention is made of the Guddavidi vishaye, which Dr. Hultzack hes
suggestod may be identical with the preceding, and may have some connection with the medern Gudivéde in the Kistna
District {South-Indian Inscriptions, Vol. I, p. 52, note 1); Gudivida, however, ocours also as the rame of two
villages in the Vizagapatam District. — I am inclined to think that the origithl vame muy bave been Gudrhfra
(Gudra + dhdra, a territorial division). The expression Gudrihira vishaya would be analogous to the Khotak8hfrs
vishaya, which we bave, ante, Vol. VIL p. 72, lire 25f. Gudm might pess into Gudda; throngh the habit of doubling
consonants before . And we might thns obtain GuddavAda, or Guddavfdi; the lost part of the latter word being
annther form of vd7a, ‘a town.’ But I do oot eee how the dental d could change iuto the lingual d in Gadivida,

¥ In ¥V, line 37, the actual reading ia fad-anuj.fndrardje-nondanas=sapta dindni; this in a mistake for